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PART I: GENERAL WORKS

1 ADAM, JEAN-PIERRE. L’architecture militaire
grecque. 263pp. 144 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Paris (Picard), 1982. $150.00 

2 ADORNI, BRUNO. L’architettura farnesiana a Piacen-
za 1545-1600. Con una prefazione di Eugenio Battisti e un
saggio di Marco Dezzi Bardeschi. (Collana di Architettura. 8.)
461, (3)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth; orig. wraps. bound in.
Parma (Luigi Battei), 1982. $150.00 

3 AGNELLO, GIUSEPPE. L’architettura civile e reli-
giosa in Sicilia nell’età sveva. (Collezione Meridionale.
Serie III: Il Mezzogiorno Artistico.) 467pp. 276 illus. Lrg. 4to.
Wraps.
Roma (Collezione Meridionale Editrice), 1961. $100.00 

4 ALBENDA, PAULINE. The Palace of Sargon, King of
Assyria. Monumental wall reliefs at Dur-Sharrukin, from orig-
inal drawings made at the time of their discovery in 1843-
1844 by Botta and Flandin. Adaptation into French by Annie
Caubet. (Éditions Recherche sur les Civilisations. Synthèse
no. 22.) 280, (2)pp. 250 illus. hors texte. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Éditions Recherche sur les Civilisations), 1986.

$100.00 

5 ALLE BAUEN MIT! Das neue Legespiel aus Glas. A set
of glass building tiles. 54 clear glass elements, all flat and ca.
30-50 mm. (1/8 inch) thick, in several basic shapes and sizes;
24 are incised at edges with red lines. 7 folding plates with 15
line-drawn figures, loosely inserted as issued. Outline charts, on
which the pieces are laid (three levels deep) in the interior of the
box, establish that the set is complete. Cardboard box, with dec.
illus. label on the lid (small splits at the sides).
Games, puzzles, toys and models using glass building blocks
were, because of their fragility, only rarely produced in this
century, and for the same reason, very few examples still sur-
vive, particularly in complete sets. Among the best known is
Bruno Taut’s and Blanche Mahlberg’s “Dandanah: The Fairy
Palace,” which, in 1919, revived visionary modernist ideas of
‘Glasarchitektur’ advocated by Taut and Paul Scheerbart
before the War. It would appear that the glass elements in the
present set were meant to be laid out in arrangements on a
flat surface, rather than constructed in three dimensions. It is
unaccompanied by any text, or any credits to the designer,
manufacturer or merchandiser. A small number of the glass
pieces with little chips, splits or other defects. Extremely rare
(and not, for example, in the toy and game collection at the
Centre Canadien d’Architecture).
N.p., n.d. [ca. 1930] $5,500.00 

6 ALLEGRANZA, GIUSEPPE. De sepulcris Christianis
in aedibus sacris. Accedunt inscriptiones sepulcrales Chris-
tianae seculo septimo antiquiores in Insubria Austriacae
repertae. Item inscriptiones sepulcrales ecclesiarum. lxiv, (2),
162, (10)pp., 1 folding plate with 30 engraved Christian sym-
bols and 30 Christian monograms. Contemporary mottled
calf, gilt at spine. Lacking front flyleaf, otherwise a neat copy.
[Milano] (Apud Joseph Galeatium), 1773. $850.00 
Cicognara 3929; Brunet 22315; Graesse I.80

7 ALMAGRO BASCH, MARTÍN. Las necrópolis de
Ampurias. (Monografías Ampuritanas. 3.) 2 vols. I: Introduc-

ción y necrópolis griegas. 399, (7)pp., 18 plates. 393 illus.,
figs. II: Necrópolis romanas y necrópolis indígenas. 437pp.,
16 plates. 265 illus., figs. Sm. folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth (slightly
shaken).
Barcelona (Seix y Barral), 1953-1955. $285.00 

8 ALVAREZ LOPERA, JOSÉ. La política de bienes cul-
turales del gobierno republicano durante la guerra civil
española. 2 vols. 171pp.; 243pp. 112 illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Madrid (Dirección General de Bellas Artes, Archivos y Bib-
liotecas), 1982. $100.00 
Marmor/Ross T356

9 ALZINGER, WILHELM. Augusteische Architektur in
Ephesos. (Sonderschriften herausgegeben vom Österre-
ichischen Institut in Wien. 16.) 2 vols. Textband: 165pp. 2 figs.
Tafelband: 110 plates. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
[Wien?] (Privately Printed), 1974. $150.00 

10 AMICI, CARLA MARIA. Il Foro di Cesare. (Università
degli Studi di Roma La Sapienza. Il linguaggio dell’architet-
tura romana. 2.) 2 vols. 167, (3)pp. 318 illus.; 5 lrg. folding
plans, loose in portfolio, as issued. Sm. folio. Wraps.
Firenze (Leo S. Olschki), 1991. $100.00 

11 AND, METIN. Istanbul in the 16th Century: The City,
the Palace, Daily Life. (Akbank Culture and Art Publication
59.) 326pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Edition limited to
1500 English-language copies.
Istanbul (Akbank), 1994. $150.00 

12 ANTI, CARLO. Teatri greci arcaici da Minosse a Peri-
cle. Cinque ricostruzioni di I. Gismondi. (Monografie di Arche-
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ologia. I.) 337, (3)pp., 7 plates (2 folding). 81 text illus. Sm.
4to. Wraps. D.j. (chipped). Edition limited to 1500 numbered
copies.
Padova (“Le Tre Venezie”), 1947. $100.00 

13 ANTONIADES, EUGENIOS MICHAEL. Ekphrasis tes
Agias Sophias. 4 vols. xv, (11), 179pp.; 360pp.; 268pp.;
88pp. 653 plans and illus. 121 plates hors texte. Folio. Vols.
I-III: Leatherette. D.j. Vol. IV: Wraps. Slipcase. “Réimpression
anastatique avec un supplément....” Originally published
Leipzig/Athens 1907-1909.
Athenai (Ekdoseis V. Gregoriades), 1983. $750.00 

14 ARCHITECTURE ET VIE SOCIALE: L’ORGANISA-
TION INTÉRIEURE DES GRANDS DEMEURES À LA FIN
DU MOYEN AGE ET À LA RENAISSANCE. Actes du col-
loque tenu à Tours du 6 au 10 juin 1988. Études réunies par
Jean Guillaume. (De Architectura. 6.) 279pp. Prof. illus. 4to.
Wraps.
Paris (Picard), 1994. $55.00 
Marmor/Ross J200

15 ARCHITECTURE, JARDIN, PAYSAGE: L’ENVIRON-
NEMENT DU CHÂTEAU ET LA VILLA AUX XVE ET XVIE
SIÈCLES. Actes du colloque tenu à Tours du 1er au 4 juin
1992. Études réunies par Jean Guillaume. (De Architectura.
8.) 311pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Picard), 1999. $70.00 
Marmor/Ross J200

16 ARNALDI, ENEA. Idea di un teatro nelle principali
sue parti simile a’ teatri antichi, all’uso moderno acco-
modato. Con due discorsi, l’uno che versa intorno a’ teatri in

generale, riguardo solo al coperto della scene esteriore, l’al-
tro intorno al soffito di quella del Teatro Olimpico di Vicenza,
opera dell’insigne Andrea Palladio. (4), xxxii, 82, (2), 58,
(2)pp., 6 fine folding engraved plates. Wood-engraved culs-
de-lampe, lettrines. 4to. Contemporary heavy wraps. 
Count Arnaldi’s proposal, based on Palladian prototypes but
with noteworthy innovations of his own, was originally prompt-
ed by the destruction by fire of Bibiena’s Teatro Filarmonico in
1749. He adds a discussion of Palladio’s original plans for the
Teatro Olimpico. A few plates with mended tears; two charm-
ing early wash drawings (a soldier, a man’s head) on the last
blank leaf; a few plates touched with wash; occasional light
foxing; a fine copy.
Vicenza (Antonio Veronese), 1762. $3,000.00 
Berlin 2790; cf. Cicognara 750 (misstating date); cf. Schloss-
er p. 568 (misstating date); Brunet 9790

17 ARNOLD, DIETER. Building in Egypt: Pharaonic
Stone Masonry. ix, (1), 316pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York/Oxford (Oxford University Press), 1991. $125.00 

18 ARNOLD, DIETER. Die Tempel Ägyptens. Götterwoh-
nungen, Kultstätten, Baudenkmäler. 237, (3)pp. Prof. illus.
Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Zürich (Artemis & Winkler), 1992. $65.00 

19 ARNOLD, DIETER. Der Tempel des Königs Men-
tuhotep von Deir el-Bahari. Band I: Architektur und Deu-
tung. (Deutsches Archäologisches Institut, Abteilung Kairo.
Archäologische Veröffentlichungen. 8.) 97, (3)pp., 43 plates.
1 lrg. folding plan, loose in rear pocket, as issued. 39 figs.
Folio. Cloth.
Mainz (Verlag Philipp von Zabern), 1974. $250.00 
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20 ARNOLD, DIETER. Der Tempel des Königs Men-
tuhotep von Deir el-Bahari. Band II: Die Wandreliefs des
Sanktuares. Zeichnungen von Wolf-Günther Legde und
Reginald Coleman. (Deutsches Archäologisches Institut,
Abteilung Kairo. Archäologische Veröffentlichungen. 11.) 57,
(3)pp., 62 plates. 7 figs. Folio. Cloth.
Mainz (Verlag Philipp von Zabern), 1974. $250.00 

21 ARNOLD, DIETER. Der Tempel des Königs Men-
tuhotep von Deir el-Bahari. Band III: Die königlichen
Beigaben. Mit einem Beitrag von Dorothea Arnold.
(Deutsches Archäologisches Institut, Abteilung Kairo.
Archäologische Veröffentlichungen. 23.) 82, (2)pp., 89 plates
(1 color). 34 figs. Folio. Cloth.
Mainz (Verlag Philipp von Zabern), 1981. $250.00 

22 ARNOLD, DIETER. The Temple of Mentuhotep at Deir
el-Bahari. From the notes of Herbert Winlock. Photographs
by Harry Burton. Plans by Walter Hauser, Gouveneur M. Peck
and Dieter Arnold. (Publications of The Metropolitan Museum
of Art Egyptian Expedition. 21.) xv, (1), 71, (3)pp., 53 plates
(partly folding). 13 figs. Folio. Cloth.
New York (The Metropolitan Museum of Art), 1979. $250.00 

23 ASHBY, THOMAS. The Aqueducts of Ancient Rome.
Edited by I.A. Richmond. xiv, (2), 342, (2)pp., 7 very lrg. fold-
ing maps, 24 plates. 34 text figs. 4to. Cloth.
Oxford (Clarendon Press), 1935. $375.00 

24 ASSOCIAZIONE PER IL RILIEVO, LO STUDIO ED IL
RESTAURO DEL PATRIMONIO ARCHITETTONICO.
Conoscenza e rappresentazione dell’architettura. Collana
di rilievi. Architetture del Cinquecento a Roma. Vols. 1 - 4,
as follows:
1: Il chiostro di S. Maria delle Pace. A cura di T. Carunchio, V.
Ceradini, A. Pugliano. 8pp., 31 plates. 6 figs.
2: La Villa di Papa Giulio III. A cura di T. Carunchio, S. Coc-
chia, A. Palminteri, L. Petroni. 8pp., 37 plates. 5 figs.
3: La Casina del Cardinale Bessarione. Testi di T. Carunchio
e M. Di Dea, M. Petrucci, S. Stefalani. 7, (1)pp., 36 plates. 7
figs.
4: La Casina di Pio IV in Vaticano. Testi di T. Carunchio, R.
Inglese e M.G. Trillò. 10pp., 38 plates. 4 figs. Lrg. folio. Wraps.
Contents loose in portfolios, as issued.
Roma (Il Ventaglio), 1987-1993. $300.00

_____________________

ATHENS. THE AMERICAN SCHOOL OF CLASSICAL
STUDIES. Corinth. Results of excavations conducted by
The American School of Classical Studies at Athens.

25 Vol. I: Introduction. Topography. Architecture. By
Harold North Fowler and Richard Stillwell with contributions
by Carl William Blegen, Benjamin Powell, and Charles
Alexander Robinson, Jr. 2 vols. I: [Text]. xv, (3), 239pp. Fron-
tis., 154 illus. Lrg. 4to. II: Plates. Title-page + 21 plates, loose
in portfolio, as issued. Lrg. folio. Cloth.
Cambridge (Harvard University Press), 1932. $450.00 

26 Vol. I, Part II: Architecture. By Richard Stillwell, Robert

L. Scranton, and Sarah Elizabeth Freeman with contributions
by H. Ess Askew. 2 vols. [Text]: xiv, (4), 243pp. Frontis. in
color, 289 illus. Lrg. 4to. II: Plates. 20 plates, loose in portfo-
lio, as issued. Lrg. folio. Cloth.
Cambridge (Harvard University Presss), 1941. $550.00

27 Vol. I, Part III: Monuments in the Lower Agora and
North of the Archaic Temple. By Robert L. Scranton. xiv, (2),
200pp., 77 plates, 15 folding plans. 83 figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Princeton (The American School of Classical Studies at
Athens), 1951. $400.00 

28 Vol. I, Part IV: The South Stoa and Its Roman Suc-
cessors. By Oscar Broneer. xviii, (2), 167, (3)pp., 55 plates,
22 plans (partly folding). 67 figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Princeton (The American School of Classical Studies at
Athens), 1954. $100.00 

29 Vol. I, Part V: The Southeast Building. The Twin Basil-
icas. The Mosaic House. By Saul S. Weinberg. xvi, 128pp.,
57 plates, 10 plans. 29 text figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Princeton (The American School of Classical Studies at
Athens), 1960. $100.00 

30 Vol. I, Part VI: The Springs. Peirene, Sacred Spring,
Glauke. By Bert Hodge Hill. 2 vols. I: [Text]. xviii, (2), 235pp.
144 illus. Lrg. 4to. II: Plates. Title-page + 18 plates (1 double-
page; 5 color), loose in portfolio, as issued. Lrg. folio. Cloth.
Princeton (The American School of Classical Studies at
Athens), 1964. $350.00 

31 Vol. II: The Theatre. By Richard Stillwell. x, (2), 141,
(3)pp., 8 plates (mostly folding). 103 text illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Princeton (The American School of Classical Studies at
Athens), 1952. $350.00 

32 Vol. III, Part I: Acrocorinth. Excavations in 1926. By
Carl William Blegen, Richard Stillwell, Oscar Broneer, Alfred
Raymond Bellinger. xiv, (2), 74, (4)pp., 7 plates, 1 folding
map. 61 figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Cambridge (Harvard University Press), 1930. $350.00 

33 Vol. III, Part II: The Defenses of Acrocorinth and the
Lower Town. By Rhys Carpenter and Antoine Bon with con-
tributions by A.W. Parsons. xvi, 315, (1)pp., 10 plates (partly
folding). 1 lrg. folding map, loose in rear pocket, as issued.
242 text illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Cambridge (Harvard University Press), 1936. $350.00

34 Vol. IV, Part I: Decorated Architectural Terracottas. By
Ida Thallon-Hill and Lida Shaw King. xii, 120, (2)pp., 5 color
plates. 48 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Cambridge (Harvard University Press), 1929. $450.00 

35 Vol. X: The Odeum. By Oscar Broneer. xiv, (2), 154,
(2)pp., 16 plates (partly folding). 139 text illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Cambridge (Harvard University Press), 1932. $200.00 

36 Vol. XIV: The Asklepieion and Lerna. By Carl Roebuck.
Based on the excavations and preliminary studies of F.J. de
Waele. x, (4), 182, (4)pp., 69 plates, 5 folding plans. 34 text
illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Princeton (The American School of Classical Studies at
Athens), 1951. $450.00
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37 Vol. XV, Part I: The Potters’ Quarter. By Agnes Newhall
Stillwell. xi, (3), 138, (2)pp., 52 plates. 11 text figs. Lrg. 4to.
Cloth.
Princeton (The American School of Classical Studies at
Athens), 1948. $350.00 

38 Vol. XVII: The Great Bath on the Lechaion Road. By
Jane C. Biers. xiv, 112, (2)pp., 56 plates. 8 text figs. Lrg. 4to.
Cloth.
Princeton (The American School of Classical Studies at
Athens), 1985. $35.00 

_____________________

ATHENS. ÉCOLE FRANÇAISE D’ATHÈNES. Exploration
archéologique de Délos faite par l’École Française
d’Athènes.

39 Fasc. I: Introduction. Carte de l’Ile de Délos au
1/10000e. Avec un commentaire explicatif par André Bellot.
44pp., 9 folding plates, 2 lrg. folding color maps. Folio. Orig.
boards. D.j.
Paris (Fontemoing et Cie.), 1909. $250.00 

40 Fasc. II: La Salle Hypostyle. Par Gabriel Leroux. Avec
la collaboration de Henry Convert et Albert Gabriel. 76pp., 14
plates. 102 text figs. Bound with: Fasc. II (complément): Nou-
velles recherches sur la Salle Hypostyle (La Stoa proche du
Posideion - Le Posideion). Par René Vallois et Gerhardt
Poulsen. 54, (2)pp., 4 plates (3 double-page). 63 text illus.
Folio. New cloth.
Paris (Fontemoing et Cie.), 1909-1914. $300.00 

41 Fasc. III: Introduction (suite). Cartographie de l’Ile de
Délos. Par L. Gallois. 103, (1)pp., 5 folding plates. 69 illus.
(mostly hors texte). Text figs. Folio. Stiff wraps. D.j.
Paris (Fontemoing et Cie.), 1910. $250.00 

42 Fasc. IV: Description physique de l’Ile de Délos. Pre-
mière partie. Par Lucien Cayeux. 215pp., 2 lrg. folding plates
with overlays. 3 lrg. folding color maps, loose in rear pocket,
as issued. 115 illus. (partly hors texte). Folio. Stiff wraps. D.j.
(slightly worn).
Paris (Fontemoing et Cie.), 1911. $350.00 

43 Fasc. VII: Les portiques au sud du Héron. Première
partie: Le portique de Philippe. Par René Vallois. (2), 183,
(3)pp., 13 plates (partly folding). 232 text illus. Folio. Boards.
D.j. Disbound; spine torn.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1923. $175.00 

44 Fasc. VIII: Le quartier du théâtre. Par Joseph Cha-
monard. 3 vols. ix, (1), 463pp. 253 illus.; 66 plates (partly fold-
ing), loose in portfolio, as issued. Folio. Stiff wraps. Glassine
d.j. & boards, 1/4 cloth.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1922-1924. $600.00 

45 Fasc. IX: Description des revêtements peints à sujets
religieux. Par Marcel Bulard. viii, 224pp., 26 plates (partly
color). 93 text illus. Folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1926. $125.00 

46 Fasc. XII: Les temples d’Apollon. Par Fernand Courby.
2 vols. iii, (1), 254pp. 279 illus.; 27 plates, loose in portfoloio,
as issued. Folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1931. $400.00 

47 Fasc. XIV: Les mosaïques de la Maison des
Masques. Par Joseph Chamonard. Aquarelles de Valentine
Devambez. 47, (7)pp., 9 plates, loose in portfolio, as issued.
12 text illus. Folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth. Ties.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1933. $150.00 

48 Fasc. XIX: L’Agora des Italiens. Par Étienne Lapalus.
Relevés et dessins de Svend G. Albinus, H. Convert et Thom-
sen. xi, (1), 114pp., 24 plates (partly folding), loose in portfo-
lio, as issued. 77 text illus. Folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth. Ties.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1939. $285.00 

49 Fasc. XXVII: L’îlot de la Maison des Comédiens. Par
Philippe Bruneau, Claude Vation, Ulpiano Bezerra de Mene-
ses, Guy Donnay et Edmond Lévy, Anne Bovon, Gérard
Siebert, Virginia R. Grace et Maria Savvatianou-Pétropoulak-
ou, Elizabeth Lydwing Will, Tony Hackens. Dessins d’archi-
tecture et restitutions de Niels Bech et Peter Fister. xii,
437pp., 5 lrg. folding plans, 64 plates, loose in portfolio, as
issued. 133 illus. Folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth. Ties.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1970. $200.00 

50 Fasc. XXVIII: Le gymnase. Par Jean Audiat. Appen-
dices de Christian Llinas, Marie-Thérèse Couilloud, Philippe
Bruneau. (2), 166, (4)pp., 32 plates, 1 double-page plan,
loose in portfolio, as issued. 75 illus. Folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Ties.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1970. $150.00 

51 Fasc. XXIX: Les mosaïques. Par Philippe Bruneaux.
332, (2)pp., 3 color plates, 1 lrg. folding plan. 306 illus. (part-
ly hors texte). Folio. Cloth.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1972. $200.00 

_____________________

ATHENS. ÉCOLE FRANÇAISE D’ATHÈNES. Fouilles de
Delphes. Publiées sous la direction de Théophile
Homolle.

52 Tome II: Topographie & architecture. Relevés et
restaurations par Albert Tournaire. Fasc. I [all published].
12 heliogravure plates (2 double-page; 2 triple-page), num-
bered v-xvi. Folio. Wraps. (disbound). Includes plate viii which
was recalled and is missing in most copies. Very rare. Plates
i-iv [cartes du Parnasse et de la région de Delphes; vues
d’ensemble] were never issued.
Paris (Albert Fontemoing), 1902. $300.00 

53 Tome II: Topographie & architecture. [A: Le Sanctu-
aire d’Apollon]. La terrasse du temple. Par F. Courby.
Relevés et restaurations par H. Lacoste. 4 parts bound in 1
volume. (4), iii, (1), 333pp., 14 plates (mostly folding or dou-
ble-page). 255 illus. Folio. New cloth, 1/4 leather.
[Paris (Fontemoing & Cie.), 1915]-Paris (E. de Boccard),
1927. $650.00 



54 Tome II: Topographie & architecture. [A: Le Sanctu-
aire d’Apollon]. Le Trésor des Athéniens. Par Jean Audiat.
Relevés et dessins par P.E. Hoff, J. Replat, M.L. Stephensen
et de Y. Dupuy. Planches par P.E. Hoff et M.L. Stephensen. 2
vols. I: (4), 109, (5)pp., 23 plans, 17 plates. 79 illus. (partly
hors texte). Folio. Wraps. Glassine d.j. II: Planches. 28 dou-
ble-page plates, loose in portfolio, as issued. Lrg. folio.
Boards, 1/4 cloth. Ties.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1933. $500.00 

55 Tome II: Topographie & architecture. [Le Sanctuaire
d’Apollon]. Le Trésor de Cyrène. Par Jean Bousquet.
Relevés et restaurations par Jean Bousquet et Youry Fomine.
2 vols. I: 112, (2)pp. 17 illus. Folio. Wraps. Glassine d.j. II: 39
plates (partly double-page), loose in portfolio, as issued. Lrg.
folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1952. $250.00 

56 Tome II: Topographie & architecture. [Le Sanctuaire
d’Apollon]. La région nord du sanctuaire (de l’époque
archaïque à la fin du sanctuaire). Par Jean Pouilloux.
Relevé et dessins par Constantin Tousloukof. 170, (6)pp., 72
plates, 24 plans (partly folding), loose in portfolio, as issued.
16 text illus. Folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth. Ties.
ParisParis (E. de Boccard), 1960. $150.00 

57 Tome II: Topographie & architecture. Le trésor de
Siphnos. Par Georges Daux et Erik Hansen. Avec la collab-
oration de M.-Ch. Hellmann. 2 vols. 253, (3)pp. 140 illus.,
figs.; 108 plates (partly folding). Folio. New cloth; orig. wraps.
bound in. T.e.g.
Paris (de Boccard), 1987. $125.00 

58 Tome II: Topographie & architecture. [Divers]. Le
gymnase. Par Jean Jannoray. Relevés et dessins de Henri
Ducoux. 91, (5)pp., 31 plates. Folio. Wraps.
ParisParis (E. de Boccard), 1953. $185.00 

59 Tome IV: Monuments figurés: Sculpture. Fasc. IV:
Sculptures du Trésor des Athéniens. Par Pierre de La
Coste-Messelière. 2 vols. Texte: (2), 267pp. Wraps. II: Illus-
trations. 98 plates, loose in portfolio, as issued. Boards, 1/4
cloth. Folio.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1957. $225.00 

_____________________

60 ATLAS MUNICIPAL DES VINGT ARRONDISSEMENTS
DE LA VILLE DE PARIS. D’après la nouvelle édition du Plan
général de Paris et de ses environs. Elaborate dec. title, 16
hinged double-page plates, printed in red and black (1 extra-
folding). Lrg. folio. Contemporary boards, 1/4 buckram (spine
torn at head and foot). “Le Plan général de Paris et de ses
environs, résumant les travaux des Géomètres du Service du
Plan depuis l’année 1842, a été dressé à l’échelle de 1/5000
par les soins de M.r Fauve, Géomètre principal. Commencé
en 1857, ce plan a été terminé en 1865. La nouvelle édition,
comprenant les modifications et additions survenues depuis
l’année 1865, a été exécutée sous la direction de M. Alphand,
Inspecteur général des ponts et chaussées, Directeur des
travaux de Paris, avec le concours et par les soins de M. Hte.
Duchesne, Chef du service du plan, et de M.r L. Fauve,
Géomètre principal” (from the title-page). Backstrip worn,
title-page browned.
Paris, 1876. $750.00 

61 AURENCHE, OLIVIER. La maison orientale. L’archi-
tecture du Proche Orient ancien des origines au milieu du
quatrième millénaire. (Institut Français d’Archéologie du
Proche Orient, Beyrouth-Damas-Amman. Bibliothèque
Archéologique et Historique. 109.) 3 vols. bound in 2. I: Texte.
(4), 324pp. 216 figs. II: Documents. 312, (2)pp. 282 plates. III:
Tableaux et cartes. 63pp., 29 double-page maps. 37 tables.
Lrg. 4to. New cloth; orig. wraps. bound in. T.e.g.
Paris (Paul Geuthner), 1981. $300.00 

62 AURENCHE, OLIVIER (EDITOR). Dictionnaire illustré
multilingue de l’architecture du Proche Orient ancien.
(Institut Français d’Archéolgie de Beyrouth [Liban]. Publica-
tion hors série./ Collection de la Maison de l’Orient Méditer-
ranéen Ancien. 3. Série archéologique. 2.) 391pp. 5 plates,
494 illus. 4to. Cloth. The very scarce original edition.
Lyon/Paris (Maison de l’Orient/ Boccard), 1977. $175.00 

63 AURIGEMMA, SALVATORE. Villa Adriana. 222pp., 32
tipped-in color plates, 1 double-page plan. 208 illus. Lrg. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
Roma (Istituto Poligrafico dello Stato, Libreria dello Stato),
1961. $150.00 
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64 AYRTON, EDWARD R. & LOAT, W.L.S. Pre-Dynastic
Cemetery at El Mahasna. (The Egypt Exploration Fund. 21st
Memoir.) viii, 39, (3)pp., 38 plates. Sm. folio. Boards, 1/4
buckram.
London (Egypt Exploration Fund), 1911. $150.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 2056

65 BABELON, JEAN-PIERRE. Châteaux de France au
siècle de la Renaissance. 839pp. 937 illus. (59 color), 3
maps. Sm. stout folio. Cloth. D.j.
Paris (Flammarion/ Picard), 1989. $175.00 

66 BADAWY, ALEXANDER. Ancient Egyptian Architec-
tural Design. A study of the harmonic system. 195, (1)pp. 55
plates (3 folding). 4to. Wraps.
Berkeley/Los Angeles (University of California Press), 1965.

$100.00 

67 BADAWY, ALEXANDER. Architecture in Ancient
Egypt and the Near East. x, (2), 246pp. 38 figs. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Cambridge/London (The M.I.T. Press), 1966. $50.00 

68 BADAWY, ALEXANDRE. Le dessin architectural chez
les anciens égyptiens. Étude comparative des représenta-
tions égyptiennes de constructions. Preface by Étienne Dri-
oton. (Service des Antiquités de l’Égypte.) xxiii, (1), 291,
(1)pp. Frontis. in color, 327 illus. Folio. New cloth, 1/4 leather;
orig. wraps. bound in. Rare.
Cairo (Imprimerie Nationale), 1948. $750.00 

69 BADAWY, ALEXANDER. A History of Egyptian Archi-
tecture. Vol. I: From the Earliest Times to the End of the Old
Kingdom. xv, (1), 212pp., 8 plates, 1 map. 129 illus. 4to. Cloth.
Giza (Privately Printed ), 1954. $150.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J63

70 BADAWY, ALEXANDER. A History of Egyptian Archi-
tecture. The First Intermediate Period, the Middle Kingdom,
and the Second Intermediate Period. xxvi, (2), 272pp., 5 color

plates. 20 plates, text illus. 4to. Cloth.
Berkeley/Los Angeles (University of California Press), 1966.

$200.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J63

71 BADAWY, ALEXANDER. History of Egyptian Archi-
tecture. The Empire (the New Kingdom). From the Eigh-
teenth Dynasty to the end of the Twentieth Dynasty, 1580-
1085 B.C. xxxix, (3), 548pp. 67 plates, 261 illus. 4to. Cloth.
Berkeley/Los Angeles (University of California Press), 1968.

$225.00 

72 BALANOS, NICOLAS. Les monuments de l’Acropole:
Relèvement et conservation. 2 parts. Texte et dépliants.
119, (1)pp., 20 lrg. folding plans. Wraps. Planches: 147 excel-
lent plates, loose in portfolio, as issued. Sm. folio. Boards, 1/4
cloth. Ties. Numbered edition.
Paris (Charles Massin et Albert Lévy), [1938]. $500.00 

73 BALTY, JEAN CH. Curia ordinis. Recherches d’archi-
tecture et d’urbanisme antiques sur les curies provinciales
du monde romain. (Académie Royale de Belgique.
Mémoires de la Classe des Beaux-Arts. Collection in-4°. 2e
série, tome XV, fasc. 2.) xix, (3), 656pp. 287 illus. Lrg. 4to.
Wraps. D.j.
Bruxelles (Académie Royale de Belgique), 1991.

$150.00 

74 BARTOCCINI, RENATO. Il porto romano di Leptis
Magna. Con la collaborazione di Antonio Zanelli. In appen-
dice: A.C. Blanc: Una formazione di “Trottoir” post-romana a
ridosso del Tempio di Nettuno a Leptis Magna. Residui di
manifattura di porpora a Leptis Magna ed al Monte Circeo./
Talkhis Kitab hafriyyat al-marfa al-Rumani al-kadim li-madinat
Labda. (Bollettino del Centro Studi per la Storia dell’Architet-
tura. N. 13. Supplemento al 1958.) 222, (2), 14pp. 103 plates,
36 figs. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Roma (Centro Studi per la Storia dell’Architettura), 1958.

$100.00 
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75 BARTOCCINI, RENATO. Le terme di Lepcis (Leptis
Magna). In appendice: Giorgio Levi Della Vida: Iscrizioni
neopuniche nelle terme di Lepcis. (“Africa Italiana.”
Collezione di monografie. 4.) 203pp., 10 plates. 205 illus.
Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Bergamo (Istituto Italiano d’Arti Grafiche), 1929. $150.00 

76 (BAUHAUS) DESSAU. BAUHAUS DESSAU. Metallis-
ches Fest. Glocken-Schellen-Klingel-Fest. Bauhaus Fasching
im Bauhaus in Dessau. 9. Febr. 1929. Folding invitation
brochure. (4)pp., printed in turquoise, with a decorative yellow
overlay of a bell and chemical formulas, on one spread of the
text; on the last page, a depiction of Gropius’ Bauhaus building
at the center of a diagram of Europe, with distances to cities
from Paris to Moscow indicated by radiating lines. 105 x 148
mm. (ca. 4 1/4 x 5 7/8 inches). Oblong sm. 8vo. Dec. silver foil
wraps., printed in blue and anodized copper.
The invitation to this famous Bauhaus carnival soirée,
designed by Johan Niegeman. “With an elegant metal-col-
ored card, printed with the usual lower-case Bauhaus type,
the Dessau Bauhaus and the circle of its friends issued invi-
tations to a ‘Metallic Festival.’ Metal is hard. But it is also
sparkling and shiny. The festival last Saturday night proved to
possess the latter qualities of metal.... The entrance to the
gaily decorated rooms was really ingenious. One entered the
party via a chute that was built down from the connecting hall-
way between the two Bauhaus buildings. Here, even the most
dignified personalities could be observed gliding down into
the festive rooms, welcomed by the tinkling of bells and a big
flourish played by a live four-piece village band which meant
well but sounded terrible.... The rooms and studios of two
floors which normally are used for serious work had been
decorated with the greatest variety of forms placed together
all over the walls, shinily metallic and fairy-like, the ceilings

hung with bizarre paper configurations... In addition, music,
bells, tinkling cymbals everywhere, in every room, wherever
one went... Many had come from Berlin, Leipzig, Halle and
other places. Most of them in metallic costumes” (“Anhalter
Anzeiger,” 12 February 1929, quoted by Wingler). 
Wingler notes, however, that “There was a strange discrep-
ancy between the proletarian atmosphere of the average
workday at the Bauhaus, which Hannes Meyer promoted, and
the social radiance surrounding the ‘Metallic Festival’.... [The]
simple enjoyment of the festivities, always present during the
earlier periods, did not quite come off. The reason was sure-
ly not just the changed psychological climate at the Bauhaus
itself; in the world outside, in the whole social and political
sphere, antagonisms and tensions had sharpened.” Covers a
little rubbed, with small losses of finish, but crisp and clean.
Dessau, 1929. $2,750.00 
Wingler pp. 157, 530f. (illus.); Fleischmann p. 248f. (repro-
ducing both items in entirety); Bauhaus-Archiv: Das A und O
des Bauhauses: Bauhauswerbung: Schriftbilder, Druck-
sachen, Ausstellungsdesign (Berlin, 1995), 251, 254, illus. p.
157; Concepts of the Bauhaus 132

77 BEARD, GEOFFREY. Stucco and Decorative Plaster-
work in Europe. 224pp. 165 illus. (16 color plates). 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
New York (Harper & Row), 1983. $125.00 

78 BEBLO, FRITZ. München. (Neue Stadtbaukunst.) xix,
(1), 48pp., 54 plates. 4to. Cloth (dusty).
Berlin/Leipzig (Friedrich Ernst Hübsch Verlag), 1928.

$125.00 

79 BECHER, BERNHARD & BECHER, HILLA. Anonyme
Skulpturen. Eine Typologie technischer Bauten. 194 full-
pates plates in text. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Parallel text in German,
English, and French. First edition of the Becher’s first book.
“The pictures are perfect models of good industrial and archi-
tectural photography. They are, however, more.... The simi-
larity of the structures ...and the sameness of the style all con-
tribute to a monotonic effect. But it is this monotony that is so
surprisingly refreshing.... The similarity of the plates somehow
draws the reader into a closer observation of the particulars;
a more refined awareness of the details subsumed within an
apparent oneness then takes place” (Robert Sobieszek).
Small creased tear at the foot of the front cover of the dust
jacket, otherwise pristine.
Düsseldorf (Art-Press Verlag), 1970. $4,500.00 
Roth p. 194f.; Parr, Martin & Badger, Gerry: The Photobook:
A History. Vol. II, pp. 261, 266; The Open Book, p. 258

80 BECHER, BERND & BECHER, HILLA. Fabrikhallen.
Mit einem Text von Klaus Bussmann. 7, (3)pp., 264 plates.
Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Published in conjunction with an exhi-
bition at the Westfälisches Landesmuseum, Münster, Dec.
1994-Jan. 1995.
München (Schirmer/Mosel), 1994. $400.00 

81 BECHER, BERND & BECHER, HILLA. Fachw-
erkhäuser des Siegener Industriegebietes. 18, (2)pp., 350
duotone plates. 4to. Boards. D.j.
München (Schirmer/Mosel), 1977. $250.00 

82 BECHER, BERND & BECHER, HILLA. Fördertürme.
6pp., 190 duotone plates. Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
München (Schirmer/Mosel), 1997. $350.00 
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83 BECHER, BERND & BECHER, HILLA. Fördertürme./
Chevalements./ Mineheads. 224pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Cloth.
D.j. Published in conjunction with an exhibition at the Muse-
um Folkwang, Essen, Jan.-March 1985.
München (Schirmer/Mosel), 1985. $175.00 

84 BECHER, BERND & BECHER, HILLA. Fördertürme./
Chevalements./ Mineheads. 224pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Wraps.
Published in conjunction with an exhibition at the Museum
Folkwang, Essen, Jan.-March 1985. Signed by the photogra-
phers on the half-title.
München (Schirmer/Mosel), 1985. $300.00 

85 BECHER, BERND & BECHER, HILLA. Gasbehälter. 9,
(3)pp., 102 duotone plates. Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
München (Schirmer/Mosel), 1993. $225.00 

86 BECHER, BERND & BECHER, HILLA. Getreidesilos.
6, (2)pp., 246 duotone plates. Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
München (Schirmer/Mosel), [2006]. $200.00 

87 BECHER, BERND & BECHER, HILLA. Grundformen.
Mit einem Text von Thierry de Duve. (Meister der Kamera.)
158, (2)pp. 64 duotone plates. Lrg. 8vo. Cloth. D.j. Signed by
the photographers on the front flyleaf.
München (Schirmer/Mosel), 1999. $400.00 

88 BECHER, BERND & BECHER, HILLA. Hochöfen. 15,
(1)pp., 223 duotone plates. 96 figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
München (Schirmer/Mosel), 1990. $225.00 

89 BECHER, BERND & BECHER, HILLA. Industrieland-
schaften. Mit einem von Susanne Lange geführten Interview.
11, (1)pp., 180 duotone plates. Lrg. oblong 4to. Cloth. D.j.
München (Schirmer/Mosel), 2002. $100.00 

90 BECHER, BERND & BECHER, HILLA. Kühltürme.
(4)pp., 237 duotone plates. Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
München (Schirmer/Mosel), [2005]. $150.00 

91 BECHER, BERNHARD & BECHER, HILLA. Vergleiche
technischer Konstruktionen. 4.-26. März 1971. (Aachen.
Gegenverkehr e.V., Zentrum für aktuelle Kunst. Katalog 22
[2/1971].) (32)pp., including 8 plates with multiple illustrations.
4to. Photo-illus. wraps. An early artists’ book by the Bechers,
published in conjunction with their exhibition at Gegenverkehr
e. V. in Aachen in March 1971. Little smudge on front cover.
Aachen, 1971. $400.00 
Glasmeier, Michael: Die Bücher der Künstler (Stuttgart,
1994), no. 064 (illus.)

92 BECHER, BERND & BECHER, HILLA. Wassertürme.
Mit einem Text von Reyner Banham. 9, (3)pp., 223 duotone
plates. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
München (Schirmer/Mosel), 1988. $150.00 
Parr, Martin & Badger, Gerry: The Photobook: A History. Vol.
II, p. 268

93 BECHER, BERNHARD, et al. Zeche Zollern 2. Auf-
bruch zur modernen Industriearchitektur und Technik. [Von]
Bernhard und Hilla Becher, Hans Günther Conrad, Eberhard
G. Neumann. Entstehung und Bedeutung einer Musteranlage
in Dortmund um die Jahrhundertwende. (Studien zur Kunst
des 19. Jahrhunderts. 34.) 321, (3)pp. 329 illus. Sq. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
München (Prestel-Verlag), 1977. $600.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R64

94 Eindhoven. van Abbemuseum. BERND und HILLA
BECHER. Texts by R.H. Fuchs and Bernhard Kerber. 99,
(5)pp. Prof. illus. Oblong 4to. Wraps.
Eindhoven, 1981. $175.00 

95 Festschrift Bernd and Hilla Becher. BERND und HILLA
BECHER. Festschrift. Erasmuspreis 2002. Herausgegeben
von Susanne Lange. 167pp. 60 color and duotone plates, 68
figs. Sm. 4to. Cloth. D.j. “Dieses Buch erscheint aus Anlass
der Verleihung des Erasmuspreises an Bernd und Hilla Bech-
er am 23.10.2002 in Amsterdam.”
München (Schirmer/Mosel), 2002. $125.00 

96 Hamburg. Fachhochschule & Hamburg. hochschule für
Bildende Künste. BERNHARD und HILLA BECHER: Inge-
nieur-Architektur. Fotografien und Druckgrafik. Catalogue
by Carl Vogel. (12)pp., 12 plates. 4to. Wraps.
Hamburg, 1980. $125.00 

97 Lange, Susanne. Was wir tun, ist letztlich Geschicht-
en erzählen... BERND und HILLA BECHER. Eine Ein-
führung in Leben und Werk. 247, (1)pp. 53 duotone plates,
135 figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
München (Schirmer/Mosel), 2005. $125.00 

98 London. Arts Council. BERND & HILLA BECHER. Pref-
ace by Norbert Lynton; introduction by Lynda Morris. (6)pp.,
18 plates. Sm. 4to. Wraps. Library stamp.
London, [1974]. $150.00 

99 Steinhauser, Monika & Hemken, Kai-Uwe (editors).
BERND und HILLA BECHER: Industriephotographie.
Im Spiegel der Tradition. 127, (1)pp. Prof. illus. 4to.
Wraps.
Bochum (Kunstgeschichtliches Institut der Ruhr-Universität
Bochum), [1994]. $250.00 

100 Venezia. Biennale. 44th. BERND & HILLA BECHER:
Tipologie Typologien Typologies. XLIV. Esposizione Inter-
nationale d’Arte, La Biennale di Venezia 1990, 28. maggio-30.
settembre 1990. Edited by Klaus Bussmann. (62)pp. 30
plates. Lrg. sq. 4to. Wraps. Parallel texts in German, Italian,
and English.
Venezia, 1990. $125.00 

101 BEITRÄGE ZUR ÄGYPTISCHEN BAUFORSCHUNG
UND ALTERTUMSKUNDE. Herausgegeben von Ludwig Bor-
chardt [later: Begründet von Ludwig Borchardt; heraus-
gegeben von Herbert Ricke]. Vols. 1 - 12, as follows:
Heft 1: Ludwig Borchardt: Längen und Richtungen der vier
Grundkanten der grossen Pyramide bei Gise. Mit Bemerkun-
gen über die Besucherinschriften an der Pyramide von Eugen
Mittwoch und Ernst Sittig (1926). 20, (2)pp., 5 plates (partly
folding). 2 text figs. Die Entstehung der Pyramide. An der
Baugeschichte der Pyramide bei Mejdum nachgewiesen. Mit
einem Beitrage über Lastentransporte und Bauzeit von Louis
Croon (1928). 39, (1)pp., 7 plates (partly folding). 8 figs.
Einiges zur dritten Bauperiode der grossen Pyramide bei
Gise. Mit einer Bemerkung zur zweiten Bauperiode der dritten
Pyramide von Herbert Ricke (1932). 21, (1)pp., 12 plates
(partly folding). 3 text figs.
Heft 2: Borchhardt, Ludwig. Ägyptische Tempel mit Umgang.
Mit Zeichnungen von Herbert Ricke. (2), 110, (2)pp., 23
plates. 28 text illus.
Heft 3, 1. Hälfte: Ricke, Herbert. Der Totentempel Thutmoses’
III. Baugeschichtliche Untersuchung. (4), 40pp., 12 plates
(mostly folding). 7 text illus.
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Heft 3, 2. Hälfte: Ricke, Herbert. Das Kamutef-Heiligtum
Hatschepsuts und Thutmoses’ III in Karnak. Bericht über eine
Ausgrabung vor dem Muttempelbezirk. (4), 50, (2)pp., 6
plans, 13 plates. 12 text illus.
Heft 4: Ricke, Herbert. Bermerkungen zur ägyptischen
Baukunst des Alten Reichs, I (1944). (2), 159, (1)pp., 4
tipped-in plates (1 color). 46 text illus.
Heft 5: Ricke, Herbert. Bemerkungen zur ägyptischen
Baukunst des Alten Reichs, II. Schott, Siegfried: Bemerkun-
gen zum ägyptischen Pyramidenkult. (12), 263pp., 3 tipped-in
plates. 49 text illus.
Heft 6: Ricke, Herbert. Die Tempel Nektanebos’ II. Elephan-
tine. Sauneron, Serge. Inscriptions romaines au temple de
Khnoum à Elephantine. xv, (1), 64pp., 22 plates (partly fold-
ing), 6 folding plans.
Heft 7: Ricke, Herbert. Das Sonnenheiligtum des Königs
Userkaf. Band 1: Der Bau. xi, (1), 54, (2)pp., 33 plates, 7 lrg.
folding plans. 28 text figs.
Heft 8: Edel, Elmar, et al. Das Sonnenheiligtum des Königs
Userkaf. II: Die Funde. Von Elmar Edel, Gerhard Haeny, Wolf-
gang Helck, Werner Kaiser, Peter Kaplony, Herbert Ricke,
Siegfried Schott. xi, 148pp., 8 plates. 18 text illus.
Heft 9: Haeny, Gerhard. Basilikale Anlagen in der ägyptischen
Baukunst des Neuen Reiches. Dissertation...Universität Karl-
sruhe. xi, (1), 112pp., 2 plates. 31 text illus.
Heft 10: Ricke, Herbert. Der Harmachistempel des Chefren in
Giseh. Schott, Siegfried. Ägyptische Quellen zum Plan des
Sphinxtempels. xiv, 79, (1)pp., 17 plates, 4 lrg. folding plans.
Text figs.
Heft 11: Haeny, Gerhard (editor). Untersuchungen im Toten-
tempel Amenophis’ III. I: Ricke, Herbert. Der Totentempel
Amenophis III. Baureste und Ergänzung. II: Habachi, Labib &
Haeny, Gerhard. Zur Ausstattung des Tempels. Statuen,
Reliefreste, Inschriften. xxxv, (1), 122, (2)pp., 42 plates, 5
folding plans. 18 text illus.

Heft 12: Aufsätze zum 70. Geburtstag von Herbert Ricke von
Abdel Monheim Abubakr und Ahmed Youssef Mustafa, Rudolf
Anthes, Ahmed Fakhry, Labib Habachi, Gerhard Haeny, Jean
Jacquet, Werner Kaiser, Jean-Philippe Lauer, Charles F.
Nims, Georges Posener, Paule Posener-Krieger, Serge
Sauneron, Siegfried Schott. Einleitung von Bernhard Peyer.
xiv, 164, (2)pp., 26 plates (5 folding). 35 text illus. Sm. folio.
Wraps.
Cairo (Privately Printed), 1937 - Wiesbaden (Franz Steiner
Verlag), 1971. $2,000.00 

102 BEMIS, ALBERT FARWELL & BURCHARD, JOHN.
The Evolving House. A history of the home. 3 vols. xxxi, (1),
502pp.; xxxvii, (1), 605, (1)pp.; xxxv, (1), 625pp. Text figs.
throughout. Sm. 4to. Cloth. 
Cambridge, Mass. (The Technology Press, Massachusetts
Institute of Technology), 1933. $150.00 

103 BENEVOLO, LEONARDO, ET AL. Principii e forme
della città. [A cura di] Leonardo Benevolo, Carlo Bertelli, Ger-
ald Burke, Valerio Castronovo, Pier Luigi Cevellati, Chiara
Frugoni, Vittorio Gregotti, Roberto Sabatino Lopez, Werner
Oechslin, Giovanni Pugliese Carratelli. (Civitas Europaea.)
(8), 491, (5)pp. 272 illus., text figs. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Slipcase.
Milano (Libri Scheiwiller), 1993. $100.00 

104 BERTHOLD, RICHARD M. Rhodes in the Hellenistic
Age. 252pp. Sm. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Itahaca/London (Cornell University Press), 1984. $125.00 

105 BERVE, HELMUT & GRUBEN, GOTTFRIED. Greek
Temples, Theatres and Shrines. Photographs by Max
Hirmer. 508pp. 212 plates (36 tipped-in color), 154 text figs.
Lrg. stout 4to. Cloth. D.j. (slightly torn).
London (Thames and Hudson), 1963. $100.00 
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106 BEYLIÉ, L. DE. L’habitation byzantine. Recherches
sur l’architecture civile des byzantins et son influence en
Europe. xv, (5), 216pp. 400 illus. (partly hors texte). With:
Supplément. 26, (4)pp., 11 plates. Text figs. Stout folio. Mar-
bled boards, 1/4 red morocco; orig. wraps. bound in.
Grenoble/ Paris (Falque & F. Perrin/ Ernest Leroux), 1902-
1903. $850.00 

107 BLACKMAN, AYLWARD M. The Rock Tombs of Meir.
(Archaeological Survey of Egypt. 22nd-25th & 28th-29th
Memoir.) Vols. I-IV, as follows:
I: The Tomb-Chapel of Ukh-Hotp’s Son Senbi. xi, (1), 41,
(3)pp., 33 plates (partly folding). 8 figs. II: The Tomb-Chapel
of Senbi’s Son Ukh-Hotp (B, No. 2) with Two Appendices on
Hieroglyphs and Other Details in B, Nos. 1, 2, 4. xi, (1), 46,
(2)pp., 35 plates (partly folding). 2 text figs. III: The Tomb-
Chapel of Ukh-Hotp Son of Ukh-Hotp and Mersi (B, No. 4). xi,
(3), 41, (3)pp., 39 plates (partly folding). 3 figs. IV: The Tomb-
Chapel of Pepi’onkh the Middle Son of Sebkhotpe and
Pekhernefert (D, No. 2.) viii, 61, (3)pp., 27 plates (partly fold-
ing). Sm. folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth (slightly worn).
London (The Egypt Exploration Society), 1914-1924.

$1,000.00
Beinlich-Seeber 3117

108 BLACKMAN, AYLWARD M. The Rock Tombs of Meir.
(Archaeological Survey of Egypt. 22nd-25th & 28th-29th
Memoir.) Part VI: The Tomb-Chapels of Ukhhotpe Son of Iam
(A, No. 3), Senbi Son of Ukhhotpe Son of Senbi (B, No. 3),
and Ukhhotpe Son of Ukhhotpe and Heny-Hery-Ib (C, No. 1).
By Aylward M. Blackman and Michael R. Apted. x, 37, (3)pp.,
35 plates (3 color; partly folding). Sm. folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
London (The Egypt Exploration Society), 1953. $150.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 3117

109 BLAKE, MARION ELIZABETH. Ancient Roman Con-
struction in Italy from the Prehistoric Period to Augustus.
A chronological study based in part upon the material accu-
mulated by the late Dr. Esther Boise Van Deman. (Carnegie
Institution of Washington. Publication 570.) xxii, (2), 421,
(3)pp., 57 plates. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Washington, D.C. (Carnegie Institution of Washington), 1947.

$175.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J80

110 BLAKE, MARION ELIZABETH. Roman Construction
in Italy from Nerva Through the Antonines. Edited and
completed by Doris Taylor Bishop. (Memoirs of the American
Philosophical Society. 96.) xix, (3), 328pp., 36 plates, 2 fold-
ing maps. 15 plans. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Philadelphia (American Philosophical Society), 1973.

$100.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J81

111 BLAKE, MARION ELIZABETH. Roman Construction
in Italy from Tiberius Through the Flavians. (Carnegie
Institution of Washington. Publication 616.) xvii, (3), 195,
(3)pp., 31 plates. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Washington, D.C. (Carnegie Institution of Washington), 1959.

$150.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J82

112 BLAMONT, DENIS & TOFFIN, GÉRARD (EDITORS).
Architecture, milieu et société en Himalaya. (Centre
Régional de Publication de Meudon-Bellevue. Équipe de
recherche 299./ Études Himalayennes. [N.S.]1.) 291pp. Prof.

illus. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Éditions du Centre National de la Recherche Scien-
tifique), [1987]. $50.00 

113 BLONDEL, JACQUES-FRANÇOIS. De la distribution
des maisons de plaisance, et de la decoration des edi-
fices en general. 2 vols. (10), 198, xvi, 180pp., 160 plates
(mostly folding). 4to. Cloth. Reprint of the Paris 1737 edition.
Farnborough, Hants. (Gregg Press), 1967. $350.00 

114 BLOUET, ABEL. Restauration des Thermes d’An-
tonin Caracalla à Rome, présentée en 1826, dédiée en
1827. 19, (3)pp., 15 hinged line-engraved plates after draw-
ings by Blouet (9 double-page folding; 1 finely finished by
hand in watercolor, as issued). Folio. Nineteenth-century
boards, 1/4 buckram (rubbed). This copy with a duplicate list
of plates. Foxing, occasionally obtrusive; intermittent wear (1
plate with small marginal tear).
Paris (Imprimerie et Librairie de Firmin Didot), 1828.

$1,750.00 

115 BOATWRIGHT, MARY TALIAFERRO. Hadrian and
the City of Rome. xx, 312pp. 60 plates. 1 double-page map.
4to. Cloth. D.j.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1987. $50.00 

116 BOERSCHMANN, ERNST. Chinesische Architektur.
2 vols. (2), 94, (2), 68pp., 346 heliogravure plates (270 plates
with 591 illus. after photographs; 6 color). 39 text illus. Folio.
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Cloth. Rare. A very fine copy.
Berlin (Verlag Ernst Wasmuth), 1925. $2,000.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J344

117 BOLOGNA. SALONE DEL PALAZZO DEL PODESTÀ.
I portici di Bologna e l’edilizia civile medievale. A cura di
Francesca Bocchi. April-July 1990. 349, (3)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg.
4to. Cloth. D.j. Testi di Amedeo Benati, Franco Bergonzoni,
Livia Bertelli, Francesca Bocchi, Angelo Cerizza, Rinaldo
Comba, Carlo De Angelis, Rolando Dondarini, Mario Fanti,
Gina Fasoli, Paola Foschi, Enrico Guidoni, Paolo Guidotti,
Fernando Lugli, Silvia Neri, Ivanka Nikolajevic, Antonio Ivan
Pini, Giuliano Pinto, Giancarlo Roversi, Andrea Santucci,
Giancarlo Susini, Giorgio Tamba, Roberto Terra, Maria Venti-
celli.
Bologna (Grafis Edizioni), 1990. $125.00 

118 BONET CORREA, ANTONIO (EDITOR). Bibliografía
de arquitectura, ingenieria u urbanismo en España (1498-
1880). In collaboration with José Enrique Garcia Melero,
Sofía Diéguez Patao and Soledad Lorenzo Forniés. 2 vols.
xvi, 595pp., 72 plates. 4to. Cloth. D.j. 3406 entries.
Madrid/Vaduz (Turner Libros/ Topos Verlag), 1980. $150.00 
Marmor/Ross J426

119 BONNENFANT, PAUL. Les maisons-tours de Sanaa.
235, (5)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Paris (Presses du CNRS), 1989. $125.00 

120 BORCHARDT, LUDWIG & RICKE, HERBERT. Die
Wohnhäuser in Tell el-Amarna. Unter Mitarbeit von Abel,
Breith, Dubois, Hollander, W. Honroth, Kirmse, Marcks, Mark,
Rösch, einem Anhang von Stephan Seidlmayer. (Ausgrabun-
gen der Deutschen Orient-Gesellschaft in Tell el-Amarna. 5.)
2 parts. Text: 350, (2)pp., 29 plates. 43 figs. Wraps. Pläne.
(4)pp., 121 plates (mostly folding), loose in portfolio, as iss-
sued. Cloth. Folio.
Berlin (Gebr. Mann Verlag), 1980. $300.00 

121 BOUDON, FRANÇOISE, ET AL. Le château de
Fontainebleau de François Ier à Henri IV: Les bâtiments
et leurs fonctions. [Par] Françoise Boudon et Jean Blécon
avec la collaboration de Catherine Grodecki. (De Architec-
tura.) 303pp. 14 plans, 134 illus. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Picard), 1998. $125.00 
Marmor/Ross J200

122 BOUDON, FRANÇOISE, ET AL. Système de l’archi-
tecture urbaine: Le Quartier des Halles à Paris. [Par]
Françoise Boudon, André Castel, Hélène Couzy, Françoise
Hamon. Dessins de Jean Blécon. 2 vols. I: Texte. 414pp. 492
illus. II: Atlas. (2)pp., 32 folding plates, loose in portfolio, as
issued. Lrg. oblong 4to. Wraps. Slipcase (cloth).
Paris (Éditions du Centre National de la Recherche Scien-
tifique), 1977. $250.00 

123 BROOKS, H. ALLEN (EDITOR). Prairie School Archi-
tecture. Studies from “The Western Architect.” xviii, 333pp.
Prof. illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j. The scarce first edition.
Toronto (University of Toronto Press), 1975. $100.00 

124 BROWN, FRANK E. Cosa: The Making of a Roman
Town. (Jerome Lectures. 13th Series.) (6), 76, (2)pp., 1 lrg.
folding map. 99 illus. hors texte. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Ann Arbor (University of Michigan Press), 1980.       $100.00

125 BRUNS, GERDA. Der Obelisk und seine Basis auf
dem Hippodrom zu Konstantinopel. Zeichnungen und
Beitrag von Friedrich Krauss. (Istanbuler Forschungen. 7.)
(6), 91, (1)pp. 89 illus. hors texte. 4to. Wraps.
Istanbul (Archäologisches Institut des Deutschen Reiches,
Abteilung Istanbul), 1935. $125.00 

126 BUTLER, HOWARD CROSBY. Early Churches in
Syria, Fourth to Seventh Centuries. Edited and completed
by E. Baldwin Smith. (Princeton Monographs in Art and
Archaeology.) xx, 274pp. 288 illus. Lrg. folio. Cloth; orig.
wraps. bound in.
Princeton (Princeton University), 1929. $450.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R52; Chamberlin 823 & 2469

127 BUTLER, HOWARD CROSBY, ET AL. Syria. Publica-
tions of the Princeton University Archaeological Expedi-
tions to Syria in 1904-5 and 1909. Division I: Geography
and Itinerary. By Howard Crosby Butler, Frederick A. Norris
and Edward Royal Stoever. ix, (1), 114pp., 6 folding maps. 57
illus. Folio. Wraps. (disbound). Scarce.
Leiden (E.J. Brill), 1930. $350.00 
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128 CAMINOS, RICARDO A. The New-Kingdom Temples
of Buhen. (Archaeological Survey of Egypt. 33rd & 34th.
Memoir.) 2 vols. xv, (1), 96, (2)pp., 105 plates (partly folding);
xi, (1), 139, (3)pp., 95 plates (mostly folding). Sm. folio. Cloth.
London (Egypt Exploration Society), 1974. $300.00 

129 CAPUTO, GIACOMO. Il Teatro di Sabratha e l’ar-
chitettura teatrale africana. (Monografie di Archeologia Libi-
ca. 6.) 90, (2)pp., 93 plates. 2 figs. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Roma (“L’Erma” di Bretschneider), 1959. $100.00 

130 CASTAGNOLI, FERDINANDO, ET AL. Topografia e
urbanistica di Roma. Di Ferdinando Castagnoli, Carlo Cec-
chelli, Gustavo Giovannoni, Mario Zocca. (Storia di Roma.
22.) 2 vols. (4), 704pp., 166 plates. Text figs.; 5 lrg. folding
maps, loose in portfolio. Sm. stout 4to. Cloth. D.j. & boards.
Bologna (Licinio Cappelli), 1958. $150.00 

131 CATÁLOGO MONUMENTAL DE ESPAÑA. INVEN-
TARIO GENERAL DE LOS MONUMENTOS HISTÓRICOS Y
ARTÍSTICOS DE LA NACIÓN. Provincia de Badajoz (1907-
1910). Por José Ramón Mélida. 3 vols. x, (2), 467pp.; 488pp.;
(4), 377pp. 339 plates, 1 map. 4to. Cloth, 3/4 leather.
Madrid (Minsterio de Instrucción Pública y Bellas Artes),
1925-26. $375.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater I441

132 CATÁLOGO MONUMENTAL DE ESPAÑA. INVEN-
TARIO GENERAL DE LOS MONUMENTOS HISTÓRICOS Y
ARTÍSTICOS DE LA NACIÓN. Provincia de Cádiz (1908-
1909). Por Enrique Romero de Torres. 2 vols. vii, (3), 595,
(3)pp.; 559 plates, 23, (1)pp. 4to. Wraps.
Madrid (Minsterio de Instrucción Pública y Bellas Artes),
1934. $275.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater I441

133 CATÁLOGO MONUMENTAL DE ESPAÑA. INVEN-
TARIO GENERAL DE LOS MONUMENTOS HISTÓRICOS Y
ARTÍSTICOS DE LA NACIÓN. Provincia de León (1906-
1908). Por Manuel Gómez-Moreno. 2 vols. 583, (2)pp.; viii
pp., 622 plates, 1 folding map. 4to. Cloth.
Madrid (Minsterio de Instrucción Pública y Bellas Artes),
1925-1926. $375.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater I441

134 CAUMONT [ARCISSE] DE. Abécédaire ou rudiment
d’archéologie. 2e édition. iv, 504pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 8vo. Mar-
bled boards, 1/4 leather.
Paris (Derache/ Didron), 1851. $100.00 

135 CHAMOUX, FRANÇOIS. Cyrène sous la monarchie
des Battiades. (Bibliothèque des Écoles Françaises
d’Athènes et de Rome. 177.) 420, (2)pp., 28 plates (partly
folding). 3 text figs. Sm. 4to. Wraps. Glassine d.j.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1953. $135.00 

136 CHAMPIER, VICTOR & SANDOZ, G.-ROGER. Le
Palais-Royal d’après des documents inédits (1629-1900).
Nouvelle édition adaptée par Philippe Siguret. Photographies
de Christophe Adde. 432, (2)pp. Prof. illus. Folio. Boards
Paris (Henri Veyrier), 1991. $100.00 

137 LES CHANTIERS DE LA RENAISSANCE. Actes des
colloques tenus à Tours en 1983-1984. Études réunies par
Jean Guillaume. (De Architectura.) 287pp. Prof. illus. 4to.
Wraps.
Paris (Picard), 1991. $60.00 
Marmor/Ross J200

138 CHAPMAN, SUZANNE E. Decorated Chapels of the
Meroitic Pyramids at Meroë and Barkal. With text by Dows
Dunham. (The Royal Cemeteries of Kush. 3.) vii, (1), 5,
(3)pp., 34 plates, loose in portfolio, as issued. Lrg. folio. New
cloth. Rare.
Boston (Museum of Fine Arts), 1952. $750.00 

139 CHATENET, MONIQUE. Chambord. Préface de Jean-
Pierre Babelon. 279pp. 216 illus., figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Paris (Monum, Éditions du Patrimoine), 2001. $125.00 

140 CHATENET, MONIQUE. Le château de Madrid au
bois de Boulogne. Sa place dans les rapports franco-italiens
autour de 1530. Préface de Jean Guillaume. (De Architec-
tura.) 264pp. 145 illus. (9 color). 4to. New cloth, orig. wraps.
bound in.
Paris (Picard), 1987. $70.00 
Marmor/Ross J200

141 CHATENET, MONIQUE. La cour de France au XVIe
siècle: Vie sociale et architecture. (De Architectura.) 387pp.
170 illus. 4to. Wraps. Presentation copy, inscribed by the
author.
Paris (Picard), [2002]. $65.00 
Marmor/Ross J200

142 (CHICAGO TRIBUNE TOWER) The International
Competition for a New Administration Building for the
Chicago Tribune MCMXXII. Containing all the designs sub-
mitted in response to the Chicago Tribune’s $100,000 offer
commemorating its seventy fifth anniversary, June 10, 1922.
(8), 103, (5)pp., 281 full-page plates with facing captions. 27
illus. Lrg. stout 4to. Original burlap-covered boards, rebacked
in buckram, preserving the original label. 
As noted by Sigfried Giedion, “the competition...drew entries
from everywhere. The projects submitted give an invaluable
crosssection of the architecture of this period.” The pervasive
preference for ‘Woolworth Gothic’ notwithstanding, there are a
few brave essays in modernism by Walter Gropius, Bruno and
Max Taut, Adolf Loos and others, as well as submissions by
Bragdon, Burnham, Goodhue, Holabird & Roche, Eliel Saari-

143



nen, et al. Raymond Hood was the winner. Ex-library copy,
somewhat worn and shaken.
Chicago (The Tribune Company), 1923. $1,000.00 

143 CHISHULL, EDMUND. Antiquitates Asiaticae Chris-
tianam Aeram antecedentes; ex primariis Monumentis
graecis descriptae, Latinè versae, Notisque & Commentari-
is illustratae. (12), 207, (1), 8, (2)pp., 2 engraved plates.
Numerous engraved illus. throughout, integrated with text.
Folio. Contemporary mottled calf (corners rubbed, splits at
spine). 
First edition. “This work contains the inscriptions collected by
Chishull while he was chaplain to the Levant Company at
Smyrna from 1698 to 1702, and also those communicated to
him by Samuel Lisle, chaplain at Smyrna from 1710 to 1719,
and by Tournefort, who was in Smyrna in 1701. These last
include the famous Monumentum Ancyranum and the impor-
tant Sigean Inscription from the Troad, which is illustrated in
one of the engraved plates. A verse-epistle, describing
Chishull’s travels in the Levant, ‘Iter Asiae Poeticum,’ appears
in the four-leaf appendix. Chishull had begun to issue a sec-
ond part, ‘Antiquitates Asiaticae Pars Altera...Ephesus,’ but
only 12 pages were printed before his death. Some copies of
the ‘Antiquitates Asiaticae’ have this 12-page supplement
bound in, as well as a leaf of corrections to page 61” (Black-
mer). This copy, like the Blackmer copy, does not have the
supplement, but does have the leaf of corrections, which the
Blackmer copy lacked. The engravings are of a high standard.
Front flyleaf loose; a fresh and clean copy.
London (William Bowyer), 1728. $1,800.00 
Blackmer 340; Lascarides 22; Spencer p. 139ff.

144 CHOISY, AUGUSTE. L’art de bâtir chez le byzantins.
(2), 187, (5)pp., 25 engraved plates. 178 steel-engraved figs.
in text. Folio. Orig. boards, 1/4 cloth (a bit worn and dusty).
Ties. Presentation copy, inscribed by the author “A mon ami
Pillet/ Souvenir bien affectueux/ A. Choisy.” Ex libris J. Pillet.
Paris (Librairie de la Société Anonyme des Publications Péri-
odiques), 1883. $400.00
Chamberlin 824

145 CHOISY, AUGUSTE. L’art de bâtir chez les romains.
(4), 216, (4), 2, (2)pp., 24 engraved plates (3 double-page).
100 steel-engraved figs. in text. Folio. Later boards, with orig.
title mounted on front cover, 1/4 cloth. Ties. Contents loose,
as issued.
Paris (Ducher et Cie.), 1873. $350.00
Chamberlin 810

146 CINELLI, GIOVANNI. Le bellezze della città di Firen-
ze. Dove a pieno di pittura, di scultura, di sacri templi, di
palazzi, i più notabili artifizj, e più preziosi si contengono.
Scritte già da M. Francesco Bocchi ed ora ampliate ed
accresciute. (8), 40, 584, (36)pp. Early nineteenth-century
boards, 1/4 vellum with leather label gilt. First edition. Cinelli’s
important enlarged edition of Bocchi’s classic guide of 1591 to
the artistic treasures of Florence, called by Schlosser “la
prima guida di città veramente storico-artistica nel senso
moderno, per tutto il loro carattere.” The work was reprinted
in Pistoia in 1678. Some persistent browning, but otherwise a
neat copy. Rare.
Firenze (Gio. Gugliantini), 1677. $800.00 
Schlosser p. 586, cf. p. 371f.; Cicognara 4208; Fossati Bellani
3078; Bigazzi 1191; Brunet I.1020
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147 CIPRIANI, R., ET AL. La Cappella Portinari in Sant-
Eustorgio a Milano. 200, (4)pp. 140 plates (partly color). Sm.
folio. Cloth. D.j.
Milano (Electa), 1963. $100.00 

148 CITTÀ E ARCHITETTURA NELLA ROMA IMPERIALE.
Atti del seminario del 27 ottobre 1981 nel 25º anniversario
dell’Accademia di Danimarca. (Analecta Romana Instituti
Danici. Supplementum X.) 233pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Texts by 18 contributors.
Odense (Odense University Press), 1983. $100.00 

149 CLARKE, SOMERS & ENGELBACH, R. Ancient
Egyptian Masonry. The building craft. xvi, 242pp. 268 illus.
(partly hors texte). 4to. Cloth. Scarce. Perforated library
stamp on title-page.
London (Oxford University Press), 1930. $300.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 5584; Marmor/Ross J139

150 CLEMEN, PAUL (EDITOR). Belgische Kunst-
denkmäler. In Verbindung mit Julius Baum, Max J. Friedlän-
der, Gustav Glück, August Grisebach, Richard Hamann,
Friedrich Winkler, et al. 2 vols. x, (2), 320pp., 44 gravure
plates. 333 text illus.; 327, (1)pp., 39 gravure plates. 236 text
illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. Ex-library.
München (F. Bruckmann), 1923. $125.00 
Lucas p. 43

151 CLÉMENT, SOPHIE, ET AL. Architecture du paysage
en Extrême-Orient. [Par] Sophie Clément, Pierre Clément,
Shin Yong-hak. (Rappel: Collection Architecture.) 239pp. Prof.
illus. 4to. Wraps.

Paris (École Nationale Supérieure des Beaux-Arts), 1987.
$60.00 

152 COFFIN, DAVID R. Gardens and Gardening in Papal
Rome. xiii, (3), 285pp. 193 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1991. $125.00 

153 COFFIN, DAVID R. The Villa in the Life of Renais-
sance Rome. (Princeton Monographs in Art and
Archaeology. 34.) xx, (2), 385pp. 243 illus. Lrg. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1979. $150.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R52

154 COLASANTI, ARDUINO. L’arte bisantina in Italia.
Prefazione di Corrado Ricci. (2), v, (1), 10, (2)pp., 100 collo-
type plates (partly in color). Lrg. folio. Portfolio (boards, 1/4
cloth). Contents loose, as issued. One tie broken; a fine, fresh
copy.
Milano (Bestetti & Tumminelli), 1912. $225.00 

155 COLETTI, LUIGI. Il Tempietto di Cividale. Rilievi di
Umberto Piazzo. (Rilievi di Monumenti a cura del Consiglio
Nazionale delle Ricerche. Fasc. I-II.) 35, (1)pp., 12 plates
(mostly double-page or folding). 37 text illus. Lrg. folio.
Boards. D.j. Contents loose, as issued.
Roma (La Libreria dello Stato), 1952. $125.00 

156 COLLIGNON, MAXIME. Pergame: Restauration et
description des monuments de l’acropole. Restauration
par Emmanuel Pontremoli. v, (1), 234, (2)pp., 13 heliogravure
plates (8 double-page, 1 triple-page, 1 quadruple page). 131
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text illus. Lrg. folio. Orig. cloth (very slightly scuffed; covers
reattached). Edition limited to 500 numbered copies.
Paris (Société Française d’Éditions d’Art L. Henry May),
1900. $1,000.00 

157 COMITO, TERRY. The Idea of the Garden in the
Renaissance. xiii, (1), 278pp., 20 plates. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New Brunswick, New Jersey (Rutgers University Press),
1978. $85.00 

158 CONCINA, ENNIO. A History of Venetian Architec-
ture. (2), 356pp. Prof. illus. Sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Cambridge (Cambridge University Press), 1998. $125.00 

159 CONFORTI, CLAUDIA & TUTTLE, RICHARD (EDI-
TORS). Storia dell’architettura italiana: Il secondo
Cinquecento. 565pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Slipcase.
Milano (Electa), 2001. $150.00 
Marmor/Ross J349

160 CONTANT, CLÉMENT & DE FILLIPI, JOSEPH. Paral-
lèle des principaux théâtres modernes de l’Europe et des
machines théâtrales françaises, allemandes et anglaises.
(6), 163, (1)pp., 133 line-engraved plates (in 2 series) after
Contant. Lrg. folio. Marbled boards, 1/4 red morocco gilt
(head of backstrip chipped). 
The expanded edition, and the first with De Filippi’s text, pub-
lished a generation after the first edition of 1842, an atlas of
plates only. The most comprehensive and elaborate study of
its time, the work contains highly detailed scale drawings by
Contant, “ancien machiniste en chef du théâtre Impérial de
l’Opéra,” documenting 30 of the most important theatres and
opera houses in Europe, and their technical facilities: the old
Paris Opéra and Théâtre Comique, Covent Garden and Drury

Lane, La Scala, and others in Marseilles, Lyon, Bordeaux,
Strasbourg, Versailles, London, Berlin, Hamburg, Munich,
Vienna, Karlsruhe, Mainz, Darmstadt, St. Petersburg, Copen-
hagen, Naples, Turin, Genoa, Parma, Reggio and Madrid.
Grandly conceived and meticulously documented, it remained
the key publication on the subject for more than thirty years,
until the appearance of Sachs’ “Modern Opera Houses and
Theatres” at the end of the century. A little light foxing; gener-
ally a fine crisp copy.
Paris (A. Lévy fils), 1860. $3,500.00 
Brunet II.241; Graesse VIII.202

161 COUPEL, PIERRE & FREZOULS, EDMOND. Le
théâtre de Philippopolis en Arabie. (Institut Français
d’Archéologie de Beyrouth. Bibliothèque Archéologique et
Historique. 63.) viii, 144, (4)pp., 31 plates (partly folding). Lrg.
4to. Wraps.
Paris (Paul Geuthner), 1956. $100.00 

162 COURTOIS, CATHERINE. Le bâtiment de scène des
théâtres d’Italie et de Sicile. Étude chronologique et
typologique. (Archaeologia Transatlantica. 8./ Publications
d’Histoire de l’Art et d’Archéologie de l’Université Catholique
de Louvain. 65.) 322pp. 302 illus. 4to. Wraps.
Providence/Louvain-la-Neuve (Brown University, Center for
Old World Archaeology and Art/ Département d’Archéologie
et d’Histoire de l’Art, Collège Érasme), 1989. $90.00 

163 CREMA, LUIGI. L’architettura romana. (Enciclopedia
Classica. Sezione III: Archeologia e Storia dell’Arte Classica.
Vol. XII: Archeologia [arte romana]. Tomo I.) xxiii, (3), 688pp.
844 illus. 4to. Cloth. Scarce.
Torino (Società Editrice Internazionale), 1959. $150.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J85
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164 CREMA, LUIGI. Significato della architettura romana
nei suoi sviluppi e nella sua posizione nella storia del-
l’arte antica. (Bollettino del Centro Studi per la Storia dell’Ar-
chitettura. N. 15. Supplemento al 1959.) 42, (6)pp. 108 illus.
hors texte. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Roma (Centro Studi per la Storia dell’Architettura), 1959.

$45.00 

165 CRESWELL, K.A.C. Early Muslim Architecture:
Umayyads, Early ‘Abbasids & Tulunids. 2 vols. I:
Umayyads A.D. 622-750. With a contribution on the mosaic
of the Dome of the Rock and of the Great Mosque at Dam-
ascus by Marguerite van Berchem. xxv, (1), 414, (2)pp., 81
superb collotype plates. 490 illus. (partly hors texte). II:
Early ‘Abbasids, Umayyads of Cordova, Aghlabids, Tulu-
nids, and Samanids A.D. 751-905. With contributions by
Félix Hernandez, George Marçais, ‘Abd al-Fattah Hilmi and
Hasan ‘Abd al-Wahhab. xxvi, 415, (1)pp., 123 superb collo-
type plates. 261 illus. (partly hors texte). Lrg. folio. Orig.
cloth. Edition limited to 500 numbered copies. From the
library of Cecil Gould.
Oxford (Clarendon Press), 1932-1940. $8,500.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J97; Chamberlin 905

166 CRESWELL, K.A.C. The Muslim Architecture of
Egypt. 2 vols. Vol. I: Ikhshids and Fatimids A.D. 939-1171.
xxvi, 290, (2)pp., 125 plates. 2 lrg. folding maps, loose in rear

pocket, as issued. 173 figs. Vol. II: Ayyubids and Early Bahrite
Mamluks. A.D. 1171-1326. xxiv, 300pp., 126 plates. 151 figs.
Lrg. folio. Cloth. Edition limited to 550 numbered copies.
Oxford (Clarendon Press), 1952-1959. $8,500.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J98

167 CRESWELL, K.A.C. A Short Account of Early Muslim
Architecture. Revised and supplemented by James W.
Allan. xx, 435pp. 273 illus., 3 maps. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Aldershot, Hants (Scolar Press), 1989. $150.00 
Marmor/Ross J173

168 CROUZET-PAVAN, ELISABETH. “Sopra le acque
salse.” Éspaces, pouvoir et société à Venise à la fin du
Moyen Âge. Préface de Pierre Toubert. (Collection de l’École
Française de Rome. 156./ Istituto Storico Italiano per il Medio
Evo. Nuovi Studi Storici. 14.) 2 vols. x, 1121pp., 11 plates.
Stout 4to. Wraps.
Rome (École Française de Rome), 1992. $200.00 

169 CRUICKSHANK, DAN & WYLD, PETER. London: The
Art of Georgian Building. (2), 232pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
London/New York (The Architectural Press/ Architectural
Book Publishing Co.), 1975. $100.00 

170 CUADERNOS DE LA ALHAMBRA. (Dirección General

166



de Bellas Artes.) Vols. 1 - 29/30. Lrg. 4to. Partly bound in
cloth.
Granada, 1965-1993/1994. $3,200.00 
Prause p. 170; Nievo/Girard p. 514

171 DACOS, NICOLE. La découverte de la Domus Aurea
et la formation des grotesques à la Renaissance. (Studies
of the Warburg Institute. 31.) xx, 203, (3)pp., 114 plates with
183 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. Very scarce.
London/Leiden (The Warburg Institute/ E.J. Brill), 1969.

$375.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R73; Chamberlin 2481

172 DALMAN, KNUT OLOF. Der Valens-Aquädukt in Kon-
stantinopel. Mit Beiträgen von Paul Wittek. (Istanbuler
Forschungen. 3.) viii, (2), 87, (1)pp., 22 plates (partly folding).
4to. Wraps.
Bamberg (Archäologisches Institut des Deutschen Reiches,
Abteilung Istanbul), 1933. $150.00 

173 DALTON, O.M. East Christian Art. A survey of the
monuments. xv, (1), 396pp., 70 plates (1 color). Lrg. stout 4to.
Cloth.
Oxford (Clarendon Press), 1925. $175.00 
Lucas p. 30

174 DALY, CÉSAR. L’architecture privée au XIXe siècle
sous Napoléon III. Nouvelle maisons de Paris et des envi-
rons. Vol. I, Tome 1: Hôtels privés. 32pp., dec. half-title, 51
hinged line-engraved plates. Guards. Folio. Contemporary
marbled boards, 3/4 leather. Front inner hinge broken;
rubbed; a little foxing.
Paris (A. Morel et Cie.), 1864. $500.00 

175 DALY, CÉSAR. L’architecture privée au XIXe siècle
sous Napoléon III. Nouvelle maisons de Paris et des envi-
rons. Vol. I, Tome 2: Maisons à loyer. (4)pp., dec. half-title, 92
hinged line-engraved plates. Guards. Folio. Contemporary

marbled boards, 3/4 leather. Front inner hinge broken; back-
strip defective; rubbed; a little foxing.
Paris (A. Morel et Cie.), 1864. $500.00

176 DAMS, BERND H. & ZEGA, ANDREW. Pleasure Pavil-
ions and Follies: In the Gardens of the Ancien Régime.
Foreword by Charles Ryskamp. 190, (2)pp. Prof. illus. Oblong
4to. Cloth. D.j
Paris/New York (Flammarion), 1995. $175.00 

177 DAVIES, NORMAN DE GARIS. The Robb de Peyster
Tytus Memorial Series. (Publications of The Metropolitan
Museum of Art Egyptian Expedition.) 5 vols., as follows:
I: The Tomb of Nakht at Thebes. With plates in color by L.
Crane, Norman de Garis Davies, and F.S. Unwin of the Egypt-
ian Expedition, and Nina de Garis Davies. xxv, (1), 79, (3)pp.,
30 plates, keyplan. 12 line-drawn illus.
II: The Tomb of Puyemrê at Thebes. With plates in color by N.
de Garis Davies and H.R. Hopgood of the Egyptian Expedi-
tion. Vol. I: The Hall of Memories. xxii, 109, (5)pp., 43 plates.
1 illus.
III: The Tomb of Puyemrê at Thebes. With plates in color by N.
de Garis Davies and H.R. Hopgood of the Egyptian Expedition.
Vol. II: The Chapels of Hope. xii, 99, (5)pp., 36 plates. 1 illus.
IV: The Tomb of Two Sculptors at Thebes. With plates in color
by Norman de Garis Davies, Nina de Garis Davies, H.R. Hop-
good and Charles K. Wilkinson of the Egyptian Expedition. xii,
76, (4)pp., 31 plates.
V: Two Ramesside Tombs at Thebes. With plates in color by
Norman de Garis Davies, H.R. Hopgood, C.K. Wilkinson, the
late Norman Hardy and Nina de Garis Davies of the Egyptian
Expedition. xix, (1), 86, (4)pp., 42 plates.
Plates predominantly in magnificent color collotype (46) and
photogravure, all with titled tissue guards. Lrg. folio. Orig.
cloth, newly rebacked.
New York (The Metropolitan Museum of Art), 1917-1927.

$6,500.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 1269 & 6293
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178 DAVIES, N. DE G. The Rock Tombs of Deir el
Gebrâwi. (Archaeological Survey of Egypt. 11th-12th Mem-
oir.) 2 vols. I: Tomb of Aba and Smaller Tombs of the South-
ern Group. viii, 43, (1)pp., 27 plates (1 color; mostly double-
page, partly folding). II: Tomb of Zau and Tombs of the North-
ern Group. With appendices by W.E. Crum and G.A.
Boulenger. viii, 51, (1)pp., 30 plates (mostly double-page;
partly folding). Sm. folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
London (The Egypt Exploration Fund), 1902. $350.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 6307

179 DAVIES, NORMAN DE GARIS. The Rock Tombs of El
Amarna. (Archaeological Survey of Egypt. Memoirs. 13-18.)
Parts I-VI, as follows:
I: The Tomb of Meryra. viii, 56, (2)pp., 42 plates (partly dou-
ble-page).
II: The Tombs of Panehesy and Meryra II. viii, 48, (4)pp., 47
plates (partly double-page).
III: The Tombs of Huya and Ahmes. With an appendix on the
Greek graffiti by Seymour de Ricci. x, (2), 41, (3)pp., 40 plates
(partly double-page).
IV: Tombs of Penthu, Mahu, and Others. viii, 36, (2)pp., 45
plates (partly double-page).
V: Smaller Tombs and Boundary Stelae. vi, (2), 37, (3)pp., 45
plates (1 colour; partly double-page).
VI: Tombs of Parennefer, Tutu, and Aÿ. (6), 44, (2)pp., 44
plates (partly double-page). Sm. folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
London (The Egypt Exploration Fund), 1903-1908.

$1,250.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 6308

180 DAVIES, N. DE G. The Rock Tombs of Sheikh Saïd.
(Archaeological Survey of Egypt. 10th Memoir.) xii, 46, (2)pp.,
35 plates (partly folding). Sm. folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
London (Egypt Exploration Fund), 1901. $175.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 6309

181 DAVIES, NORMAN DE GARIS. The Tomb of Nefer-
Hotep at Thebes. With plates in color by Nina de Garis
Davies. (The Metropolitan Museum of Art Egyptian Expedi-
tion. 9.) 2 vols. I: xi, (1), 81, (3)pp., 72 plates (mostly folding;
partly in color) with captioned tissue guards. Sm. folio. II:
Plates in folio. (6)pp., 8 color plates with titled tissue guards.
Lrg. folio. Boards, 1/4 leather. Edition limited to 500 copies.
New York (The Metropolitan Museum of Art), 1933.
$1,250.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 6315

182 DEICHMANN, FRIEDRICH WILHELM. Ravenna,
Hauptstadt des spätantiken Abendlandes. 3 vols. in 6
parts. I: Ravenna. Geschichte und Monumente. xiii, (1),
344pp., 50 plates (2 color). 244 illus. hors texte. II: Kom-
mentar. 4 vols. & Indices. 1. Teil: x, (2), 262, (2)pp., 53 plates
with 174 illus. 2. Teil: (4), 380, (2)pp., 76 plates with 221 illus.
61 text figs. 3. Teil: Geschichte, Topographie, Kunst und Kul-
tur. Indices zum Gesamtwerk. 384pp. Frontis. in color. 112
illus. & 1 plan hors texte. Indices (99pp., 4to., wraps.) & 2
folding plans, loosely inserted in rear pocket, as issued.
Plananhang: xi, (1)pp., 53 lrg. folding plans, loose in portfo-
lio, as issued. III: Frühchristliche Bauten und Mosaiken von
Ravenna. Zweite Auflage. 21, (3)pp., 427 plates (14 color).
Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Wiesbaden (Franz Steiner Verlag), 1958-1989. $1,500.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater I153

183 DEICHMANN, FRIEDRICH WILHELM. Studien zur
Architektur Konstantinopels im 5. und 6. Jahrhundert
nach Christus. (Deutsche Beiträge zur Altertumswis-
senschaft. 4.) 117, (1)pp. 32 illus. hors texte. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Glassine d.j.
Baden-Baden (Bruno Grimm), 1956. $85.00 

184 DEL FRATE, COSTANTINO. S. Maria del Monte sopra
Varese. Preface by Corrado Ricci. xli, (3), 209pp., 175 plates
with 350 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. 
Chiavari (Stab. Civicchioni), 1933. $150.00 

185 DELBRÜCK, RICHARD. Hellenistische Bauten in
Latium. Ristampa anastatica e traduzione italiana. (Reprints
di Archeologia e di Storia Antica. Serie bleu. 1.) 3 parts in 1
vol. (6), 92, viii, 190, (4), 137, (3)pp., 22 folding plans, loose
in rear pocket, as issued. 207 text illus. Sm. folio. Cloth. The
German text originally published Strassburg 1907-1912.
Perugia (Editrice Umbra Cooperativa), 1979. $175.00 

186 DELOGU, RAFFAELLO. L’architettura del Medioevo
in Sardegna. (Architetture delle Ragioni d’Italia. Vol. 1. )
282pp., 222 plates. Lrg. 4to. New cloth.
Roma (Libreria dello Stato), 1953. $125.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J227

187 DELOUGAZ, PINHAS. The Temple Oval at Khafajah.
With a chapter by Thorkild Jacobsen. (The University of
Chicago Oriental Institute Publications. 53.) xviii, (2), 175,
(3)pp., 12 folding plates. Double-page frontis., 126 illus. Lrg.
4to. Cloth.
Chicago (The University of Chicago Press), 1940. $250.00 

188 DELOUGAZ, PINHAS & LLOYD, SETON. Pre-Sar-
gonid Temples in the Diyala Region. With chapters by
Henri Frankfort and Thorkild Jacobsen. (The University of
Chicago Oriental Institute Publications. 58.) xvii, (1), 320,
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(2)pp., 28 plates (partly folding), 1 map, 1 folding chart. 213
text illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Chicago (The University of Chicago Press), 1942. $650.00 

189 DEMANGEL, R. Contribution à la topographie de
l’Hebdomon. (Recherches Françaises en Turquie. 3.) (2),
54, (6)pp., 8 plates (1 color; 1 folding). 40 text illus. Sm. 4to.
Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1945. $125.00 

190 DEMANGEL, R. & MAMBOURY, E. Le quartier des
Manganes et la première région de Constantinople.
(Recherches Françaises en Turquie. 2.) xii, 167, (7)pp., 14
plates (12 folding). 212 text illus. Folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1939. $225.00 

191 DESHAYES, JEAN. Mission Jean Bérard 1953-1955:
La nécropole de Ktima. Avec la collaboration de Basil C.S.
Wilson. (Institut Français d’Archéologique de Beyrouth. Bib-
liothèque Archéologie et Historique. 75.) 282pp., 71 plates.
Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Paul Geuthner), 1963. $125.00 

192 LE DESSIN D’ARCHITECTURE DANS LES
SOCIÉTÉS ANTIQUES. Actes du Colloque de Strasburg 26-
28 janvier 1984. (Université des Sciences Humaines de
Strasbourg. Travaux du Centre de Recherche sur le Proche-
Orient et la Grèce Antiques. 8.) 344, (4)pp. Prof. illus. Sm.
4to. Wraps.
Leiden (E.J. Brill), 1985. $75.00 

193 DEUTSCHER WERKBUND. Bau und Wohnung. Die
Bauten der Weissenhofsiedlung in Stuttgart errichtet 1927
nach Vorschlägen des Deutschen Werkbundes im Auftrag der
Stadt Stuttgart und im Rahmen der Werkbundausstellung “Die
Wohnung.” 152pp. Prof illus. 4to. Orig. cloth, printed in red
and black. Published in conjunction with the epochal housing
exhibition put on by the Deutscher Werkbund in Weissenhof,
on the outskirts of Stuttgart, in 1927. Texts by Peter Behrens,

Victor Bourgeois, Le Corbusier und Pierre Jeanneret, Richard
Döcker, Josef Frank, Walter Gropius, Ludwig Hilbersheimer,
Mies van der Rohe, J.J.P. Oud, Hans Poelzig, Adolf G. Sch-
neck, Mart Stam, Bruno Taut, Max Taut. The binding design is
by Willi Baumeister. Loosely inserted, a finely designed pro-
motional flyer from Wedekind about the books, and other
Deutscher Werkbund publications.
Stuttgart (Akad. Verlag Dr. Fr. Wedekind & Co.), 1927.

$950.00 
Jaeger 0531, illus. 27

194 DEUTSCHER WERKBUND. Bücher der Form. Vols.
1-6 (of 7 published in all). Contents as follows: Bd. 1. Pflei-
derer, Wolfgang. Die Form ohne Ornament. Werkbun-
dausstellung 1924. Mit einem Vorwort von Walter Riezler. viii,
22, (11)pp., 89 plates with numerous illus. Bd. 2. Riezler, Wal-
ter. Deutsche Wiederaufbauarbeit. Der Wiederaufbau in Stadt
und Kreis Goldap durch Architekt Fritz Schopohl. Abbildun-
gen mit Erläuterungen von Fritz Schopohl und einer Ein-
leitung von Walter Riezler. 133, (1)pp. 178 illus. Bd. 3. Lotz,
Wilhelm. Gold und Silber. Deutsche Goldschmiedearbeiten
der Gegenwart. 23, (1)pp., 64 plates. Bd. 4. Das Deutsche
Kunstgewerbe. Im Jahr der Grossen Pariser Ausstellung.
Bilder von der Deutschen Abteilung der Internationalen Kun-
stgewerbeausstellung in Monza 1925. 17, (3)pp., 64 plates.
Bd. 5. Kropp, Ernst. Wandlung der Form im XX. Jahrhundert.
Dem Deutschen Werkbund gewidmet. 48pp., 80 plates. Bd.
6. Lotz, Wilhelm. Licht und Beleuchtung. Lichttechnische Fra-
gen. Unter Berücksichtigung der Bedürfnisse der Architektur.
Unter Mitwirkung von E.R. Haberfeld, G. Laue, Ernst May,
Walter Riezler, H.K. Rose. 79, (1)pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Vols. 1,
3, 4 and 5 in publisher’s tan boards (occasional cracking at
backstrips; Vol. 4 with discreet stamp on title-page); Vol. 2 in
publisher’s uniform tan cloth; Vol. 6 in publisher’s modernist
blue cloth handsomely printed in red. A seventh volume,
Hanna Kronberger-Frentzen’s “Blumenbuch,” was published
in 1928, though it is sometimes omitted in bibliographies.
Berlin (Verlag Hermann Reckendorf), 1924-1928. $2,400.00 
Jaeger 0718, 0813; Campbell, Joan: The German Werkbund:
The Politics of Reform in the Applied Arts (Princeton, 1978),
p. 183f., bibliography B.6 (citing only I-VI)

195 DEUTSCHER WERKBUND. Deutsche Form im
Kriegsjahr. Die Ausstellung Köln 1914. (Jahrbuch des
Deutschen Werkbundes 1915.) 42, (6), 168 plates. (16)pp.
advts. 4to. Boards (spine chipped and partly detached). Intro-
ductory text by Peter Jessen.
München (F. Bruckmann), 1915. $275.00 

196 DEUTSCHER WERKBUND. Die Durchgeistigung der
Deutschen Arbeit. Wege und Ziele in Zusammenhang von
Industrie/Handwerk und Kunst. 1. bis 10. Tausend. (Jahrbuch
des Deutschen Werkbundes 1912.) 116, (24)pp., 109 plates
(partly in color). (18)pp. advts. 4to. Boards. Contributors
include Peter Jessen, Hermann Muthesius, Richard Riemer-
schmid, Eugen Diderichs, Karl Ernst Osthaus, and others. 
Jena (Eugen Diederichs), 1912. $350.00 

197 DEUTSCHER WERKBUND. Die Kunst in Industrie
und Handel. 1. bis 12. Tausend. (Jahrbuch des Deutschen
Werkbundes 1913.) 110, (2)pp., 125 plates (partly in color).
(40)pp. advts. 4to. Boards. Contributors include Walter
Gropius (“Die Entwicklung moderner Industriebaukunst”),
Hermann Muthesius, Karl Ernst Osthaus, and others.
Jena (Eugen Diderichs), 1913. $400.00 
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198 DEUTSCHER WERKBUND. Der Verkehr. 1.bis 20.
Tausend. (Jahrbuch des Deutschen Werkbundes 1914.)
(2), 104pp., 125 plates (partly in color). 4to. Boards. Con-
tributors include Peter Behrens (“Einfluss von Zeit- u. Rau-
mausnutzung auf moderne Formentwicklung”), Walter
Gropius, (“Der stilbildende Wert industrieller Bauformen”),
Peter Jessen, Bruno Paul, Karl Scheffler, Max Schmid,
and others.
Jena (Eugen Diederichs), 1914. $350.00 

199 DÖHRING, KARL. Buddhistische Tempelanlagen in
Siam. (Der indische Kulturkreis in Einzeldarstellungen. 1.
Abteilung.) 3 vols. 348pp.; 180 tipped-in gravure plates with
facing commentary. 116 text illus. Lrg. 4to. Orig. boards (very
slightly rubbed at spine). A fine copy of this scarce work.
Bangkok (Asia Publishing-House), 1920. $700.00 
Rowland p. 46

200 DÖRPFELD, WILHELM. Erechtheion. Zeichnungen
und Bearbeitung von Hans Schleif. (Archäologisches Institut
des Deutschen Reiches.) 90, (2)pp., 30 heliogravure plates
(mostly folding). 20 text illus. Lrg. folio. Cloth.
Berlin (Verlag von E.S. Mittler & Sohn), 1942. $285.00 

201 DOWNEY, GLANVILLE. A History of Antioch in Syria
from Seleucus to the Arab Conquest. xvii, (3), 752, (2)pp.
21 illus. hors texte. Sm. 4to. Cloth.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1961. $150.00 

202 DUGAS, CHARLES, ET AL. Le Sanctuaire d’Aléa
Athéna à Tégée au IVe siècle. Par Charles Dugas, Jules
Berchmans et Mogens Clemmensen. (Fouilles de l’École
Française d’Athènes.) 2 vols. bound in 1. xiv, 144pp.; (4)pp.,
116 plates. 41 text illus. Folio. Marbled boards, 3/4 leather;
orig. wraps. bound in.
Paris (Paul Geuthner), 1924. $300.00 

203 DUMARÇAY, JACQUES. Le Bayon: Histoire architec-
turale du temple. (Publications de l’École Française d’Ex-
trême-Orient. Mémoire archéologique. 3.) 2 vols. I: Atlas et
notice des planches. 11pp. Wraps. + 68 folding plates, loose
in portfolio, as issued. II: Inscriptions du Bayon. Par Bernard
Philippe Groslier. 332pp., 72 plates. Folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Paris (École Française d’Extrême-Orient), 1967-1973.

$400.00 

204 DUMARÇAY, JACQUES. Histoire architecturale du
Borobudur. Avec la collaboration du Badan Pemugaran
Candi Borobudur et de François Grenade. (Publications de
l’École Française d’Extrême-Orient. Mémoires archéo-
logiques. 12.) 84, (4)pp. 47 illus. hors texte. 44 text figs.
Wraps. + 80 plates (mostly folding), loose in portfolio, as
issued. Folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth. Ties.
Paris (École Française d’Extrême-Orient), 1977. $200.00 

205 DUMBARTON OAKS COLLOQUIUM ON THE HISTO-
RY OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE (7TH : 1979).
Ancient Roman Gardens. Edited by Elisabeth B. Mac-
Dougall and Wilhelmina F. Jashemski. 108pp., 96 plates. 4to.
Cloth. Texts by 7 contributors, including Wilhelmina F.
Jashemski, Brunilde Sismondo Ridgway, Marcel Le Glay,
Jorge de Alarcao and Robert Etienne, Dorothy Kent Hill,
Barry Cunliffe.
Washington (Dumbarton Oaks), 1981. $50.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R24; Marmor/Ross J549

206 DUMBARTON OAKS COLLOQUIUM ON THE HISTO-
RY OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE (10TH : 1984).
Ancient Roman Villa Gardens. Edited by Elisabeth Blair
MacDougall. (2), 260pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. Texts by 7
contributors.
Washington (Dumbarton Oaks Research Library and Collec-
tion), 1987. $35.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R24; Marmor/Ross J549

207 DUNHAM, DOWS. Nuri. (The Royal Cemeteries of
Kush. 2.) xxvii, (1), 300pp., 141 plates (partly folding). 216
figs., 3 charts. Folio. Cloth.
Boston (Museum of Fine Arts), 1955. $850.00 

208 DUSSAUD, RENÉ. Les civilisations préhelléniques
dans le bassin de la Mer Égée. Deuxième édition revue et
augmentée. viii, 482pp., 18 plates (5 color). 325 illus. 4to.
Wraps. Glassine d.j.
Paris (Librairie Paul Geuthner), 1914. $100.00 

209 DUSSAUD, RENÉ. Topographie historique de la
Syrie antique et médiévale. (Haut-Commissariat de la
République Française en Syrie et au Liban. Service des
Antiquités et des Beaux-Arts. Bibliothèque Archéologique et
Historique. 4.) lii, 632pp., 16 lrg. folding maps. Stout 4to.
Cloth; orig. wraps. bound in.
Paris (Paul Geuthner), 1927. $450.00 

210 DUSSAUD, RENÉ, ET AL. La Syrie antique et médié-
vale illustrée. [Par] R. Dussaud, P. Deschamps, H. Seyrig.
(Haut-Commissariat de la République Française en Syrie et
au Liban, Service des Antiquités et des Beaux-Arts. Biblio-
thèque Archéologique et Historique. 17.) 22, (160), 5pp., 160
phototype plates. Lrg. 4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Paris (Librairie Orientaliste Paul Geuthner), 1931. $250.00 

211 EBERSOLT, JEAN. Le Grand Palais de Constantino-
ple et Le Livre des Cérémonies. Thèse...Faculté des Let-
tres de Paris. xv, (3), 237, (3)pp. 1 lrg. folding plan, loose in
rear pocket, as issued. Sm. 4to. Wraps. (chipped). Glassine
d.j. Slightly browned. Rare.
Paris (Ernest Leroux), 1910. $150.00 

212 EBERSOLT, JEAN. Monuments d’architecture
byzantine. (Histoire de l’Art Byzantin.) vi, 216, (2)pp., 48 col-
lotype plates, loose in rear pocket, as issued. 74 illus. Sm.
folio. Orig. boards. Glassine d.j.
Paris (Les Éditions d’Art et d’Histoire), 1934. $300.00 

213 EGYPT. MASLAHAT AL-ATHAR. Fouilles en Nubie
(1961-1963). Campagne internationale de l’UNESCO pour la
Sauvegarde des Monuments de la Nubie. 222pp., 65 plates
(partly folding). 4to. Wraps. (spine taped).
Cairo (Organisme Général des Imprimeries Gouvernemen-
tales), 1967. $250.00 

214 ELLING, CHRISTIAN. Danske herregaarde. Anden,
reviderede og oegede udgave. 42, (6)pp., 164 plates. Text
figs. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Copenhagen (Thaning & Appels Forlag), 1948. $125.00 

215 EMERY, WALTER B. & KIRWAN, L.P. The Excava-
tions and Survey Between Wadi es-Sebua and Adindan,
1929-1931. (Service des Antiquités de l’Égypte: Mission
Archéologique de Nubie 1929-1934.) 2 vols. (4), 540pp. 492



text illus.; 4pp., 69 plates (partly folding). Folio. Cloth; orig.
wraps. bound in. Rare.
Cairo (Government Press), 1935. $450.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 7351

216 L’EMPLOI DES ORDRES DANS L’ARCHITECTURE
DE LA RENAISSANCE. Actes du colloque tenu à Tours du 9
au 14 juin 1986. Études réunies par Jean Guillaume. (De
Architectura.) 374pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Picard), 1992. $80.00 
Marmor/Ross J200

217 ENGEL, HEINRICH. The Japanese House: A Tradi-
tion for Contemporary Architecture. 495pp. 167 plates.
Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Rutland, Vermont/Tokyo (Charles E. Tuttle Company), 1964.

$200.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J352

218 ERLANDE-BRANDENBURG, ALAIN & MÉREL-
BRANDENBURG, ANNE-BÉNÉDICTE. Histoire de l’archi-
tecture française du Moyen Âge à la Renaissance (IVe
siècle-début XVIe siècle). xvi, 478, (2)pp. 533 illus. (23
color). Sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Paris (Mengès/ Caisse Nationale des Monuments Historiques
et des Sites), 1995. $100.00 

219 ERTUG, AHMET. Istanbul: Gateway to Splendour. A
journey through Turkish architecture. Text and captions by
Maggie Quigley Pinar. Architectural drawings after Sedad
Hakki Eldem, Feridun Akozan. 224pp. 137 color plates, 31
illus., 8 figs. Folio. Cloth. D.j. Slipcase.
Istanbul (Ahmet Ertug), 1986. $225.00 

220 L’ESCALIER DANS L’ARCHITECTURE DE LA
RENAISSANCE. Actes du colloque tenu à Tours du 22 au 26
mai 1979. (De Architectura.) 314pp. 308 illus. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Picard), 1985. $70.00 
Marmor/Ross J200

221 ESTADO ACTUAL DE LOS PRINCIPALES EDIFICIOS
ARQUEOLÓGICOS DE MÉXICO. Contribución de México al
XXIII Congreso de Americanistas. (4), 263pp., 1 folding map.
Prof. illus. Sm. folio. Boards, 1/4 leather (slightly dusty).
México (Talleres Grafícos de la Nación), 1928. $100.00 

222 FALCÓN MÁRQUEZ, TEODORO. El palacio de San
Telmo. 305pp. Prof. illus. Sm. folio. Cloth. D.j.
Sevilla (Ediciones Gever), 1991. $100.00 

223 FERNÁNDEZ-PUERTAS, ANTONIO. The Alhambra. I:
From the Ninth Century to Yusuf I (1354). Plates by Owen
Jones. Foreword by Godfrey Goodwin. xxi, (1), 473pp. 240
illus. Folio. Cloth.
London (Saqi Books), 1997. $150.00 

224 FERRARIO, GIULIO. Monumenti sacri e profani del-
l’imperiale e reale basilica di Sant’Ambrogio di Milano.
(6), 224, (4)pp., 32 aquatint plates (nearly all printed in color),
of which 28 in this copy are elaborately finished by hand in
color (a few with touches in gold). Hand-colored aquatint
vignette view on title-page. Sm. folio. Modern Egyptian full
polished leather gilt. Uncut. 
An exceptional copy, with brilliant and carefully detailed hand-
coloring throughout. This scholarly study of the medieval
basilica of Sant’Ambrogio in Milan is finely illustrated with
aquatint etchings by leading Milanese artists and engravers,
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most notably the important theatrical designer Alessandro
Sanquirico (1774-1849): a perspective down the nave, with
Romantic chiaroscuro, and two exterior views (each printed in
both blue and black inks) of the presbytery and cloisters, both
designed by Bramante. Other plates depict the antiquities and
Early Christian and medieval bas-reliefs, pulpit, high altar, sar-
cophagi, mosaics, and other treasure and architectural ele-
ments, as well as elevations and sections of various portions
of the fabric. Ferrari is known for his massive, 13-volume pub-
lication “Costume ancien et moderne” (Milano, 1817-1827),
privately printed in both regular and deluxe hand-colored edi-
tions; the present work was undoubtedly issued on the same
basis, of which this copy would represent the deluxe edition.
Stamps neatly effaced on versos of plates; mended loss at
foot of title; occasional very light foxing (in text only). A hand-
some copy. Rare.
Milano (Dalla tipographia dell’autore), 1824. $3,500.00 
Brunet II.1233; Graesse II.571; Schlosser p. 573

225 FILANGIERI, RICCARDO. Castel Nuovo. Reggia
angioina ed aragonese di Napoli. xvi, 321pp. Prof. illus. 4to.
Wraps. front cover detached.
Napoli (E.P.S.A.), 1934. $100.00 

226 FILGIS, MEINRAD N. & RADT, WOLFGANG. Die
Stadtgrabung. Teil 1: Das Heroon. Mit Beiträgen von Hilde
Hiller, Gerhild Hübner und Michael Wörrle. (Deutsches
Archäologisches Institut. Altertümer von Pergamon. Band XV,
Teil 1.) xxiv, 160pp., 94 plates. Sm. folio. Cloth.
Berlin (Walter de Gruyter & Co.), 1986. $125.00 

227 FINE LICHT, KJELD DE. The Rotunda in Rome: A
Study of Hadrian’s Pantheon. (Jutland Archaeological Soci-
ety. Publications. 8.) 344, (4)pp. 286 illus. Lrg. 4to. New cloth;
orig. wraps. bound in. Danish-language summary.
Aarhus (Jysk Arkæologisk Selskab), [1968]. $175.00 

228 FLIPO, VINCENT. Mémento pratique d’archéologie
française. 372pp., 18 heliogravure plates. 700 gravure illus.
in text. Stout 4to. Rebound in plain wraps., with original spine
label.
Paris (Firmin-Didot), 1930. $100.00 

229 FOSS, CLIVE. Ephesus after Antiquity: A Late
Antique, Byzantine and Turkish City. x, 218pp. 46 illus. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
Cambridge (Cambridge University Press), 1979. $125.00 

230 FOSTER, PHILIP ELLIS. A Study of Lorenzo de
Medici’s Villa at Poggio a Caiano. (Outstanding Disserta-
tions in the Fine Arts.) 2 vols. vii, (1), 657pp.; xxvi, (2)pp., 119
plates. Sm. 4to. Cloth.
New York/London (Garland Publishing), 1978. $350.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R50

231 FOUGÈRES, GUSTAVE. Sélinonte: La ville, l’acrop-
ole et les temples. Relevés et restaurations par Jean Hulot.
xii, 317, (3)pp., 14 heliogravure plates (4 double-page, 2
quadruple-page). 204 text illus. Lrg. folio. Orig. boards, 3/4
cloth; ties. Contents loose in portfolio, as issued. Edition limit-
ed to 500 numbered copies.
Paris (Librairie Générale de l’Architecture et des Arts Déco-
ratifs Ch. Massin), 1910. $1,500.00 

232 FRANKFORT, HENRI. More Sculpture from the
Diyala Region. (The University of Chicago Oriental Institute

Publications. 60.) xii, (2), 48, (2)pp., 96 plates, 1 map, 1 fold-
ing chart. 6 text figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Chicago (The University of Chicago Press), 1943. $325.00 

233 FRANKFORT, HENRI. Sculpture of the Third Milleni-
um B.C. from Tell Asmar and Khafajah. (The University of
Chicago Oriental Institute Publications. 44.) xii, (2), 87, (3)pp.,
116 plates. 5 figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Chicago (The University of Chicago Press), 1939. $750.00 

234 FRANKFORT, HENRI, ET AL. The Gimilsin Temple
and the Palace of the Rulers at Tell Asmar. By Henri Frank-
fort, Seton Lloyd and Thorkild Jacobsen. With a chapter by
Günter Martiny. (The University of Chicago Oriental Institute
Publications. 43.) xviii, 271, (3)pp., 24 plates (mostly folding).
Frontis., 131 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Chicago (The University of Chicago Press), 1940. $450.00 

235 FRANKFORT, H. & PENDLEBURY, J.D.S. The City of
Akhenaten. Part II: The North Suburb and the Desert
Altars. The excavations at Tell el Amarna during the sea-
sons 1926-1932. With a chapter by H.W. Fairman. (The
Egypt Exploration Society. 40th Memoir.) ix, (1), 122, (2)pp.,
58 plates (partly folding or double-page; partly in color). 8 text
figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (Egypt Exploration Society), 1933. $250.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 5570

236 FRANKFURT. GARTENSTADTGESELLSCHAFT.
AKTIENBAUGESELLSCHAFT FÜR KLEINE WOHNUN-
GEN. Die billige Wohnung. 16pp. Prof. illus. Sm. oblong 4to.
Wraps. (front cover detached). Review copy, with a mimeo-
graphed letter from the publishers on their letterhead, loosely
inserted together with two other announcements.
Frankfurt (Aktienbaugesellschaft für kleine Wohnungen,
Gartenstadtgesellschaft), [1932]. $400.00 

237 FRIEDMAN, DAVID. Florentine New Towns: Urban
Design in the Late Middle Ages. (Architectural History
Foundation Books. 12./ American Monograph Series.) x,
373pp. 111 illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York/Cambridge (The Architectural History Foundation/
The MIT Press), 1988. $200.00 
Marmor/Ross J90

238 FRIES, H. DE (EDITOR). Junge Baukunst in Deutsch-
land. Ein Querschnitt durch die Entwicklung neuer Baugestal-
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tung in der Gegenwart. 127pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Boards,
1/4 cloth.
Berlin (Otto Stollberg), 1926. $200.00 

239 FROMMEL, CHRISTOPH LUITPOLD. Der Palazzo
Venezia in Rom. (Gerda Henkel Vorlesung, Rheinisch-West-
fälische Akademie der Wissenschaften.) 54pp. 22 plates, 7
figs. Sm. 4to. Wraps. Presentation copy, inscribed by the
author.
Opladen (Westdeutscher Verlag), 1982. $27.50 

240 FROMMEL, CHRISTOPH LUITPOLD. Der römische
Palastbau der Hochrenaissance. (Römische Forschungen
der Bibliotheca Hertziana. 21.) 3 vols. I: Text. xi, (1), 206pp.
II: Katalog. (4), 365pp. III: Tafeln. xviii, (2)pp., 200 plates with
736 illus. Sm. folio. Cloth. D.j. With an inscribed calling card
from the author inserted.
Tübingen (Verlag Ernst Wasmuth), 1973. $975.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J236 & R56

241 FRUTAZ, AMATO PIETRO. Le carte del Lazio. 3 vols.
I: Testo. xlix, (3), 263, (3)pp. II: Tavole (dal sec. IIII D.C. al
1816-1824). III: Tavole (dal 1820 al 1970-1972). 483 facsimi-
le plates (numerous folding), 1 lrg. folding map, loose in rear
pocket, as issued. Lrg. folio. Cloth. Very scarce.
Roma (Istituto di Studi Romani), 1972. $1,500.00 

242 FRUTAZ, AMATO PIETRO. Le piante di Roma. 3 vols.
I: Testo. 358pp. II-III: Tavole. Over 1,000 plans and maps
reproduced on 684 plates (=Vol. II: Roma antica-Roma nei
secoli IV-1625; Vol. III: Roma nel secolo XVII, dal 1630-
Roma nel secolo XIX-Roma nel secolo XX). Stout folio. Cloth.
Roma (Istituto di Studi Romani), 1962. $1,000.00 

243 GAEKWAD, FATESINGHRAO, MAHARAJA OF BAR-
ODA. The Palaces of India. [By the] Maharaja of Baroda.

With photographs by Virginia Fass. 245pp. 257 illus. (143
color). Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York (The Vendome Press), 1980. $100.00 
Marmor/Ross J491

244 GALLET DE SANTERRE, HUBERT. Délos primitive
et archaïque. (Bibliothèque des Écoles Françaises
d’Athènes et de Rome. 192.) 358, (4)pp., 36 plates, 5 folding
plans. Lrg. 4to. New cloth; orig. wraps. bound in. T.e.g.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1958. $200.00 

245 GALLET, MICHEL. Les architectes parisiens du XVI-
IIe siècle. Dictionnaire biographique et critique. 493pp. 4to.
Cloth; orig. wraps. bound in.
Paris (Mengès), 1995. $75.00 

246 GANZERT, JOACHIM. Der Mars-Ultor-Tempel auf
dem Augustusforum in Rom. Mit einem Beitrag von Peter
Herz. (Deutsches Archäologisches Institut Rom. Sonder-
schriften. 11.) 2 vols. I: [Text]. xi, (1), 296, (4)pp., 100 plates.
59 figs. Folio. II: Beilagen. 2 parts: Erläuterungen. 35pp. 8
figs. [Plates]. 50 plates (partly folding), loose in portfolio, as
issued. Lrg. folio. Folio. Cloth.
Mainz (Verlag Philipp von Zabern), 1996. $300.00 

247 GARCIN, JEAN-CLAUDE, ET AL. Palais et maisons
du Caire. (Groupe de Recherches et d’Études sur le Proche
Orient, Université de Provence.) Vols. I-II. I: Époque
mamelouke (XIIIe-XVIe siècles). Par Jean-Claude Garcin,
Bernard Maury, Jacques Revault, Mona Zakariya. Préface de
Robert Mantran; avant-propos d’Alexandre Lézine. 268, (4)pp.
115 illus. hors texte. 73 plates. II: Époque ottomane (XVIe-XVI-
IIe siècles). Par Bernard Maury, André Raymond, Jacques
Revault, Mona Zakariya. Préface de Robert Mantran. 409,
(5)pp. 184 illus hors texte. 91 plates. Lrg. 4to. Buckram.
Paris (Éditions du Centre National de la Recherche Scien-
tifique), 1982-1983. $350.00 

248 GERKAN, ARMIN VON. Von antiker Architektur und
Topographie. Gesammelte Aufsätze. Herausgegeben von
Erich Boehringer. 463, (3)pp., 30 plates. Tipped-in frontis.,
numerous text figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Stuttgart (W. Kohlhammer Verlag), 1959. $125.00 

249 GERKAN, ARMIN VON & MÜLLER-WIENER, WOLF-
GANG. Das Theater von Epidauros. xi, (1), 83, (3)pp., 29
plates (mostly folding). 13 illus. hors texte. 20 text figs. Lrg.
4to. Cloth.
Stuttgart (W. Kohlhammer Verlag), 1961. $100.00 

250 GHIRSHMAN, ROMAN. Tchoga Zanbil (Dur-Untash).
Vol. I: La ziggurat. Avec la collaboration de T. Ghirshman et
de M. Haeny, Jacquet, Vicari, Siebold, Sixtus, Weatherhaed,
Auberson et Gasche. (Mémoires de la Délégation
Archéologique en Iran. 39./ Mission de Susiane.) (2), 134,
(2)pp., 100 plates. 3 lrg. folding plans, loose in rear pocket, as
issued. Frontis., 67 text figs. Folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Paris (Librairie Orientaliste Paul Geuthner), 1966. $250.00 

251 GIEDION, SIGFRIED. The Eternal Present. A contribu-
tion on constancy and change. 2 vols. I: The Beginnings of
Art. II: The Beginnings of Architecture. (The A.W. Mellon Lec-
tures in the Fine Arts. Bollingen Series XXXV. 6.) xxi, 588pp.
371 illus. (20 color); xx, 583pp. 345 illus. (18 color). 4to. Cloth.
London (Oxford University Press), 1962-64. $100.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R1; Lucas p. 51
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252 GINOUVÈS, RENÉ & MARTIN, ROLAND. Dictionnaire
méthodique de l’architecture grecque et romaine. (Collec-
tion de l’École Française de Rome. 84.) 3 vols. I: Matériaux,
technique de construction, techniques et formes du décor. viii,
307, (1)pp., 65 plates. II: Éléments constructifs: Supports,
couvertures, aménagements intérieurs. viii, 352pp., 90 plates.
III: Espaces architecturales, bâtiments et ensembles. ix, (1),
357pp., 115 plates. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Paris (École Française d’Athènes/ École Française de
Rome), 1985-1998. $300.00 
Marmor/Ross J134

253 GIULIANI, CAIROLI FULVIO & VERDUCHI, PATRIZIA.
L’area centrale del Foro Romano. (Università degli Studi di
Roma La Sapienza. Il linguaggio dell’architettura romana. 1.)
2 vols. 190pp. 264 illus.; 5 lrg. folding plans, loose in portfolio,
as issued. Sm. folio. Wraps.
Firenze (Leo . Olschki), 1987. $100.00 

254 GOLVIN, JEAN-CLAUDE. L’amphithéâtre romain.
Essai sur la théorisation de sa forme et de ses fonctions.
(Publications du Centre Pierre Paris [UA 991]. 18.) 2 vols. I:
Texte. 458pp. II: Planches. 9pp., 71 plates (partly folding),
loose in portfolio, as issued. Sm. folio. Boards.
Paris (de Boccard), 1988. $185.00 

255 GOLVIN, LUCIEN & FROMONT, MARIE-CHRISTINE.
Thulâ. Architecture et urbanisme d’une cité de haute mon-
tagne en République Arabe du Yémen. Avec la participation
de Jacques Golvin et Pascal Maréchaux. (Éditions
Recherche sur les Civilisations. “Mémoire” no. 30.) 242pp.
132 illus., 57 figs. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Éditions Recherche sur les Civilisations), 1984.

$40.00 

256 GOODWIN, GODFREY. A History of Ottoman Archi-
tecture. 511pp., 4 color plates. 521 illus. (81 plans). Lrg. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.

London (Thames and Hudson), 1971. $45.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J298

257 GRABAR, OLEG. The Alhambra. (The Architect and
Society.) 230pp. 119 illus. Sm. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (Allen Lane), 1978. $65.00 

258 GRÄFF, WERNER (EDITOR). Innenräume. Räume
und Inneneinrichtungsgegenstände aus der Werkbun-
dausstellung “Die Wohnung,” insbesondere aus den Bauten
der städtischen Weissenhofsiedlung in Stuttgart. Heraus-
gegeben in Auftrage des Deutschen Werkbunds. 164pp. 185
illus. 4to. Cloth. 
Texts by Le Corbusier, Josef Frank, Mart Stam, Marcel
Breuer, Willi Baumeister, Erna Meyer and others. Published
in conjunction with the epochal housing exhibition put on by
the Deutscher Werkbund in Weissenhof, on the outskirts of
Stuttgart, in 1927. The volume contains designs for lighting
fixtures, chairs, stools and chaises, beds, and other fur-
nishings and interiors for houses and outdoor terraces, by
Marianne Brandt, the Brüder Rasch, Thonet, Breuer, Stam,
Mies van der Rohe, Poelzig, Scharoun, Josef Frank, Le
Corbusier, Oud, Gropius, Lilly Reich, Taut, et al, including
photographs of rooms in the Behrens, Oud, Mies, Le Cor-
busier, and Taut residences. A beautifully designed publica-
tion. The binding, which is by Gräff, is modeled on that by
Willi Baumeister for the Deutscher Werkbund’s “Bau und
Wohnung.”
Stuttgart (Fr. Wedekind & Co.), 1928. $750.00 
Jaeger 0590, illus. 247

259 GRÄFF, WERNER. Zweckmässiges Wohnen für
jedes Einkommen. 76pp. Line-drawn illus. throughout. Sm.
4to. Publisher’s wraps., printed in red. A guide to the sane and
simple furnishing of the modern home, with tips and sugges-
tions on what to buy, or how to build it.
Potsdam (Müller & I. Kiepenheuer), 1931. $500.00 
Jaeger 0592
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260 GRASSI, LILIANA. Province del Barocco e del
Rococò. Proposta di un lessico biobibliografico di architetti in
Lombardia. lxv, (3), 563, (5)pp. 788 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Milano (Ceschina), 1966. $150.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J238

261 THE GREAT PALACE OF THE BYZANTINE EMPER-
ORS. 2 vols. I: Being a first report on the excavations carried
out in Istanbul on behalf of The Walker Trust (The University
of St. Andrews), 1935-1938. xv, (1), 108pp., 66 plates and
plans (partly folding). II: Second Report. Edited by David Tal-
bot Rice. xxiii, (1), 203, (1)pp., 53 plates (3 tipped-in color), 6
folding plans. 45 figs. Sm. folio. Cloth. Vol I. reprint of the
1947 edition.
London (Oxford University Press), 1949 - Edinburgh (The
University Press), 1949-1958. $875.00 

262 GRECO, ANTONELLA & SANTUCCIO, SALVATORE.
Foro Italico. (Atlante Storico della Città Italiane. Roma. 1.)
95pp. 94 illus. Lrg. folio. Wraps. Parallel texts in Italian and
English.
Roma (Multigrafica Editrice), 1991. $85.00 

263 GRECO, EMANUELE & TORELLI, MARIO. Storia del-
l’urbanistica: Il mondo greco. (Grandi Opere.) 393pp. 167
illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Roma/Bari (Editori Laterza), 1983. $75.00 

264 GREENWOOD, W.E. The Villa Madama in Rome. A
reconstruction. xviii, 76pp., 30 plates. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
London (John Tiranti & Company), 1928. $100.00 

265 GRIMAL, PIERRE. Les jardins romains à la fin de la
République et aux deux premiers siècles de l’Empire.
Essai sur le naturalisme romain. (Bibliothèque des Écoles
Françaises d’Athènes et de Rome. 155.) (4), 557, (3)pp., 30
plates (partly folding and with transparent overlays). 39 text
figs. 4to. New cloth; orig. wraps. bound in.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1943. $85.00 

266 GRIMAL, PIERRE. Rome: La littérature et l’histoire.
Préface de Charles Pietri. (Collection de l’École Française de
Rome. 93.) 2 vols. viii, 1299, (11)pp. 4to. Wraps.
Rome (École Française de Rome), 1986. $125.00 

267 GROBERT, J. Description des pyramides de Ghizé,
de la ville du Kaire et de ses environs. (4), 160pp., 6
engraved plates (3 folding), including 1 illustrated plan. Lrg.
4to. Contemporary green marbled boards, 1/4 leather. First
edition; a German translation appeared in the same year.
“Grobert, a colonel in the artillery, was apparently comman-
dant at Ghize after the French conquest of Egypt. Most of the
plates, engraved by Huet after Grobert’s drawings, consist of
measured diagrams and sections of the pyramids. There is
also a plan of Cairo” (Blackmer). Margin of plates 1-2 trimmed
at lower edge, a few others slightly creased; early library
stamp on title; binding quite rubbed, backstrip partly perished. 
Paris (Logeret-Petiet/ Rémont), an IX [1801]. $2,000.00 
Blackmer 757; Hilmy I.278; de Meulenaere 106

268 GRONEMAN, ISAAC. Tjandi Parambanan op Mid-
den-Java, na de ontgraving. Met lichtdrukken van Cephas.
Text: (2), 30pp., 2 folding plates of plans and measured draw-
ings (loosely inserted, as issued). Wraps. (covers neatly
detached at spine). Plates: 64 albumen photographs, mount-
ed on heavy card, bordered in black (through-numbered,

including 2 -bis numbers), all loose, as issued. Image size:
153 x 212 mm. (ca. 6 x 8 1/4 inches). Folio. Portfolio (pub-
lisher’s printed boards, reinforced with cloth at spine and
flaps). A rare publication on the Hindu temples at
Parambanam, Java, with photographs by Kassan Cephas,
the first Indonesian photographer, and text by Groneman, an
authority on the thirteenth-century complex and its sculptures,
near Jogjakarta.
“During the nineteenth century the art of photography in the
Netherlands Indies, now Indonesia, was mainly in European
hands. Gradually, members of other ethnic groups moved into
the field. Among indigenous ethnic groups, the pioneer was
the Javanese Kassian Cephas (1845-1912). From the early
1870s Kassian Cephas was photographer to the court of the
Sultans of Yogyakarta. As such he was responsible for many
portraits of the royal family, in particular during the reign of
Sultan Hamengkubuwana VII. Besides portraits of the royal
family, Kassian Cephas documented theatrical performances
and ceremonies at court” (Royal Netherlands Institute of
Southeast Asian and Caribbean Studies, with reference to
Knaap.). Intermittent foxing on the mounts, not affecting the
photographs.
Leiden (E.J. Brill), 1893. $4,500.00 
Cf. Knaap, Gerrit: Cephas, Yogyakarta: Photography in the
service of the Sultan” (Leiden: KITLV/ Royal Netherlands
Institute of Southeast Asian and Caribbean Studies), 1999

269 GROS, PIERRE. L’architecture romaine du début du
IIIe siècle av. J.-C. à la fin du Haut-Empire. (Les Manuels
d’Art et d’Archéologie Antiques.) 2 vols. I: Les monuments
publics. 501pp. 550 illus. (19 color). II: Maisons, palais, villas
et tombeaux. 527pp. 644 illus. (20 color). Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Paris (Picard), 1996-2001. $285.00 
Marmor/Ross J158

270 GROS, PIERRE & TORELLI, MARIO. Storia dell’ur-
banistica: Il mondo romano. (Grandi Opere.) 466pp. 253
illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Roma/Bari (Editori Laterza), 1988. $75.00 

271 GRÜNER, LEWIS. Descriptions of the Plates of Fres-
co Decorations and Stuccoes of Churches and Palaces in
Italy, during the Fifteenth and Sixteenth Centuries. With
an essay on the arabesques of the ancients as compared with
those of Raphael and his school...by A. [sic] Hittorff . xvi,
72pp., 4 lithographic plates with multiple illus. Lrg. 4to. Fine
nineteenth-century red morocco gilt. 
This commentary was published in the same year as the 1844
portfolio of 32 plates (partly finished in color) referred to in the
title, but appears to have been issued separate from it, as an
autonomous work.
London (J. Murray, P. & D. Colnaghi, Hering & Remington, J.
Weale, and L. Gruner), 1844. $200.00 

272 GUIDONI, ENRICO. L’architettura popolare italiana.
(Grandi Opere.) 286, (2)pp. 323 illus. Sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Roma/Bari (Editori Laterza), 1980. $75.00 

273 GUIDONI, ENRICO & MARINO, ANGELA. Storia del-
l’urbanistica: Il Cinquecento. (Grandi Opere.) 695pp. 672
illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Roma/Bari (Editori Laterza), 1982. $75.00 

274 GUIDONI, ENRICO. Storia dell’urbanistica: Il Due-
cento. (Grandi Opere.) 462pp. 418 illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Roma/Bari (Editori Laterza), 1989. $75.00 
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275 GUIDONI, ENRICO. Storia dell’urbanistica: Il Medio-
evo. Secoli VI-XII. (Grandi Opere.) 416pp. 436 illus. 4to.
Wraps.
Roma/Bari (Editori Laterza), 1991. $50.00 

276 GUIDONI, ENRICO & MARINO, ANGELA. Storia del-
l’urbanistica: Il Seicento. (Grandi Opere.) 635pp. 560 illus.
4to. Cloth. D.j.
Roma/Bari (Editori Laterza), 1979. $75.00 

277 GÜNTHER, HUBERTUS. Das Studium der antiken
Architektur in den Zeichnungen der Hochrenaissance.
(Römische Forschungen der Bibliotheca Hertziana. 24.) 402,
(2)pp., 124 plates with 232 illus. 319 text figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
D.j.
Tübingen (Ernst Wasmuth Verlag), 1988. $350.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R56

278 GURLITT, CORNELIUS. Das Barock- und Rococo-
Ornament Deutschlands. (6)pp., 80 fine heliogravure plates,
loose in portfolio, as issued. Lrg. folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth
(slightly dusty). Ties. Plates slightly chipped along edges.
Berlin (Verlag von Ernst Wasmuth), 1889. $225.00 

279 HAESLER, OTTO. Zum Problem des Wohnungs-
baues. Gesteigerter Nutzeffekt bei verringertem Aufwand.
(Flugschrift der “Form.”) 20pp. Sm. 4to. Photo-illus. wraps.
(neatly detached at spine). Review copy, with a mimeo-
graphed letter from the publishers on their letterhead, loosely
inserted.
Berlin (Verlag Hermann Reckendorf), 1930. $200.00 
Jaeger 0609

280 HAMILTON, R.W. Khirbat al Mafjar, an Arabian Man-
sion in the Jordan Valley. With a contribution by Oleg
Grabar. (Palestine Archaeological Museum.) xxvi, (4), 352pp.,
109 plates (partly in color; partly folding). 258 text illus. Sm.
folio. Cloth.
Oxford (Clarendon Press), 1959. $2,250.00 

281 HANSON, JOHN ARTHUR. Roman Theater-Temples.
(Princeton Monographs in Art and Archaeology. 33.) (8), 112,
(2)pp. 55 illus. hors texte. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1959. $150.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R52

282 HASSAN, SELIM. Excavations at Saqqara, 1937-
1938. Re-edited by Zaky Iskander. 3 vols. I: The Mastaba of
Neb-Kaw-Her. xii, 65, (7)pp., 51 plates (partly folding). 25 figs.
II: Mastabas of Ny-’ankh-Pepy and Others. xii, 138, (2)pp., 87
plates (partly folding). 59 figs. (partly hors texte. III: Mastabas
of Princess Hemet-Re’ and Others. x, 94, (4)pp., 57 plates
(partly folding). 43 figs. Sm. folio. Buckram, 1/4 leather; orig.
wraps. bound in.
Cairo (General Organisation for Government Printing Office),
1975. $600.00 

283 HAUS UND PALAST IM ALTEN ÄGYPTEN./ HOUSE
AND PALACE IN ANCIENT EGYPT. [Internationales Sympo-
sium, 8. bis 11. April 1992 in Kairo]. Herausgeber: Manfred
Bietak. (Österreichische Akademie der Wissenschaften,
Denkschriften der Gesamtakademie. 14./ Untersuchungen
der Zweigstelle Kairo des Österreichischen Archäologischen
Institutes. 14.) 2 vols. 294, (2)pp.; 9 lrg. folding plans, loose in
portfolio, as issued. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Stiff wraps.

Wien (Verlag der Österreichischen Akademie der Wis-
senschaften), 1996. $175.00 

284 HAUTEVILLE, G. D’. Le Château d’Hauteville et la
Baronnie de St.-Légier et la Chiésaz. 230pp., 2 folding
plans. 97 illus. 4to. Marbled paper over boards. Edition limit-
ed to 250 numbered copies. Presentation copy, inscribed by
P.G. d’Hauteville to David E. Finley.
[Lausanne (Éditions Spes), 1932]. $250.00 

285 HEINRICH, ERNST. Die Paläste im Alten
Mesopotamien. (Deutsches Archäologisches Institut:
Denkmäler antiker Architektur. 15.) xiii, (3), 243, (3)pp. 138
illus. Folio. Cloth.
Berlin (Verlag Walter de Gruyter & Co.), 1984. $300.00 

286 HEINRICH, ERNST. Die Tempel und Heiligtümer im
Alten Mesopotamien. Typologie, Morphologie und
Geschichte. Unter Mitarbeit von Ursula Seidl. (Deutsches
Archäologisches Institut: Denkmäler antiker Architektur. 14.)
2 vols. Text: xiii, (1), 341pp. Abbildungen. 426 illus. Folio.
Cloth.
Berlin (Verlag Walter de Gruyter & Co.), 1982. $450.00 

287 HELLMANN, MARIE-CHRISTINE. Recherches sur le
vocabulaire de l’architecture grecque, d’après les
inscriptions de Délos. (Bibliothèque des Écoles Françaises
d’Athènes et de Rome. 278.) (4), 471, (3)pp. 24 plates. Lrg.
4to. New cloth; orig. wraps. bound in. T.e.g.
Athens (École Française d’Athènes), 1992. $125.00 

288 HERSEY, CARL KENNETH. The Salmantine
Lanterns. Their origins and development. (Harvard-Radcliffe
Fine Arts Series.) ix, (7), 238pp. 86 illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Cambridge (Harvard University Press), 1937. $85.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R31; Chamberlin 2425

289 HEUSS, THEODOR. Das Haus der Freundschaft in
Konstantinopel. Ein Wettbewerb deutscher Architekten.
Herausgegeben vom Deutschen Werkbund und der
Deutschen-Türkischen Vereinigung. 92pp. 149 illus. Sq. 4to.
Later boards, 1/4 linen. With plans and drawings by partici-
pants in the competition, including Peter Behrens, German
Bestelmeyer, Paul Bonatz, Hugo Eberhardt, Martin Elsässer,
August Endell, Theodor Fischer, Bruno Paul, Hans Poelzig,
Richard Riemerschmid, and Bruno Taut.
München (Verlag von F. Bruckmann), 1918. $650.00 
Jaeger 0529

290 HEYDENREICH, LUDWIG H. Architecture in Italy
1400-1500. Revised by Paul Davies. (Yale University Press
Pelican History of Art.) (2), 186pp. 195 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
D.j.
New Haven/London (Yale University Press), 1996. $100.00 
Marmor/Ross I40 & J355

291 HEYDENREICH, LUDWIG H. Studien zur Architektur
der Renaissance. Ausgewählte Aufsätze. 244pp., 60 plates
4to. Cloth. D.j.
München (Wilhelm Fink Verlag), 1981. $85.00 

292 HIRSCHI, SUZANNE & HIRSCHI, MAX. L’architecture
au Yemen du Nord. (Collection Architectures.) 347, (3)pp.
Prof. illus. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Berger-Levrault), 1983. $55.00 
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293 HITCHCOCK, HENRY-RUSSELL. American Architec-
tural Books. A list of books, portfolios, and pamphlets on
architecture and related subjects published in America before
1895. xii, 130pp. Lrg. 8vo. Cloth. The best edition.
Minneapolis (University of Minnesota Press), 1962. $100.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J11

294 HITCHCOCK, HENRY-RUSSELL. Modern Architec-
ture. Romanticism and re-integration. xvii, (1), 251, (3)pp. 58
illus. hors texte. Lrg. 4to. Cloth (slightly worn and shaken).
New York (Payson & Clarke Ltd.), 1929. $150.00 
Chamberlin 839; Lucas p. 51

295 HODDINOTT, R. F. Early Byzantine Churches in
Macedonia and Southern Serbia. A study of the origins and
the initial development of East Christian art. xxix, (3), 262pp.,
64 plates, 3 lrg. folding maps. 161 text figs. Sm. folio. Cloth. 
London (Macmillan), 1963. $100.00 

296 HODGE, A. TREVOR. Roman Aqueducts & Water
Supply. viii, 504pp. 241 illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (Duckworth), 1992. $65.00 

297 HODGE, A. TREVOR. The Woodwork of Greek
Roofs. (Cambridge Classical Studies.) xv, (1), 149, (3)pp., 16
plates. 23 figs. 4to. Cloth.
Cambridge (University Press), 1960. $100.00 

298 HOEPFNER, WOLFRAM & SCHWANDNER, ERNST-
LUDWIG. Haus und Stadt im klassischen Griechenland.
Unter Mitarbeit von Sotiris Dakaris, Grigoris Konstantinopou-
los, Konstantina Gravani, Werner Jo Brunner, Ursula Juch-
Neubauer und Athanassions Tsingas mit Beiträgen von
Joachim Boessneck, Gunnar Brands, Melina Filimonos, Kon-
stantino Gravani, Ioanna Kraounaki, Mando Oikonomidou-
Karamesini und Georgios Steinhauer. Zweite, stark überar-
beitete Auflage. (Wohnen in der klassischen Polis. 1.) xx,
356pp. 311 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
München (Deutscher Kunstverlag), 1994. $150.00 

299 HOFFBAUER, FEDOR. Paris à travers les âges. Édi-
tion annotée par Pascal Payen-Appenzeller. 2 vols. 481,
(13)pp.; 416, (16)pp. Prof. illus. Sm. folio. Leatherette. Origi-
nally published Paris (Firmin-Didot), 1875-1882.
Paris (Éditions Tchou), 1982. $100.00 

300 HOFFMANN, RICHARD. Das Marienmünster zu Ettal
im Wandel der Jahrhunderte. (6), 157, (5)pp., 48 plates.
4to. Cloth.
Augsburg (Benno Filser), 1927. $100.00 

301 HOGARTH, DAVID GEORGE. Excavations at Eph-
esus: The Archaic Artemisia. With chapters by Cecil Har-
court and Arthur Hamilton Smith, B.V. Head, and Arthur E.
Henderson. 2 vols. Text: x, (4), 344pp., 52 plates. 101 text
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illus. Sm. folio. Atlas: (2)pp., 18 plates. Atlas folio. Orig. cloth,
decorated in gilt. A very fine copy.
London (British Museum), 1908. $1,250.00 

302 HÔPITAUX. Maisons de santé. (Extrait de “L’Ency-
clopédie de l’Architecture.”) (116)pp. 56 collotype plates. 4to.
Wraps. (taped, browned and chipped), spiral-bound.
Paris (Éditions Albert Morancé), n.d. $150.00 

303 HOWE, EUNICE D. The Hospital of Santo Spirito and
Pope Sixtus IV. (Outstanding Dissertations in the Fine Arts.)
xi, (1), 443pp. 46 plates. Sm. 4to. Cloth.
New York/London (Garland Publishing), 1978. $200.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R50

304 INTERNATIONAL CONGRESS FOR MODERN
ARCHITECTURE (2ND : 1929 : FRANKFURT). Die Woh-
nung für das Existenzminimum. Auf Grund der Ergebnisse
des II. Internationalen Kongresses für Neues Bauen, sowie
der vom Städtischen Hochbauamt in Frankfurt am Main ver-
anstalteten Wander-Ausstellung. Einhundert Grundrisse mit
erklärenden Referaten von Victor Bourgeois (Brüssel), Le
Corbusier und Pierre Jeanneret (Paris), Sigfried Giedion
(Zürich), Walter Gropius (Berlin), Ernst May (Frankfurt-M) und
Hans Schmidt (Basel). (Les Congrès Internationaux d’Archi-
tecture Moderne. II.) 42, (4), 15, (1)pp., 207 plates of plans
with facing commentary in parallel German, French and Eng-
lish. 4to. Dec. wraps., designed by Hans Leistikow. English-
language summaries. First edition. The second congress of
CIAM, held in Frankfurt under the direction of Ernst May, and
focusing on low-cost housing. Review copy, with a letter from
the publishers on their letterhead, loosely inserted together
with a finely designed flyer about this and other publications.
Frankfurt a.M. (Englert & Schlosser), 1930. $650.00 
Jaeger 0653, illus. 180

305 INVENTARIO DEGLI OGGETTI D’ARTE D’ITALIA.
(Roma. Ministero dell’Educazione Nazionale. Direzione Gen-
erale Antichità e Belle Arti.) Vols. I-IX (all published). Prof. illus.
4to. Boards. I: Provincia di Bergamo. (4), 500pp. II: Calabria.
Provincie di Catanzaro, Cosenza e Reggio Calabria. viii, (2),
340, (4)pp. III: Provincia di Parma. (3), 322, (4)pp. IV: Provincia
di Aquila. (4), 254, (2)pp. V: Provincia di Pola. 209, (5)pp. VI:
Provincia di Mantova. (4), 196, (4)pp. VII: Provincia di Padova.
Comune di Padova. vii, (3), 195, (7)pp. VIII: Provincie di Ancona
e Ascoli Piceno. (4), 364, (2)pp. IX: Provincia di Sondrio. iv, (2),
382, (6)pp. 
Roma (Libreria dello Stato), 1931-1938. $1,250.00 
Chamberlin 2430; Borroni 3889, 4593 & 7456

306 INVENTARIO ARTÍSTICO DE LOGROÑO Y SU
PROVINCIA. (Madrid. Ministerio de Educación y Ciencia.
Dirección General del Patrimonio Artístico y Cultural. Comis-
aría Nacional del Patrimonio Artístico.) 2 vols. 322, (2)pp.,
198 plates; 370, (2)pp., 200 plates. Text figs. Cloth.
Madrid (Servicio Nacional de Información Artística, Arque-
ológica y Etnológica), 1975-1976. $125.00 

307 INVENTARIO ARTISTICO DE LUGO Y SU PROVIN-
CIA. (Madrid. Ministerio de Educación y Ciencia. Dirección
General del Patrimonio Artístico y Cultural. Comisaría
Nacional del Patrimonio Artistico.) 6 vols. 919 plates, 6 fold-
ing maps. Text figs. Cloth.
Madrid (Servicio Nacional de Información Artística, Arque-
ológica y Etnológica), 1975-1983. $350.00 

_____________________

ITALY. DIREZIONE GENERALE DELLE ANTICHITÀ E
BELLE ARTI. CATALOGO DELLE COSE D’ARTE E DI
ANTICHITÀ D’ITALIA. Serie I:

308 Vol. 1. Toesca, Pietro. Aosta. 153pp., 27 plates. 123
illus. Lrg. 4to. Orig. wraps.
Roma, 1911. $135.00 
Chamberlin 2429; Borroni II.3926

309 Vol. 6. Giglioli, Odoardo H. Fiesole. 350pp. Prof. illus.
Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Roma, 1933. $135.00 
Chamberlin 2429

310 Vol. 7. Coletti, Luigi. Treviso. 497pp. Prof. illus. Lrg.
4to. New cloth.
Roma, 1935. $135.00 
Chamberlin 2429

311 Vol. 8. Brizio, Anna Maria. Vercelli. 216pp. Prof. illus.
Lrg. 4to. New cloth.
Roma, 1935. $135.00 
Chamberlin 2429

312 Vol. 10. Santangelo, Antonio. Cividale. 187pp. Prof.
illus. Lrg. 4to. New cloth.
Roma, 1936. $135.00 
Chamberlin 2429

_____________________
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313 JAHRBUCH DES STIFTES KLOSTERNEUBURG. Vols.
1 - 22. Sm. 4to. Uniformly bound in new cloth.
Wien, 1908-1985. $2,000.00 
Prause p. 265; Nievo/Girard p. 720

314 JANIN, R. Constantinople byzantine. Développement
urbain et répertoire topographique. (Archives de l’Orient
Chrétien. 4A.) xxvii, (3), 482, (2)pp. 15 maps (partly folding),
loose in rear pocket, as issued. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Institut Français d’Études Byzantines), 1950. $125.00 

315 JANIN, R. La géographie ecclésiastique de l’Empire
Byzantin. Première partie: Le Siège de Constantinople et le
patriarcat oecuménique. Tome III: Les églises et les
monastères. (Publications de l’Institut Français d’Études
Byzantines.) xvii, (1), 609pp. 4 maps (3 folding), loose in rear
pocket, as issued. Lrg. stout 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Institut Français d’Études Byzantines), 1953. $185.00 

316 JANNEAU, GUILLAUME. Le luminaire. Procédés d’é-
clairages nouveaux. 3me série. (8)pp., 48 heliogravure plates
with numerous illus. Folio. Portfolio (orig. dec. boards, 1/4
cloth; ties). Contents loose, as issued. Designs by Brandt,
Desny, Schenck et fils, Perzel, Lacroix, Genet et Michon,
Subes, et al. A stylish selection. A fine copy.
Paris (Charles Moreau), n.d. $500.00 

317 JANNORAY, JEAN. Ensérune. Contribution à l’étude
des civilisations préromaines de la Gaule méridionale. (Bib-
liothèque des Écoles Françaises d’Athènes et de Rome. 81.)
2 vols. 490pp.; (24)pp., 71 plates, loose in portfolio, as
issued. Lrg. 4to. Wraps. & boards, 3/4 cloth.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1955. $125.00 

318 JASHEMSKI, WILHELMINA F. The Gardens of Pom-
peii: Herculaneum and the Villas Destroyed by Vesuvius.
2 vols. x, (4), 372pp., 2 folding maps. 536 illus.; xiv, (2),
432pp. 500 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New Rochelle, New York (Caratzas Brothers/ Aristide D.
Caratzas), 1979-1993. $400.00 

319 JAYYUSI, SALMA KHADRA (EDITOR). The Legacy of
Muslim Spain. (Handbuch der Orientalistik. 1. Abteilung: Der
Nahe und Mittlere Osten. 12.) xix, (3), 1098, (4)pp., 6 maps (1
folding). 21 illus. hors texte (18 color). Stout 4to. Cloth.
Leiden (E.J. Brill), 1992. $150.00 

320 JERASH ARCHAEOLOGICAL PROJECT. Vols. I - II. I:
1981-1983. Edited by Fawzi Zayadine. 492pp. Prof. illus.
Leatherette. D.j. II: 1984-1988./ Fouilles de Jérash 1984-
1988. (Department of Antiquities of the Hashemite KIngdom
of Jordan/ Institut Français d’Archéologie du Proche Orient.
Publication hors-série no. 18./ Extrait de Syria, tome 66.)
261pp. Prof. illus. Wraps. D.j. Lrg. 4to.
Amman (Department of Antiquities), 1986 - Paris (Paul
Geuthner), 1989. $285.00 

321 JOBST, WERNER. Römische Mosaiken aus Ephesos
I: Die Hanghäuser des Embolos. Mit einem Beitrag von H.
Vetters. (Forschungen in Ephesos. VIII/2./ Corpus der antiken
Mosaiken Kleinasiens. I.) 118, (2)pp., 1 folding plan. 219 illus.
hors texte. Lrg. folio. Wraps. D.j.
Wien (Verlag der Österreichischen Akademie der Wis-
senschaften), 1977. $65.00 

322 JOHANNSON, GOTTHARD. Funktionalismen i verk-
ligheten. (6), 318pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps. (slightly
loose).
Stockholm (Albert Bonniers Förlag), 1931. $100.00 

323 JOHNSTON, R. STEWART. Scholar Gardens of
China. A study and analysis of the spatial design of the Chi-
nese private garden. xix, (1), 331pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Rare.
Cambridge (Cambridge University Press), 1991. $350.00 
Marmor/Ross J606

324 JOURNAL OF THE SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTURAL
HISTORIANS. Vols. 1 - 62 + General Index 1-20 Lrg. 4to.
Orig. wraps. With: Donnelly, Marian C.. A History: Society of
Architectural Historians. 95pp. 4to. Wraps. Eugene (School of
Architecture and Allied Arts, University of Oregon), 1998.
Except for Vol. 1#1, which is present in photocopy, complete-
ly in the original edition; very rare thus.
Philadelphia, 1941-2003. $5,000.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater Q322; Chamberlin 2341

325 KÄHLER, HEINZ. Hadrian und seine Villa bei Tivoli.
(Deutsches Archäologisches Institut.) 185, (3)pp., 16 plates.
31 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Berlin (Verlag Gebr. Mann), 1950. $100.00 

326 KÄHLER, HEINZ. Die Villa des Maxentius bei Piazza
Armerina. (Monumenta Artis Romanae. 12.) 55, (1)pp., 56
plates. 4 plans. 1 fig. 4to. Boards.
Berlin (Gebr. Mann Verlag), 1973. $85.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R44

327 KALLIGAS, A.S., ET AL. Mykonos Delos Rinia Devel-
opment Plan. [By] A.S. Kalligas, A.N. Papageorgiou, I.B.
Politis, A.G. Romanos, Architects and Planners, 1972. 48,
(214)pp. 2 lrg. folding plans, loose in rear pocket, as issued.
Prof. illus. Lrg. sq. 4to. Wraps.
N.p., n.d. $75.00 

328 KARGER, M.K. Drevnii Kiev. Ocherki po istorii materi-
al’noi kul’tury drevne russkogo goroda. 2 vols. 578, (2), 100
plates, 1 lrg. folding map. 141 text illus.; 660, (2)pp. 77 plates,
1 lrg. folding map. 164 text illus. 4to. Cloth. Presentation copy,
inscribed by the author to André Grabar.
Moskva/ Leningrad (Izdatel’stvo Akademii Nauk SSSR),
1958-1961. $200.00 
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329 KARNAPP, WALTER. Die Stadtmauer von Resafa in
Syrien. (Deutsches Archäologisches Institut: Denkmäler
antiker Architektur. 11.) x, 53, (7)pp. 259 illus. hors texte. 1
map. Folio. Cloth.
Berlin (Verlag Walter de Gruyter & Co.), 1976. $250.00 

330 KAUTZSCH, RUDOLF. Kapitellstudien. Beiträge zu
einer Geschichte des spätantiken Kapitells im Osten vom
vierten bis ins siebente Jahrhundert. (Studien zur spätantiken
Kunstgeschichte. 9.) viii, 267, (3)pp., 52 plates. 8 text illus.
4to. Unbound, in publisher’s interim portfolio (boards).
Berlin/Leipzig (Walter de Gruyter), 1936. $300.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R67

331 KIDDER, J. EDWARD, JR. Japanese Temples. Sculp-
ture, paintings, gardens and architecture. 554pp. 328 gravure
plates. Folio. Cloth.
Tokyo/Amsterdam (Bijutsu Shuppan-Sha/ Harry N. Abrams),
n.d. $125.00 
Marmor/Ross J519

332 KIMBALL, FISKE. Le style Louis XV: Origine et évo-
lution du Rococo. 265, (3)pp. 274 illus. hors texte. Sm. folio.
Wraps. Glassine d.j.
Paris (Éditions A. et J. Picard), 1949. $100.00 

333 [KINGLAKE, ALEXANDER W.] Eothen, or Traces of
Travel Brought Home from the East. New edition. Sm. 4to.
Publisher’s blind-embossed buckram. The first edition was
published in London, 1844. “[A] classic of travel literature
which has been reprinted innumerable times.... Kinglake
toured the Levant about 1835; this work is his third attempt at
a description of his travels.... ‘Eothen’ is not an ordinary
account of a tour, but a work much more in the tradition of
Sterne’s ‘Sentimental Journey’” (Blackmer). Very neat ex-
library copy.
New York (Phinney, Blakeman & Mason), 1860. $125.00 

334 KIRSCH, KARIN. Die Weissenhofsiedlung. Werk-
bund-Ausstellung “Die Wohnung”—Stuttgart 1927. Mit Zeich-

nungen nach den Baueingabeplänen der Architekten von
Gerhard Kirsch. 234, (2)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Stuttgart (Deutsche Verlags-Anstalt), 1987. $100.00 

335 KLEINSCHMIDT, BEDA. Die Wandmalereien der
Basilika San Francesco in Assisi. 315, (1)pp., 31 plates (19
color). 242 illus. Folio. Cloth. D.j. “Sonderausgabe” of the sec-
ond volume of the monumental 3-volume work on San
Francesco of Assisi. 
Berlin (Atlantis-Verlag), 1930. $200.00 

336 KOCH, ALEXANDER. Handbuch neuzeitlicher Woh-
nungskultur: Band Herrenzimmer. Neue Folge. (8), 191,
(3)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Orig. boards.
[Darmstadt (Alexander Koch), 1921]. $100.00 

337 KOCH, ALEXANDER. Handbuch neuzeitlicher Woh-
nungskultur: Das vornehme bürgerliche Heim. Neue
Folge. (8), 189, (3)pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Orig. cloth.
[Darmstadt (Alexander Koch), 1922]. $100.00 

338 KRAELING, CARL H. (EDITOR). Gerasa, City of the
Decapolis. An account embodying the record of a joint exca-
vation conducted by Yale University and the British School of
Archaeology in Jerusalem (1928-1930), and Yale University
and the American Schools of Oriental Research (1930-1931,
1933-1934). xxxii, (2), 616, (2)pp., 144 plates, 43 plans (part-
ly folding). 47 text figs. Stout 4to. Cloth. Rare.
New Haven (American Schools of Oriental Research), 1938.

$500.00 

339 KRAMRISCH, STELLA. The Hindu Temple. Pho-
tographs by Raymond Burnier. 2 vols. xi, (1), 466, (2)pp., 80
plates. Lrg. stout 4to. Full aubergine morocco. The very rare
original edition. A spectacular copy.
Calcutta (University of Calcutta), 1946. $1,250.00 

340 KRAUSS, FRIEDRICH. Der Athenatempel. (Deutsches
Archäologisches Institut: Denkmäler antiker Architektur. 9./
Die Tempel von Paestum. Erster Teil: Der Athenatempel und

345



die sogenannte Basilika. 1. Lieferung.) 2 vols. I: [Text]. x,
48pp. 45 illus. hors texte. Folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth. II: Tafeln.
37 plates (partly folding), loose in portfolio, as issued. Lrg.
folio. Stiff wraps.
Berlin (Verlag Walter de Gruyter & Co.), 1959. $300.00 

341 KRAUTHEIMER, RICHARD. Rome. Profile of a city,
312-1308. xvi, (2), 389pp. 260 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1980. $75.00 
Marmor/Ross J351

342 KRAUTHEIMER, RICHARD. The Rome of Alexander
VII, 1655-1667. xiv, 199pp. 111 illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1985. $60.00 

343 KRENCKER, DANIEL & ZSCHIETZSCHMANN,
WILLY. Römische Tempel in Syrien. Nach Aufnahmen und
Untersuchungen von Mitgliedern der Deutschen Baalbekex-
pedition 1901-1904: Otto Puchstein, Bruno Schulz, Daniel
Krencker, Heinrich Krohl, Theodor von Lüpke und eigenen

Aufnahmen 1933. (Archäologisches Institut des Deutschen
Reiches: Denkmäler antiker Architektur. 5.) 2 vols. Text: xxv,
(3), 297, (3)pp. 41 illus. Tafeln: vii, (1)pp. + 118 plates (partly
folding), loose in portfolio. Folio. New cloth. T.e.g. Of greatest
rarity.
Berlin/Leipzig (Walter de Gruyter & Co.), 1938. $3,500.00 

344 KRISCHEN, FRITZ. Die Stadtmauern von Pompeji
und griechische Festungsbaukunst in Unteritalien und
Sizilien. (Die hellenistische Kunst in Pompeji. 7.) 39, (1)pp.,
45 plates (mostly folding), 1 very large folding plan. 35 text
figs. Folio. New cloth.
Berlin (Verlag von Walter de Gruyter & Co.), 1941. $350.00 

345 KRISCHEN, FRITZ, ET AL. Die Landmauer von Kon-
stantinopel. (Archäologisches Institut des Deutschen Reich-
es: Denkmäler antiker Architektur. 6 & 8.) 2 parts in 4, as fol-
lows:
Erster Teil: Zeichnerische Wiederherstellung mit begleiten-
dem Text von Fritz Krischen. Lichtbilder von Theodor von
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Lüpke. 2 parts. 18, (2)pp. + 46 plates (1 color), loose in port-
folio, as issued. 5 figs. (1 folding, hors texte).
Zweiter Teil: Aufnahme, Beschreibung und Geschichte von B.
Meyer-Plath und A.M. Schneider. 2 parts. (6), 170pp. + 65
plates, loose in portfolio (partly double-page). 33 text illus.
Folio. New cloth. T.e.g. Text to both parts bound in one vol-
ume; plates to both parts in one portfolio. Of greatest rarity.
Berlin (Walter de Gruyter & Co.), 1938-1943. $2,750.00 

346 LA ROCHE, EMANUEL. Indische Baukunst. Heraus-
gegeben unter Mitwirkung von Alfred Sarasin. Mit einem
Geleitwort von Heinrich Wölfflin und einem Literaturverzeich-
nis von Emil Gratzl. 6 vols. I-II: Tempel, Holzbau und Kunst-
gewerbe. III-IV: Moscheen und Grabmäler. V-VI: Stalaktiten,
Paläste und Gärten. Vols. I, III & V: xx, x, x, 224pp., 224
plates (mostly tipped-in). 337 + 2 text illus. Folio. Vols. II, IV &
VI: (12)pp., 40 plates (14 tipped-in). Lrg. folio. Marbled
boards, 3/4 vellum (slightly worn). Occasional spotting, most-
ly of blank endpapers. Edition limited to 226 numbered
copies. The extremely rare magisterial work.
München (F. Bruckmann), 1921-1922. $16,500.00 

347 LABORDE, ALEXANDRE DE. Description d’un pavé
en mosaïque découvert dans l’ancienne ville d’Italica,
aujourd’hui le village de Santiponce près de Séville; suiv-
ie de recherches sur la peinture en mosaïque chez les
anciens, et les monuments en ce genre qui n’ont point encore
été publiés. (2), 103pp., 21 engraved plates (of which 18
printed in colors, and also finished by hand in color, of which
1 double-page folding). Dec. half-title, printed in color and fin-
ished by hand in color. 4 elaborate vignettes and culs-de-
lampe (2 of each finished by hand in color). Massive lrg. folio.
Contemporary calf, gilt in neoclassical taste with fillet borders
(hinges cracked but sound; rubbed at extremities, with abra-
sions at corners). Pink watered silk doublures and endpapers.
Edition limited to 160 copies in all. 
This imposingly grand work was originally to have formed a
part of the “Voyage en Espagne” (Paris 1806-1820). “La
description de cette mosaïque devoit faire partie d’un voyage
pittoresque d’Espagne, et ne paroître que dans un an; mais
les éclaircissements qu’elle donne aux amateurs de l’Antiqui-
té sur plusieurs points intéressants m’ont déterminé à en faire
un ouvrage particulier, et par conséquent plus détaillé.... Le
pavé dont on donne ici la description est le plus considérable
qui ait été découvert” (from the introduction). The magnificent

color plates are based on drawings by Laborde himself. The
pavement was discovered on 12 December 1799, and Labor-
de hastened to publish it, magnificently printed by Didot,
before launching the “Voyage d’Espagne” itself. “Edizione di
massimo lusso” (Cicognara). A few very pale traces of foxing,
a few small stains; in general an unusually clean copy of this
extremely rare work.
Paris (P. Didot l’aîné), 1802. $7,500.00 
Borroni II.6354; Cicognara 3960; Vicaire IV.741; Brunet
III.714; Graesse IV.59 

348 LASSUS, JEAN. Les portiques d’Antioch. With the
editorial assistance of Richard Stillwell. (Antioch-on-the-
Orontes. 5./ Publications of the Committee for the Excavation
of Antioch and its Vicinity.) 160pp., 56 plates. 69 plans. Folio.
Cloth.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1972. $125.00 

349 LASSUS, JEAN. Sanctuaires chrétiens de Syrie.
Essai sur la genèse, la forme et l’usage liturgique des édifices
du culte chrétien, en Syrie, du IIIe siècle à la conquête musul-
mane. (Institut Français d’Archéologie de Beyrouth. Biblio-
thèque Archéologique et Historique. 42.) xlvi, 329, (1)pp., 4
maps (2 folding), 60 plates. 109 illus. 4to. New cloth; orig.
wraps. bound in.
Paris (Librairie Orientaliste Paul Geuthner), 1947. $300.00 

350 LASTEYRIE, ROBERT CHARLES DE. L’architecture
religieuse en France à l’époque romane. Seconde édition,
revue et augmentée d’une bibliographie critique par Marcel
Aubert. x, 857pp. 795 illus. Lrg. 4to. New cloth. Ex-library.
Paris (Auguste Picard), 1929. $150.00 
Chamberlin 856; Lucas p. 54

351 LAUER, JEAN-PHILIPPE. Histoire monumentale des
pyramides d’Égypte. I: Les pyramides à degrés (IIIe
dynastie). (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale: Bib-
liothèque d’Étude. 39.) 2 vols. xxvii, (1), 286, (2)pp., 56
plates. 76 text figs.; 28 plans (partly folding). 4to. Cloth,
orig. wraps. mounted.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orien-
tale), 1962. $350.00 

352 LAUER, JEAN-PHILIPPE. La pyramide à Degrés.
(Service des Antiquités de l’Égypte. Fouilles à Saqqarah.)
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Vols. I - IV, Part 1. I-II: L’architecture. (4), 254, (2)pp. Frontis.
in color, 249 illus.; 20pp., 104 plates (partly folding). III: Com-
pléments. vii, (1), 76, (6)pp., 25 plates (partly folding; 1 color).
94 text illus. IV, 1: Inscriptions gravées sur les vases. Par P.
Lacau et J.-Ph. Lauer. 1er fascicule: Planches. ix, (1), 19,
(1)pp., 25 plates. Folio. Vols. I-III bound in new cloth, 1/4
leather; vol. IV in orig. wraps.
Cairo (Imprimerie de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orien-
tale), 1936-1959. $1,500.00 

353 LAUFFRAY, J. Halabiyya-Zenobia, place forte du
Limes oriental et la Haute-Mésopotamie au VIe siècle.
(Institut Français d’Archéologie du Proche-Orient, Beyrouth-
Damas-Amman. Bibliothèque Archéologique et Historique.
119 & 138.) 2 vols. I: Les duchés frontaliers de Mésopotamie
et les fortifications de Zenobia. 214pp., 25 plates. 62 text
illus. II: L’architecture publique, religieuse, privée et
funéraire. 303, (3)pp., 59 plates. 128 figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth;
orig. wraps. bound in.
Paris (Librairie Orientaliste Paul Geuthner), 1983-1991.

$225.00 

354 LAVAGNE, HENRI. Operosa Antra. Recherches sur la
grotte à Rome de Sylla à Hadrien. (Bibliothèque des Écoles
Françaises d’Athènes et de Rome. 272.) x, (4), 752, (12)pp.,
30 plates. Sm. 4to. Boards.
Roma (École Française de Rome), 1988. $100.00 

355 LAVEDAN, PIERRE & HUGUENEY, JEANNE. Histoire
de l’urbanisme: Antiquité. Deuxième édition entièrement
refondue. 502, (2)pp. 380 illus. Lrg. 4to. Marbled boards, 1/4
cloth; orig. wraps. bound in.
Paris (Henri Laurens), 1966. $100.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J48

356 LAVEDAN, PIERRE & HUGUENEY, JEANNE. L’ur-
banisme au Moyen Age. (Bibliothèque de la Société
Française d’Archéologie. 5.) (2), 184pp., 130 plates with 577
illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Arts et Métiers Graphiques), 1974. $150.00 

357 LAWRENCE, A.W. Greek Aims in Fortification. xv,
(3), 483, (3)pp. 97 illus. hors texte. 87 figs. Sm. 4to. Cloth.
D.j.
Oxford (Clarendon Press), 1979. $150.00 

358 LAZZARO, CLAUDIA. The Italian Renaissance Gar-
den. From the conventions of planning, design, and ornament
to the grand gardens of sixteenth-century Central Italy. ix, (3),
342pp. 269 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New Haven/London (Yale University Press), 1990. $150.00 
Marmor/Ross J588

359 LECHAT, HENRI. Épidaure. Restauration & description
des principaux monuments du sanctuaire d’Asclépios.
Relevés et restaurations par Alphonse Defrasse. (2), iii, (1),
249, (3)pp., 13 heliogravure plates (5 double-page, 1 triple-
page, 1 quadruple-page). 78 text illus. Lrg. folio. Orig. cloth.
Edition limited to 500 numbered copies.
Paris (Librairies-Imprimeries Réunies), 1895. $1,000.00 

360 LELIMAN, J.H.W. Het stadswoonhuis in Nederland
gedurende de laatste 25 jaren. 3 fascicles. xx, 171pp. Ca.
425 illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
The Hague (Martinus Nijhoff), 1918. $150.00 

361 LELIMAN, J.H.W. & SLUYTERMAN, K. Het moderne
landhuis in Nederland. xvi, 220, xii pp. 500 illus. 4to. Cloth.
Light wear.
The Hague (Martinus Nijhoff), 1916. $150.00 

362 LE MOËL, MICHEL. L’architecture privée à Paris au
grand siècle. 438, (2)pp. 281 illus. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Commission des Travaux Historiques de la Ville de
Paris), 1990. $80.00 

363 LEON, CHRISTOPH F. Die Bauornamentik des Tra-
jansforums und ihre Stellung in der früh- und mit-
telkaiserzeitlichen Architekturdekoration Roms. (Publika-
tionen des Österreichischen Kulturinstituts in Rom. 1.
Abteilung: Abhandlungen. 4.) 310, (3)pp., 141 plates. 8 text
illus. 4to. Wraps.
Wien/Köln (Hermann Böhlaus Nachf.), 1971. $85.00 

364 LETAROUILLY, PAUL. Édifices de Rome moderne, ou
recueil des palais, maisons, églises, couvents et autres monu-
ments publics et particuliers les plus remarquables de la ville de
Rome, dessinés, mesurés et publiés par Paul Le Tarouilly,
architecte. 4 vols. I: Text. xxvii, (1), 770, (6)pp. Prof. illus.
(engravings integrated with text). II-IV: Plates. 4, 2, 6pp., por-
trait, frontispiece, double-page map, and 354 fine line-engraved
plates. Text and plates both well printed on fine paper. Lrg. stout
4to. (Vol. I) and massive large folio (Vols. II-IV). Contemporary
boards, 1/4 buckram with leather labels. 
First published Paris 1840-1857. The great and immensely
influential work by the noted student of Percier and Fontaine,
called by Hitchcock “the bible of the Renaissance revival in
France as of several generations of academic architects
throughout the rest of the world.” Shaken, with some inner
hinges split, backstrips partly defective; internally a crisp and
clean set. Copies complete with the text volume and in such
comparatively fine condition are very scarce.
Paris (A. Morel éditeur/ Ve. A. Morel & Cie.), 1868-1874.

$2,500.00 
Millard French 102 (this edition, lacking text vol.); Chamberlin
884; Brunet III.1021; Graesse IV.181
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365 LETAROUILLY, PAUL. Le Vatican et la Basilique de
Saint-Pierre de Rome. Monographie mise en ordre et com-
plétée par Alphonse Simil. 2 vols. (54)pp., 234 plates (23
chromolithographic), some with multiple plans and illustra-
tions. Lrg. folio. Fine 3/4 black morocco gilt by Zaehnsdorf,
London. Line engravings (printed in heliogravure by Dujardin)
executed under the direction of Claude Sauvageot by a team
of 28 engravers, the chromolithographs (printed by Lemerci-
er) under the direction of Pierre Chabat by a team of 4. A few
trifling stains; a splendid copy, beautifully bound and in excel-
lent condition.
Paris (Vve. A. Morel et Cie.), 1882. $3,000.00 

366 LÉZINE, ALEXANDRE. Trois palais d’époque
ottomane au Caire. (Mémoires publiés par les membres de
l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale du Caire. 93.) 61,
(5)pp., 54 plates. 15 text figs. Folio. Wraps.
Cairo (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale), 1972.

$125.00 

367 LIANG, SSU-CH’ENG. A Pictorial History of Chinese
Architecture. A study of the development of its structural sys-
tem and the evolution of its types. Edited by Wilma Fairbank.
xxiv, (2), 200pp. Prof. illus. Oblong folio. Cloth. D.j.
Cambridge/ London (MIT Press), 1984. $75.00 
Marmor/Ross J475

368 LIPINSKA, JADWIGA. The Temple of Tuthmosis III:
Architecture. (Centre d’Archéologie Méditerranéenne,
Académie Polonaise des Sciences & Centre Polonais
d’Archéologie Méditerranéenne dans la République Arabe

d’Égypte au Caire: Deir el-Bahari. 2.) 65, (3)pp. 67 illus. hors
texte. 6 lrg. folding plans, loose in rear pocket, as issued. 53
figs. (partly hors texte). Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Warszawa (PWN-Panstwowe Wydawnictwo Naukowe), 1977.

$125.00 

369 LIU, DUNZHEN. La maison chinoise. Traduction et
adaptation française augmentée d’une présentation et d’un
lexique par Georges et Marie-Hélène Métailie, Sophie Clé-
ment-Charpentier et Pierre Clément. (Collection Architec-
tures.) 230, (4)pp. 133 figs. Sm. sq. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Bibliothèque Berger-Levrault), 1980. $30.00 

370 LIU, LAURENCE G. Chinese Architecture. 297pp.
Over 300 color illus., text figs. Sm. oblong folio. Cloth. D.j.
London (Academy Editions), 1989. $100.00 
Marmor/Ross J476

371 LOS ANGELES. THE MUSEUM OF CONTEMPORARY
ART. Blueprints for Modern Living: History and Legacy of
the Case Study Houses. Exhibition organized by Elizabeth
A.T. Smith. Essays by Esther McCoy, Thomas S. Hines,
Helen Searing, Kevin Starr, Elizabeth A.T. Smith, Thomas
Hine, Reyner Banham, Dolores Hayden. Oct. 1989-Feb.
1990. 256pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. oblong 4to. Wraps.
Los Angeles, 1989. $175.00 

372 LOTZ, WOLFGANG. Architecture in Italy 1500-1600.
Introduction by Deborah Howard. (Yale University Press Peli-
can History of Art.) viii, 205, (1)pp. 277 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
D.j.
New Haven (Yale University Press), 1995. $85.00 
Marmor/Ross I40 & J356

373 LOTZ, WOLFGANG. Studies in Italian Renaissance
Architecture. xxiv, (2), 220pp. 130 illus. Sm. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Cambridge/London (MIT Press), 1977. $40.00 

374 LOUD, GORDON, ET AL. Khorsabad. (The University
of Chicago Oriental Institute Publications. Vols. 38 & 40.) 2
vols. I: Excavations in the Palace and at a City Gate. By Gor-
don Loud with chapters by Henri Frankfort and Thorkild
Jacobsen. xv, (1), 139pp. 129 illus. (partly hors texte). Sm.
folio. New cloth. II: The Citadel and the Town. By Gordon
Loud and Charles B. Altman. xxi, (1), 115, (3)pp., 91 plates
(partly double-page; partly in color). 12 text figs. Lrg. folio.
Orig. cloth. A very fine copy.
Chicago (The University of Chicago Press), 1936-1938.

$1,350.00 

375 LOUKOMSKI, G.-K. L’architecture religieuse russe
du XIe siècle au XVIIe siècle. 114, (4)pp., 144 plates with
164 excellent heliogravure illus. Folio. New boards, 3/4
morocco. Slipcase.
Paris (Librairie Ernest Leroux), 1929. $150.00 

376 LOYER, FRANÇOIS. Architecture of the Industrial
Age, 1789-1914. 319pp. 600 illus. (170 color). Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
D.j. Slipcase.
Geneva (Skira), 1983. $150.00 

377 LOZE, PIERRE. Le Palais de Justice de Bruxelles:
Monument XIXe. Photographies: Eduardo Colombo, Paul
Vercheval. 180pp. Prof. illus. Sm. folio. Cloth.
Bruxelles (Atelier Vokaer), 1983. $100.00 
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378 LUGLI, GIUSEPPE. Monumenti minori del Foro
Romano. 194pp., 3 folding plates. 51 illus. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Roma (G. Bardi Editore), 1947. $25.00 

379 LUGLI, GIUSEPPE. Roma antica: Il centro monu-
mentale. xviii, (2), 631pp. 188 illus. 4to. Wraps.
Roma (G. Bardi), 1946. $50.00 

380 LUGLI, GIUSEPPE. La tecnica edilizia romana. Con
particolare riguardo a Roma e Lazio. 2 vols. I: Testo. 734,
(1)pp. 151 illus. II: Tavole. (6)pp., 210 plates, 19, (1)pp. Folio.
Cloth. Edition limited to 500 numbered copies.
Roma (Giovanni Bardi), 1957. $350.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J-87

381 LUX, JOSEPH AUGUST. Die moderne Wohnung und
ihre Ausstattung. Mit Bildern und farbigen Tafeln nach
Werken und Entwürfen von modernen Architekten und ihren
Schulen. (6), 174, (2)pp., 8 color plates. 173 illus. Lrg. 4to.
Publisher’s cloth gilt. Color plates by Max Benirschke (5),
Alois Hollmann and Franz Exler (2); many of the line-drawn
illus. by Benirschke. Work by Joseph Hoffmann, Kolo Moser,
Benirschke, Leopold Bauer, Georg Winkler and others. A fine
copy.
Wien/Leipzig (Wiener Verlag), n.d. [ca. 1904]. $850.00 

382 LUX, JOSEPH AUGUST & WARNATSCH, MAX (EDI-
TORS). Die Stadtwohnung. Wie man sie sich praktisch,
schön und preiswert einrichtet und gut erhält. Ein praktischer
Ratgeber für alle, die sich in der Grossstadt behaglich ein-
richten wollen. 204pp., 6 plates, (10)pp. advts. Orig. cloth.
[Berlin] (Charlottenburg Schillerbuchhandlung), 1910.

$375.00 
383 LUYNES, HONORÉ THÉODORIC PAUL JOSEPH
D’ALBERT, DUC DE. Voyage d’exploration à la mer Morte
à Petra et sur la rive gauche du Jourdain. Oeuvre
posthume publiée par ses petits-fils sous la direction de M. le

comte de Vogüé. 4 vols.: Tomes I-III (text) and Atlas of plates.
Tome I: Relation du voyage. (2), ii, (2), 388pp. Prof. illus. with
engraved vignettes, figures and diagrams. Tome II: De Petra
à Palmyre, par M. Vignes. Voyage de Jérusalem à Karak et à
Chaubak, par MM. Mauss et Sauvaire. (4), 222, (6)pp. Tome
III: Géologie, par M. Louis Lartet. (2), vi, 326pp., 14 plates,
including 6 maps (4 double-page color) and 8 lithographs with
figs. of fossils and shells. 
Atlas: (4)pp., 82 plates, as follows: Voyage du Duc de
Luynes: 64 hand-pulled black-and-white photogravure plates
by Charles Nègre from wet-collodion negatives (52 by Louis
Vignes and 12 by Jardin; 1 double-page). Voyage de M.
Mauss: 18 toned lithographs by Eugène Ciceri, of which 14
after photographs by Vignes and Sauvaire (the balance being
4 line-drawn maps and plans, of which 1 double-page and 2
printed in color). Also inserted are 2 further folding maps of
the itinerary, printed in color (probably issued with Tome I),
and 1 further plate with figures of the Duc de Luynes’ boat
and its construction. Folio. Publisher’s original blue wraps.
and blue board portfolio with cloth ties (atlas). 
We quote at length from the discussion of the book in Parr
and Badger: “This rare book is closely connected with an
important event in the development of photobook production,
and with a unique photographic competition. In 1856, Honoré
d’Albert, Duc de Luynes, archaeologist, scientist and con-
noisseur, initiated a competition in conjunction with the
Société Française de Photographie (SFP) to find the best
method of photomechanical reproduction. The major prize of
7,000 francs was awarded 11 years later to Alphonse Louis
Poitevin for his method of photolithography.
“Poitevin’s method had been shortlisted for the award back in
1856, so why the inordinate delay? It was simply the fact that
the judges considered none of the processes entered to be
perfect, and delayed their decision until it was clear that noth-
ing better was imminent. Thus Poitevin became victor by
default.
“Meanwhile, the competition’s instigator, the Duc de Luynes,
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had led a geological expedition to the Dead Sea in 1864
and, upon his return, proposed to publish the pictures
taken by the party’s photographer, Louis Vignes. But rather
than choosing the eventual winner of his competition to
make the photomechanical reproductions of these nega-
tives, the Duc selected Charles Nègre, who had also been
shortlisted for the prize. Nègre had developed a photogra-
vure method that produced beautiful prints, but was even
more complicated and unwieldly in practice than Poitevin’s
method-an impediment that clashed with the competition’s
aim of finding the most practicable system. However, the
Duc clearly preferred Nègre’s results, and paid him 23,250
francs to produce the 64 gravure plates in the book, a
commission worth far more than winning the competition
prize. 
“The Duc’s decision was clearly based on aesthetics. As
albumen prints made from them show, Vignes’ negatives
were high in contrast and lacking in shadow detail, probably
the result of underexposure and overdevelopment. Nègre’s
photogravure process, though complex, improved them con-
siderably. As James Borcoman has written, ‘It is remarkable
how Nègre was able to open up the shadows, and fill them
with light, detail and space.’ To the small but vitally important
field of nineteenth-century photomechanical processes,
Nègre brought not only technical expertise but also the eye
of a master photographer. The book may be something of a
hybrid-a number of the pictures, including the splendid

panorama shown here, are hand-drawn lithographs made
from the photographs-but it remains one of the finest photo-
mechanically printed books of the era.” Uncut. Unopened.
Intermittent foxing in the text; only rare touches of foxing in
the plates. A beautiful copy, very fresh.
Paris (Arthus Bertrand, Éditeur), [1871-1876]. $27,500.00 
Parr, Martin & Badger, Gerry: The Photobook: A History. Vol.
I (London, 2004), p. 33 (illus.); Goldschmidt, Lucien & Naef,
Weston: The Truthful Lens (New York, 1980), no. 109

384 MCCANN, ANNA MARGUERITE, ET AL. The Roman
Port and Fishery of Cosa. By Anna Marguerite McCann and
Joanne Bourgeois, Elaine K. Gazda, John Peter Oleson, and
Elizabeth Lyding Will. xxxiii, (1), 353, (5)pp., 207 plates (4
color). 14 maps hors texte. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1987. $100.00 

385 MCCOY, ESTHER. Modern California Houses: Case
Study Houses 1945-1962. 215, (1)pp. Prof. illus. Sm. oblong
4to. Cloth. D.j. (slightly chipped).
New York (Reinhold Publishing Company), 1962. $500.00 

386 MCCOY, ESTHER. The Second Generation. Introduc-
tion by Cesar Pelli. xv, (1), 191pp. Prof. illus. Sm. sq. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
Salt Lake City (Gibbs M. Smith/ Peregrine Smith Books),
1984. $100.00 
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387 MACDONALD, WILLIAM L. The Architecture of the
Roman Empire. (Yale Publications in the History of Art. 17 &
35.) 2 vols. I: An Introductory Study. Revised edition. xxi, (3),
225, (3)pp. 136 illus. hors texte. 10 text figs. II: An Urban
Appraisal. x, (2), 316pp. Frontis. in color, 213 illus., 5 maps.
4to. Cloth.
New Haven/London (Yale University Press), 1982-1986.

$225.00 
Marmor/Ross J159 & R109

388 MCKENZIE, JUDITH. The Architecture of Petra.
(British Academy Monographs in Archaeology. 1.) xxii, 209pp.,
245 plates, 9 maps. 20 diagrams. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Oxford (Oxford University Press), 1990. $125.00 

389 MCNICOLL, A.W. Hellenistic Fortifications from the
Aegean to the Euphrates. With revisions and an additional
chapter by N.P. Milner. (Oxford Monographs on Classical
Archaeology.) xxv, (1), 230pp. 96 plates, 53 figs. 2 maps. Lrg.
4to. Cloth. D.j.
Oxford (Clarendon Press), 1997. $225.00 
Marmor/Ross R77

390 MAGNUSON, TORGIL. Rome in the Age of Bernini.
(Kungl. Vitterhets, Historie och Antikvitets Akademiens Han-
dlingar. 34 & 36.) 2 vols. I: From the Election of Sixtus V to the
Death of Urban VIII. ix, (1), 388pp. II: From the Election of
Innocent X to the Death of Innocent XI. viii, 404pp. Prof. illus.
4to. Cloth.
Stockholm (Almqvist & Wiksell), 1982-1986. $285.00 

391 MAGNUSON, TORGIL. Studies in Roman Quattro-
cento Architecture. Inaugural dissertation... (Figura. 9.) xv,
(1), 389, (3)pp. 68 illus. 6 large folding plans loosely inserted
under back cover, as issued. 4to. Wraps. D.j.
Rome (Tipografia del Senato), 1958. $100.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R25; Chamberlin 2236

392 LA MAISON DE VILLE À LA RENAISSANCE:
RECHERCHES SUR L’HABITAT URBAIN EN EUROPE
AUX XVE ET XVIE SIÈCLES. Actes du colloque tenu à Tours
du 10 au 14 mai 1977. (De Architectura. I.) 199, (1)pp. 192
illus. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Picard), 1983. $60.00 
Marmor/Ross J200

393 LA MAISON FORTE AU MOYEN ÂGE. Actes de la
Table ronde de Nancy-Pont-à-Mousson des 31 mai-3 juin
1984 dirigée pat Michel Bur. 345pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Éditions du Centre National de la Recherche Scien-
tifique), 1986. $100.00 

394 MAIURI, AMEDEO. Ercolano: I nuovi scavi (1927-
1958). 2 vols. [Testo]. vii, (1), 508, (2)pp. 430 text illus. Tavole:
40 plates (partly in color; partly double-page or folding), loose in
portfolio, as issued. Stout folio. Cloth. Edition limited to 750
copies.
Roma (Istituto Poligrafico dello Stato),1958. $875.00 

395 MAIURI, AMEDEO. La Villa dei Misteri. Quarta edi-
zione. 2 parts [Testo]: 123pp. 70 text illus. Tavole: (4)pp.,
18 tipped-in color plates, each under passepartout, loose
in portfolio, as issued. Lrg. folio. Cloth. Edition limited to
750 numbered copies.
Roma (Istituto Poligrafico dello Stato), 1967. $200.00 

396 MAMBOURY, ERNST & WIEGAND, THEODOR. Die
Kaiserpaläste von Konstantinopel zwischen Hippodrom
und Marmara-Meer. Unter Mitwirkung von Uvo Hölscher und
Karl Wulzinger. Mit einem Beitrag von Eckhard Unger.
(Archäologisches Institut des Deutschen Reiches. Abteilung
Istanbul. [Istanbuler Forschungen.]) viii, 71, (3)pp., 118 plates
(partly folding). 31 text illus. Folio. New cloth. T.e.g. Rare.
Berlin/Leipzig (Walter de Gruyter & Co.), 1934. $1,500.00 

397 MANGO, CYRIL. Byzantine Architecture. 383pp. 391
illus. (120 diagrams and plans). Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York (Harry N. Abrams), 1976. $85.00 

398 MANGO, CYRIL. Byzantium and Its Image. History
and culture of the Byzantine empire and its heritage. (360)pp.
Illus. Sm. 4to. Cloth.
London (Variorum Reprints), 1984. $175.00 

399 MANGO, CYRIL. Le développement urbain de Con-
stantinople (IVe-VIIe siècles). (Travaux et Mémoires du
Centre de Recherche d’Histoire et Civilisation de Byzance,
Collège de France. Monographies 2.) 72, (4)pp., 6 plates, 2
plans. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1990. $35.00 

400 MANGO, CYRIL. Hagia Sophia: A Vision for Empires.
Principal photography: Ahmet Ertug. lii, 175, (3)pp. Prof. illus.
Folio. Silk over boards. Slipcase.
Istanbul (Ertug & Kocabiyik), [1997]. $500.00 

401 MANGO, CYRIL. Istanbul, City of Seven Hills. A pho-
tographic journey through Byzantine and Ottoman monu-
ments. Editorial coordinator: Ahmet Ertug. Aerial photography:
Gürol Kara. Silhouettes of Istanbul: Ara Güler. Interior pho-
tography: Ahmet Ertug. 178pp. 98 color plates, text illus.
Oblong folio. Cloth. Slipcase.
Istanbul (Ertug & Kocabiyik), [1994]. $750.00 

402 MANGO, CYRIL. Studies on Constantinople. xii,
274pp. 4to. Cloth.
Aldershot, Hampshire (Variorum), 1993. $100.00 

403 MARASOVIC, JERKO, ET AL. Diocletian’s Palace.
(Urbanisticki zavod Dalmacije, Split./ University of Minnesota.)
2 vols. Part One: Report on Joint Excavations in Southeast
Quarter. By Jerko Marasovic, Sheila McNally, John Wilkes. xi,
(1), 78pp., 15 plans (partly folding). 26 plates, 14 text figs.
Part Two: Report on Joint Excavations. [By] Sheila McNally,
Jerko Marasovic, Tomislav Marasovic. 68, (6)pp., 33 plates,
28 plans (mostly lrg. folding). 32 text figs. Sm. folio. Wraps.
Split (Urbanisticki zavod Dalmacije), 1972-1976. $100.00 

404 MARÇAIS, GEORGES. L’architecture musulmane
d’Occident: Tunisie, Algérie, Maroc, Espagne et Sicile. x,
(2), 540, (2)pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Cloth.
Paris (Arts et Métiers Graphiques), 1954. $200.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J102

405 MARCHAL, HENRI. L’architecture comparée dans
l’Inde et l’Extrême-Orient. Avec une préface de René
Grousset. (Études d’Art et d’Ethnologie Asiatiques. II.) 265,
(3)pp., 50 plates with numerous collotype illus. Lrg. 4to. Stiff
wraps. Glassine d.j.
Paris (Les Éditions d’Art et d’Histoire), 1944. $85.00 
Chamberlin 2415
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406 MARCHESE, RONALD T. The Lower Maeander Flood
Plain. A regional settlement study. (BAR International Series.
292.) 2 vols. (14), 342, 204pp. 136 plates, text figs. 4to. Wraps.
Oxford (B.A.R.), 1986. $125.00 

407 MARCHESE, VINCENZO. Memorie dei più insigni pit-
tori, scultori e architetti domenicani. Seconda edizione,
con giunte, correzioni e nuovi documenti. 2 vols. 412pp.;
418pp. Marbled boards, 3/4 leather. (2 vols. in 1).
Firenze (Felice Le Monnier), 1854. $125.00 

408 MARCONI, PIRRO. Agrigento arcaica. Il Santuario
delle Divinità Chtonie e il Tempio detto di Vulcano. Con dis-
egni e rilievi [di] Luigi Leporini. (Collezione Meridionale. Serie
III: Il Mezzogiorno Artistico.) 147, (5)pp., 21 plates (1 color).
82 text figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. Scarce.
Roma (Società Magna Grecia), 1933. $285.00 

409 MARCONI, PIRRO. Agrigento: Topografia ed arte.
238, (2)pp. 162 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Firenze (Vallecchi Editore), 1929. $100.00 

410 MARÉCHAUX, PASCAL. Villages d’Arabie Heureuse.
(22)pp., 81 color plates. Text figs. Oblong folio. Boards. D.j.
Paris (Chêne/ Hachette), 1979. $50.00 

411 MARETTO, PAOLO. La casa veneziana nella storia
della città dalle origini all’Ottocento. Con un saggio di
Gianfranco Caniggia su “La casa e la città dei primi secoli.”
Fotografie di Massimo Tosello. xii, 564pp. 101 plates, 404
illus., maps. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Venezia (Marsilio Editori), 1986. $100.00 

412 MARGUERON, JEAN-CLAUDE. Recherches sur les
palais mésopotamiens de l’âge du bronze. (Institut
Français d’Archéologie du Proche Orient, Beyrouth-Damas-
Amman. Bibliothèque Archéologique et Historique. 107.) 2
vols. I: Texte. xi, (1), 635pp. II: Figures. (2)pp., 276 illus. Lrg.
4to. New cloth; orig. wraps. bound in. T.e.g.
Paris (Paul Geuthner), 1982. $150.00 

413 MARISCAL, FEDERICO E. Estudio arquitectonico de
las ruinas Mayas Yucatan y Campeche. Contribución de
México al XXIII Congreso de Americanistas. 109pp. 16 plates,
74 illus. Oblong folio. Boards, 1/4 leather (slightly soiled).
México (Talleres Grafícos de la Nación), 1928. $125.00 

414 MARK, ROBERT & ÇAKMAK, AHMET S. (EDITORS).
Hagia Sophia from the Age of Justinian to the Present.
xix, (15), 255pp. 44 plates, 124 text illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Second printing.
Cambridge (Cambridge University Press), 1993. $300.00 

415 MARK, ROBERT (EDITOR). Architectural Technolo-
gy up to the Scientific Revolution: The Art and Structure
of Large-Scale Buildings. (New Liberal Arts Series.) xvi, (2),
252, (2)pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth. D.j.
Cambridge/London (The MIT Press), 1993. $100.00 
Marmor/Ross J91

416 MARQUINA, IGNACIO. Arquitectura prehispánica.
(Memorias de Instituto Nacional de Antropología e Historia.
No. 1.) 1055pp., 16 color plates. 863 illus. Sm.folio. Cloth.
México (Instituto Nacional de Antropología e Historia), 1951.

$175.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J365; Cf. Marmor/Ross J539

417 MARQUINA, IGNACIO. Estudio arquitectonico com-
parativo de los monumentos arqueológicos de México.
Contribución de México al XXIII Congreso de Americanistas.
86pp., 42 plates, 8 maps, 80 plans. 45 text figs. Oblong folio.
Boards, 1/4 leather (slightly dusty).
México (Talleres Grafícos de la Nación), 1928. $200.00 

418 MARTIN, ROLAND. Architecture et urbanisme. Pré-
face de Jean Pouilloux et Georges Vallet. (Collection de l’É-
cole Française de Rome. 99.) x, 624, (10)pp. Prof. illus. 4to.
Wraps.
Athens/Rome (École Française d’Athènes/ École Française
de Rome), 1987. $100.00 

419 MARTIN, ROLAND. Recherches sur l’Agora
grecque. Études d’histoire et d’architecture urbaines. (Biblio-
thèque des Écoles Françaises d’Athènes et de Rome. 174.)
570pp., 12 plates, 5 folding charts. 83 text illus. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1951. $125.00 

420 MARTIN, ROLAND. L’urbanisme dans la Grèce
antique. Seconde édition augmentée. 349, (3)pp., 32 plates.
75 text illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (A. & J. Picard), 1974. $100.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J76

421 MARUCCHI, ORAZIO. Monumenti del Cimitero di
Domitilla sulla via Ardeatina. (Roma Sotterranea Cristiana.
Nuova Serie. Descrizione Analitica dei Monumenti Esistenti
negli Antichi Cimiteri Suburbani. Pubblicata a cura della Com-
missione di Archeologia Sacra. Vol. I.) 3 vols. xi, (1), 259, (3),
2pp., 36 plates (15 color; 2 lrg. folding). 136 text illus. Folio.
Orig. wraps. Fasc. II split at spine.
Roma (Libreria Spithoever), 1909-1914. $350.00 

422 MATHEWS, THOMAS F. The Byzantine Churches of
Istanbul. A photographic survey. xx, 405pp. Most prof. illus.
Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
University Park/London (Pennsylvania State University
Press), 1976. $225.00 
Marmor/Ross J436

423 MATHEWS, THOMAS F. The Early Churches of Con-
stantinople: Architecture and Liturgy. xviii, 194, (2)pp. 99
illus. hors texte. 53 text figs. 4to. Cloth.
University Park/London (Pennsylvania State University
Press), 1971. $175.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J95

424 THE MAUSSOLLEION AT HALIKARNASSOS. Reports
of the Danish Archaeological Expedition to Bodrum. (Jutland
Archaeological Society Publications. 15.) Vols. 1 - 7 in 8 parts,
as follows:
1: The Sacrifical Deposit. Preface and introduction: Kristian
Jeppesen. The Deposit of Sacrificed Animals at the Entrance
to the Tomb Chamber, by Flemming Højlund. A Zoological
Analysis, by Kim Aaris-Sørensen. 110pp. 3 folding plates,
loose in rear pocket, as issued. 122 illus.
2: The Written Sources and Their Archaeological Background.
Part I: The Ancient Greek and Latin Writers, by Kristian
Jeppesen. Part II: The Later History of the Maussolleion and
Its Utilization in the Hospitaller Castle at Bodrum, by Anthony
Luttrell. 222pp., 1 folding map. Prof. illus.
3: The Maussolleion Terrace and Accessory Structures,
by Poul Pedersen. 2 vols. 1: Text and Appendices.
208pp., 8 folding plates. 1 lrg. folding map, loose in rear



pocket, as issued. 2: Catalogue. 135pp. 414 figs.
4: The Quadrangle. The foundations of the Maussolleion and
its sepulchral compartments, by Kristian Jeppesen. 182,
(4)pp., 3 lrg. folding plates. 1 lrg. folding plan, loose in rear
pocket, as issued. Prof. illus.
5: The Superstructure. A comparative analysis of the archi-
tectural, sculptural, and literary evidence, by Kristian Jeppe-
sen. 265pp. 270 illus.
6: Subterranean and pre-Maussollan Structures on the Site of
the Maussolleion. The finds from the tomb chamber of Maus-
sollos, by Jan Zahle and Kjeld Kjeldsen with contributions by
Despina Ignatiadou and Vinni Nørskov. 243, (1)pp. 12 color
illus. hors texte. Prof. illus.
7: The Pottery. Ceramic material and other finds from select-
ed contexts, by Leif Erik Vaag, Vinnie Nørskov and John Lund
with a contribution by Mette Kjær Schaldemose. 243, (5)pp.,
86 plates. 29 figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Copenhagen (Gyldendalske Boghandel), 1981 - Aarhus
(Aarhus University Press), 2002. $450.00 

425 LES MÉDAILLES DES CONCOURS D’ARCHITEC-
TURE DE L’ÉCOLE NATIONALE DES BEAUX-ARTS À
PARIS.... 8e Année Scolaire, 1905-1906. (2), 3, (3)pp. 253
collotype illus. hors texte (3 folding), Folio. Contemporary
cloth, 3/4 leather (rubbed and worn).
Paris (A. Guérinet), n.d. $175.00 

426 MEIGGS, RUSSELL. Trees and Timber in the Ancient
Mediterranean World. xviii, 553, (5)pp., 17 plates. Lrg. 8vo.
Cloth. D.j.
Oxford (Clarendon Press), 1984. $100.00 

427 MEISTER, MICHAEL W. & DHAKY, M.A. (EDITORS).
Encyclopaedia of Indian Temple Architecture. 6 parts in 12
vols., as follows:
Vol. I, Part 1: South India. Lower Dravidadesa, 200 B.C.-A.D.
1324. 2 vols. xvi, 361pp.; 303pp. 432 illus. 123 figs.
Vol. I, Part 2: South India. Upper Dravidadesa. Early phase, A.D.
550-1075. 2 vols. xiv, 249pp.; viii, (2)pp., 656 illus. 79 figs.
Vol. I, Part 3: South India. Upper Dravidadesa. Later phase, A.D.
973-1326. 2 vols. xxix, (3), 598pp.; (8)pp., 1674 illus. 315 figs.
Vol. II, Part 1: North India. Foundations of North Indian Style, c. 250
B.C.-A.D. 1100. Edited by M.W. Meister, M.A. Dhaky, Krishna
Deva. 2 vols. xvii, (1), 422pp.; viii, 3, (1)pp., 778 illus. 158 figs.
Vol. II, Part 2: North India. Period of early maturity, c. A.D.
700-900. 2 vols. xx, 467pp.; viii, (4)pp., 977 illus. 217 figs.
Vol. II, Part 3: North India. Beginnings of medieval idiom, c.
A.D. 900-1000. 2 vols. xxviii, 426pp.; (8)pp., 913 illus. 207
figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Delhi (American Institute of Indian Studies/ Oxford University
Press/ Indira Gandhi National Centre for the Arts), 1983-
1998. $1,000.00 
Marmor/Ross J488

428 MÉTHODES EN HISTOIRE DE L’ARCHITECTURE.
(Les Cahiers de la Recherche Architecturale et Urbaine.
9/10.) 220pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Monum, Éditions du Patrimoine), 2002. $50.00 

429 MÉTRAUX, GUY P.R. Western Greek Land-use and
City-planning in the Archaic Period. (Outstanding Disserta-
tions in the Fine Arts.) (10), 257, (3)pp., 18 plates. Sm. 4to.
Cloth.
New York/London (Garland Publishing), 1978. $175.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R50

430 METZENDORF, GEORG, ET AL. Das neue nieder-
rheinische Dorf auf der Deutschen Werkbundausstellung
in Köln 1914. Oberleitung: Georg Metzendorf. Architekten
der Einzelausführungen: Friedrich Becker, Architekt Biebrich-
er, Franz Branzky, Camillo Friedrich, Stephan Mattar, Georg
Metzendorf, Otto Müller-Jena, Heinrich Renard, Architekten
Schreiterer & Below, Regierungsbaumeister Speckmann,
Regierungsbaumeister Stahl, Max Stirn. Gärtnerische Anla-
gen: Fritz Enke. (2), 136pp. 144 illus. Sm. folio. Orig. wraps.
(browned; ends of spine torn). Metzendorf’s “niederrheinische
Dorf” was a settlement of worker housing in a rustic village
context, based on English garden city prototypes; criticized by
Hermann Obrist, among others, for its “artificial Volk” style, it
represents just one aspect, but an influential one, of the
eclectic façade of the Werkbund at this important exhibition,
which also included a theatre by van de Velde, a factory by
Gropius, and Bruno Taut’s famous glass house.
Berlin (Ernst Wasmuth), [1914]. $350.00 

431 MICHELL, GEORGE (EDITOR). Architecture of the
Islamic World. Its history and social meaning. Texts by Ernst
J. Grube, James Dickie, Oleg Grabar, Eleanor Sims, Ronald
Lewcock, Dalu Jones, Guy T. Peterbridge. 288pp. 758 illus.
(112 color). 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York (William Morrow and Company), 1978. $50.00 
Marmor/Ross J170

432 MIERAS, J.P. & YERBURY, F.R. Holländische
Architektur des 20. Jahrhunderts. xv pp., 100 plates. Lrg.
4to. Cloth (light wear).
Berlin (Verlag Ernst Wasmuth), 1926. $275.00 
Jaeger 0742

433 [MIIATEV, K.R., ET AL. (EDITORS).] Tsarevgrad
Turnov. Dvoretsut na bulgarskite tsare prez vtorata bulgars-
ka durzhava./ Carevgrad Tarnov. Le palais des rois bulgares
pendant le deuxième royaume bulgare (XIIe-XIVe s.). Redak-
tsionna kolegiia: K.R. Miiatev, D. Angelov, S. Georgieva, T.
Gerasimov. Vols. I - II. I: Istoriia na prouchvaniiata, arkhitek-
tura, nadpisi, moneti, kulturni plastove predi izgrazhdanego
na dvoretsa. 355pp. II: Keramika, bitovi predmeti i vuoruzhe-
nie, nakiti i tukani. 416pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. French-
language summaries.
Sofiia (Izdatelstvo na Bulgarskata Akademiia na Naukite),
1973-1974. $150.00 

434 MILLON, HENRY A. & MAGNAGO LAMPUGNANI,
VITTORIO (EDITORS). The Renaissance from
Brunelleschi to Michelangelo: The Representation of
Architecture. 731pp. Most prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Published in conjunction with exhibitions at the Palazzo Gras-
si, Venice and the National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C.
London (Thames and Hudson), 1994. $125.00 
Marmor/Ross J360

435 MODERNE BOUWKUNST IN NEDERLAND. 20 mono-
grafieën met afbeeldingen en plattegronden. H.P. Berlage,
W.M. Dudok, Ir. Jan Gratama, Ir. A.R. Hulshoff, Herm. van der
Kloot Meijburg, J.F. Staal, and J. Luthmann, editors.
Vols 1 - 17 (of 20 vols. all published). Prof. illus. 4to. 12
vols. in publisher’s boards, 1/4 cloth; 5 vols. in publisher’s
wraps., uniform in appearance. Parallel texts in Dutch,
French, German and English. A comprehensive survey of
contemporary Dutch architecture arranged by building
type: residences, schools, office buildings, and so forth.

architectural history 41



Primarily a collection of plates; some volumes additionally
illustrated with plans.
Rotterdam (W.L. & J. Brusse N.V.), 1932-1935. $450.00 

436 THE MODERNISM MAGAZINE. Vol. 1 - 8#1. Lrg. 4to.
Wraps. Vol. 1#1 called The Modernist Magazine.
Lambertville, 1998-2005. $250.00 

437 MONTET, PIERRE. Byblos et l’Égypte. Quatre cam-
pagnes de fouilles à Gebeil, 1921-1922-1923-1924. (Haut-
Commissariat de la République Française en Syrie et au
Liban. Service des Antiquités et des Beaux-Arts. Bibliothèque
Archéologique et Historique. 11.) 2 vols. ii, 317pp. 122 text
illus.; 7, (1)pp., 157 plates, loose in portfolio, as issued. Lrg.
4to. Wraps. & boards, 1/4 cloth. Ties.
Paris (Paul Geuthner), 1928. $450.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 13828

438 I MONUMENTI ITALIANI. Rilievi raccolti a cura della
Reale Accademia d’Italia. All contents loose, as issued, in
portfolios. Lrg. folio. Wraps. (a few covers torn). Series I: Vols.
1-16, as follows:
I: Chierici, Gino. Castel del Monte (secolo XIII). (4)pp., 22
plates. 4 text illus.
II: Apollonj, Bruno Maria. Opere architettoniche di Michelan-
gelo a Firenze. Prospetto di S. Lorenzo (dal modello), Bib-
lioteca Laurenziana, Cappella Medicea. (4)pp., 26 plates. 3
text illus.
III: Franco, Fausto. La scuola architettonica di Vicenza.
Palazzi minori dal sec. XV al XVIII. (4)pp., 22 plates.
IV: Reggiori, Ferdinando. Dieci battisteri lombardi, minori, dal
secolo V al secolor XII. (4)pp., 22 plates.
V: Gazzola, Piero. Opere di Alessio Tramello, architetto pia-
centino. (4)pp., 16 plates.
VI: Piazzo, Umberto. Architettura neoclassica a Trieste.
(4)pp., 16 plates.
VII: Ceschi, Carlo. La Basilica di San Nicola in Bari. (4)pp., 22
plates.
VIII/IX: Apollonj, Bruno Maria. Il Foro e la Basilica Severiana
di Leptis Magna. 8pp., 33 plates. 2 text illus.
X: Pica, Agnoldomenico. Il gruppo monumentale di S. Maria
delle Grazie in Milano. (4)pp., 22 plates.
XI: Pèra, Luigi, Il Duomo di Barga. (4)pp., 27 plates. 1 text
illus. XII: Apollonj, Bruno Maria. Fabbriche civili nel quartiere
del Rinascimento in Roma. (4)pp., 25 plates.
XIII: Aurigemma, Salvatore. L’Arco di Marco Aurelio e di Luco
Vero in Tripoli. (4)pp., 28 plates. 2 text illus.
XIV: Pèra, Luigi. La Chiesa di S. Pietro in Vincoli a Pisa.
(4)pp., 25 plates.
XV: Basile, Francesco. Chiese siciliane del periodo norman-
nico. (4)pp., 26 plates. 1 text illus.
XVI: Samonà, Giuseppe. Il Duomo di Cefalù. (4)pp., 22
plates. 
Roma (Libreria dello Stato), 1934-1939. $800.00 
Chamberlin 2453; Borroni 6444 & 9889

439 I MONUMENTI ITALIANI. (Accademia Nazionale dei
Lincei.) Series II: Vols. I-II (all published), as follows:
I: Maiuri, Amedeo & Pane, Roberto. La Casa di Loreio
Tiburtino e la Villa di Diomede in Pompei. 17, (3)pp., 16
plates. 16 text illus. (5 tipped-in color).
II: Tarchi, Ugo. La villa detta “La Simonetta” nel suburbio di
Milano. 13, (1)pp., 20 plates. 31 text illus. Lrg. folio. Boards.
D.j. Contents loose, as issued.
Roma (La Libreria dello Stato), 1947-1953. $200.00 
Chamberlin 2453; Borroni 6444 & 9889

440 MURRAY, STEPHEN. Beauvais Cathedral: Architec-
ture of Transcendence. xv, (1), 177, (1)pp. 180 illus. hors
texte. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1989. $100.00 

441 MUSS, ULRIKE & BAMMER, ANTON. Der Altar des
Artemisions von Ephesos. Unter Mitarbeit von Mustafa
Büyükkolanci. (Forschungen in Ephesos. XII.) 2 vols.
Textband: 163pp. Tafelband. 306, (2)pp. 526 illus. Lrg. folio.
Wraps. D.j.
Wien (Verlag der Österreichischen Akademie der Wis-
senschaften), 2001. $225.00 

442 MUTHESIUS, HERMANN. Das englische Haus.
Entwicklung, Bedingungen, Anlage, Aufbau, Einrichtung und
Innenraum. Zweite, durchgesehene Auflage. 3 vols. I: Entwick-
lung des englischen Hauses. iv, (6), 219, (3)pp. 208 illus. II:
Anlage und Aufbau. (4), 237pp. 256 illus. III: Der Innenraum.
(4), 240, xxvi pp. 298 illus. Lrg. 4to. Publisher’s dec. cloth
(slightly worn). Dec. endpapers. Intermittent browning.
Berlin (Ernst Wasmuth), 1908-1911. $700.00 

443 MYLONAS, GEORGE E. The Neolithic Settlement.
(Excavations at Olynthus. I./ The Johns Hopkins University
Studies in Archaeology. 6.) xvii, (3), 108pp. 95 illus. hors texte.
4to. Cloth.
Baltimore (The Johns Hopkins Press), 1929. $175.00 

444 NAFILYAN, GUY. Angkor Vat: Description graphique
du temple. Avec la collaboration de: Alex Turletti, Mey Than,
Dy Proeung, Vong Von. (Publications de l’École Française
d’Extrême-Orient. Mémoires archéologiques. 4.) 32pp. 4
plates in text. Wraps. + 113 lrg. folding plates, loose in 2 port-
folios, as issued. Stout folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth. Ties.
Paris (École Française d’Extrême-Orient), 1969. $400.00 

445 NAPOLI SACRA. Guida alle chiese della città. (Soprint-
endenza per i Beni Artistici e Storici.) Vols. 1 - 15 lacking vol.
2. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Napoli, 1993-1997. $280.00 

446 NASH, ERNEST. Pictorial Dictionary of Ancient
Rome. Revised edition. (German Archaeological Institute.) 2
vols. 544pp.; 535pp. 1338 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (Thames and Hudson), 1968. $400.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J90

447 NAUMANN, RUDOLF. Architektur Kleinasiens von
ihren Anfängen bis zum Ende der hethischen Zeit. 2.,
erweiterte Auflage. (Deutsches Archäologisches Institut.) xiii,
(3), 508pp., 2 folding plates. 615 illus. 4to. Cloth (slightly
shaken). D.j.
Tübingen (Verlag Ernst Wasmuth), 1971. $100.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J65

448 NAVILLE, ÉDOUARD. The XIth Dynasty Temple at
Deir el-Bahari. (The Egypt Exploration Fund. 28th, 30th &
32nd Memoir.) 3 vols. I: With chapters by H.R. Hall and E.R.
Ayrton. viii, (2), 75, (3)pp., 31 plates. Part II: With architectur-
al description by Somers Clarke. (8), 29, (3)pp., 24 plates (8
color). Part III: By Edouard Naville and H.R. Hall. With an
appendix by C.T. Currelly. (8), 36, (2)pp., 36 plates (2 folding
color). Sm. folio. Boards, 1/4 buckram (slghtly worn). From
the library of P.L. Shinnie.
London (The Egypt Exploration Fund), 1907-1913. $450.00 
Chamberlin 2411; Beinlich-Seeber 14525
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449 NAVILLE, ÉDOUARD. The Temple of Deir el Bahari.
(The Egypt Exploration Fund, London. Memoirs. 12-15, 19, 27
& 29.) Introductory Memoir + 6 vols., as follows:
The Temple of Deir el Bahari: Its Plan, Its Founder, and Its
First Explorers. Introductory memoir. 30, (2)pp., 15 plates (2
double-page). I: Plates I.-XXIV. The North-Western End of
the Upper Platform. (8), 15, (1)pp., 24 plates (3 color). II:
Plates XXV.-LV. The Ebony Shrine. Northern Half of the Mid-
dle Platform. (8), 18pp., 30 plates (2 color). III: Plates LVI.-
LXXXVI. End of Northern Half and Southern Half of the Mid-
dle Platform. (8), 21, (1)pp., 40 plates (2 color). IV: Plates
LXXXVII.-CXVIII. The Shrine of Hathor and the Southern
Hall of Offerings. (8), 11, (1)pp., 32 plates (2 color). V: Plates
CXIX.-CL. The Upper Court and the Sanctuary. (8), 12pp.,
32 plates. VI: With architectural description by Somers
Clarke. Plates CLI.-CLXXIV. The Lower Terrace, Additions
and Plans. (8), 31, (3)pp., 24 plates. Sm. folio & lrg. folio.
Boards, 1/4 cloth. Covers of Introductory memoir worn,
spine defective.
London (The Egypt Exploration Fund), 1894-1908. $1,500.00 
Chamberlin 2411; Beinlich-Seeber 14629

450 NAVILLE, ÉDOUARD, ET AL. The Cemeteries of
Abydos. (The Egypt Exploration Fund. Memoirs. 33-35.) 3
vols. Part I: The Mixed Cemetery and Umm el-Ga’ab. By
Edouard Naville with chapters by T. Eric Peet, H.R. Hall
and Kathleen Haddon. xii, 54, (2)pp., 21 plates. Part II:
1911-1912. By T. Eric Peet. xvi, 133, (3)pp., 39 plates. 89
figs. Part III: 1912-1913. By T. Eric Peet and W.L.S. Loat.
xi, (1), 54, (2)pp., 26 plates. 21 figs. Sm. folio. Boards, 1/4
buckram.
London (The Egypt Exploration Fund), 1913-1914. $450.00 
Chamberlin 2411; Beinlich-Seeber 14494

451 DAS NEUE FRANKFURT. VOL. III, NO. 9, SEPTEM-
BER 1929. Adolf Meyer. (30)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. sq. 4to.
Photo-illus. self-wraps. A memorial issue, with texts by Ernst
May, J. Gantner, Peter Behrens, Walter Gropius, and others.
Frankfurt am Main, 1929. $450.00 

452 DAS NEUE FRANKFURT. VOL. IV, NO. 2/3,
FEB./MARCH 1930. Fünf Jahre Wohnungsbau in Frank-
furt a. M. (86)pp. Prof. illus. Large folding chart and large fold-
ing color map both loosely inserted under back cover, as
issued. Lrg. sq. 4to. Wraps. Text by Ernst May. Housing con-
struction in Frankfurt from 1925 to 1930, with features on the
Siedlung Westhausen and Siedlung Praunheim. 
Frankfurt am Main, 1930. $750.00 

453 DAS NEUE FRANKFURT. VOL. IV, NO. 4/5,
APRIL/MAY 1930. Fünf Jahre Wohnungsbau in Frankfurt
a. M. [zweiter Teil]. (86)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. sq. 4to. Wraps.
Covering developments in “The Colonies”—Römerstadt,
Hohenblick, Reichsbund-Krieger-Siedlung, and 21 other resi-
dential communities—since 1925.
Frankfurt am Main, 1930. $750.00 

454 DAS NEUE FRANKFURT. VOL. IV, NO. 8, AUGUST
1930. Film. (20)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. sq. 4to. Photo-illus. wraps.
“Der dokumentarische Film” by Josef Gantner, with stills from
Eisenstein’s “Fight for the Earth,” Dowschenko’s “The Earth,”
Kourdioume’s “The Dnieper in Concrete,” and Joris Ivens’
“The Zuidersee.” There are also articles on industrial archi-
tecture (high-tension pylons), new buildings in München,
Hans Arp, etc.
Frankfurt am Main, 1930. $450.00 

455 NEW YORK. THE METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF
ART. Al-Andalus. The art of Islamic Spain. July-Sept. 1992.
432pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps. Shaken.
New York, 1992. $125.00 
Marmor/Ross I467

456 NEWBERRY, PERCY E., ET AL. Beni Hasan. (Archae-
ological Survey of Egypt. Memoirs. 1, 2, 5 & 7.) 4 vols. I-II: By
Percy E. Newberry. With plans and measurements of the
tombs by G. Willoughby Fraser. xi, (1), 85, (3)pp., 49 plates
(partly folding); viii, 85, (3)pp., 39 plates (partly folding). III:
[By] F.Ll. Griffith. (2), 452, (2)pp., 10 color plates. Numerous
text figs. IV: Zoological and other details from facsimiles by
Howard Carter, M.W. Blackden, Percy Brown and Percy
Buckman. (4), 9, (3)pp., 27 plates (21 color). Sm. folio.
Boards, 1/4 cloth (slightly worn).
London (Egypt Exploration Fund), 1893-1900. $1,250.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 14739

457 NEWBERRY, PERCY E., ET AL. El Bersheh. (Archae-
ological Survey of Egypt. Memoirs. [3-4].) 2 vols. I: [The
Tomb of Tehuti-Hetep]. With plan and measurements of the
tomb by G. Willoughby Fraser. viii, 43, (1)pp., 34 plates (2
color; partly folding). II: [By] F.Ll. Griffith and Percy E. New-
berry. With appendix, plans and measurements of the
tombs by G. Willoughby Fraser. (4), 70, (2)pp., 23 plates (2
color; partly folding). Sm. folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth (a bit
worn).
London (The Egypt Exploration Fund), n.d. $350.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 14740

458 NICOLETTI, MANFREDI. Architettura e paesaggio
nello Yemen del Nord. (Grandi Opere.) 295, (3)pp. Prof.
illus. 4to. Stiff wraps. D.j.
Roma/Bari (Editori Laterza), 1985. $100.00 

459 NIELSEN, INGE. Thermae et Balnea. The architecture
and cultural history of Roman public baths. 2 vols. I: Text. (4),
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193, (1)pp. II: Catalogue and Plates. (2), 212pp. 260 illus.
Folio. Cloth.
Aarhus (Aarhus University Press), 1990. $100.00 

460 NOACK, FERDINAND & LEHMANN-HARTLEBEN,
KARL. Baugeschichtliche Untersuchungen am Stadtrand
von Pompeji. Begonnen von Ferdinand Noack; fortgeführt
und veröffentlicht von Karl Lehmann-Hartleben. (Archäologis-
ches Institut des Deutschen Reiches: Denkmäler antiker
Architektur. 2.) xii, (4), 243pp., 56 plates + 1 lrg. folding plan,
loose in rear pocket, as issued. 47 text illus. Folio. New cloth.
Very rare.
Berlin/Leipzig (Walter de Gruyter & Co.), 1936. $1,250.00 

461 NOSBISCH, W. (EDITOR). Das Wohnungswesen der
Stadt Frankfurt a.M. Herausgegeben im Auftrage des Mag-
istrats aus Anlass der diesjährigen Deutschen Tagung für
Wohnungswesen vom Hochbauamt und Wirtschaftsamt. 185,
(3)pp. 180 illus. 4to. Wraps. (tiny chip at right edge). Texts by
11 contributors, including Guido Schönberger, Emil Klar and
Eugen Kaufmann; a number of the photographs are by Paul
Wolff. Scarce.
Frankfurt am Main, 1930. $500.00 

462 NOVI, A. Détails d’architecture intérieure. (L’Art Inter-
national d’Aujourd’hui. 5.) (4)pp., 53 photogravure plates. Lrg.
4to. Contemporary cloth. 
Paris (Éditions d’Art Charles Moreau), [1929]. $450.00 

463 OHR, KARLFRIEDRICH. Die Basilika in Pompeji.
Unter Mitarbeit von Jürgen J. Rasch. (Deutsches Archäolo-
gisches Institut: Denkmäler antiker Architektur. 17.) x, 86,
(4)pp., 63 plates (partly folding). Folio. Cloth.
Berlin/New York (Walter de Gruyter), 1991. $185.00 

464 ORLANDOS, ANASTASIOS K. He architektonike tou
Parthenonos. (Vivliotheke tes en Athenais Archaiologikes
Hetaireias. 86.) 3 vols. I: Pinakes. (4)pp., 103 plates. Oblong
atlas folio. II: Proton meros tou keimenou. III: Deuteron meros
tou keimenou. (2), xviii, 778, (2)pp., 10 color plates (partly
tipped-in), 32 folding plans. 504 text illus. Folio. Orig. cloth.
Athena (Archaiologike Hetaireia), 1976-1978. $650.00 

465 ORLANDOS, ANASTASIOS K. Les matériaux de con-
struction et la technique architecturale des anciens
grecs. (École Française d’Athènes. Travaux et Mémoires.
16.) 2 vols. bound in 1. viii, 162pp. 94 illus.; 316, (2)pp., 1
plate. 384 illus. Lrg. 4to. New cloth; orig. wraps. bound in.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1966-1968. $185.00 

466 ORLANDOS, ANASTASIOS K. He Paregoretissa tes
Artes. (Vivliotheke tes en Athenais Archaiologikes Hetaireias.
52.) 183, (1), xlii, (2)pp., 30 plates (partly tipped-in color). 157
text illus. Sm. folio. Cloth. French-language summary.
Athens, 1963. $225.00 

467 OTTINO DELLA CHIESA, ANGELA. San Maurizio al
Monastero Maggiore. Cenni storici di Don Primo Reina. 381,
(3)pp. 159 plates (52 color) & 40 illus. Folio. Dec. boards, 1/4
cloth. Slipcase.
Milano (Cassa di Risparmio delle Provincie Lombarde), 1962.

$175.00 

468 PALACIOS, ENRIQUE JUAN. En los confines de la
selva lacandona: Exploraciones en el estado de Chiapas,

mayo-agosto 1926. Contribución de México al XXIII Con-
greso de Americanistas. (2), 215, (1)pp. 133 illus. Sm. folio.
Boards, 1/4 cloth.
México (Talleres Grafícos de la Nación), 1928. $100.00 

469 PALAST-ARCHITEKTUR VON OBER-ITALIEN UND
TOSCANA VOM XV. BIS XVII. JAHRHUNDERT. 6 vols., as
follows:
I: Genua. Herausgegeben von Robert Reinhardt, mit Aufnah-
men von H. Halmhuber, F. Halmhuber, F. Schüle, L. Theyer
und A. Widmann. (4), 23, (1)pp., 100 plates.
II: Toscana. Herausgegeben von J.C. Raschdorff mit Aufnah-
men von Emil Ritter von Foerster, A. Gnauth, Otto
Raschdorff. 12pp., 100 plates.
III: Venedig. Herausgegeben von Otto Raschdorff. 16, (2)pp.,
100 plates. Text illus.
IV: Verona, Vicenza, Mantua, Padua, Udine. Herausgegeben
von Albrecht Haupt. 23, (1)pp., 100 plates. 22 text illus.
V: Bologna, Ferrara, Modena, Piacenza, Cremona, Pavia,
Brescia, Bergamo, Mailand, Turin. Herausgegeben von
Albrecht Haupt. 25, (1)pp., 101 plates. 31 text illus.
VI: Pisa, Siena, Pistoia, San Gimignano, Montepulciano,
Lucca, Florenz, Massa. Herausgegeben von Albrecht Haupt.
17, (1)pp., 100 plates. 24 text illus. Lrg. folio. Boards, 3/4
cloth (slightly worn; spine of 3 vols. torn). Ties. The rare com-
plete corpus of 601 measured drawings, plans, elevations
and photographs of Tuscan and Northern Italian palace archi-
tecture, including chromolithographic plates.
Berlin (Ernst Wasmuth/ Architektur-Buchhandlung), 1886-
1922. $1,750.00 
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470 PALLIS, SVEND AAGE. The Antiquity of Iraq: A
Handbook of Assyriology. xv, (1), 814pp., 2 folding maps, 2
folding charts. Lrg. stout 4to. Cloth.
Copenhagen (Ejnar Munksgaard), 1956. $225.00 

471 PARIS. CHÂTEAU DE BAGATELLE. La folie d’Artois.
Avec la collaboration de Daniel Alcouffe, Claude Arnaud,
Colin Bailey, Christian Baulez, Jean-Jacques Gautier, Annie
Jacques, Jean-Pierre Mouilleseaux, Monique Mosser. June
1988. 238, (2)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Paris, 1988. $200.00 

472 PARIS. ÉCOLE NATIONALE SUPÉRIEURE DES
BEAUX-ARTS. Les concours d’architecture de l’année
scolaire. 15. - [19.] année, 1923/24 [-1927/28]. 5 vols. 35-
44pp. text and 135-162 collotype plates per volume. 4to. Port-
folio (marbled boards, 1/4 cloth; ties). All plates loose as
issued.
Paris (August Vincent/ Vincent Fréal & Cie.), 1924-1928.
$500.00 

473 PARMENTIER, HENRI. L’art architectural Hindou
dans l’Inde et en Extrême-Orient. 255, (1)pp., 94 plates.
Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Vanoest), 1948. $150.00 

474 PARSLOW, CHRISTOPHER CHARLES. Rediscover-
ing Antiquity: Karl Weber and the Excavation of Hercula-
neum, Pompeii, and Stabiae. xx, 394pp. 76 illus. 4to. Cloth.
D.j.
Cambridge (Cambridge University Press), 1995. $125.00 

475 PARTHENON-KONGRESS BASEL. Referate und
Berichte. 4. bis 8. April 1982. Herausgegeben von Ernst Berg-
er. 2 vols. 519, (1)pp., 71 plates. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. Edition limit-
ed to 600 copies.
Mainz (Philipp von Zabern), 1984. $175.00 

476 PATON, JAMES MORTON (EDITOR). The
Erechtheum. Measured, drawn, and restored by Gorham
Phillips Stevens. Text by Lacey Davis Caskey, Harold North
Fowler, James Morton Paton, Gorham Phillips Stevens. (The
American School of Classical Studies at Athens.) 2 vols. I:
Text. xxvi, 673pp. 234 illus. Sm. folio. II: Plates. 9, (1)pp., 54
plates (partly double-page), loose in portfolio, as issued. Lrg.
folio. Orig. cloth. Virtually as new.
Cambridge (Harvard University Press), 1927. $1,000.00 

477 PATRIMOINE, TEMPS, ESPACE: PATRIMOINE EN
PLACE, PATRIMOINE DÉPLACÉ. Sous la présidence de
François Furet. Entretiens du Patrimoine, Théâtre national de
Chaillot, Paris, 22, 23 et 24 janvier 1996. (Actes des Entre-
tiens du Patrimoine.) 437pp., 40 plates. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Fayard/ Éditions du Patrimoine), 1997. $50.00 
Marmor/Ross T267

478 PATZAK, BERNHARD. Die Villa Imperiale in Pesaro.
Studien zur Kunstgeschichte der italienischen Renais-
sancevilla und ihrer Innendekoration. (Die Renaissance- und
Barockvilla in Italien. 3.) iii, (1), 435, (1), 57, (3)pp. 278 illus.
4to. Marbled boards, 3/4 leather; orig. wraps. bound in.
Leipzig (Klinkhardt & Biermann), 1908. $150.00 

479 PAVLINOV, A. Drevnosti Iaroslavskiia i Rostovskiia.
40pp., 24 plates (partly folding). 35 text illus. Sm. folio. Buck-

ram (very slightly shaken). Rare. Inscribed by the author.
Moskva (Tipografiia E. Lissnera i Iu. Romana), 1892.

$385.00 

480 PECCHIAI, PIO. Roma nel Cinquecento. Introduzione
di Pietro Tacchi Venturi. (Storia di Roma. 13.) xx, 593pp., 32
plates. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Bologna (Licinio Cappelli Editore), 1948. $100.00 

481 PEIRCE, HAYFORD & TYLER, ROYALL. L’art byzan-
tin. 2 vols. 115, (3)pp., 200 plates; 151, (1)pp., 208 plates.
Lrg. 4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Paris (Librairie de France), 1932-1934. $550.00 

482 PENDLEBURY, J.D.S. The City of Akhenaten. Part III:
The Central City and the Official Quarters. The excava-
tions at Tell el-Amarna during the seasons 1926-1927 and
1931-1936. With chapters and contributions by J. Cerny, H.W.
Fairman, H. Frankfort, Mrs. L. Murray Thriepland, Mrs. Julia
Samson. Analyses of materials etc. by L.A. Boddle, H.E. Cox,
A.F. Hallimond, J.W. Jackson, L. Keimer, L. Mathieu, O.H.
Myers. And plans and drawings by H.B. Clark, R.S. Lavers.
(The Egypt Exploration Society. 44th Memoir.) 2 vols. Text:
xviii, (2), 261pp. 28 text illus. Plates: xii pp., 112 plates (partly
folding). Lrg. 4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
London (Egypt Exploration Society), 1951. $400.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 5570

483 PEROCCO, GUIDO & SALVADORI, ANTONIO. Civiltà
di Venezia. Third edition. 3 vols. I: Le origini e il Medio Evo.
Terza edizione. II: Il Rinascimento. Seconda edizione. III:
L’età moderna. Terza edizione. 1422, (4)pp. 1728 illus. Sm.
oblong 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Venezia (La Stamperia di Venezia Editrice), [1976-1979].
$175.00 

484 PÉROUSE DE MONTCLOS, JEAN-MARIE. L’architec-
ture à la française: XVIe, XVIIe, XVIIIe siècles. 350pp. 165
plates. Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Paris (Picard), 1982. $100.00 

485 PESCE, GENNARO. Il “Palazzo delle Colonne” in
Tolemaide di Cirenaica. (Monografie di Archeologia Libica.
2.) 119, (1)pp., 17 plates (partly double-page and folding). 122
illus. hors texte. 4to. Cloth; orig. wraps. bound in.
Roma (“L’Erma” di Bretschneider), 1950. $150.00 

486 PETIT, NIKOLAUS. Das Hochbauamt der Stadt Lux-
emburg von 1909-1941. 38pp., 67 plates. Sm. folio. Wraps.
Luxemburg (Viktor Buck), 1941. $125.00 

487 PETRIE, W.M. FLINDERS. Abydos. (The Egypt Explo-
ration Fund. Memoirs. 22 & 24.) Parts I - II. Part I: 1902. With
chapter by A.E. Weigall. (8), 60pp., 81 plates. Part II: 1903. By
W.M. Flinders Petrie. With a chapter by F.Ll. Griffith. viii,
56pp., 64 plates. Sm. folio. Boards, 1/4 buckram (spine of Vol.
II torn, taped). Vol. I from the library of George A. Reisner.
London (The Egypt Exploration Fund), 1902-1903. $400.00 
Chamberlin 2411; Beinlich-Seeber 15348

488 PETRIE, W.M. FLINDERS. Athribis. With chapters by
J.H. Walker and E.K. Knobel. (British School of Archaeology
in Egypt, and Egyptian Research Account. 14th Year.) (4),
26pp., 44 plates (partly double-page; partly folding). Sm. folio.
Boards, 3/4 cloth.
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London (School of Archaeology in Egypt/ Bernard Quaritch),
1908. $200.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 15368

489 PETRIE, W.M. FLINDERS., ET AL. The Labyrinth,
Gerzeh and Mazghuneh. By W.M. Flinders Petrie, G.A.
Wainwright, and E.A. Mackay. (British School of Archaeology
in Egypt and Egyptian Research Account. 18th Year, 1912.)
vii, (1), 59, (3)pp., 52 plates. Sm. folio. Boards, 3/4 cloth.
London (School of Archaeology in Egypt, University College/
Bernard Quaritch), 1912. $250.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 15485

490 PETRIE, W.M. FLINDERS, ET AL. Memphis. (British
School of Archaeology in Egypt and Egyptian Research
Account. 14th—17th Year, 1908-1911.) Vols. I - IV, as follows: 
I: Memphis I. The Palace of Apries (Memphis II). vii, (1), 26,
(2)pp., 54 plates.
II: The Palace of Apries (Memphis II). The Palace of Apries
(Memphis II). vii, (1), 25, (3)pp., 34 plates.
III: Meydum and Memphis (III). By W.M. Flinders Petrie,
Ernest Mackay, and Gerald Wainwright. vi, (2), 50pp., 47
plates.
IV: Roman Portraits and Memphis (IV). vi, (2), 26, (2)pp., 32
plates (4 tipped-in color mounted on heavy boards. Sm. folio.
Boards, 3/4 cloth (covers of vol. I slightly stained).
London (School of Archaeology in Egypt, University College/
Bernard Quaritch), 1909-1911. $600.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 15486

491 PEVSNER, NIKOLAUS. Studies in Art, Architecture
and Design. 2 vols. I: From Mannerism to Romanticism.
256pp. 267 illus. II: Victorian and After. 288pp. 519 illus. Lrg.
4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York (Walker and Company), 1968. $125.00 

492 PFNOR, RODOLPHE & FRANCE, ANATOLE. Le
Château de Vaux-le-Vicomte. (2), 72pp., 30 plates (partly
double-page). Frontis., 28 plates in text. Lrg. folio. Boards, 3/4
cloth. Ties. Contents loose in portfolio, as issued. A few plates
dusty. Presentation copy, inscribed by the publisher.
Paris (Lemercier et Cie.), 1888. $450.00 

493 PHILIPPIDES, DEMETRES (EDITOR). Greek Tradi-
tional Architecture. (Library of Art.) 2 vols. I: Eastern
Aegean, Sporades. Ionian Islands. 283pp. II: Aegean:
Cyclades. 313pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Leatherette. D.j.
Athens (“Melissa” Publishing House), 1983. $100.00 
Marmor/Ross J344

494 [PHILIPS JACOBSZ, CASPAR] Verzaameling van alle
de Huizen en Prachtige Gebouwen langs de Keizers en
Heere-Grachten der Stadt Amsteldam. Beginnende van
den Binnen Amstel en eindigende aan de Brouwers-
Grachtm bestaande in ruim 1400. (4)pp., 24 hinged double-
page copperplate-engraved plates, by Bernardus Mourik;
versos blank. Folio. Fine mottled calf gilt, in contemporary
style; raised bands. 
First edition of the “Grachtenboek,” an important work on the
architecture of Amsterdam, showing the townhouses along
the Keizersgracht and the Herengracht in systematic mirrored
strips, one for each side of each canal, four to the page. Pub-
lished in parts, by subscription, beginning in 1768, it provides
an invaluable view of the exact appearance of one of the
grandest sectors of the city in the mid-eighteenth century,
façade by exactly detailed façade. Bénézit records that

Bernardus Mourik was active as an engraver of Amsterdam
views between 1752 and 1787. Reprinted many times in the
twentieth century, the first edition is extremely rare, lacking in
Fowler, Berlin, Millard, and other standard collections. A few
very pale marginal waterstains; a very fine copy, generally
crisp and clean, complete with the list of subscribers, some-
times lacking.
Amsterdam (Bernardus Mourik), n.d. [1768-1771]. $8,000.00 

SEE COVER

495 PICKARD-CAMBRIDGE, A.W. The Theatre of Diony-
sus in Athens. xv, (1), 288pp., 3 plans, (2 folding). Frontis.,
141 illus. (mostly hors texte). 4to. Cloth.
Oxford (Clarendon Press), 1946. $125.00 

496 PIZZARELLO, UGO & CAPITANIO, ESTER. Guida alla
città di Venezia. 4 vols. I: La luce, l’acqua: Dorsoduro-
Giudecca. 301pp. II: Città di mercanti: Santa Croce-San
Paolo. 317, (3)pp. III: Potenza marittima: Cannaregio-Castel-
lo. 304pp. IV: Città Stato: San Marco. 285pp. Most prof. illus.
With: Berengo Gardin, Gianni. Guida alla città di Venezia: Le
isole della Laguna di Venezia. Appendice. 310pp. Prof. illus.
Sm. oblong folio. Cloth. D.j.
Venezia (Edizioni L’Altra Riva), 1986-1990. $400.00 

497 PLANAT, P. L’architecture du Littoral. (Picardie - Flan-
dre. Normandie. Bretagne.) (6)pp., 55 tinted photographic
plates, loose as issued, each with an accompanying title leaf,
printed with plans on the verso. Tissue guards. Folio. Portfo-
lio (printed boards, 3/4 cloth; ties). Newly built chalets, villas,
and mansions, constructed to a very high haute-bourgeoise
standard, along the northwest coasts of France (an earlier vol-
ume had treated the Côte d’Azur). Their remarkably consis-
tent style is a picturesque and eccentric Norman late art nou-
veau, primarily in multicolored brick and stone, with frequent
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half-timbering, and grandiose appurtenances. The tinted pho-
tographs are exceptional documents. A mint copy. 
Paris (Librairie de la Construction Moderne), [1911].

$1,200.00 

498 POLACCO, LUIGI. Il Teatro di Dioniso Eleutereo ad
Atene. (Monografie della Scuola Archeologica di Atene e
delle Missioni Italiane in Oriente. 4.) 186pp. 120 illus. 43 figs.,
loose in rear pocket, as issued. Sm. folio. Cloth.
Roma (“L’Erma” di Bretschneider), 1990. $150.00 

499 POMMER, RICHARD. Eighteenth-Century Architec-
ture in Piedmont. The open structures of Juvarra, Alfieri & Vit-
tone. xvii, (3), 300pp. 197 illus. hors texte. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York/ London (New York University Press/ University of
London Press), 1967. $75.00 
Marmor/Ross J359

500 POPE, ARTHUR UPHAM & ACKERMANN, PHYLLIS
(EDITORS). A Survey of Persian Art from Prehistoric
Times to the Present. (American Institute for Iranian Art and
Archaeology.) 6 vols. 2,817pp., 1482 collotype plates (partly in
color). Lrg. stout folio. Orig. cloth. D.j. The scarce original edi-
tion; the spectacular collotype plates were replaced by
halftones in the later, reduced reissues. An excellent set. With:
Index volume, compiled by Theodore Besterman. (2), 136pp.
Lrg. 8vo. Cloth. London (Oxford University Press), 1958.
London/ New York (Oxford University Press), 1938-1939.

$5,000.00 
Chamberlin 687; Rowland p. 50

501 PORTOGHESI, PAOLO. Roma barocca. Storia di una
civilità architettonica. Seconda edizione. 440, (58)pp. 475
illus. Lrg. stout 4to. Leatherette. Slipcase.
Roma (Carlo Bestetti), [1966]. $175.00 

502 POVSTENKO, OLEKSA. The Cathedral of St. Sophia
in Kiev./ Katedra Sv. Sofii v Kievi. (Annals of the Ukrainian
Academy of Arts and Sciences in the U.S. Vol. 3/4.) 466,
(6)pp. 200 illus. Lrg. 4to. Buckram. Parallel texts in English
and Ukrainian.
New York (Ukrainian Academy of Arts and Sciences in the
U.S.), 1954. $125.00 

503 THE PRAIRIE SCHOOL REVIEW. Edited by W.R. and
Marilyn Whittlesey Hasbrouck. Vols. 1 - 14 (all published).
Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Park Forest, Illinois/Chicago, 1964-1981. $1,250.00 

504 PRASCHNIKER, CAMILLO, ET AL. Das Mausoleum
von Belevi. [Von] Camillo Praschniker und Max Theuer mit
ergänzenden Beiträgen von Wilhelm Alzinger, Robert Fleisch-
er, Elisabeth Fossel-Peschl, Veronika Mitsopoulos, Egon
Reuer und Otto Schottenhaml. (Forschungen in Ephesos. VI.)
210pp. 162 illus. Lrg. folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Wien (Selbstverlag des Österreichischen Achäologischen
Institutes in Wien), 1979. $350.00 

505 PRELIMINARY REPORT UPON THE EXCAVA-
TIONS CARRIED OUT IN THE HIPPODROME OF CON-
STANTINOPLE IN 1927 ON BEHALF OF THE BRITISH
ACADEMY. Texts by S. Casson, D. Talbot Rice, A.H.M.
Jones, G.F. Hudson. 54pp., 2 plans (1 lrg. folding). 42
figs. (partly hors texte). With: Second Report Upon the
Excavations Carried Out in the Hippodrome of Constan-
tinople in 1928 on Behalf of the British Academy. viii,
60pp., 2 folding plans. Frontis., 58 illus. (partly hors
texte). Sm. 4to. Wraps.
London (British Academy1928-1929). $100.00 

506 PRINZ, WOLFRAM & KECKS, RONALD G. Das
französische Schloss der Renaissance. Form und Bedeu-
tung der Architektur, ihre geschichtlichen und
gesellschaftlichen Grundlagen. Mit Beiträgen von Uwe
Albrecht und einem Beitrag von Jean Guillaume. (Frankfurter
Forschungen zur Kunst. 12.) 645, (3)pp. 739 illus. 4to. Cloth.
D.j.
Berlin (Gebr. Mann Verlag), 1985. $175.00 

507 PROCOPIOS OF CAESAREA. De gli edifici di Gius-
tiniano imperatore. Di greco in volgare tradotti per
Benedetto Egio da Spoleti. (16)pp., 59ff. (lacking final
blank). Elaborate woodcut title-page publisher’s device
(“Sybilla”), repeated on the last leaf. Sm. 8vo. Eighteenth-
century stiff vellum. First edition after the Latin. Written circa
553-555, and probably commissioned by the Emperor Jus-
tinian, the work is rich in information on temples, arenas, for-
tifications, hospices and other buildings constructed by Jus-
tinian throughout his reign; it is especially notable as the first
book to discuss edifices in Constantinople that were built,
restored, or altered by Justinian. Intermittent light browning,
a few stains, covers bowed; a few neat contemporary anno-
tations. Eighteenth-century armorial ex libris Marchionis Sal-
sae, printed in blue.
Venezia (Michel Tramezino), 1547. $1,200.00 
Cicognara 3314; Graesse V.455; Adams P2151
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508 PROSKOURIAKOFF, TATIANA. An Album of Maya
Architecture. (Carnegie Institution of Washington. Publica-
tion 558.) (142)pp. Prof. illus. Oblong folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
The rare original edition. A fine copy.
Washington, D.C. (Carnegie Institution of Washington), 1946.

$400.00 

509 QUENEDEY, RAYMOND ALEXANDRE. La Nor-
mandie. Recueil de documents d’architecture civile de
l’époque médiévale au XVIIIe siècle. Notices descriptives. 5
series, as follows:
I-II: Calvados. 2 vols. xi, (1), 3, (1)pp., 70 plates. 17 text figs.;
4pp., 70 plates.
III: Seine-Inférieure. 4pp., 70 plates.
IV: Eure. 3, (1)pp., 60 plates.
V: Manche & Orne. 4pp., 50 plates. Lrg. folio. Marbled boards,
1/4 cloth. Ties. 320 fine heliogravure plates after photographs,
loose in portfolios, as issued.
Paris (F. Contet), 1927-1931. $600.00 

510 RAMMANT-PEETERS, AGNES. Les pyramidions
égyptiens du Nouvel Empire. (Orientalia Lovaniensia
Analecta. Vol. 11.) xvii, (1), 218, (2)pp., 42 plates. 4to. Cloth.
Leuven (Departement Orientalistiek, Katholieke Universiteit
Leuven), 1983. $100.00 

511 RATHJENS, CARL. Sabaeica. Bericht über die archäol-
ogischen Ergebnisse seiner zweiten, dritten und vierten Reise
nach Südarabien. (Mitteilungen aus dem Museum für Völk-
erkunde in Hamburg. 24 & 28.) 3 vols. I: Der Reisebericht.
156pp. II: Die unlokalisierten Funde. 307pp. 641 illus., 308 figs.
III: Bearbeitung der von Carl Rathjens in Sabaeica I und II in
Abbildungen veröffentlichten altsüdarabischen Inschriften,
sowie einiger sonstiger von ihm gesammelter Inschriftensteine.
Von Maria Höfner. 55pp. Illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Hamburg (Ludwig Appel/ Cram, de Gruyter & Co.), 1953-
1966. $500.00 

512 READ, CHARLES HERCULES & DALTON,
ORMONDE MADDOCK. Antiquities from the City of Benin
and From Other Parts of West Africa in the British Muse-
um. (4), 61, (3)pp., 32 excellent heliogravure plates. Numer-
ous text illus. Lrg. folio. Orig. boards, 1/4 cloth.
London (The British Museum), 1899. $1,350.00 

513 REGGIORI, FERDINANDO. La Basilica Ambrosiana.
Ricerche e restauri 1929-1940. Prefazione di Ildefonso
Schuster. 363, (3)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Boards.
Milano (Ulrico Hoepli), 1941. $125.00 

514 REUTHER, OSCAR. Der Heratempel von Samos: Der
Bau seit der Zeit des Polykrates. (Deutsches Archäologis-
ches Institut.) 75, (1)pp., 73 plates (49 folding). 2 lrg. folding
plates, loose in rear pocket, as issued. 9 text illus. Folio.
Cloth.
Berlin (Verlag Gebr. Mann), 1957. $175.00 

515 REUTHER, OSCAR. Indische Paläste und Wohn-
häuser. Mit Beiträgen von Conrad Preusser und Friedrich
Wetzel. (2), 104, (2)pp., 176 heliotype plates with over 350
illus.. 36 text figs. Folio. Orig. dec. cloth.
Berlin (Leonhard Preiss Verlag), 1925. $650.00 

516 REUTHER, OSCAR. Das Wohnhaus in Bagdad und
anderen Städten des Irak. Dissertation...Königlich Sächs.

Technische Hochschule, Dresden. (Beiträge zur Bauwis-
senschaft. 16.) xvi, 119pp. 261 illus. 4to. New cloth.
Berlin (Ernst Wasmuth), 1910. $300.00 

517 REVAULT, JACQUES & MAURY, BERNARD. Palais et
maisons du Caire du XIVe au XVIIIe siècle. (Mémoires pub-
liés par les membres de l’Institut Français d’Archéologie Ori-
entale du Caire. 96, 100, 102, 108.) 4 vols. vi, 109, (3)pp., 66
plates. 29 text figs.; vi, 90, (4)pp., 66 plates. 27 text figs.; vi,
(2), 181, (3)pp., 110 plates. 41 text figs.; viii, (4), 111, (5)pp.,
58 plates. 30 text figs. Folio. Wraps. Vol. III in collaboration
with Mona Zakariya.
Cairo (Institut Français d’Archéologie Orientale), 1975-1983.

$600.00 

518 RICERCHE SULL’ARCHITETTURA DI VILLA ADRI-
ANA. (Quaderni dell’Istituto di Topografia Antica della Univer-
sità di Roma. 8.) ix, 95, (1)pp., 11 lrg. folding plates. 160 illus.
4to. Wraps. Texts by Cairoli Fulvio Giuliani and Patrizia Ver-
duchi.
Roma (De Luca Editore), 1975. $75.00 

519 RICHARDSON, L., JR. Pompeii: An Architectural His-
tory. xxviii, 445pp. 53 illus., 25 plans. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Baltimore/London (The Johns Hopkins University Press),
1988. $125.00 

520 RICKE, HERBERT, ET AL. The University of Chicago
Oriental Institute Nubian Expedition. Joint Expedition
1960/61 with the Schweizerisches Institut für Ägyptische Bau-
forschung und Altertumskunde in Kairo. 2 vols. Vol. I: The Beit
El-Wali Temple of Ramesses II. By Herbert Ricke, George R.
Hughes, and Edward F. Wente. 39, (1)pp. 4to. Wraps. 49
plates (partly color; 18 folding). 6 figs. (all plates loose as
issued). Lrg. folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth. Portfolio, cloth, ties. Vol.
II: Ausgrabungen von Khor-Dehmit bis Bet El-Wali. Von Her-
bert Ricke. Mit Beiträgen von Carl Fingerhuth, Labib Habachi
und Louis V. Zabkar. xv, (1), 70pp., 30 plates, 2 folding plans.
81 text illus. Sm. folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Chicago (The University of Chicago Press), 1967. $300.00 

521 RIVOIRA, G.T. Roman Architecture and its Principle
of Construction under the Empire. With an appendix on the
evolution of the dome up to the XVIIth century. xxvi, (4), 310,
(2)pp. Frontis., 358 illus. Lrg. 4to. Orig. dec. cloth.
Oxford (Clarendon Press), 1925. $300.00 

522 ROBERTS, DAVID. The Holy Land, Syria, Idumea,
Arabia, Egypt and Nubia. After lithographs by Louis Haghe
from drawings made on the spot by David Roberts, R.A. With
historical descriptions by the Revd. George Croly, L.L.D.
[Vols. IV-VI: With historical descriptions by William Brocke-
don, F.R.S.] 6 vols. in 3. (6), 35, (93), (42)pp. 250 tinted litho-
graphs, including frontispiece portrait, pictorial titles to all vol-
umes, and (untinted) maps. Tissue guards. 4to. Contempo-
rary full pebbled brown leather (by Hatchard & Co., Picadilly),
elaborately gilt on all covers with a vignette illustration of a
tent encampment under palm trees, with figures and a camel,
within multiple decorative borders. A.e.g. First quarto edition,
with finely printed reductions of all the plates and titles of the
famous folio first editions. Bindings lightly rubbed; a little
unobtrusive foxing; a fine copy.
London (Day & Son), 1855-1856. $12,500.00 
Cf., discussing various editions: Abbey: Travel 388; Blackmer
1432; Ibrahim-Hilmy II.177
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523 ROBINSON, DAVID M. Architecture and Sculpture:
Houses and Other Buildings. (Excavations at Olynthus. II./
The Johns Hopkins University Studies in Archaeology. 9.) xxii,
155pp., 4 folding plates. 307 illus. hors texte (partly folding).
Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Baltimore (The Johns Hopkins Press), 1930. $175.00 

524 ROBINSON, DAVID M. Domestic and Public Archi-
tecture (With Excursus I on Pebble Mosaics With Colored
Plates, Excursus II on the Oecus Unit by George E.
Mylonas, Testimonia, List of Greek Words etc.). (Excava-
tions at Olynthus. Part XII./ The Johns Hopkins University
Studies in Archaeology. 36.) xxx, 519, (1)pp. 273 plates (part-
ly folding). Lrg. stout 4to. Cloth.
Baltimore (The Johns Hopkins Press), 1946. $225.00 

525 ROBINSON, DAVID M. & GRAHAM, J. WALTER. The
Hellenic House. A study of the houses found at Olynthus with
a detailed account of those excavated in 1934 and 1934.
(Excavations at Olynthus. VIII./ The Johns Hopkins Universi-
ty Studies in Archaeology. 25.) xxi, (1), 370, (2)pp., 111 plates.
36 text figs. Lrg stout 4to. Cloth.
Baltimore (The Johns Hopkins Press), 1938. $225.00 

526 ROIK, ELKE. Das altägyptische Wohnhaus und
seine Darstellung im Flachbild. (Europäische
Hochschulschriften. Reihe XXXVIII: Archäologie. 15.) 2 vols.
I: Text. xxiv, 219pp. II: 325 illus. Sm. folio. Wraps. Slipcase.
Frankfurt (Peter Lang), 1988. $150.00 

527 ROMA. ÉCOLE FRANÇAISE DE ROME. Le Palais
Farnèse. 2 vols. in 3 parts. Text: 2 vols. xii, 772, (6)pp. Plates:
429pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Rome (École Française de Rome), 1980-1981. $200.00 

528 ROMA. ÉCOLE FRANÇAISE DE ROME. Le Palais
Farnèse: Relevé photogrammétrique et plans. 2 parts.
Text: 40pp. 8 figs. Lrg. 4to. Wraps. Plans: 29 lrg. folding
plans, loose in portfolio, as issued. Lrg. folio. Boards, 1/4
cloth.
Rome (École Française de Rome), 1977. $125.00 

529 ROMA. GABINETTO NAZIONALE DELLE STAMPE,
VILLA DELLA FARNESINA ALLA LUNGARA. I ponti di
Roma dalle collezioni del Gabinetto Nazionale delle
Stampe. Presentazione di Maria Catelli Isola. Introduzione di
Dante Bernini. Catalogo a cura di Maria Catelli Isola e

architectural history 49

522



Enrichetta Beltrame Quattrocchi. Nov.-Dec. 1975. 228pp. 226
illus. hors texte. Sm. sq. 4to. Wraps. (slightly rubbed).
Roma (De Luca), 1975. $45.00 

530 ROMA. SOCIETÀ DEGLI INGEGNERI E DEGLI
ARCHITETTI ITALIANI. Catalogo della Biblioteca. (Dal No
1 al No 8656). (Supplemento al fascicolo n. 9 degli “Annali”.)
vi, 389, (1)pp. 4to. Wraps. (slightly worn).
Roma, 1915. $150.00 

531 ROMA. SOPRINTENDENZA ARCHEOLOGICA DI
ROMA. Roma: Archeologia nel centro. (Lavori e Studi di
Archeologia pubblicati dalla Soprintendenza Archeologica di
Roma. 6.) 2 vols. I: L’area archeologica centrale. I: La “città
murata.” 623, (3)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Roma (De Luca), 1985. $150.00 

532 ROSE, JOH. GOTTLIEB. Dissertatio Academica de
Mole Adrian hodie Castello S. Angeli, hoc est Die
Engels-Burg. Quam incluti sapientum ordinis consensu in
Academia Lipsiensi d. I. Septembr. M.DCC.XXIII. Publico
eruditorum examini subjiciet praeses M. Joh. Gottlieb Rose,
mittweyda-misnicus respondente Adamo Grenzio, Rochlitio-
misn, SS. Theol. Cult. 40pp. Wood-engraved lettrine. Mod-
ern pastepaper boards. Trimmed a little close, but quite a
nice copy. Rare.
Leipzig (Immanuelis Titii), 1723. $450.00 
Borroni II.8096

533 ROSENTHAL, EARL E. The Palace of Charles V in
Granada. xvi, 320, (4)pp. 173 illus. hors texte. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1985. $45.00 

534 ROULEAU, BERNARD (EDITOR). Le plan de Paris de
Louis Bretez dit Plan de Turgot. Édition du jubilé 1729-
1989. 16, (2)pp., 21 facsimile plates (20 double-page). Lrg.
folio. Leatherette.
Nördlingen (Verlag Dr. Alfons Uhl), 1989. $100.00 

535 ROUX, GEORGES. L’architecture de l’Argolide aux
IVe et IIIe siècles. avant J.-C. (Bibliothèque des Écoles
Françaises d’Athènes et de Rome. 199.) 2 vols. Texte: 483pp.
104 illus. Planches: 100 plates (partly folding). Lrg. 4to. New
cloth; orig. wraps. bound in. T.e.g.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1961. $250.00 

536 ROYERE, JEAN. Cheminées et coins de feu. Pre-
mière série. (8)pp., 48 plates with numerous collotype plates.
Sm. folio. Portfolio (boards, 1/4 cloth). Contents loose as
issued. Designs by Dupré-Lafon, H.J. Le Même, Guiguichon,
Royère at al.
Paris (Charles Moreau), n.d. $450.00 

537 RU, JINGHUA & PENG, HUALIANG. Palace Architec-
ture. (Ancient Chinese Architecture.) 193, (3)pp. 157 color
illus., figs Folio. Cloth. D.j. Boxed.
Wien/New York (Spinger), 1998. $75.00 
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538 RUBINSTEIN, NICOLAI. The Palazzo Vecchio, 1298-
1532. Government, architecture, and imagery in the civic
palace of the Florentine Republic. (Oxford-Warburg Studies.)
xiii, (3), 154, (2)pp. 62 illus. hors texte. 4 plans. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Oxford (Clarendon Press), 1995. $200.00 
Marmor/Ross R79

539 RUITENBEEK, KLAAS. Carpentry and Building in
Late Imperal [sic] China. A study of the fifteenth-century car-
penter’s manual Lu Ban jiing. (Sinica Leidensia. 23.) xvi, (2),
520, (2)pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Leiden (E.J. Brill), 1993. $450.00 

540 (RUSCONI / BARBARO) First editions of two impor-
tant Renaissance treatises, Giovanni Antonio Rusconi’s
“Della architettura” (Venice, 1590) and Daniele Barbaro’s
“ La pratica della perspettiva” (Venice 1569), bound
together at an early date. Lrg. 4to. Early vellum over thin
pastepaper boards with yapp edges, covers with double-ruled
border in blind, spine with later paper label in manuscript, red
sprinkled edges (endpapers renewed, lacking ties). Occa-
sional very faint waterstain, a few very small wormholes in
preliminaries; very fine copies of both works. Provenance:
Donaueschingen, Fürstenberg Library (pencilled pressmark
on title verso). Contents as follows: 
[1] Rusconi, Giovanni Antonio. Della architettura. Con
centosessanta figure dissegnate dal medesimo, secondo i
precetti di Vitruvio, e con chiarezza, e brevità dichiarate. Libri
dieci. (12), 143, (1)pp. Circa 160 woodcut illustrations and
diagrams (numerous full-page). Elaborate woodcut title-page,
with the Giolito “Jove” border, with phoenix device in the lower
part, culs-de-lampe, historiated initials.
Venetia (Giovanni and Giovanni Paolo Giolito de’ Ferrari),
1590.
First edition, second issue (with eleven-line list of errata on
NN2v). Essentially a summary of Vitruvius’ ten books on
architecture, Rusconi’s text was unfinished at the time of his
death in 1587, and was probably assembled to a large extent
by the publisher, who decided to go ahead with the book
because its remarkable illustrations were already complete.
We quote at length from Martha Pollak’s discussion of it in the
Millard catalogue: “Like other Renaissance architects before
him, Rusconi considered existing translations—in their textu-
al renderings and their illustrations—unsatisfactory. Disliking
Cesare Cesariano’s visual and textual gloss, he decided to
make his own Vitruvius. Woodcuts for Rusconi’s edition were
being prepared from 1552, but Barbaro’s eagerly expectected
translation…eventually published in 1556, may have discour-
aged Rusconi or his publisher Giovanni Giolito…. This
author’s main contribution is in the quality of the illustrations.
Employing the ‘revolutionary new method of axonometric pro-
jection,’ the illustrations show both contemporary buildings

and reconstructions of ancient monuments. Most interesting
is Rusconi’s handling of the primitive hut, which is trans-
formed from the golden-age hut of the Vitruvius of Cesariano,
Giambattista Caporali, and Walther Ryff into the rustic Venet-
ian house, or the Polish or Swiss village habitation. Rusconi’s
splendid plates provide an extensive survey of the technical
possibilities of many materials and building methods, such as
timber frame construction, half-timbering and masonry,
reviewing house building techniques in Portugal, Spain,
France, Germany and Poland. His illustrations display an
unusual degree of independence from that of earlier com-
mentaries on Vitruvius, revealing a marked anticlassical atti-
tude demonstrated in his close consideration of the Venetian
building traditions, which neither Palladio nor Barbaro had
explored. Thus in Rusconi’s book experience and technique
take their place next to the art of building.”
Mortimer Italian 551; Millard Italian 119; Berlin 2602; Cicog-
nara 460; Fowler 280; RIBA Early Printed Books 2880;
Avery’s Choice 25; Schlosser p. 418; Riccardi II.405; Adams
R960; Brunet IV.- 1463; Graesse VI.194 
[2] Barbaro, Daniele. La pratica della perspettiva. Opera
molto utile a pittori, a scultori, & ad architetti. (2), 195, (13)pp.
(mispaginated). 200 woodcut illustrations and diagrams
(numerous full-page, 1 double-page). Figural woodcut title-
page cartouche and device, culs-de-lampe, historiated and
foliated initials. 
Venetia (Camillo & Rutilio Borgominieri), 1569.
First edition, second issue, dated 1569 on the title-page and
in the colophon. The first issue is dated 1568 on both the title
and the colophon leaves; there is also another issue, without
priority (Mortimer speculates it may have been limited to
large-paper copies), with a different title-page bearing a
woodcut border of a mazzocco, or large interlaced ring, sur-
rounded by satyrs and putti.
“The treatise by the erudite patriarch-elect of Aquileia Daniele
Barbaro, the distinguished Venetian patron of Andrea Palla-
dio, was prepared by him, as he writes in his preface,
because Federico Commandino’s book on the subject, pub-
lished ten years earlier by Aldo Manuzio in Venice, was too
scientific and abstruse to be useful to artists. The other texts
available at the publication time of Barbaro’s ‘Pratica’ were
those by Jean Pelerin Viator in French and Latin, by Albrecht
Dürer in German and Latin, and in Italian the treatise by
Sebastiano Serlio and a chapter in Pietro Cataneo’s treatise.
Of these only Serlio’s and Cataneo’s more modest work could
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be directly useful to architects. Barbaro was already known
among artistic literary circles for his critical Latin edition of Vit-
ruvius’ ‘De architectura,’ with illustrations commissioned from
Palladio among others.... Besides relying heavily on Serlio,
Barbaro also used extensively the unpublished treatise of
Piero della Francesca compiled ninety years earlier, which
circulated among scholars in a few manuscript copies.... In
addition, Barbaro appropriated and reproduced Serlio’s plates
for the design of stage sets. Barbaro’s treatise—the manu-
script is preserved at the Biblioteca Marciana in Venice—is
divided into three main parts. In the first part he examines the
principles of perspective, their consequence and graphic rep-
resentation. In part 2, Barbaro offers a discussion of the five
regular polyhedrons, continuing the tradition begun by Luca
Pacioli and Leonardo. Part 3 is a study of scenography, opti-
cal illusions, planispheres, shadows, lights and colors, the
dimensions of the human body, and instruments for drawing
perspective. Barbaro’s most significant contribution is in this
third part, where he offers the first analytic and scientific
description of the camera obscura” (Martha Pollak, in Millard).
Mortimer Italian 39; Millard Italian 12; Berlin 4694; Cicognara
809; Fowler 36; RIBA Early Printed Books 183; Schlosser p.
422; Comolli III.144-151; Riccardi I.76-77; Vagnetti Prospetti-
va 334-335; Adams B171; Brunet I.644; Graesse I.288
. $25,000.00 

541 RUYT, CLAIRE DE. Macellum, marché alimentaire
des romains. Préface de Joseph Mertens. (Publications
d’Histoire de l’Art et d’Archéologie de l’Université Catholique
de Louvain. 35.) 404pp., 5 folding plans. 105 illus. 4to. Wraps.
Louvain-la-Neuve (Institut Supérieur d’Archéologie et d’His-
toire de l’Art, Collège Erasme), 1983. $125.00 

542 ST. JOHN, BAYLE. Village Life in Egypt: With sketch-
es of the Saïd. 2 vols. xix, (1), 216, ix, (1), 218pp. Lrg. 8vo.
Publisher’s blind-embossed brown buckram gilt.
Boston (Ticknor, Reed, and Fields), 1853. $175.00 
Hilmy II.204

543 SALERNO, LUIGI., ET AL. Via Giulia: una utopia
urbanistica del 500. [By] Luigi Salerno, Luigi Spezzaferro,
Manfredo Tafuri. 541pp., 23 tipped-in color plates. 457 illus.
Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Roma (Aristide Staderini), 1973. $200.00 

544 SALIOU, CATHERINE. Le traité d’urbanisme de
Julien d’Ascalon. Droit et architecture en Palestine au VIe
siècle. (Travaux et Mémoires du Centre de Recherche d’His-
toire et Civilisation de Byzance, Collège de France. Monogra-
phies. 8.) 160pp. 12 illus. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (De Boccard), 1996. $75.00 

545 SALZANO, EDOARDO (EDITOR). Atlante di Venezia.
La forma della città in scala 1:1000 nel fotopiano e nella carta
numerica. Third edition. 420pp. 186 maps, 186 plates. Lrg.
sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Slipcase.
Venezia (Comune di Venezia/ Marsilio), 1990. $125.00 

546 LE SANCTUAIRE DE BAALSHAMIN À PALMYRE.
(Bibliotheca Helvetica Romana. X./ Mission Archéologique
Suisse en Syrie, 1954-1966.) Vols. I-III, V-VI, as follows:
I-II: Collart, Paul & Vicari, Jacques. Topographie et architec-
ture. 2 vols. Texte: 254, (2)pp. Illustrations. 11, (1)pp., 110
plates.
III: Dunant, Christiane. Les inscriptions. 96, (4)pp., 20 plates.

1 lrg. folding plan, loose in rear pocket, as issued. 2 text figs.
V: Fellmann, Rudolf. Die Grabanlage. 152pp., 20 plates. 37
text illus.
VI: Fellmann, Rudolf & Dunant, Christiane. Kleinfunde. Objets
divers. 131, (1)pp., 13 plates. Sm. folio. Cloth. D.j.
Rome (Institut Suisse de Rome), 1969-1975. $500.00 

547 SARTORIS, ALBERTO. Gli elementi dell’architettura
funzionale. Sintesi panoramica dell’architectura moderna.
Terza edizione, interamente rifatta. Collaudo di F.T. Marinetti.
Introduzione di P.M. Bardi. Prefazione di Le Corbusier. viii,
946, (2)pp. 1135 illus. Lrg. stout 4to. Dec. cloth, embossed in
white. (lightly sunned at spine). The greatly expanded and
best edition. A fine copy.
Milano (Ulrico Hoepli), 1941. $1,650.00 
Sharp 148; Placzek, III.664f.

548 SAS-ZALOZIECKY, WLADIMIR. Die byzantinische
Baukunst in den Balkanländern und ihre Differenzierung
unter abendländischen und islamischen Einwirkungen.
Studien zur Kunstgeschichte der Balkanländer. (Südosteu-
ropäische Arbeiten. 46.) xvi, 146, (2)pp. 15 illus. hors texte. 10
plans, loose in rear pocket, as issued. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
München (R. Oldenbourg), 1955. $40.00 

549 SCHAEFFER, CLAUDE F.-A. Enkomi-Alasia. Nou-
velles missions en Chypre 1946-1950. Avec une note prélim-
inaire de René Dussaud et des contributions de H.J. Plender-
leith et O. Masson. (Publications de la Mission Archéologique
Française et de la Mission du Gouvernment de Chypre à
Enkomi. I.) ix, (1), 442pp., 3 color plates; 161 plates. 140 figs.
4to. Calf; orig. wraps. bound in. Slipcase. Inscribed by the
author to Abbas Bayoumi.
Paris (C. Klincksieck), 1952. $400.00 

550 SCHATTNER, THOMAS G. Griechische Hausmod-
elle. Untersuchungen zur frühgriechischen Architektur.
(Mitteilungen des Deutschen Archäologischen Instituts,
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Athenische Abteilung. 15. Beiheft.) 229, (3)pp., 29 plates.
49 text figs. 4to. Cloth.
Berlin (Gebr. Mann Verlag), 1990. $60.00 

551 SCHNEIDER, ALFONS MARIA. Byzanz: Vorarbeiten
zur Topographie und Archäologie der Stadt. Beitrag von
W. Karnapp. (Istanbuler Forschungen. [Deutsches Archäolo-
gisches Institut, Abteilung Istanbul].) (10), 106, (2)pp., 10
plates. 1 lrg. folding map, loose in rear pocket, as issued. Lrg.
4to. Cloth. Reprint of the Berlin 1936 edition.
Amsterdam (Adolf M. Hakkert), 1967. $60.00 

552 SCHNEIDER, ALFONS MARIA. Die Grabung im
Westhof der Sophienkirche zu Istanbul. (Istanbuler Fos-
chungen. 12.) 45, (3)pp., 31 plates (partly folding). 16 text
illus. 4to. Wraps.
Berlin (Archäologisches Institut des Deutschen Reiches,
Zweigstelle Istanbul), 1941. $175.00 

553 SCHUSTER, FRANZ. Eine eingerichtete Kleinstwoh-
nung. (Stein. Holz. Eisen.) 32pp. Prof. illus. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
20th-century Bauhaus and other modern interiors.
Frankfurt a.M. (Englert und Schlosser), [1927]. $175.00 
Jaeger 0866, illus. 179

554 SCHUSTER, FRANZ. Ein eingerichtetes Siedlung-
shaus. (Stein. Holz. Eisen.) (30)pp. Prof. illus. Sq. 4to. Orig.
photo-illus. wraps. From the library of the architect J.W.Th.
Kroon, with his stamped ex-libris.
Frankfurt a.M. (Englert und Schlosser), [1925]. $125.00 
Jaeger 0867, illus. 179

555 SERRA, LUIGI. Aquila monumentale. Per cura degli
“Amici dell’Arte.” 115, (1), xvi pp., 100 plates. 4to. Cloth.
Aquila (Unione Arti Grafiche), 1912. $125.00 
Borroni II, 3960

556 SERRADIFALCO, DOMENICO LO FASO PIETRASANTA,
DUCA DI. Del Duomo di Monreale e di altre chiese siculo
normanne. Ragionamenti tre. 87, (3)pp., 38 plates (partly
folding; 1 lithographic). 5 text illus. Lrg. folio. Marbled boards,
3/4 leather (rebacked). Intermittent light foxing.
Palermo (Tipografia Roberti), 1838. $1,500.00 
Brunet V.311; Graesse VI.372

557 SEYRIG, HENRI, ET AL. Le Temple de Bel à Palmyre.
Par Henri Seyrig, Robert Amy, Ernest Will. (Institut Français

d’Archéologie de Beyrouth. Bibliothèque Archéologique et
Historique. 83.) 2 vols. I: Album. (6)pp., 143 plates (partly fold-
ing). II: Texte et planches. (2), 270, (2)pp., 52 plates. 86 text
illus. Folio. Cloth.
Paris (Librairie Orientaliste Paul Geuthner), [1968]-1975.

$400.00 

558 SGARBI, VITTORIO. Rovigo: Le chiese. (Catalogo dei
Beni Artistici e Storici.) xiv, (2), 496pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
Venezia (Giunta Regionale del Veneto/ Marsilio Editori), 1988.

$120.00 

559 SHEPHERD, J.C. & JELLICOE, G.A. Italian Gardens
of the Renaissance. 22, (2)pp., (26)ff., 92 plates. 9 figs. Lrg.
folio. Orig. cloth (slightly worn; spine split at hinges). Intermit-
tent minor browning.
London (Ernest Benn), 1925. $275.00 

560 SHOE, LUCY T. Etruscan and Republican Roman
Mouldings. (Memoirs of the American Academy in Rome.
28.) 232, (2)pp., 76 plates. 42 figs. 4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Rome (American Academy in Rome), 1965. $200.00 

561 SHOE, LUCY T. Profiles of Western Greek Mould-
ings. (Papers and Monographs of the American Academy in
Rome. 14.) 2 vols. Text: xvi, 191, (1)pp. 18 illus. hors texte.
Sm. 4to. Plates: (2)pp., 33 plates, loose in portfolio, as issued.
Lrg. folio. Wraps. An excellent copy.
Rome (American Academy in Rome), 1952. $450.00 

562 SHUFFREY, L.A. The English Fireplace. A history of
the development of the chimney, chimney-piece and firegrate
with their accessories. From the earliest times to the begin-
ning of the XIXth century. xlv, (1), 230pp., 130 collotype
plates. 200 illus. 4to. Dec. cloth. Uncut. Somewhat worn and
shaken, with spine taped. Ex-libris Hobart Upjohn, with his
signature and company stamp. Also with the card of a fire-
place company .
London/ New York (B.T. Batsford/ William Helburn), [1912].
$300.00 

563 SICHYNS’KYI, VOLODYMYR. Istoriia ukrains’koho
mystetstva. I: Arkhitektura. 179, (1)pp., 16 plates. Figs. Lrg.
4to. Cloth.
New York (Naukove Tovaristvo im. Shevchenka v Ameritsi),
1956. $100.00 

564 SINCLAIR, T.A. Eastern Turkey: An Architectural and
Archaeological Survey. 4 vols. Prof. illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (The Pindar Press), 1987-1990. $1,250.00 

565 SINOS, STEFAN. Die vorklassischen Hausformen in
der Ägäis. (Deutsches Archäologisches Institut.) viii, 124,
(2)pp., 119 plates with 283 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Mainz (Verlag Philipp von Zabern), 1971. $125.00 

566 SIREN, OSVALD. Gardens of China. xiv, 141, (3)pp.,
11 color plates. 208 illus. hors texte. Text figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Slipcase.
New York (The Ronald Press Company), 1949. $375.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J347; Cf. Marmor/Ross J563

567 SIRÉN, OSVALD. Les palais impériaux de Pékin.
Avec une notice historique sommaire. 3 vols. vi, 69, (5)pp.,
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274 superb heliotype plates after photographs by the author,
14 lrg. folding plans and figs. Sm. folio. Marbled boards, 1/4
leather; orig. wraps. bound in.
Paris/Bruxelles (G. Vanoest), 1926. $2,500.00 

568 SMITH, E. BALDWIN. Architectural Symbolism of
Imperial Rome and the Middle Ages. (Princeton Mono-
graphs in Art and Archaeology. 30.) viii, (4), 219, (3)pp. 175
illus. hors texte. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1956. $100.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R52; Chamberlin 2469

569 SMITH, E. BALDWIN. The Dome. A study in the history
of ideas. (Princeton Monographs in Art and Archaeology. 25.)
ix, (1), 164, (2)pp. 228 illus. hors texte. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1950. $60.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R52; Chamberlin 2469; Lucas p. 33

570 SMITH, EARL BALDWIN. Egyptian Architecture as
Cultural Expression. xviii, 264pp. 78 plates. 4to. Cloth. Ex-
library.
New York (D. Appleton-Century Co.), 1938. $100.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J66; Chamberlin 821; Lucas p. 15; Bein-
lich-Seeber 18763

571 SOEKMONO, R., ET AL. Borobudur: Prayer in Stone.
Text: Soekmono, J.G. De Casparis, Jacques Dumarçay. 175,
(1)pp. 115 illus. (85 color, 3 folding). Folio. Cloth. D.j.
London (Thames and Hudson), 1990. $60.00 

572 SOPER, ALEXANDER COBURN, III. The Evolution of
Buddhist Architecture in Japan. (Princeton Monographs in
Art and Archaeology. 22.) xv, (1), 330, (2)pp. 211 illus. hors
texte. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1942. $125.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J357 & R52; Chamberlin 909 & 2469

573 SPINAZZOLA, VITTORIO. Pompei alla luce degli
scavi nuovi di Via dell’Abbondanza (anni 1910-1923). 3

vols. I-II: Testo. xxxi, (3), 1110pp. 1070 figs. Folio. III: Tavole.
xiv pp. + 96 plates (59 tipped-in color), loose in portfolio, as
issued. Orig. cloth.
Roma (La Libreria dello Stato), 1953. $1,000.00 

574 STEGMANN, CARL VON & GEYMUELLER, HEIN-
RICH VON. The Architecture of the Renaissance in Tus-
cany. Illustrating the most important churches, palaces, villas
and monuments. With a preface by Guy Lowell. 2 vols. x,
(2)pp., 195 plates; viii, (2)pp., 184 plates. Folio. Cloth.
New York (The Architectural Book Publishing Co.), n.d. `

$500.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J245; Chamberlin 889

575 STEVENS, GORHAM PHILLIPS. The Periclean
Entrance Court of the Acropolis of Athens. ix, (1), 78pp. 66
illus. 4to. Cloth.
Cambridge (The American School of Classical Studies at
Athens/ Harvard University Press), 1936. $85.00 

576 STIERLIN, HENRI & STIERLIN, ANNE. Alhambra.
221, (3)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Paris (Imprimerie Nationale Éditions), 1991. $60.00 

577 STILE FUTURISTA. Estetica della macchina. Rivista
mensile d’arte-vita. Consiglio artistico: F.T. Marinetti. Direttori
artistici: E. Prampolini, Fillìa. Direttore responsabile: Fillia.
Nos. 1-14, luglio 1934 - novembre 1935, in 10 issues (of 11
issues published in all). 34-48pp. per issue. Prof. illus., includ-
ing numerous hors-texte plates. Lrg. 4to. Dec. self-wraps.,
designed by Prampolini, Fortunato Depero and others. 
A major publication of second generation Futurism, with fea-
tures on all aspects of the movement, including fascist archi-
tecture, aeropittura, Futurist sacred art, murals, ceramics, and
theatre design. Texts by Marinetti, Prampolini, Fillìa, Alberto
Sartoris, Vittorio Orazi, Le Corbusier, Italo Lorio, Bruno G.
Sanzin, Arnaldo Ginna, Aldo Giuntini, Pippo Oriani, Tullio d’Al-
bisola, Attilio Podestà, Ugo Nebbia, Ettore Sotsass, Jean
Brzekowski, Luciano Folgore, Paolo Buzzi, Farfa, N. Diul-
gheroff, Tato and others. This set lacks only the final issue
(No. 15/16). Covers of last three issues slightly foxed, other-
wise a fine set.
Torino, 1934-1935. $5,500.00 
Salaris p. 102; Hultén p. 476

578 STILLWELL, RICHARD (EDITOR). The Princeton
Encyclopedia of Classical Sites. William L. MacDonald,
associate editor. Marian Holland McAllister, assistant editor.
xxii, 1019pp. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Second printing.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1979. $200.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater E32

579 STORIA DI MILANO. Edited by Fondazione Treccani
degli Alfieri per la Storia di Milano. 16 vols. + Index. Most
prof. illus. Sm. stout folio. Buckram, 1/2 leather (slightly
rubbed). “A monumental history of Milan, arranged chrono-
logically. Each volume includes surveys of art, architec-
ture, and the minor arts by recognized authorities”
(Arntzen/Rainwater).
Milano, 1953-1966. $5,000.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater I351; Borroni 6793

580 STROCKA, VOLKER MICHAEL. Die Wandmalerei der
Hanghäuser in Ephesos. Mit einem Beitrag von H. Vetters.
(Forschungen in Ephesos. VIII/1.) 2 vols. Text: 148pp. 42 figs.
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(partly hors texte). Abbildungen: 12pp., 466 illus., 1 lrg. fold-
ing plan. Lrg. folio. Wraps. D.j.
Wien (Verlag der Österreichischen Akademie der Wis-
senschaften), 1977. $200.00 

581 SURVEY OF LONDON 29-32: Parish of St. James
Westminster. 5 vols., as follows: 29-30: South of Piccadilly.
2 vols. xiii, (1), 645, (3)pp, 277 plates. 2 tipped-in frontis. in
color, 86 figs. With: Plan Pocket. 3 lrg. folding plans, loose
in portfolio, as issued. 31-32: North of Piccadilly. 2 vols. xi,
(1), 648, (2)pp., 159 plates. 2 frontis. in color, 104 figs. Lrg.
4to. Cloth.
London (The Athlone Press, University of London), 1960-
1963. $300.00 

582 SURVEY OF LONDON. 39-40: The Grosvenor Estate
in Mayfair. 2 vols. I: General History. xvi, 236, (2)pp., 57
plates. 2 lrg. folding plans, loose in rear pocket, as issued. 27
text figs. II: The Buildings. xix, (1), 429, (3)pp., 97 plates. 1 lrg.
folding map, loose in rear pocket, as issued. 83 text figs. Lrg.
4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (The Athlone Press), 1977-1980. $150.00 

583 TAMM, BIRGITTA. Auditorium and Palatium. A study
on assembly-rooms in Roman palaces during the 1st century
B.C. and the 1st century A.D. (Stockholm Studies in Classical
Archaeology. 2.) 229pp., 1 folding plate. 113 illus. 4to. Cloth;
orig. wraps. bound in.
Stockholm (Almqvist & Wiksell), 1963. $75.00 

584 TATE, GEORGE. Les campagnes de la Syrie du Nord
du IIe au VIIe siècle. Un exemple d’expansion démographique
et économique à la fin de l’antiquité. Tome I [all published to
date]. (Institut Français d’Archéologie du Proche-Orient,
Beyrouth-Damas-Amman. Bibliothèque Archéologique et

Historique. 133.) 364pp. 283 figs., 19 graphs. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Librairie Orientaliste Paul Geuthner), 1992. $100.00 

585 TCHALENKO, GEORGES. Villages antiques de la
Syrie du Nord. Le massif du Bélus à l’époque romaine. (Insti-
tut Français d’Archéologie de Beyrouth. Bibliothèque
Archéologique et Historique. 50.) 3 vols. xv, (3), 442pp.; 16,
(4)pp., 212 plates (partly folding); xvi, 191, (5)pp., 1 lrg. fold-
ing map. Numerous text figs. Lrg. stout 4to. New cloth; orig.
wraps. bound in. T.e.g.
Paris (Paul Geuthner), 1953-1958. $750.00 

586 TCHALENKO, GEORGES & BACCACHE, E. Églises
de village de la Syrie du Nord. Dessins établis sous la direc-
tion de G. Tchalenko par E. Baccache. (Institut Français
d’Archéologie du Proche-Orient, Beyrouth-Damas-Amman.
Bibliothèque Archéologique et Historique. 105./ Documents
d’Archéologie: La Syrie à l’Époque de l’Empire Romain d’Ori-
ent. 1.) 2 vols. I: Planches. (2), xxvi pp., 361 plates. II: Album.
Documents photographiques des archives de l’Institut
Français d’Archéologie du Proche-Orient présentés par E.
Baccache. (2), ix pp., 143 plates with 391 illus. With: Églises
syriennes à Bêma. G. Tachalenko 1905-1987. Texte. (2),
336pp. 109 figs. Folio. Cloth.
Paris (Paul Geuthhner), 1979-1990. $650.00 

587 LE TEMPLE D’ANGKOR VAT. (Mémoires Archéo-
logiques publiés par l’École Française d’Extrême-Orient. 2.) 3
vols. Première partie: L’architecture du monument. Text by
Louis Finot. 2 vols. in 1. 41, (3)pp., 150 plates, 2 folding maps.
Deuxième partie: La sculpture ornementale du temple. Intro-
duction by Victor Goloubew. 2 vols. in 1. 18, (2)pp., 136
plates. Troisième partie: La Galerie des Bas-Reliefs. Intro-
duction by G. Coedès. 12, (4)pp., 322 plates (partly double-
page and folding). Folio. Buckram. D.j. Reprint edition, limited
to 999 numbered copies, of the Paris 1929-1932 edition.
Bangkok (S D I Publications), n.d. $300.00 

588 THIERRY, NICOLE & THIERRY, MICHEL. Nouvelles
églises rupestres de Cappadoce, région du Hasan Dagi./
/ New Rock-Cut Churches of Cappadocia. Avant-propos par
André Grabar. xviii, (2), 246, (2)pp., 1 folding map, 100 plates.
49 text figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j. xvi pp. English-language sum-
mary, loosely inserted, as issued.
Paris (Librairie C. Klincksieck), 1963. $225.00 

589 THURLEY, SIMON. The Royal Palaces of Tudor Eng-
land: Architecture and Court Life 1460-1547. ix, (1), 283pp.
329 illus., 15 plates. Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New Haven/London (The Paul Mellon Centre for Studies in
British Art/ Yale University Press), 1993. $55.00 

590 THURLEY, SIMON. Whitehall Palace. An architectural
history of the royal apartments, 1240-1698. With contributions
by Ala Cook, David Gaimster, Beverley Nenk and Mark
Samuel. xv, (3), 185pp. 171 illus. Sm. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New Haven/London (Yale University Press/ Historic Royal
Palaces), 1999. $85.00 

591 TILIA, ANN BRITT. Studies and Restorations at
Persepolis and Other Sites of Fars. (Istituto Italiano per il
Medio ed Estremo Oriente, Centro Studi e Scavi Archeologici
in Asia. Reports and Memoirs. 16.) xvii, (1), 416pp. 211
plates, 26 text figs. Folio. Wraps.
Rome (IsMEO), 1972. $350.00 
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592 TILLOTSON, G.H.R. The Rajput Palaces: The Devel-
opment of an Architectural Style, 1450-1750. vii, (1),
224pp. 245 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New Haven/London (Yale University Press), 1987. $40.00 

593 TITMARSH, M.A. [PSEUD., THACKERAY, W.M.]
Notes of a Journey from Cornhill to Grand Cairo, by Way
of Lisbon, Athens, Constantinople, and Jerusalem. Per-
formed in the steamers of the Peninsular and Oriental Com-
pany. Second edition. vi, 221, (1)pp. Steel-engraved fron-
tispiece, finished by hand in colors; title-page vignette. Lrg.
8vo. Publisher’s dec. buckram gilt. Second edition, published
in the same year as the first. “Thackeray’s Notes are dedicat-
ed to the Captain of the steamship he travelled on, and they
provide a most amusing and ingenious account of this
Mediterranean cruise which took place in 1844” (Blackmer).
Chipped at spine, intermittent light wear.
London (Chapman and Hall), 1846. $150.00 
Blackmer 1649; Hilmy I.289; Beinlich-Seeber 

594 TKACZOW, BARBARA. The Topography of Ancient
Alexandria: An Archaeological Map. / Topografia starozyt-
nej Aleksandrii: Mapa archeologiczna. (Travaux du Centre
d’Archéologie Méditerranéenne de l’Académie Polonaise des
Sciences. 32.) 358, (2)pp., 150 plates. 8 lrg. folding plans and
maps, loosely inserted, as issued. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Warszawa, 1993. $100.00 

595 TOEBELMANN, FRITZ. Römische Gebälke. Heraus-
gegeben...von Ernst Fiechter und Christian Hülsen. Vols. I - II
in 3 parts. Erster Teil. 2 vols. Text. iv, 142pp. 107 illus. Folio.
Orig. wraps. Atlas: 24 plates, loose in portfolio, as issued. Lrg.

folio. Cloth. Ties. II. Teil, Lieferung 1: Die Gebälke des Kon-
stantinsbogens. Von Heinz Kähler. 36pp., 13 plates. 4 text
illus. Folio. Orig. wraps.
Heidelberg (Carl Winter), 1923-1953. $550.00 

596 TOMASETTI, GIUSEPPE. La campagna romana anti-
ca, medioevale e moderna. Nuova edizione aggiornata a
cura di Luisa Chiumenti e Fernando Bilancia. (Arte e Arche-
ologia: Studi e Documenti. [12]-18.) 7 vols. I: La campagna
romana in genere. xvi, 287pp. II: Via Appia, Ardeatina ed
Aurelia. 669pp. III: Vie Cassia e Clodia, Flaminia e Tiberina,
Labicana e Prenestina. 650pp. IV: Via Latina. 568pp. V: Via
Laurentina-Ostiense. 499pp. VI: Vie Nomentana e Salaria,
Portuense, Tiburtina. 614pp. VII: Indici. [A cura di] Luisa Chi-
umenti, Fernando Bilancia. vi, (2), 229, (7)pp. Most prof. illus.
Sm. folio. Cloth.
Roma (Banco di Roma), 1975-Firenze (Leo S. Olschki), 1980.

$1,000.00 
Marmor/Ross R12

597 TOMEI, MARIA ANTONIETTA. Scavi francesi sul
Palatino: Le indagini di Pietro Rosa per Napoleone III
(1861-1870). (Roma Antica. 5.) xlvi, 555pp. 9 plates, 7 color
illus., 346 figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Roma (École Française de Rome/ Soprintendenza Archeo-
logica di Roma), 1999. $175.00 

598 TOMEI, PIERO. L’architettura a Roma nel Quattro-
cento. (R. Istituto d’Archeologia e Storia dell’Arte.) 318pp.,
207 plates. 4to. Boards. Glassine d.j.
Roma (Fratelli Palombi), 1942. $125.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J247
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599 TORCZYNER, HARRY, ET AL. Lachish (Tell ed
Duweir). (Wellcome-Marston Archaeological Research Expe-
dition to the Near East.) Vols. 1-4 in 6 parts (all published), as
follows: Lachish I (Tell ed Duweir). The Lachish Letters. By H.
Torcyzner, L. Harding, A. Lewis. J.L. Starkey. 223, (1)pp. Prof.
illus. Lachish II (Tell ed Duweir). The Fosse Temple. By O.
Tufnell, C.H. Inge, L. Harding. 104pp., 74 plates. Lachish III
(Tell Ed-Duweir). The Iron Age. By O. Tufnell, with M. A. Mur-
ray and D. Diringer. 2 vols. Text: 437, (1)pp. Prof. illus. Plates:
8pp., 130 plates. Lachish IV (Tell Ed-Duweir). The Bronze
Age. By O. Tufnell, et al. 2 vols. Text: 351, (1)pp. Prof. illus.
Plates: 6pp., 92 plates. With: Lachish V. Investigations at
Lachish. The Sanctuary and the Residency. By Y. Aharoni, et
al. (Tel Aviv University. Institute of Archaeology. Publications
of the Institute of Archaeology. Number 4.) xi, (1)pp. 116pp.,
63 plates. Lrg. 4to. Boards, 3/4 cloth and cloth.
London/Tel Aviv (Oxford University Press/ Gateway Publish-
ers), 1938-1975. $1,500.00 

600 LES TRAITÉS D’ARCHITECTURE DE LA RENAIS-
SANCE. Actes du colloque tenu à Tours du Ier au 11 juillet
1981. Études réunies par Jean Guillaume. (De Architectura.)
507pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Picard), 1988. $125.00 
Marmor/Ross J200

601 TRAVLOS, JOHN. Pictorial Dictionary of Ancient
Athens. (German Archaeological Institute.) xvi, 590pp. 722
illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (Thames and Hudson), 1971. $300.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J77

602 URBINO. PALAZZO DUCALE. Il Palazzo di Federico
da Montefeltro. A cura di Maria Luisa Polichetti. Sept.-Dec.
1985. 2 vols. I: Restauri e ricerche. 785pp. Prof. illus. II:
Rilievi. 18 lrg. folding plans, loose in portfolio, as issued.
Oblong 4to. Wraps. Slipcase (cloth).
Urbino (QuattroVenti), 1985. $125.00 

603 VACQUIER, J. Les vieux hôtels de Paris: Le quartier
Saint Paul. Décorations extérieures et intérieures. Notices
historiques et descriptives. 24pp., 45 heliogravure plates. Lrg.
folio. Later cloth.
Paris (F. Contet), 1914. $275.00 

604 VALLOIS, RENÉ. L’architecture hellénique et hel-
lénistique à Délos jusqu’à l’éviction des Déliens (166 av.
J.-C.). (Bibliothèque des Écoles Françaises d’Athènes et de
Rome. 157.) 3 vols. in 4 parts., as follows: I: Les monuments.
viii, 440pp. II: Grammaire historique de l’architecture délienne.
2 vols. 627pp. [III]: Les constructions antiques de Délos. Doc-
uments. xiv, 15, (1)pp., 38 plates (5 double-page, 1 lrg. fold-
ing), loose in portfolio, as issued. Lrg. 4to. New cloth. T.e.g.
Paris (E. de Boccard), 1944-1978. $450.00 

605 VAN DEMAN, ESTHER BOISE. The Building of the
Roman Aqueducts. (Carnegie Institution of Washington.
Publication No. 432.) xi, (3), 440pp., 59 plates. 49 text illus.
Lrg. 4to. Orig. wraps. Glassine d.j. Rare.
Washington, D.C. (Carnegie Institution of Washington), 1934.

$650.00 

606 VAN MILLINGEN, ALEXANDER, ET AL. Byzantine
Churches in Constantinople: Their History and Architec-
ture. By Alaxnder Van Millingen, assisted by Ramsay

Traquair, W.S. George, and A.E. Henderson. xxix, (1), 352,
(2)pp., 92 plates. 116 text figs. 4to. Orig. dec. cloth (small tear
in spine). The rare original edition.
London (Macmillan and Co.), 1912. $300.00 

607 VAN NICE, ROBERT L. Saint Sophia in Istanbul. An
architectural survey. Installment I [-II]. (8), (8)pp., 46 fine
plates of measured drawings (some with elements of color).
Elephant folio. Publisher’s portfolio (cloth; ties). All contents
loose, as issued. Two installments were published in all, of
plates only (with brief introductions and tables); the descrip-
tive text and analysis projected to accompany them was later
abandoned. The original edition.
Washington, D.C. (The Dumbarton Oaks Center for Byzantine
Studies, Harvard University), 1965, 1986. $700.00 

608 VERHEYEN, EGON. The Palazzo Del Te in Mantua:
Images of Love and Politics. With plans by Diane Finiello
Zervas. xvi, (2), 156, (2)pp. 78 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Baltimore (Johns Hopkins University Press), 1977. $100.00 

609 VINOGRADOV, IU.G. & KRYZHITSKII, S.D. Olbia. Eine
altgriechische Stadt im nordwestlichen Schwarzmeerraum.
Von Jurij G. Vinogradov und Sergej D. Kryzickij. (Mnemosyne.
Bibliotheca Classica Batava. Supplementum. 149.) x, 168,
(2)pp. 119 illus. hors texte. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Leiden (E.J. Brill), 1995. $165.00 

610 VOGEL, F. RUD. Das amerikanische Haus. Entwick-
lung, Bedingungen, Anlage, Aufbau, Einrichtung, Innenraum
und Umgebung. Band I: Entwicklung der Baukunst und des
amerikanischen Hauses [all published]. iii, (7), 285pp. 400
illus. Lrg. 4to. Orig. dec. cloth (rather worn; disbound, front
cover detached; spine defective).
Berlin (Ernst Wasmuth), 1910. $150.00 
Karpel B142

611 VOGÜÉ, MELCHIOR, MARQUIS DE. Syrie centrale:
Architecture civile et religieuse du Ier au VIIe siècle. 2
vols. 154, (6)pp., 151 plates (partly double-page; partly chro-
molithographic), 3 maps (2 double-page). 45 text illus. Folio.
Marbled boards, 3/4 red morocco. Raised bands. Spine gilt.
Very rare. A superb copy.
Paris (J. Baudry), 1865-1877. $5,500.00 

612 WADDY, PATRICIA. Seventeenth-Century Roman
Palaces: Use and the Art of the Plan. xiii, (3), 456pp. 216
illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New Yortk/Cambridge (The Architectural History Fondation/
The MIT Press), 1990. $185.00 
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613 WALLINGA, H.T. Ships and Sea-Power Before the
Great Persian War: The Ancestry of the Ancient Trireme.
(Mnemosyne. Bibliotheca Classica Batava. Supplementum.
121.) xv, (1), 217, (5)pp. 26 illus. hors texte. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Leiden (E.J. Brill), 1993. $125.00 

614 WARD-PERKINS, J.B. Studies in Roman and Early
Christian Architecture. 532pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (The Pindar Press), 1994. $225.00 

615 WARREN, JOHN & FETHI, IHSAN. Traditional Hous-
es in Baghdad. 220pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Horsham, England (Coach Publishing House), 1982.

$150.00 

616 WATTJES, J.G. Moderne Architectuur in Noorwegen,
Zweden, Finland, Denemarken, Duitschland, Tsje-
choslowakije, Oostenrijk, Zwitserland, Frankrijk, Belgie,
Engeland en Ver. Staten v. Amerika. (14)pp. 307 illus. hors
texte. Lrg. 4to. Orig. gilt-embossed cloth.
Amsterdam (Uitgevers-Maatschappij “Kosmos”), 1927.

$275.00 
Jaeger 0954, illus. 211

617 WATTJES, J.G. Moderne Nederlandsche Villa’s en
Landhuizen. Villa’s et maisons de campagne modernes./
Modern cottages and country-houses./ Moderne Villen und
Landhäuser in Holland. xv pp. 419 illus hors texte. Lrg. 4to.
Fine publisher’s dec. cloth gilt.
Amsterdam (“Kosmos”), 1931. $450.00 
Jaeger 0956

618 WATTJES, J.G. Nieuw-nederlandsche bouwkunst.
Een verzameling van fotografische afbeeldingen van Neder-
landsche moderne bouwwerken met plattegronden. x, 10, (2)
pp., 16 plans. 113 illus. hors texte. Lrg. 4to. Orig. dec. boards,
1/4 cloth.
Amsterdam (Uitgevers-Maatschij “Kosmos”), 1924. $250.00 

619 WATTJES, J.G. Nieuw-nederlandsche bouwkunst.
Een Verzameling van fotografische Afbeeldingen van Neder-
landsche moderne bouwwerken met plattegronden. Eerste en
tweede bundel. xx pp. 298 illus. hors texte, 60 plans. 4to. Cloth.
Amsterdam (Uitgevers-Maatschij “Kosmos”), 1926. $375.00 

620 WATTJES, J.G. & WARNERS, F.A. Amsterdams
bouwkunst en stadsschoon, 1306-1942. xxiv, 400pp. 858
illus. Lrg. 4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth. Lacking front fly-leaf.
Amsterdam (C.V. Allert de Lange), 1943. $200.00 

621 WATZINGER, CARL & WULZINGER, KARL.
Damaskus. (Wissenschaftliche Veröffentlichungen des
Deutsch-Türkischen Denkmalschutz-Kommandos. Heraus-
gegeben von Theodor Wiegand. Heft 4-[5].) 2 vols. I: Die
antike Stadt. Von Carl Watzinger und Karl Wulzinger. (4),
112pp., 3 plates (2 lrg. folding). 85 illus. Orig. boards (dis-
bound). II: Die islamische Stadt. Von Karl Wulzinger und Carl
Watzinger. (4), 203, (1)pp., 62 plates (2 lrg. folding; 1 double-
page). Orig. cloth. Folio. Extremely rare, especially in com-
plete sets.
Berlin/Leipzig (Vereinigung wissenschaftlicher Verleger Wal-
ter de Gruyter & Co.), 1921-1924. $5,000.00 

622 WEICKERT, EMIL & HAMANN, PAUL. Festschrift zur
60-Jahr-Feier des Ortsvereins Dessau im Verband der
Deutschen Buchdrucker, im “Tivoli” zu Dessau am 6. und
7. Oktober 1928. 96, (4)pp., 7 halftone plates. Vignette illus-
trations in text, together with decorative typographic elements
printed in yellow-orange. 4to. Publisher’s purple cloth (a little
worn). A press book with outspoken Communist elements,
fascinating for its view of the Bauhaus. The designer is not
named. Not in OCLC; rare.
Dessau (Eigenverlag des Ortsvereins), 1928. $1,500.00 

623 WEISSKAMP, HERBERT. Beautiful Homes and Gar-
dens in California. 211, (1)pp. Prof. illus. Oblong 4to. Cloth.
D.j. (2 tears).
New York (Harry N. Abrams), [1965]. $200.00 

624 WHITE, HUGH G. EVELYN. The Monasteries of the
Wâdi ‘n Natrûn. (Publications of The Metropolitan Museum of
Art Egyptian Expedition.) 3 vols. Part I: New Coptic Texts from
the Monastery of Saint Macarius. Edited with an introduction
on the library at the Monastery of Saint Macarius. With an
appendix on a Coptic-Arabic MC. by G.P.G. Sobhy. xlviii, 299,
(3)pp., 27 collotype plates with titled tissue guards. Part II:
The History of the Monasteries of Nitria and of Scetis. Edited
by Walter Hauser. xliv, 495, (3)pp., 8 collotype plates with
titled tissue guards. Part III: The Architecture and Archaeolo-
gy. Edited by Walter Hauser. xxxiv, 272, (2)pp., 93 collotype
plates with titled tissue guards. 18 text figs. Stout folio. Orig.
wraps. Edition limited to 500 copies.
New York (The Metropolitan Museum of Art), 1926-1933.

$3,000.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 7692

625 WIEGAND, THEODOR. Didyma. Erster Teil: Die
Baubeschreibung. Von Hubert Knackfuss. (Staatliche
Museen zu Berlin.) 3 vols. I: Textband. 213pp. 3 text figs.
Folio. II: Fotografien. (4)pp., 237 plates with 732 illus. Folio.
III: Zeichnungen. 87 plates (partly double-page; partly in
color). Atlas folio. Boards, 3/4 cloth.
Berlin (Verlag Gebr. Mann), 1941. $3,500.00 

626 WIEGAND, THEODOR (EDITOR). Baalbek. Ergeb-
nisse der Ausgrabungen und Untersuchungen in den Jahren
1898 bis 1905. 3 vols. text + 3 vols. plates, as follows:
Erster Band. Von Bruno Schulz und Hermann Winnefeld
unter Mitwirkung von Otto Puchstein, Daniel Krencker, Hein-
rich Kohl, Gottlieb Schumacher. 2 parts. (4), 130pp. 89 text
illus. + 135 plates. Zweiter Band: Von Daniel Krencher,
Theodor von Lüpke, Hermann Winnefeld unter Mitwirkung
von Otto Puchstein und Bruno Schulz. 2 parts. xiv, 151, (1)pp.
201 text illus. + 69 plates. Dritter Band: Von Heinrich Kohl,
Daniel Krencker, Oskar Reuther, Friedrich Sarre, Moritz
Sobernheim. x, (2), 145pp. 213 text illus. + 24 plates. Folio.
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New cloth. T.e.g. The three volumes of text are bound in 1 vol-
ume; the three volumes of plates are loose in one portfolio.
Vol. 3 is devoted to the Islamic period. Very rare, especially
complete.
Berlin/Leipzig (Vereinigung wissenschaftlicher Verleger Wal-
ter de Gruyter & Co.), 1921-1925. $8,750.00 

627 WIEGAND, THEODOR & SCHRADER, HANS. Priene.
Ergebnisse der Ausgrabungen und Untersuchungen in den
Jahren 1895-1898. Unter Mitwirkung von G. Kummer, W.
Wilberg, H. Winnefeld, R. Zahn. (Königliche Museen zu
Berlin.) (2), 492, (2)pp., 22 plates (mostly double-page or
folding). 2 lrg. folding maps, loose in rear pocket, as issued.
614 text illus. Folio. Cloth. Rare. From the library of Karl
Scheffler.
Berlin (Georg Reimer), 1904. $2,500.00 

628 WIEN. ÖSTERREICHISCHES ARCHÄOLOGISCHES
INSTITUT. Forschungen in Ephesos. Band I. 285, (1)pp., 9
superb heliogravure plates, 1 lrg. folding map. 206 text illus.
Lrg. folio. New cloth, 1/4 leather. Rare.
Wien (Alfred Hölder), 1906. $3,000.00 

629 WIEN. ÖSTERREICHISCHES ARCHÄOLOGISCHES
INSTITUT. Forschungen in Ephesos. Band IV, Heft 3: Die
Johanneskirche. Texts by Josef Keil, G.A. Sotiriou, H. Hör-
mann, F. Miltner. 308, (2)pp., 79 plates (partly folding; 6 color).
73 text illus. Lrg. folio. Wraps.
Wien, 1951. $350.00 

630 WIEN. ÖSTERREICHISCHES ARCHÄOLOGISCHES
INSTITUT. Forschungen in Ephesos. Band V, Heft 1: Die
Bibliothek. 2. unveränderte Auflage. Texts by Camillo
Praschniker, Wilhelm Wilberg, Max Theuer, Fritz Eichler,
Josef Keil. 84pp., 2 plates. 118 text illus. Lrg. folio. Wraps.
Glassine d.j.
Wien (Selbstverlag des Österreichischen Archäologischen
Institutes), 1953. $250.00 

631 WIEN. ÖSTERREICHISCHES ARCHÄOLOGISCHES
INSTITUT. Forschungen in Ephesos. Band VII: Das Monu-
ment des C. Memmius. Texts by F. Eichler and W. Alzinger.
110, (2)pp. 93 illus. Lrg. folio. Wraps.
Wien (Selbstverlag des Österreichischen Archäologischen
Institutes n Wien), 1971. $100.00 

632 WIET, GASTON. Baghdad. Metropolis of the Abbasid
caliphate. (The Centers of Civilization Series.) vii, (3), 184pp.
Cloth. D.j.
Norman (University of Oklahoma Press), 1971. $30.00 

633 WILBER, DONALD N. The Architecture of Islamic
Iran: The Il Khanid Period. (Princeton Monographs in Art
and Archaeology. 29./ Oriental Studies. 17.) xi, (3), 208, (2)pp.
217 illus. & 60 figs. hors texte. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1955. $650.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J106 & R52

634 WILPERT, J. Die römischen Mosaiken und Malereien
der kirchlichen Bauten vom IV. bis XIII. Jahrhundert. 4
vols. 1255pp.; 300 plates (partly in color and folding). (8)pp.
list of subscribers loosely inserted. Stout folio. Orig. cloth. D.j.
Publisher’s boxes (a bit worn). Published in a very small edi-
tion only. A superb set, in the original dust jackets.
Freiburg i.Br. (Herder), 1916. $9,850.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater M109 (“a monumental work with an excel-
lent text”); Chamberlin 1234 (“probably the best discussion of
early Christian art”); Cf. Marmor/Ross M114

635 WINLOCK, H.E. Excavations at Deir el Bahri, 1911-
1931. x, 235, (3)pp., 96 plates. 14 figs. Sm. 4to. Cloth.
Scarce.
New York (Macmillan), 1942. $185.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 21176

636 WINLOCK, H.E. The Tomb of Queen Meryet-Amun at
Thebes. Photographs by Harry Burton; plans by Walter
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Hauser and catalogue by Charlotte R. Clark. (Publications of
The Metropolitan Museum of Art Egyptian Expedition. 6.) xi,
(1), 96, (2)pp., 47 plates with titled tissue guards. 26 text illus.
Folio. Boards, 1/4 leather. Edition limited to 500 copies.
New York (The Metropolitan Museum of Art), 1932. $750.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 21218

637 WINLOCK, H.E., ET AL. The Monastery of Epipha-
nius at Thebes. (Publications of The Metropolitan Museum of
Art Egyptian Expedition.) 2 vols. I. Part 1: The archaeological
material by H.E. Winlock. The literary material by W.E. Crum.
xxvi, 276, (2)pp., 35 collotype plates with titled tissue guards.
51 text figs. Part 2: Coptic ostraca and papyri edited with
translations and commentaries by W.E. Crum. Greek ostraca
and papyri edited with translations and commentaries by H.G.
Evelyn White. xvi, 386, (2)pp., 17 collotype plates with titled
tissue guards. Folio. Boards, 1/4 leather. Edition limited to 500
copies.
New York (The Metropolitan Museum of Art), 1926.

$1,250.00 
Beinlich-Seeber 13782

638 WINTER, F.E. Greek Fortifications. 370pp. 316 illus.
Oblong 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (Routledge & Kegan Paul), 1971. $100.00 

639 WITTKOWER, RUDOLF. Architectural Principles in
the Age of Humanism. (Studies of the Warburg Institute. 19.)
xi, (1), 144pp., 41 plates. 10 text illus. 4to. Cloth. First edition
of the seminal work.
London (The Warburg Institute, University of London), 1949.

$125.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater J248 & R73; Lucas p. 59

640 WOJCIK, MARIA RITA. La Villa dei Papiri ad
Ercolano. Contributo alla ricostruzione dell’ideologia della
nobilitas tardorepubblicana. (Ministero per i Beni Culturali ed
Ambientali, Soprintendenza Archeologica di Pompei. Mono-
grafie. 1.) 333, (3)pp., 129 plates. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Roma (“L’Erma” di Bretschneider), 1986. $150.00 

641 WOLFF METTERNICH, FRANZ, GRAF. Die Erbauung
der Peterskirche zu Rom im 16. Jahrhundert. Unter Mitarbeit
von Hildegard Gies, Hanna Homa und Katharina Thiersch.
(Römische Forschungen der Bibliotheca Hertziana. 20.) Erster
Teil: Die Zeit Julius’ II., Leos X., Hadrians VI. und Clemens’ VII.
Tafelband. Katalog der Entwürfe [all published]. 71, (3)pp., 129
superb plates. Facsimiles of watermarks. Folio. Cloth.
Wien/München (Verlag Anton Schroll & Co.), 1972. $385.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R56

642 WOLFF METTERNICH, FRANZ, GRAF. Die frühen St.-
Peter-Entwürfe 1505-1514. Aus dem Nachlass heraus-
gegeben, bearbeitet und ergänzt von Christof Thoenes.
(Römische Forschungen der Bibliotheca Hertziana. 25.)
235pp. 200 illus., 24 plans. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Tübingen (Ernst Wasmuth Verlag), 1987. $50.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R56

643 WOOLLEY, C. LEONARD. Ur Excavations Volume V:
The Ziggurat and Its Surroundings. (Publications of the
Joint Expedition of the British Museum and of the University
Museum, University of Pennsylvania to Mesopotamia.) xiv,
150, (2)pp., 88 plates (63 collotype, numerous folding plans).
Folio. Boards, 1/4 cloth.
London/Philadelphia (The British Museum/ Museum of the
University of Pennsylvania), 1939. $550.00 
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644 WU HUNG. Monumentality in Early Chinese Art and
Architecture. 376pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. oblong 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Stanford (Stanford University Press), 1995. $275.00 
Marmor/Ross I542

645 YEGÜL, FIKRET. Baths and Bathing in Classical
Antiquity. ix, (1), 501pp. 506 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York/Cambridge (The Architectural History Foundation/
The MIT Press), 1992. $250.00 
Marmor/Ross J90

646 YERBURY, F.R. Modern Dutch Buildings. viii pp., 100
plates. Lrg. 4to. Cloth (a bit worn and shaken).
London (Ernest Benn), 1931. $225.00 

647 ZACHWATOWICZ, JAN. Architektura polska do
polowy XIX wieku. Second edition. (Zaklad Architektury Pol-
skiej. Politechniki Warszawskiej.) 40, (4)pp., 499 plates, 1
folding map. 64 text figs. Folio. Cloth.
Warszawa (Budownictwo i Architektura), 1956. $100.00 

648 ZALOZIECKY, WLADIMIR R. Die Sophienkirche in
Konstantinopel und ihre Stellung in der Geschichte der
abendländischen Architektur. (Studi di Antichità Cristiana.
12.) 2 vols. vii, 271, (1)pp. 37 text illus.; 24 plates, loose in
portfolio, as issued. 4to. Orig. wraps.

Città del Vaticano/Freiburg i.Br. (Pontificio Istituto di Archeolo-
gia Cristiana), 1936. $225.00 

649 ZANCANI MONTUORO, P. & ZANOTTI-BIANCO, U.
Heraion alla foce del sele. 2 vols. in 4 parts. I: Il Santuario,
il Tempio della Dea. Rilievi figurati varii. L’architettura del tem-
pio, a cura di Friedrich Krauss. 2 parts. [Testo]: 211, (3)pp. 51
text illus. Tavole: (6)pp., 60 plates, loose in portfolio, as
issued. II: “Il Primo Thesauros.” L’architettura, a cura di
Friedrich Krauss. 2 parts. [Testo]: 380, (2)pp. 92 text illus. Tav-
ole: (8)pp., 104 plates, loose in portfolio, as issued. Sm. folio.
Cloth.
Roma (La Libreria dello Stato), 1951. $750.00 

650 ZEILLER, JACQUES. Spalato: Le palais de Dioclé-
tien. Relevés et restaurations par Ernest Hébrard. Préface de
Charles Diehl. Appendice de Gustave Jéquier. viii, 234,
(2)pp., 17 heliogravure plates (6 double-page, 2 triple-page, 1
quadruple-page). 236 text illus. Lrg. folio. Orig. boards, 3/4
cloth; ties (2 broken). Contents loose in portfolio, as issued.
Paris (Librairie Générale de l’Architecture et des Arts Déco-
ratifs Ch. Massin), 1912. $1,250.00 

651 ZERNER, HENRI. L’art de la Renaissance en France:
L’invention du classicisme. 414, (2)pp. 459 illus. Lrg. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
Paris (Flammarion), 1996. $125.00 

652 ZUCKER, PAUL. Theater und Lichtspielhäuser. 179,
(1)pp. Prof. illus. Sm. folio. Cloth. D.j. (small tears). Dis-
cussing theatres and cinemas by Henry van der Velde, Wal-
ter Gropius, Hans Poelzig, A. and G. Perret, Oskar Kaufmann,
Emil Fahrenkamp and others. A bright copy.
Berlin (Ernst Wasmuth), 1926. $300.00 
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PART II: MONOGRAPHS

653 Tait, A.A. ROBERT ADAM: Drawings and Imagina-
tion. (Cambridge Studies in the History of Architecture.) xx,
174pp. 143 illus. 4to. Cloth.
Cambridge (Cambridge University Press), 1993. $65.00 

654 King, David. The Complete Works of ROBERT and
JAMES ADAM. xii, (2), 447pp. 568 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Oxford (Butterworth Architecture), 1991. $175.00 

655 Rowan, Alistair. Designs for Castles and Country Vil-
las by ROBERT and JAMES ADAM. 160pp. 211 illus. Sm.
folio. Cloth. D.j.
Oxford (Phaidon), 1985. $50.00 

656 Oresko, Robert (editor). The Works in Architecture of
ROBERT and JAMES ADAM. 183pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to.
Boards. D.j.
London/New York (Academy Editions/ St. Martin’s Press),
1975. $30.00 
Freitag 41

657 Calzona, Arturo. Mantova città dell’ALBERTI. Il San
Sebastiano: tomba, tempio, cosmo. Introduzione di Arturo
Carlo Quintavalle. (Quaderni di Storia dell’Arte. 12.) 365,
(3)pp. 98 plates. Wraps.
Parma (Università di Parma, Centro studi e archivio della
comunicazione), 1979. $85.00 

658 Calzona, Arturo & Volpi Ghirardini, Livio. Il San Sebas-
tiano di LEON BATTISTA ALBERTI. (Accademia Nazionale
Virgiliana di Scienze, Lettere e Arti. Classe di Lettere e Arti. 2.)
xiii, (1), 277, (5)pp. 202 illus. hors texte. 9 text figs., Lrg. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
Firenze (Leo S. Olschki), 1994. $125.00 

659 Lamoureux, Richard E. ALBERTI’s Church of San
Sebastiano in Mantua. (Outstanding Dissertations in the
Fine Arts.) xiii, 349pp. 136 illus. Sm. 4to. Cloth.
New York/London (Garland Publishing), 1979. $200.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R50

660 ALBERTOLLI, GIOCONDO. Corso elementare di
ornamenti architettonici. Ideato e disegnato ad uso de prin-
cipianti. Engraved title, letterpress leaf of text, and 28 engraved
plates (on heavy stock), by Giacomo Mercoli and Ambrogio
Bariolo after Albertolli. Folio. Contemporary pastepaper boards,
3/4 calf gilt (covers somewhat scuffed).
Giocondo Albertolli (1742-1839), the leading member of a dis-
tinguished Swiss-Italian dynasty of artists, architects and
teachers, was noted for his refined architectural decorations
in stucco, at the Villa Pogggio Imperiale outside Florence, at
the Palazzo Pitti and the Uffizi, and at the Palazzo Reale in
Milano, where he had been brought by Giuseppe Piermarini.
His style was based in large part on fifteenth- and sixteenth-
century Tuscan stuccowork, and on classical precedents in
Pompei and Herculaneum, as well as in Rome and Naples.
He held the post of Professor of Design at the Accademia di
Belle Arti di Brera until his retirement in 1812. Discussing the
present work, Giuliana Ricci writes (in the Dictionary of Art)
“His publications, widely circulated in Italy and Europe, also
had a didactic purpose. Containing engravings of his com-
pleted works and designs, they laid the foundations for a style
based on a mixture of ancient Greek and Roman details with
others derived from 16th-century Lombard and Florentine art.
In his last volume, published in 1805, the range of motifs is
the outcome of endless combinations, governed by the dic-
tates of the architectural form. The book’s teaching method is
based on the student copying the designs until perfect before
coming to terms with greater difficulties.” Slightly shaken;
small waterstain at foot, at inside margin; a very good copy.
Milano (L’Autore), 1805. $3,000.00 
Cicognara 288; Brunet I.136; Graesse I.54

661 Francovich, Géza. BENEDETTO ANTELAMI. Architetto
e scultore. 2 vols. 519, (4)pp., 331 plates. Sm. folio. Cloth.
Edition limited to 1000 copies.
Milano/Firenze (Electa), 1952. $600.00 
Freitag 240; Lucas p. 120; Arntzen/Rainwater K156

662 BEHRENS, PETER. “Die technischen Betriebsge-
bäude der Farbenindustrie-A.-G., Höchst a. M.” (In:
Deutsche Bauzeitung. 60. Jahrgang, Nr. 33, 24 April 1926, pp.
273-279.) (8)pp., 1 plate (loose as issued). 11 illus. With the
repeated stamp of the Technische Universität Berlin; 4to. Self-
wraps. Together with: Behrens, Peter. “Zum Problem der tech-
nischen und tektonischen Beziehungen.” (In: Deutsches
Bauwesen. Band III, Heft 4, April 1927, pp.73-77.) (5)pp. 5
illus. Hole-punched for binder.
Berlin, 1926, 1927. $100.00 

663 Buddensieg, Tilmann, et al. Industriekultur: PETER
BEHRENS and the AEG, 1907-1914. By Tilmann Budden-
sieg in collaboration with Henning Rogge; with contributions
by Gabriele Heidecker, Karin Wilhelm, Sabine Bohle and Fritz
Neumeyer. xiv, 520pp. Prof. illus. Oblong 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Cambridge/London (The MIT Press), 1984. $100.00 
Freitag 691

664 Buddensieg, Tilmann, et al. Industriekultur. PETER
BEHRENS und die AEG, 1907-1914. Von Tilmann Budden-
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sieg in Zusammenarbeit mit Henning Rogge unter Mitarbeit
von Gabriele Heidecker und Karin Wilhelm, mit Beiträgen von
Sabine Bohle und Fritz Neumeyer. 204, 384pp. Prof. illus. Sq.
4to. Cloth. D.j. Inscribed by T. Buddensieg.
Berlin (Gebr. Mann Verlag), [1979]. $125.00 
Freitag 691

665 Cremers, Paul Joseph. PETER BEHRENS. Sein Werk
von 1909 bis zur Gegenwart. Zusammengestellt und
geschrieben von Paul Joseph Cremers. 168pp., 3 plates (1
color). 295 illus. Lrg. 4to. Orig. gilt-stamped cloth. D.j. (loss at
one corner). A very fine copy.
Essen (G.D. Baedeker), 1928. $950.00 
Jaeger 0292; Sharp p. 21

666 Grimme, Karl Maria (editor). PETER BEHRENS und
seine Wiener Akademische Meisterschule/ Peter Behrens
and his Academic Master-School, Vienna. Mit einem
Beitrag von Prof. Dr. Peter Behrens/ With a contribution by
Prof. Dr. Peter Behrens. 48pp. Lrg. 4to. Orig. wraps. (tiny chip
at one corner). Parallel texts in German and English. Remark-
able photomontage cover, designed by Alexander Popp. A
fine copy.
Wien/ Berlin/ Leipzig (Adolf Luser Verlag), 1930. $950.00 
Jaeger 0293; Sharp p. 21

667 Hoeber, Fritz. PETER BEHRENS. (Moderne Architek-
ten. Erster Band.) (8), 249, (3)pp. Frontispiece portrait (origi-
nal lithograph) by Max Liebermann. 245 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
Typography and binding designed by Behrens. 
München (George Müller und Eugen Rentsch), 1913.

$650.00 
Freitag 692; Sharp p. 21

668 Meyer-Schönbrunn, F. PETER BEHRENS. (Monogra-
phien Deutscher Reklame-Künstler. Heft V.) 56pp. 50 plates
(2 tipped-in color). Sm. 4to. Wraps. Typography and design by
Peter Behrens. A fine overview of Behrens’ work as a graph-
ic designer, including his brilliant work for the Allgemeine
Elektricitäts-Gesellschaft. Rare.
Hagen/ Dortmund (Deutsches Museum für Kunst in Handel
und Gewerbe), 1913. $900.00 

669 Stern, Jean. A l’ombre de Sophie Arnould:
FRANÇOIS-JOSEPH BELANGER, architecte des Menus
Plaisirs, premier architecte du Comte d’Artois. 2 vols.
248pp., 41 plates; 395pp., 20 plates. Lrg. 8vo. New cloth.
Paris (Plon), 1930. $150.00 

670 BERLAGE, H.P. 24 schetsen. Zwervende en Reizende
Toch Thuis. Tekst van Laurens van der Waals. (Coloriet-
reeks. No. 3.) 28pp., 24 color plates. Lrg. 8vo. Boards.
Sketches by Berlage of architectural monuments in the
Netherlands.
Rotterdam/ ‘s-Gravenhage (Nijgh & Van Ditmar), 1948.

$125.00 

671 BERLAGE, HENDRIK PETRUS. Een drietal lezingen
in Amerika gehouden. 43, (1)pp. Sm. 4to. Later wraps.,
neatly mounted with clipped sections of the original. From the
library of Piet Zwart, with his stamp on the title-page.
Rotterdam (W.L. & J. Brusse), 1912. $175.00 
Sharp p. 22

672 BERLAGE, HENDRIK PETRUS. De ontwikkeling der
moderne bouwkunst in Holland. Voordracht, gehouden in
de Sorbonne te Parijs. (Handboekjes Elck ‘t Beste.) 87, (7)pp.
45 illus. Publisher’s wraps., printed in green and red. Book
design by Berlage.
Amsterdam (Maatschappij voor Goede en Goedkoope Lectu-
ur Amsterdam), 1925. $150.00 

673 Bazel, K.P.C. de, et al. Dr. H.P. BERLAGE en zijn werk.
[By] K.P.C. de Bazel, Jan Gratama, Jan Kalf, J.E. van der Pek,
R.N. Roland Holst, J.F. Staal Jr., Albert Verwey, W. Vogelsang.
(4), 132pp., 164 plates (partly double-page). 4to. Cloth.
Rotterdam (W.L. & J. Brusse), 1916. $150.00 

674 Profumo Müller, Luciana. BARTOLOMEO BIANCO
architetto e il Barocco genovese. (Bollettino del Centro di
Studi per la Storia dell’Architettura. N. 22.) 127, (5)pp. 82 illus.
hors texte. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
[Roma] (Centro di Studi per la Storia dell’Architettura), 1968.

$50.00 

675 Gallet, Michel & Garms, Jörg (editors). GERMAIN BOF-
FRAND, 1667-1754. L’aventure d’un architecte indépendant.
Textes de A. France-Lanord, B. Pons, N. Sainte Fare-Garnot,
P. Simonin, P. Violette. 295, (1)pp. Prof. illus. Sq. 4to. Wraps.
Published in conjunction with exhibitions at the Délégation à
l’Action Artistique de la Ville de Paris, April-June 1986, and
the Musée du Lunéville, June-Sept. 1986.
Paris (Délégation à l’Action Artistique de la Ville de Paris),
1986. $60.00 

676 Blunt, Anthony. BORROMINI. (The Architect and Soci-
ety. ) 240pp. 150 illus. Sm. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (Allen Lane), 1979. $85.00 
Freitag 1102
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677 Connors, Joseph. BORROMINI and the Roman Orato-
ry. Style and society. (The Architectural History Founda-
tion/MIT Press Series. 3.) xiv, (2), 375pp. 253 illus. (138 hors
texte). 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York/Cambridge (The Architectural History Foundation/
MIT Press), 1980. $250.00 
Marmor/Ross J90

678 Hempel, Eberhard. FRANCESCO BORROMINI.
(Römische Forschungen des Kunsthistorischen Institutes
Graz.) viii, 201, (3), 143pp. 128 plates, 67 text illus. Lrg. 4to.
Boards, 1/4 cloth. Rare.
Wien (Anton Schroll), 1924. $200.00 
Freitag 1106; Lucas p. 126

679 Portoghesi, Paolo. BORROMINI: Architettura come
linguaggio. 461, (3)pp. Prof. illus., Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth.
Milano/Roma (Electa/ Ugo Bozzi), 1967. $85.00 
Cf. Freitag 1112

680 Portoghesi, Paolo. Opera del Cav. FRANCESCO
BOROMINO. Cavata da’ suoi originali cioè L’Oratorio, e Fab-
rica per l’Abitazione de PP. dell’Oratorio di S. Filippo Neri di
Roma con le vedute in prospettiva e con lo studio delle pro-
porzioni geometriche, piante, alzate, profili spaccati, e modi-
ni. 97, (1)pp. Prof. illus. Sm. folio. Boards. D.j. Edition limited
to 500 numbered copies.
Roma (Edizioni dell’Elefante), 1964. $250.00 

681 Roma. Accademia Nazionale di S. Luca. Disegni di
FRANCESCO BORROMINI. Catalogo a cura di Paolo Por-
toghesi. 33, (3)pp. 86 illus. hors texte. Sq. 4to. Wraps.
Roma, 1967. $45.00 
Freitag 1111

682 Steinberg, Leo. BORROMINI’s San Carlo alle Quattro
Fontane. A study in multiple form and architectural symbol-
ism. (Outstanding Dissertations in the Fine Arts.) xxiv, 473pp.
205 illus. Sm. 4to. Cloth.
New York/London (Garland Publishing), 1977. $300.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R50

683 Thelen, Heinrich. FRANCESCO BORROMINI: Die
Handzeichnungen. Kritisch bearbeitet und heraus-
gegeben. (Veröffentlichungen der Albertina. II.) 2 vols.
Textband. 106, (2)pp., 32 plates with 63 illus. Tafelband.
(2)pp., 85 facsimile plates (partly double-page). Folio.
Cloth. D.j.
Graz (Akademische Druck- und Verlagsanstalt), 1967.

$550.00 
Freitag 1114

684 Wien. Graphische Sammlung Albertina. BORROMINI,
Architekt im barocken Rom. Herausgegeben von Richard
Bösel, Christoph Luitpold Frommel. April-June 2000. (409.
Ausstellung.) xii, (2), 633pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Presentation copy, inscribed by C.L. Frommel.
Milano (Electa), 2000. $175.00 

685 Pérouse de Montclos, Jean-Marie. ÉTIENNE-LOUIS
BOULLÉE. 287, (1)pp. 278 illus. Lrg. oblong 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Paris (Flammarion), 1994. $75.00 

686 Pérouse de Montclos, Jean-Marie. ÉTIENNE-LOUIS
BOULLÉE (1728-1799). De l’architecture classique à l’archi-

tecture révolutionnaire. Préface d’André Chastel. 269, (3)pp.
155 illus. hors texte. 4to. Boards.
Paris (Arts et Métiers Graphiques), 1969. $125.00 
Freitag 1228

687 Rosenau, Helen (editor). BOULLÉ’s Treatise on Archi-
tecture. A complete presentation of the Architecture, Essai
sur l’art, which forms part of the Boullée papers (Ms.9153) in
the Bibliothèque Nationale, Paris. ix, (1), 131pp. 57 illus. hors
texte. 4 diagrams in text. Lrg. 8vo. Cloth.
London (Alec Tiranti), 1953. $40.00 

688 Bruschi, Arnaldo. BRAMANTE architetto. (Grandi
Opere.) xlviii, 1098, (2)pp. 491 illus. Stout 4to. Cloth. Very
scarce.
Bari (Editori Laterza), 1969. $375.00 
Freitag 1255

689 Frey, Dagobert. BRAMANTES St. Peter-Entwurf und
seine Apokryphen. (Bramante-Studien. Mit Benutzung des
Nachlasses Heinrich von Geymüllers. 1.) viii, 94pp. 29 illus.
Sm. folio. Marbled boards, 3/4 leather; orig. wraps. bound in.
Wien (Anton Schroll & Co.), 1915. $125.00 

690 Wolff Metternich, Franz, Graf. BRAMANTE und St.
Peter. (Collectanea Artis Historiae. 2.) 232pp. 106 illus. hors
texte. Text figs. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
München (Wilhelm Fink Verlag), 1975. $40.00 
Freitag 1261

691 [BRANDT, MARIANNE] Allgemeiner Konsum Verein
Chemnitz. Ausstellung: Unsere Eigenproduktion AKV. 15.-22.
September 1929. [With:] Ausstellung Arbeit, Ernährung, Kul-
tur. Volkshaus, 16.-23. November 1932.... fotogr. M. Brandt.
typogr. H. Linenbecker. 17 original silver gelatin photographs,
in two formats: 10 measure 114 x 87 mm. (ca. 4 12 x 3 3/8
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inches), and 7 measure 283 x 180 mm. (ca. 8 1/8 x 11 1/8
inches), with some variation. The two series are tipped onto
12 loose sheets of high-finish black stock, formally captioned
by hand in white gouache with skillful high-style sans-serif
inscriptions, and through-numbered 1-7 and 1-5. Two hand-
lettered title-pages in the same style are included. Sm. folio.
Portfolio (blue boards, 3/4 cloth, hand-calligraphed “foto” in
black ink on the front cover). 
An album of original photographs, handmade and very possi-
bly unique, documenting two small trade shows of food prod-
ucts, toiletries, household goods, and other items to be had
from these associations. The attribution of the photographs to
the Bauhaus designer Marianne Brandt is based on the typed
credit “fotogr. M. Brandt” in the colophon; the prints them-
selves are not stamped on the versos or elsewhere. Marianne
Brandt (1893-1983), who studied with Moholy-Nagy in the
metal workshop at the Bauhaus, succeeded him as the work-
shop’s director in 1928. Leaving the Bauhaus in 1929, she
worked for Walter Gropius in his Berlin studio, before becom-
ing head of metal design at the Ruppel firm in Gotha, where
she remained until losing her job in 1932 during the collapse
of the German economy. In recent years, attention has been
focused on Brandt’s work as a photographer, and her remark-
able, though little-known, work in photomontage, which was
the subject of the traveling exhibition, “Tempo, Tempo!: The
Bauhaus Photomontages of Marianne Brandt” (Bauhaus-
Archive, Berlin; Busch-Reisinger Museum, Harvard Universi-
ty; and International Center of Photography, New York, 2005-
2006). Brandt’s photographic oeuvre included documentary,
as well as experimental, work. Born in Chemnitz, she returned
there by 1933 (and possibly earlier), and spent much of the
period of the rise of National Socialism looking for steady
work. This album, depicting the produce and the exhibition
design of these two fairs, one of them in Chemnitz, would
have been a logical commission for her to take. A few prints
neatly loosened at a few spots from their supports (none
detached), endpapers of the portfolio somewhat foxed; alto-
gether in fine, fresh condition.
N.p., n.d. [Chemnitz, 1932?]. $5,500.00 

692 Paris. Musée Carnavalet. ALEXANDRE-THÉODORE
BRONGNIART, 1739-1813: Architecture et décor. April-July
1986. 315, (1)pp. Prof. illus. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
Paris, 1986. $50.00 

693 Silvestre de Sacy, Jacques. ALEXANDRE-THÉODORE
BRONGNIART, 1739-1813. Sa vie - son oeuvre. viii, 164pp.,
52 plates. 4to. Wraps. (dusty).
Paris (Librairie Plon), [1940]. $75.00 

694 Saalman, Howard. FILIPPO BRUNELLESCHI: The
Buildings. (Studies in Architecture. 27.) 470pp. 350 illus. Sm.
folio. Cloth. D.j.
London (Zwemmer), 1993. $150.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R68

695 Saalman, Howard. FILIPPO BRUNELLESCHI: The
Cupola of Santa Maria del Fiore. (Studies in Architecture.
20.) 319, (3)pp. 165 illus. hors texte. 14 text figs. Sm. folio.
Cloth. D.j.
London (A. Zwemmer), 1980. $175.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R68

696 BURGES, WILLIAM. Architectural Drawings. By W.
Burges, Architect. (4) 29, (1). 75 lithographic plates, all with

multiple illustrations. Text in letterpress, printed in brown. Folio.
Contemporary pebbled red buckram, 3/4 morocco gilt (rubbed
and a bit worn). Privately printed, by subscription, in a very
small edition, presumed to be around 200 copies, in accor-
dance with the 194 copies accounted for by the list of sub-
scribers—which includes Frederick P. Cockerell, Edward W.
Godwin (4 copies), Owen Jones, Joseph Neale, George Gilbert
Scott (3 copies), Alfred Waterhouse, M. Digby Wyatt, and other
noted figures in the British architectural establishment. The lith-
ographic plates were destroyed after printing. 
As Burges explains in his introduction, his intention in this
book was “to write a sort of grammar of thirteenth-century
architecture and to illustrate it with carefully measured details”
—a plan frustrated to some extent by the appearance of Vio-
llet-le-Duc’s “Dictionnaire raisonné de l’architecture française
du XIe au XVIe siècle” (which he praises as “excellent,” while
misspelling the name). Begun in the early 1850s, when
Burges spent a year and half in Italy and France, the drawings
depict, among other subjects (primarily French), the cathe-
drals of Beauvais, Troyes, Mantes, Amiens, Châlons-sur-
Marne, Noyon, and other French monuments (such as the
Hospital at Beaune); S. Andrea, Vercelli; Sta. Maria Novella
and Palazzo Vecchio, Florence; and S. Antonio, Padua; as
well as Temple Church, London; Ely Cathedral; Carnarvon
Castle; and the door of the Mosque of Suleyman, Istanbul. To
these are added studies of architectural ornament, furniture,
metalwork, and letter forms, as well as five plates of Gothic
costume studies which contain no fewer than 303 individual
drawings. In 1864, having found the sketches very useful to
him in his work, Burges decided to follow through with his
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original plan, arranging for the designs to be transferred to
stone for publication. “In his early years, he followed A.J.
Bereford-Hope’s doctrine of ‘progressive eclecticism.’ And
early French—rather than Italian or English Gothic—seemed
to him the most suitable matrix for a Victorian style. He
admired especially its ‘boldness, breadth, strength, sternness
and virility.’ But in the 1860s, the excesses of popular Gothic
led him to despair: the New style, he admitted in 1865, ‘may
perhaps take place in the twentieth century, it certainly...will
not occur in the nineteenth’” (J. Mordaunt Crook). Front inner
hinge shaken, slight traces of foxing; internally a clean and
crisp copy. A rare book.
London (Printed by William Clowes and Sons for the author),
1870. $4,000.00 
Crook, J. Mordaunt: “William Burges” (in Placzek I.338ff.)

697 Padova. Galleria Civica di Piazza Cavour. DANIELE
CALABI: Architetture e progetti 1932-1964. Nov.-Dec.
1992. 174pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Venezia (Marsilio), 1992. $30.00 

698 CAPRA, ALESSANDRO. La nuova architettura civile,
e militare. Divisa in due tomi, in questa nuova impressione
diligentemente corretta, ed accresciuta. 2 vols. in 1. (28), 356,
(12), 184pp. Most prof. illus. in woodcut (including 7 folding
plates hors texte, 44 numbered plates mostly full-page, and
two frontispiece portraits). Stout 4to. Contemporary plain
heavy wraps. 
First collected edition of these two treatises, first published in
Cremona in 1678 (as “La nuova architettura famigliare”) and
1683 (“La nuova architettura militare”). Martha Pollak, in the
Millard catalogue, points out that these two Capra’s books on
architecture are among the few theoretical treatises on archi-
tecture published in Italy in the seventeenth century. For the
most part, his are quite practical in nature. “Capra, typically,
does not take on aesthetic philosophy, since the beautiful has
already been linked to taste... and thus relativized. Capra
does not consider architecture as the art of building, but as a
science with a strong engineering aspect. In his work, he pro-
vides the embryonic theoretical distinction between architec-
ture and building. The singularity of Capra’s works lies in the
localized quality of his references and his focus on the tech-
nical aspects of architecture; all his precepts are technologi-
cal.” 
The first work, “La nuova architettura famigliare” is divided
into five books, nominally devoted to the orders (including
Tuscan and Composite) but actually concerned with estate
management, construction costs and materials, the principles
of surveying, geometry and measurement, and, most inter-
estingly, with machinery of all kinds, featuring powerful, full-
page woodcut diagrams and illustrations of mills, kneading
devices, and ingenious designs for air-conditioning systems,
portable perpetual fountains, and an odometer. 
The second work, “La nuova architettura militare,” is divided
into three books, of which Pollak considers the second, in
which Capra compares Italian and Dutch fortifications, an
original contribution to the subject, particularly his scheme for
an octagonal fortress. One leaf with small clean marginal tear;
a fine, bright, unsophisticated copy, with the stamp of the
architectural historian Maria Luisa Gatti Perer on the verso of
the title-page.
Cremona (Pietro Ricchini), 1717. $4,500.00 
Cicognara 462; Cf. (citing first editions of 1678 and 1683): Mil-
lard Italian 27-28; Berlin 2752, 3534; Fowler 79-80; Schloss-
er p. 625; Besterman p. 20; Riccardi I.234-235; Brunet VI.583

699 Harris, John & Snodin, Michael (editors). Sir WILLIAM
CHAMBERS, Architect to George III. (6), 229pp. 286 illus.
Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Published in conjunction with exhibitions
at the Courtauld Institute Galleries, London, Oct. 1996-Jan.
1997, and the Nationalmuseum, Stockholm, Feb.-April 1997.
New Haven/London (Yale University Press), 1996. $45.00 

700 Connors, Joseph & Rice, Louise. Specchio di Roma
barocca. Una guida inedita del XVII secolo. Insieme alle
vedute romane di LIVIEN CRUYL. 2a edizione riveduta e
ampliata. xxxii, 223pp. 62 plates (21 color). Lrg. oblong 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
Roma (Edizioni dell’Elefante), 1991. $50.00 

701 DECKER, PAUL. Suite of 6 engravings of decorative
chimneypieces. Each 285 x 184 mm. (dimensions vary
slightly), tipped onto the leaves of a nineteenth-century
album. Sm. folio. marbled boards, 3/4 leather (worn). Dis-
bound. The first plate carries a five-line dedication in Latin to
the Pfalzgrafen Theodor, and is signed “ P. Decker inv. delin
et fecit;” the others carry additional credits to the engravers
Johann Adam Delfenbach and J.C. Reiff. Three of the series
show the adjacent walls decorated with ornament in the style
of Berain, and another with chinoiserie. First leaf somewhat
soiled; intermittent minor dustiness and small losses.
Augsburg (Jerem.Wolff exc.), n.d. $400.00 
Berlin 3801

702 Blunt, Anthony. PHILIBERT DE L’ORME. (Studies in
Architecture. 1.) xiv, 162pp., 67 plates. 37 figs. 4to. Cloth.
London (A. Zwemmer), 1958. $100.00 
Freitag 2723; Arntzen/Rainwater R68
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703 Boudon, Françoise, et al. PHILIBERT DELORME et le
château royal de Saint-Léger-en-Yvelines. [Par] Françoise
Boudon et Jean Blécon avec la collaboration de Lydwine
Saulnier. (De Architectura.) 191pp. 104 illus. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Picard), 1985. $40.00 
Marmor/Ross J200

704 Borsi, Franco, et al. GIOVANNI ANTONIO DOSIO:
Roma Antica e i disegni di architettura agli Uffizi. A cura di
Franco Borsi, Cristina Acidini, Fiammetta Mannu Pisani,
Gabriele Morolli. (Officina. 15./ Fonti e Documenti per la Sto-
ria dell’Architettura. 6.) 437pp. 472 illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Roma (Officina Edizioni), 1976. $175.00 

705 Thomson, David (editor). Les plus excellents basti-
ments de France par J.-A. DU CERCEAU. 316, (4)pp. Prof.
illus. Sm. folio. Cloth. D.j.
Paris (Sand & Conti), 1988. $150.00 

706 Jelles, E.J. & Alberts, C.A. DUIKER, 1890-1935. 144pp.
Numerous illus. and plans. Lrg. sq. 4to. Wraps. Parallel texts
in Dutch and English. A major monograph, originally pub-
lished in “Forum voor architectuur en daarmee verbonden
kunsten,” Vol. XXII , Nos. 5-6 (January 1972). 
Amsterdam, [1976]. $300.00 

707 McCoy, Esther. CRAIG ELLWOOD, Architecture. Fore-
word by Peter Blake. 155, (1)pp. Prof. illus. Sm. oblong 4to.
Boards. D.j.
Venezia (Alfieri), 1968. $85.00 

708 FÖRG, GÜNTHER. Moskau./ Moscow. Introduction by
Heinrich Klotz. 287, (1)pp. More than 1,000 photographs
(partly color). 4to. Linen over boards. Parallel text in English
and German. Special edition of 1000 copies, signed and num-
bered in pencil by the artist on the half-title. Förg’s striking
1995 documentation of the avant-garde architecture of
Moscow.
Köln (Snoeck) [1995]. $125.00 

709 Frommel, Christoph Luitpold. FRANCESCO DEL
BORGO: Architekt Pius’ II. und Pauls II. I. Der Petersplatz
und weitere römische Bauten Pius’ II. Piccolomini. II. Palazzo
Venezia, Palazzetto Venezia und San Marco. (Einzelheft aus
Band 20/1983 und Band 21/1984 Römisches Jahrbuch für
Kunstgeschichte.) (150)pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Wraps. Presenta-
tion copy, inscribed by the author.
Tübingen (Verlag Ernst Wasmuth), [1985]. $50.00 

710 Papini, Roberto. FRANCESCO DI GIORGIO architetto.
3 vols. Text: 2 vols. 310pp. 38 illus.; xi, (3), 313pp. 307 plates.
Sm. folio. Plates: 63 plates. Lrg. folio. In fitted case (boards,
1/4 cloth). Edition limited to 1010 numbered copies.
Firenze (Electa), [1946]. $500.00 
Freitag 3784

711 Scaglia, Gustina. FRANCESCO DI GIORGIO. Checklist
and history of manuscripts and drawings in autographs and
copies from ca. 1470 to 1687 and renewed copies (1764-
1839). 298pp. 164 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Bethlehem/London (Lehigh University Press/ Associated Uni-
versity Presses), 1992. $50.00 

712 Gallet, Michel & Bottineau, Yves (editors). Les
GABRIEL. 329, (5)pp. 447 illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Paris (Picard), 1982. $50.00 

713 Carboneri, Nino. L’architetto FRANCESCO GALLO
1672-1750. Preface by Giuseppe Fiocco. (Società Piemon-
tese d’Archeologia e di Belle Arti. Atti. Nuova serie, Vol. 2.) xi,
(1), 228pp., 98 plates. 21 text illus. Lrg. 4to. Boards. D.j.
Torino (Bertello), 1954. $150.00 

714 Pinelli, Antonio & Rossi, Orietta. GENGA architetto.
Aspetti della cultura urbinate del primo 500. (Biblioteca di Sto-
ria dell’Arte. 4.) 399pp., 20 plates. 160 illus. (mostly hors
texte). Lrg. 8vo. Cloth. D.j.
[Roma] (Bulzoni Editore), [1971]. $125.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R15

715 Friedman, Terry. JAMES GIBBS. (Studies in British Art.)
vi, (2), 362pp. 331 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New Haven/London (Yale University Press), 1984. $200.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R69

716 GIORGI, FELICE. Descrizione istorica del teatro di
Tor di Nona. 55, (1)pp., 9 folding engraved plates. 1 half-
page engraved illustration in text. Sm. 4to. Eighteenth-centu-
ry pastepaper wraps. In 1670, 
Catherine the Great commissioned Carlo Fontana to build
what was to be the first public theatre in Rome, called the Tor
di Nona for its location near the ancient Torre dell’Annona.
Following a fire, and its demolition, the building was recon-
structed first by G. Tarquinio in 1784-85, and then in 1795 by
the author of this book, Felice Giorgi, who called it the Teatro
Apollo, a name it retained until it was razed in 1888. Felici, an
architect in the service of the Pope, here provides a descrip-
tion of the new edifice, with two large plans and two fine views
of the interior, and a history of its construction. Donald C.
Mullin, in his study “The Development of the Playhouse,”
writes “The form selected for the shape of the auditorium
altered from the simple U popular in the XVIIth century to the
shape of an egg. In such plans, the geometry of the auditori-
um was related to that of the stage scene. Examples may be
seen in plans of the Teatro di Tor di Nona after 1671, in which
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the extreme side boxes of the house are arranged to follow
the same line as the diminishing perspective of the scene.
The illusion of distance was accomplished by having each
succeeding pair of wings placed a little further onstage, and
by having the stage floor raked up from front to back.” A fine
copy.
Roma (Dalle stampe del Cannetti), 1795. $3,750.00 
Berlin 2814; Cicognara 758; Lozzi 4356 (stating only 8
plates); cf. Mullin, Donald C.: The Development of the Play-
house (Berkeley, 1970)

717 GIULIO ROMANO. Atti del Convegno Internazionale di
Studi su “Giulio Romano e l’espansione europea del Rinasci-
mento,” Mantova, Palazzo Ducale-Teatro scientifico del Bibi-
ena, 1-5 ottobre 1989. 433, (5)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
D.j.
Mantova (Accademia Nazionale Virgiliana), 1989. $135.00 
Freitag 4422

718 Gombrich, Ernst H., et al. GIULIO ROMANO. Saggi di
Ernst H. Gombrich, Manfredo Tafuri, Sylvia Ferino Pagden,
Christoph L. Frommel, Konrad Oberhuber, Amedeo Belluzzi e
Kurt W. Forster, Howard Burns. 609pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. sq. 4to.
Cloth. D.j. Slipcase. “Questa monografia è il risultato della
ricerca preparatoria per la mostra “Giulio Romano,” presenta-
ta a Mantova Palazzo Te e Palazzo Ducale dal 1 settembre al
12 novembre 1989.”
Milano (Electa), 1989. $100.00 
Freitag 4427

719 Morales de los Rios Filho, Adolfo. GRANDJEAN DE
MONTIGNY e a evolução da arte brasileira. 315,(1)pp., 16
plates. 4to. Boards. Edition limited to 2000 numbered copies.
Corners bumped; browned.
Rio de Janeiro, n.d. $150.00 

720 GUARINI, GUARINO. Architettura civile. Introduzione
di Nino Carboneri. Note e appendice a cura di Bianca Tavas-
si La Greca. (Classici Italiani di Science, Tecnice e Arti: Trat-
tati di Architettura. 8.) xlviii, (2), 471pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Cloth.
D.j. Slipcase.
Milano (Edizioni Il Polifilo), 1968. $125.00 
Marmor/Ross H82

721 Meek, H.A. GUARINO GUARINI and His Architecture.
viii, (2), 194pp. 177 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New Haven/London (Yale University Press), 1988. $125.00 
Freitag 5009

722 Ferré, Felipe. HECTOR GUIMARD Archte. Photogra-
phies par Felipe Ferré; préface et textes de Maurice Rheims.
191pp. Prof. illus. Sm. folio. Cloth. D.j.
Paris (La Bibliothèque des Arts), 1985. $125.00 

723 Paris. Musée d’Orsay & Lyon. Musée des Arts Décorat-
ifs et des Tissus. GUIMARD. Commissaire: Philippe Thiébaut,
Françoise Cachin, Pierre Arrizoli-Clémentel. April-July 1992/
Sept. 1992-Jan. 1993. 451pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Paris, 1992. $125.00 

724 Völckers, Otto. Die neue Volksschule in Celle von
OTTO HAESLER. Ein Beitrag zum Problem des
neuzeitlichen Schulhauses. Begleittext von Otto Völckers.
(Stein/ Holz/ Eisen/ Reihe. Heft 3.) 40pp. 45 illus. Sq. 4to.
Photo-illus. wraps. A beautifully designed publication on

Haesler’s modernist schoolhouse, with its clean-lined interiors
and handsome lighting fixtures and furniture.
Frankfurt am Main (Verlag Englert & Schlosser), [1929].

$450.00 
Jaeger 0939, illus. 179

725 Du Prey, Pierre de la Ruffinière. HAWKSMOOR’s Lon-
don Churches: Architecture and Theology. 179pp. 65 illus.
Sm. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Chicago/London (The University of Chicago Press), 2000.

$50.00 

RENÉ HERBST

A selection of albums and photographs from the archives of
the French architect and designer René Herbst (1891-1982),
documenting three of his major projects between 1931 to
1954, together with a run of the rare review “Parade,” also
from his library, which Herbst edited from 1927 to 1931.
These derive from a cache of recently rediscovered material
which supplements the archives donated by Herbst shortly
before his death to the Bibliothèque des Arts Décoratifs and
the Bibliothèque Forney in Paris.
One of the founders of the Union des Artistes Modernes,
together with Robert Mallet-Stévens, Charlotte Perriand and
others, Herbst was an influential proponent of modernism for
the whole of his career, from his work as a furniture designer
and decorator in the late 1920s to his proposals for prefabri-
cated low-cost housing in the decade after the war. His inno-
vations extended into a remarkable range of fields, including
advertising and store design, furnishings of all kinds (most
famously in tubular metal), and exposition design in all its
aspects, architectural and graphic. 
Literature: Goguel, Solange: René Herbst. Iconographie réu-
nie et établie par Anne Bony et l’auteur. (Paris, 1990); Dela-
porte-Idrissi, Guillemette: René Herbst: Pioneer of Modernism
(Paris, 2004)

726  (HERBST, RENÉ) A series of 23 large-format photo-
graphs of René Herbst’s exhibition designs for the Arts et
Métiers Graphiques section of the Exposition Arts et
Techniques in Paris in 1937. 23 silver print photographs, all
mounted on heavy board. 297 x 397 mm. (ca. 11 3/4 x 15 5/8
inches). The series is numbered 1-22 on printed labels at lower
right corner of each (plus 1 unnumbered duplicate); the versos
of 12 mounts have linen-hinged hooks for hanging. 
A magnificent large-format series of original photographs doc-
umenting Herbst’s spectacular designs for the section Arts et
Métiers Graphiques—particularly the Grand Hall de Publicité,
done in collaboration with Jean Carlu, with its vertiginous
mountings of posters high up into the space, some in
columns, almost like strips of film, while others were floated
on metal pipes; at the center of the room, rows of Herbst’s
own low chaises longues, in tubular steel and canvas, from
which viewers, tipped way back in their seats, would look up
at the display as if at a planetarium. Also shown, the famous
silo-shaped glass and metal cage office; didactic exhibitions
of the evolution of letter forms and of colored inks; armadas
of giant printing presses; the entrance to the Musée de la Lit-
térature Française at the exhibition, with its documentary sec-
tions on Hugo, Daudet, Anatole France and Proust, and livres
d’artistes (Matisse, Rouault); and the clean-lined cinema,
completely plain but for its fire extinguishers. The duplicate,
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showing the cinema, is stamped in red at top right “René
Herbst décorateur architecte” and annotated in red ink at
lower right “cinéma provisoire Publicité Exposition 1937” (a lit-
tle chipped at edges). The mounts are slightly bowed; the
series is in excellent condition, unfaded and well-preserved,
and, when framed, makes a spectacular exhibition of its own.
[Paris, 1937]. $12,500.00 
Cf.: Goguel, Solange: René Herbst. Iconographie réunie et
établie par Anne Bony et l’auteur. (Paris, 1990), p. 228ff.
(reproducing some of these photographs); Delaporte-Idrissi,
Guillemette: René Herbst: Pioneer of Modernism (Paris,
2004), p. 71ff.

727 HERBST, RENÉ. Exposition 1931 Grosse Metal-
lurgie. 18 original photographs in two series, as follows: 10
prints with matte finish, mounted on black boards averaging
179 x 237 mm. (ca. 7 x 9 3/8 inches); and 8 unmounted glossy
prints (7 stamped Studio Paul-Martial, 1 stamped Photogra-
phie H. Lacheroy), of which 2 assymetrically cut down at the
top edges, probably for collage purposes by Herbst himself;
dimensions vary from 165 x 178 mm. (ca. 7 x 6 1/2 inches) to
176 x 234 mm. (ca. 6 7/8 x 9 1/4 inches).
A fine file of original photographs documenting René Herbst’s
multifarious installations for the Section de la Métallurgie
Française at the Exposition Coloniale 1931. The whole is con-
tained within a sheaf of watermarked wove paper with typed
heading “E X P O S I T I O N 1 9 3 1 Grosse Metallurgie,” as
signs for it read at the fair. One of the pictures has been
extensively airbrushed to eliminate all traces of the surround-
ing structures, so that Herbst’s design appears to be staged
in the open air.
[Paris, 1931]. $3,750.00 
Cf.: Goguel, Solange: René Herbst. Iconographie réunie et
établie par Anne Bony et l’auteur. (Paris, 1990), p. 211ff.
(reproducing some of these photographs); Delaporte-Idrissi,
Guillemette: René Herbst: Pioneer of Modernism (Paris,
2004), p. 208

728 HERBST, RENÉ. Exposition Coloniale 1931. La
métallurgie. Commemorative album of René Herbst’s
designs for the Section de la Métallurgie Française at the
exposition, personally assembled and hand-painted by Herb-
st for his own archives, together with an additional photocol-
lage by Herbst on colored board. 
Album: 43ff., including photocollage title-page, handpainted
in blue gouache and stencilled in white, with cut and pasted
original matte photograph, and overlapping silver foil guard
opposite; followed by a second version of this, without text or
silver foil; and 40 original photographs, mounted one to the
page. Photo dimensions: average 239 x 178 mm. (9 3/8 x 7
inches). The photographs, most but not all of which are matte-
finished, are stamped on the versos with credits to “Studio
Editions Paul Martial” (29), “René-Herbst Décorateur” (10,
some with additional stamp to “Photo Jean Collas”); 3 have no
visible stamp. Lrg. 4to. Boards, 1/4 cloth, the front complete-
ly hand-painted and stencilled in blue, yellow and white
gouache, around a mounted original photograph. 
Photocollage: 220 x 384 mm. (ca. 8 5/8 x 15 1/8 inches),
with hand-cut original silver print photograph and clipped
halftone reproductive photograph, on blue cardboard (losses
at edges). Lrg. 4to. 
The artistry and care with which Herbst assembled this
album is an index of the pride he must have taken in these
designs, which are among the finest in his career, especial-
ly the heroically abstract and architectonic structure he
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shows on the cover, a colosssal complex of beams, planks,
and rolled sheets of steel. This construction is viewed
repeatedly in the volume, from different angles and at grad-
uated distances. Also shown are wall-sized photomontages
for OTUA, one with trains, boats and biplanes, another with
the Eiffel tower against a blur of other industrial architecure;
a small-scale cinema with Herbst-designed metal chairs with
elastic braided seats and cabled backs; reading rooms fur-
nished by Herbst (with more photomontage displays of iron
and steel); close-ups of bales of wire and waterfalls of chain
link, and sculpturally compelling pieces of machinery of all
kinds.
The album displays Herbst’s predilection for cropping and
manipulating photos of his designs by eliminating the back-
ground, so as to transform them from temporary stands in
crowded exposition halls into freestanding works of archi-
tecture, monumentally viewed against open skies. Here, in
the blue-painted, foil-reflected title-page composition, he
has reimagined the Section de la Métallurgie almost on the
scale of a city, a new Paris. 
The separate photomontage depicts a dramatic chrome-
plated stand of the Comité des Forges de France, shared
with the Comité Central des Houillères de France, display-

ing beams and piles of steel, iron ore, and coal set out on a
metallic platform map of France the size of a dance floor.
The long expository text for the stand, on a curved wall at
the back, is in English, with references to Chicago; this may
connect it to an American exhibition, perhaps the 1939 Inter-
national Exhibition in New York, where Herbst designed a
number of displays for France, including the steel industries
section. Inner front hinge slightly shaken, binding and cov-
ers slightly worn, with minuscule loss at lower edge of front
cover photograph
[Paris, 1931] $15,000.00 
Cf.: Goguel, Solange: René Herbst. Iconographie réunie et
établie par Anne Bony et l’auteur. (Paris, 1990), p. 211ff.
(reproducing some of these photographs), p. 22 (reproduc-
ing a pressbook of comparable design made by Herbst);
Delaporte-Idrissi, Guillemette: René Herbst: Pioneer of
Modernism (Paris, 2004), p. 208

729 (HERBST, RENÉ) Maison n 5. Architecte René Herbst
Maison de 68 m2 1954. Double-page blueprint and elevation,
36 original silver-print photographs (5 large format), mount on
5 leaves. Print sizes range from 60 x 87 mm. (ca. 2 1/2 x 3 1/2
inches) to 164 x 223 mm. (6 1/2 x 8 3/4 inches). 
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A dossier from René Herbst’s archives documenting the
construction of his steel-framed Maison No. 5, one of thir-
teen low-cost prehab houses by architects and engineers
put up on the esplanade of the Invalides for the Salon des
Arts Ménagers in Paris in February-March 1954. Working
on a very small scale (223 square feet) and on a tightly
regulated budget, Herbst arrived at a simple but ingenious
design capable of housing four people with a modicum of
style; praised for its high-quality cement walls and zinc-
panelled roof, the building’s utilitarian character was also
offset by occasional grace notes, such as the Miesian float-
ing front steps.
The dossier opens with a double-page folding blueprint, with
plan and elevation, printed in pink, mounted under the cover.
Loosely inserted after this are a total of 5 card and colored-
paper mounts, with a total of 31 snapshots showing different
stages of the building’s construction, and a total of 5 large-for-
mat photographs, 4 showing the completed house from dif-
ferent sides.
[Paris, 1953-1954] $6,500.00 
Cf.: Goguel, Solange: René Herbst. Iconographie réunie et
établie par Anne Bony et l’auteur (Paris, 1990), p. 81ff. (repro-
ducing one of the photographs); Delaporte-Idrissi, Guillemette:
René Herbst: Pioneer of Modernism (Paris, 2004), p. 212

730 Mönchengladbach. Städtisches Museum. HANS
HOLLEIN. Alles ist Architektur. Eine Ausstellung zum
Thema Tod. Archäologische Felder, Funde, Heimgräber,
Grabbeigaben, Altäre, Totenkulte, Leichentücher, Sterbebet-
ten usw., sowie einige Fragmente zu früheren Arbeiten. 27.
Mai bis 5. Juli 1970. Black cardboard box, the lid diecut with
a square hole revealing the artist’s name on a card beneath;
three illustrated stapled booklets (the first with title, justifica-
tion, and an address by Johannes Cladders; the second with
text by Hollein, “Fragmente zu früheren Arbeiten”; the third
with additional photographs and drawings). Beneath these, at
the bottom of the box, a gathering of actual dried flowers and
leaves. All contents loose as issued. Sm. 4to. Edition limited
to 550 numbered copies. Lid slightly dented, with a small split
in one corner.
Mönchengladbach, 1970. $750.00 
Glasmeier, Michael: Die Bücher der Künstler (Stuttgart,
1994), no. 442 (illus.)

731 HORTA, VICTOR. Questions d’architecture et d’ur-
banisme. Textes choisis. (Académie Royale de Belgique.
Mémoires de la Classe de Beaux-Arts. Collection in-8°. 3e

série. 11.) 137pp., 5 folding plates. 33 text illus. Sm. 4to.
Wraps. D.j.
Bruxelles (Académie Royale de Belgique), 1996. $50.00 

732 Colloque HORTA: Actes. Académie Royale de Bel-
gique, Europalia 1996, Palais des Académies, 20 novembre
1996. (Académie Royale de Belgique. Mémoires de la Classe
de Beaux-Arts. Collection in-8°. 3e série. 12.) 111pp. Prof.
illus. Sm. 4to. Wraps. D.j.
Bruxelles (Académie Royale de Belgique), 1997. $25.00 

733 JI, CHENG. The Craft of Gardens. Photographs by
Zhong Ming; with a foreword by Maggie Keswick. 144pp. 118
illus., figs. Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New Haven/London (Yale University Press), 1988. $125.00 

734 Bie, Oscar (preface). Der Architekt OSKAR KAUF-
MANN. xvi pp., 132 plates with 145 illus. (5 tipped-in color).
Sm. 4to. Orig. cloth.
Berlin-Charlottenburg (Ernst Pollak Verlag), 1928. $125.00 

735 Broward, Robert C. The Architecture of HENRY JOHN
KLUTHO. The Prairie School in Jacksonville. xviii, (2), 361pp.
400 illus. Oblong 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Jacksonville (University of North Florida Press), 1983.

$150.00 

736 Steele, James & Jenkins, David. PIERRE KOENIG. 158,
(2)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (Phaidon), 1998. $100.00 

737 KRAFFT, JEAN CHARLES & RANSONNETTE, NICO-
LAS. I. Plans, coupes, élévations des plus belles
maisons et des hôtels construits à Paris et dans les
environs. II. Recueil d’architecture civile, contenant les
plans, coupes et élévations des châteaux, maisons de
campagne, et habitations rurales, jardins anglais, temples,
chaumières, kiosques, ponts, etc., situés aux environs de
Paris et dans les départements voisins. Réimpression de
l’édition Paris 1801-1812. 2 vols. in 1. (322)pp. Prof. illus.
Folio. Cloth. D.j.
Nördlingen (Verlag Dr. Alfons Uhl), 1992. $200.00 

738 Hess, Alan. The Architecture of JOHN LAUTNER.
Photographs by Alan Weintraub. 276pp. Prof. illus. Lrg.
oblong 4to. Cloth. D.j. First edition.
New York (Rizzoli), 1999. $150.00 
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739 Rapsilber, Maximilian. MELCHIOR LECHTER. (Berliner
Architekturwelt. III. Sonderausgabe: Berliner Kunst.) 93,
(3)pp., 5 color plates with titled tissue guards. Prof. illus. 4to.
Orig. dec. wraps., printed in green and gold, designed by
Lechter (neatly reinforced inside hinges). Lavishly designed
by Lechter himself.
Berlin (Ernst Wasmuth), 1904. $275.00 

740 LE CORBUSIER. L’art décoratif d’aujourd’hui. Nou-
velle édition augmentée. Réimpression. (Collection de “L’E-
sprit Nouveau.”) xxi, (3), 218, (4)pp. 4to. Wraps. Glassine d.j.
Paris (Éditions Vincent, Fréal & Cie.), [1959]. $100.00 
Freitag 6655

741 LE CORBUSIER. Quand les cathédrales étaient
blanches. Voyage au pays des timides. (4), ii, 325, (1)pp. 45
line-drawn illus. by Le Corbusier in text. Sm. 4to. Orig. dec.
wraps., with photomontage on front cover. Uncut. First edition,
first issue. Worn at spine, with loss at foot of backstrip.
Paris (Librairie Plon), 1937. $250.00 
Brady 96; cf. Freitag 5278 (citing 1947 English translation)

742 LE CORBUSIER. Städtebau. Übersetzt und heraus-
gegeben von Hans Hildebrandt. xi, (1), 261, (3)pp. 218 illus.
(1 double-page plan in colors). 1 large folding plan hors texte,
under back cover. 4to. Cloth. The important German edition of
Le Corbusier’s “Urbanisme” of 1925. Inscribed on the flyleaf
“Editha Klipstein/Laubach in Oberhessen/ Das Buch em-/
pfangen von Le Corbusier,/ auf der Pariser Welt-/ Ausstellung,
-1937.” Le Corbusier assisted his friend, the journalist/painter
Editha Klipstein (1880-1953) when she designed her studio in
Laubach bei Frankfurt in 1927. 
Stuttgart/ Berlin (Deutsche Verlagsanstalt), 1929. $450.00 
Brady 103; Freitag 6676 (citing French edition)

743 Boesiger, Willy. LE CORBUSIER et son atelier, rue de
Sèvres 35. Oeuvre complète 1957-1965. (Oeuvre complète.
Vol. 7.) 239, (1)pp. Most prof. illus. Oblong 4to. Orig. publish-
er’s linen-covered boards. Parallel texts in French, English
and German.
Zurich (Les Éditions d’Architecture), 1965. $175.00 
Freitag 6670

744 LEDOUX, CLAUDE-NICOLAS. L’architecture consid-
érée sous le rapport de l’art, des moeurs et de la législa-
tion. 2 vols. (4), 240, (6)pp.; 364 facsimile plates. Lrg. folio.
Boards. Reprint, limited to 300 numbered copies, of the Paris
1804-1834 edition.
[Paris (Fernand de Nobele), 1962]. $2,000.00 
Freitag 6701

745 Gallet, Michel. Architecture de LEDOUX: Inédits pour
un tome III. (Documents.) 205, (3)pp. Prof. illus. Folio. Cloth.
D.j.
Paris (Les Éditions du Demi-Cercle), 1991. $50.00 
Freitag 6703

746 Gallet, Michel. CLAUDE-NICOLAS LEDOUX, 1736-
1806. (Collection “Architecture.”) 301, (1)pp. 428 illus. Lrg. sq.
4to. Cloth. D.j.
Paris (Picard), 1980. $100.00 
Freitag 6699

747 Paris. Rotonde de La Villette. LEDOUX et Paris. Text by
Michel Gallet. (Ville de Paris, Commission du Vieux Paris.

Cahiers de la Rotonde. 3.) 188pp. 110 illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Paris, 1979. $35.00 
Freitag 6705

748 Vidler, Anthony. CLAUDE-NICOLAS LEDOUX. Archi-
tecture and social reform at the end of the Ancien Régime. xiv,
(2), 446pp. Prof. illus. Sm. folio. Cloth. D.j.
Cambridge/London (The MIT Press), 1990. $125.00 
Freitag 6710

749 Heydenreich, Ludwig Heinrich. Die Sakralbau-Studien
LEONARDO DA VINCI’s. Untersuchungen zum Thema:
Leonardo da Vinci als Architekt. Zweite, vom Verfasser
durchgesehene und ergänzte Auflage. (2), 101, (1)pp. 60
illus. hors texte. Sm. 4to. Wraps.
München (Wilhelm Fink Verlag), 1971. $30.00 
Freitag 6891

750 Bordier, Cyril. LOUIS LE VAU, architecte. Tome I [all
published]: Les immeubles et hôtels particuliers parisiens.
239pp., 13 plates. 249 illus. Lrg. 4to. Stiff wraps. Parallel texts
in French and English.
Paris (Éditions Léonce Laget), 1998. $300.00 

KAREL LODR

The Czech architect and designer Karel Lodr (born 1915),
who was noted for his innovative collages and photomon-
tages in the 1930s and 1940s, collaborated with Josef Gocár,
Pacel Janák, Jaromir Krejcar, and other leading Czech mod-
ernist architects, as well as designing books and exhibitions.
Comparable examples of his work are illustrated in “The Art of
the Avant-Garde in Czechoslovakia 1918-1938” published by
IVAM Centre Julio Gonzalez, Valencia, 1993. (cf. p. 428, and
color plates on pp. 240-241 and 250-251).

751 LODR, KAREL. Project for a Modern Villa. On the
verso, elaborate working sketch of a large civic building.
Recto: Pen and ink, with watercolor additions on the backing
sheet, and mounted floorplan, drawn in pen and ink on trac-
ing vellum. Verso: Freehand drawing in pencil, and colored
pencil. 600 x 880 mm. (23 5/8 x 34 5/8 inches). Unsigned. 
The front of this entirely untitled and uncaptioned sheet pres-
ents a fine elevation drawing of a small modern villa, trimmed
to the edges of the structure, and mounted, tilted at an ele-
gant angle, on a larger backing watercolored in yellow and
grey; beneath the mounted drawing, a mounted plan of the
building on vellum, tilted at the same angle. On the back of
the sheet, a quick, but densely drawn view of a different proj-
ect, a large multi-story structure, perhaps a municipal building
or performance hall on a waterfront, with surrounding terraces
and walkways. Vellum plan detached, where split at one cor-
ner; small loss at top right corner; very short clean tear (mend
apparent only on verso), verso slightly dusty.
[Prague?, circa 1934] $12,000.00 
Cf., regarding Karel Lodr: IVAM Centre Julio Gonzalez: The
Art of the Avant-Garde in Czechoslovakia 1918-1938
(Valencia, 1993), p. 428, and color plates on pp. 240-241
and 250-251

752 LODR, KAREL. Perspektiva - Celkové studie. 3. Orig-
inal drawing in two sections, executed in pen and ink, colored
crayon, watercolor and pencil, signed and dated “Lodr/ 34” in
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ink at lower right, on coated plain wove stock. 630 x 450 mm.
(ca. 24 3/4 x 17 5/8 inches). 
The lower of the two sections is on a separate sheet of paper,
cut and mounted (including two staples at right) onto the
whole. At top, a freehand sketch of the buildings, apparently
a large-scale complex of apartment houses, seen from a
pedestrian approach; below, a more finished, and more dis-
tant, view of the entire complex, showing its massive blocks
receding along the waterfront.
[Prague?, circa 1934] $6,500.00 
Cf., regarding Karel Lodr: IVAM Centre Julio Gonzalez: The
Art of the Avant-Garde in Czechoslovakia 1918-1938
(Valencia, 1993), p. 428, and color plates on pp. 240-241
and 250-251

753 LODR, KAREL. Spolecensky Dum 2. Original collage
and photomontage, signed and dated “Lodr/ 35” in pencil at
lower right corner. 692 x 985 mm. (ca. 39 x 26 3/4 inches).
Mixed media: pen and ink, watercolors, colored crayon, pen-
cil, clipped and pasted halftone photographs, and cut sheets
of colored papers, and hand-stencilled lettering, all on heavy
cardboard support. Verso blank. 
At top, a freehand axonometric view, the windows colored
in bright blue; at the center, detailed plans of the entire
complex, with its large dining facility, juxtaposed with a
clipped halftone illustration of diners and waitresses; at the
bottom, a fine freehand colored drawing of the complex as
seen at a distance from above. Tack-holes at corners and
sides. 
[Prague?] 1935. $12,000.00 
Cf., regarding Karel Lodr: IVAM Centre Julio Gonzalez: The
Art of the Avant-Garde in Czechoslovakia 1918-1938
(Valencia, 1993), p. 428, and color plates on pp. 240-241
and 250-251

754 LODR, KAREL. Veekend. Skizzy. Unsigned original col-
lage and photomontage. 745 x 1015 mm. (ca. 29 1/4 x 40
inches). Mixed media: pen and ink, watercolors, pencil, col-
ored crayon, clipped and pasted halftone photographs and
advertising illustrations, and cut sheets of colored paper; as
well as 3 typed sections of commentary, all mounted on heavy
cardboard support. Verso blank. 
The very elaborate presentation proposes two alternative
models of low-cost modernist waterfront cabins, with finely
detailed freehand drawings of the buildings in the landscape
(one in the near distance, with photomontage youth and
canoe, the other seen from above); watercolor elevations, as
seen from the water (and one watercolor axonometric view),
a finely finished freehand drawing of an interior, complete with
modern furniture (and a very citified fashion model, clipped
from an ad), and a number of original pencil- and ink-drawn
(as well as photostatic) floorplans. Portions a bit rubbed, a lit-
tle minor battering at edges.
[Prague?]  n.d. $10,000.00 
Cf., regarding Karel Lodr: IVAM Centre Julio Gonzalez: The Art
of the Avant-Garde in Czechoslovakia 1918-1938 (Valencia,
1993), p. 428, and color plates on pp. 240-241 and 250-251

755 LOGHEM, J.B. VAN. Holland. Bouwen/ bauen/ bâtir,
building. Nieuwe zakelijkheid, neues Bauen, vers une
architecture réelle, built to live in. 64pp., 141, (3) plates
with numerous illus. 4to. Cloth. A major publication on Dutch
functionalist architecture by one of its exponents (1881-1940),
discussing and illustrating works by Berlage, Stam, Doesburg,
Duiker, Eesteren, Wijdeveld, Oud, Rietveld and others. The
superbly crisp layout and design, at times incorporating pho-
tomontage, is by Paul Schuitema.
Amsterdam (“Kosmos”), 1932. $475.00 
Jaeger 0715; Sharp p. 75

architectural history 73

751



756 LOIR, NICOLAS. Plafons à la moderne. Suite of 12
unnumbered engraved plates, of which 9 signed “Loire
fecit/ A Paris Chez N. Langlois.” The suite is trimmed to
just outside the platemarks, mounted on paper supports,
and tipped onto grey-green wove mounts. As trimmed,
image sizes vary from 175 mm. sq. (ca. 6 7/8 inches sq.)
to 165 x 265 mm ( ca. 6 1/2 x 10 1/4 inches). Oblong 4to.
Later paper portfolio.
The painter and engraver Nicolas Loir (1624-1679), a stu-
dent of Vouet and Bourdon, worked closely with his brother
Alexis (1640-1713), who is thought to have engraved the
majority of Nicolas’ designs. The present suite, which has
slightly different credits than those cited by Guilmard (and in
which Loir’s name is spelled with an ‘e’) may be from a later
issue by Langlois.
Paris (N. Langlois), n.d. (circa 1665). $750.00 
Cf. Berlin 4016; Guilmard p. 80

757 Howarth, Thomas. CHARLES RENNIE MACKINTOSH
and the Modern Movement. Second edition. l, (2), 335,
(1)pp., 96 plates. 28 text figs. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (Routledge and Kegan Paul), 1977. $50.00 
Freitag 7374

758 Blois. Château de Blois & Paris. Hôtel de Rohan.
FRANÇOIS MANSART: Le génie de l’architecture. Sous la
direction de Jean-Pierre Babelon et Claude Mognot. June-
Aug. 1998/ Oct. 1998-Jan. 1999. 303pp. 240 illus. Lrg. 4to.
Wraps.
Paris (Gallimard), 1998. $125.00 

759 Braham, Allan & Smith, Peter. FRANÇOIS MANSART.
(Studies in Architecture. 13.) 2 vols. xii, 314pp. 563 illus. hors
texte. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (A. Zwemmer), 1973. $400.00 
Freitag 7603; Arntzen/Rainwater R68

760 MARIETTE, JEAN. L’architecture française. Réim-
pression de l’édition originale de 1727 publiée par les soins
avec une introduction et une table des matières de Louis
Hautecoeur. (Les Classiques de l’Architecture.) 3 vols. 17,
(1), 7, (1), 6, (2), 8, (2)pp., 562 facsimile plates. Lrg. folio.
Orig. boards, 3/4 cloth; ties. Contents loose in portfolios, as
issued.
Paris/Bruxelles (G. Vanoest), 1927-1929. $1,250.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater H105
761 ERICH MENDELSOHN. Das Gesamtschaffen des
Architekten. Skizzen, Entwürfe, Bauten. 251, (1)pp. 402 illus.
4to. Cloth. Including Mendelsohn’s essays “Das Problem
einer neuen Baukunst” (Berlin, 1919) and “Die Internationale
Übereinstimmung des neuen Baugedankens, oder Dynamik
und Funktion” (Amsterdam, 1923). “Dieses Werk gibt durch
Abdruck programmatischer Vorträge und durch ausgewähltes
Bilder- und Planmaterial einen umfassenden Überblick über
die Entwicklung und den aussergewöhnlichen Umfang des
gesamten architektonischen Schaffens dieses Architekten”
(from the introduction). A handsomely designed book. This
copy complete with the leaf of introduction, often lacking (and
here bound in). A fine copy.
Berlin (Rudolf Mosse Buchverlag), 1930. $550.00 
Jäger 380; Sharp p. 84; Freitag 6303

762 Ackerman, James S. The Architecture of MICHELAN-
GELO. (Studies in Architecture. Vol. IV-V.) 2 vols. Text and
Plates: xxv, (1), 156pp., 83 plates with 153 illus. Catalogue:
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vii, (1), 155, (1)pp. 4to. Cloth. The two companion volumes.
London (A. Zwemmer), 1961. $60.00 
Freitag 8174; Lucas p. 169; Arntzen/Rainwater R68

763 Beck, James, et al. MICHELANGELO: The Medici
Chapel. [By] James Beck, Antonio Paolucci, Bruno Santi.
Photographs by Aurelio Amendola. Notes on the restoration
by Agnese Parronchi and Francesco Panichi. 213pp. 201
illus. Folio. Cloth. D.j.
London (Thames and Huson), 1994. $50.00 

764 Colalucci, Gianluigi. MICHELANGELO: La Cappella
Sistina. Introduzione di Frederick Hartt; commenti alle tavole
di Gianluigi Colalucci; fotografie di Takashi Okamura. 4 vols.
I: La Preistoria della Bibbia. 246pp. II: Gli Antenatio di Cristo.
245pp. III: La Storia della Creazione. 255pp. IV: Il Giudizio
Universale. 263pp. Most prof. illus. Lrg. folio. Cloth. D.j. Slip-
case.
Milano (Rizzoli), 1989-1995. $1,500.00 

765 [De Angelis d’Ossat, Guglielmo & Pietrangeli, Carlo.] Il
Campidoglio di MICHELANGELO. Opera edita a cura della
Accademia Nazionale di S. Luca e della Facoltà di Architet-
tura dell’Università di Roma.... Rilievi a cura di Enrico Del
Debbio, Giuseppe Perugini. Fotografie di Leonard von Matt.
(4), 255, (3)pp., 2 color plates (1 folding), 22 lrg. folding plans.
49 plates, 103 text illus. Lrg. folio. Cloth. D.j.
Milano (Silvana), 1965. $275.00 

766 Frommel, Christoph Luitpold. MICHELANGELO und
Tommaso dei Cavalieri. Mit der Übertragung von Francesco
Diaccetos “Panegirico all’amore.” Second edition. 129, (3)pp.,
16 plates. Text figs. Sm. 4to. Wraps. D.j. Presentation copy,
inscribed by the author.
Amsterdam (Castrum Peregrini Presse), 1979. $15.00 
Freitag 8213

767 Gebhart, Émile. MICHEL-ANGE. Sculpteur et peintre.
81, (1)pp. , 72 plates (20 color; 14 within the text). Folio. Pub-
lisher’s portfolio (buckram, 1/4 leather gilt). Édition de tête:
one of 50 copies on papier Manufactures impériales du
Japon, accompanied by an extra (uncolored) suite of the
plates on heavy papier teinté [OCLC records a regular edition
of 350 numbered copies, not stated here]. A fine copy, this
example designated “offert.”
Paris (Goupil & Cie./ Manzi, Joyant & Cie.), 1908. $250.00 

768 Millon, Henry A. & Smyth, Craig Hugh. MICHELANGE-
LO architetto. La facciata di San Lorenzo e la cupola di San
Pietro. xiii, (3), 193pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps. Slipcase.
Published in conjunction with an exhibition at the Casa
Buonarotti, Firenze.
Milano (Olivetti), 1988. $50.00 

769 Prater, Andreas. MICHELANGELOS Medici-Kapelle.
“Ordine composto” als Gestaltungsprinzip von Architektur und
Ornament. (Schriften aus dem Athenaion der Klassischen
Archäologie Salzburg.) 162, (2)pp. 56 illus. hors texte. 5 figs.
4to. Wraps.
Walsassen-Bayern (Stiftland-Verlag), 1979. $55.00 

770 Steinmann, Ernst. Das Geheimnis der Medicigraeber
MICHEL ANGELOS. (Kunstgeschichtliche Monographien. 4.)
127, (9)pp., 15 plates. 33 text illus. 4to. Cloth.
Leipzig (Karl W. Hiersemann), 1907. $50.00 
Freitag 8280

771 Thies, Harmen. MICHELANGELO: Das Kapitol. (Ital-
ienische Forschungen herausgegeben vom Kunsthis-
torischen Institut in Florenz. Dritte Folge. 11.) 356pp. 169
illus., 101 figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
München (Bruckmann), 1982. $50.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater R35

772 Wallace, William E. MICHELANGELO at San Lorenzo:
The Genius as Entrepreneur. xiv, (2), 266pp. 135 illus. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
Cambridge (Cambridge University Press), 1995. $150.00 

773 Blaser, Werner. MIES VAN DER ROHE: Die Kunst der
Struktur/L’art de la structure. 227pp. Prof. illus. Sq. 4to. Cloth.
Stuttgart (Verlag für Architektur), 1965. $65.00 

774 Glaeser, Ludwig. LUDWIG MIES VAN DER ROHE.
Drawings in the collection of The Museum of Modern Art.
(18)pp., 31 gravure plates (8 color). 20 illus. Lrg. oblong folio.
Foil-covered boards, GBC-bound.
New York (The Museum of Modern Art), 1969. $250.00 

775 Schulze, Franz. MIES VAN DER ROHE: A Critical
Biography. xxiii, (1), 354, (2)pp. 219 illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Chicago/London (The University of Chicago Press), 1985.

$45.00 
Freitag 8321

776 MITELLI, AGOSTINO, et al. A Sammelband of three
suites of architectural ornament by Bolognese artists of
the seventeenth century: Agostino Mitelli, Domenico
Santi, and Pietro Beni. 4to. Contemporary flexible boards.
All leaves numbered in a contemporary hand, in a different
sequence than bound. Title of the first suite with small mar-
ginal loss at lower inner corner; intermittent light soiling; gen-
erally in fine condition. 
An album of three Bolognese suites for architectural
design and decoration by Agostino Mitelli and others, pub-
lished as pattern books for artists and designers. Contents
as follows: 
1. Santi, Domenico. Varii modioni del Sig. Domenico Santi
cavagliere. [Bologna], 1683. 12 copperplate-engraved plates,
including dec. title. Plate size: ca. 160 x 114 mm. (ca. 6 1/4 x
4 1/2 inches). Designs for brackets and corbels, involving foli-
ate and grotesque ornament, all very freely drawn. Unknown

architectural history 75

754



to Guilmard, who cites only Santi’s “Primo libro di soffitti”
(“Nous n’avons pas rencontrés d’autres livres”). Berlin 576
2. Mitelli, Agostino. Agostino Mitelli inventore e dipinse. Mar-
c’Antonio Chiarini dissegnò, et intagliò. Marc’Antonio Fabbri
forma in Bologna. 6 etched plates, including dec. title, 5 with
credit, “Mitelli inv. et pin.,” through-numbered. Plate size: ca.
205 x 125 mm. (ca. 8 1/8 x 4 7/8 inches). Designs for balus-
ters, columns, piers, quoins and other elements, for stairhalls,
vestibules, and parapets. 
Mitelli (1609-1660), father of Giuseppe Maria Mitelli, was
one of the preëminent quadratura painters of the century,
creating a manner known as the “Bolognese style” that
remained in fashion until the advent of Neoclassicism. He
produced four sets of prints for architectural design and
ornament. “Almost nothing is known about Marcantonio
Chiarini (1652-1730) except for several series of prints, like
his ‘Vedute di prospettiva’ of 1699” (Fuhring). The suite is
undated, though one plate is dated 1650 over a doorway.
Berlin 2618; Guilmard p. 314; cf. Fuhring, Peter: Design Into
Art (London, 1989), no. 187
3. Beni, Pietro. Vasi, et urne, intaliate p Pietro Beni. N.p., n.d.
10 copperplate-engraved plates. Plate size: ca. 120 x 90 mm.
(ca. 4 3/4 x 3 1/2 inches). Undated, the suite is perhaps circa
1700. Little is known of Pietro Beni, cited as “18th century?”
by Thieme-Becker. Some of the designs, which are atmos-
pherically detailed and in landscape or architectural settings,
are proposed on a mammoth scale, dwarfing pensive
bystanders: monumental funerary urns, an immense foliate
vase supported by a horse and two attendants. Guilmard p.
321; Thieme-Becker III.325

$9,500.00 

777 Bundgaard, J.A. MNESICLES. A Greek architect at
work. 271, (1)pp., 1 folding map. 67 illus. 4to. New cloth, orig.
wraps. bound in. Dissertation, Aarhus University.
N.p. (Scandinavian University Books), 1957. $75.00 

778 Waele, Jos de. The Propylaia of the Akropolis in
Athens: The Project of MNESIKLES. (Publications of the
Netherlands Institute at Athens. 1.) xix, (1), 86pp. 38 figs. 5
folding plates, loose in rear pocket, as issued. Lrg. 4to. Cloth
Amsterdam (J.C. Gieben), 1990. $50.00 

779 Mansbridge, Michael. JOHN NASH: A Complete Cata-
logue. Introduction by John Summerson. 336pp. Prof. illus.
Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Oxford (Phaidon), 1991. $50.00 
Freitag 8961

780 Summerson, John. The Life and Work of JOHN NASH,
Architect. (12), 217pp., 48 plates. 13 text figs. 4to. Cloth.
Cambridge (The MIT Press), 1980. $35.00 
Freitag 8962

781 Papadaki, Stamo. OSCAR NIEMEYER: Works in
Progress. 192pp. Prof. illus. Sm. sq. 4to. Cloth.
New York (Reinhold Publishing Corporation), 1956. $50.00 
Freitag 9109

782 Latham, Ian. JOSEPH MARIA OLBRICH. 156pp. Prof.
illus. Lrg. 4to. Boards. D.j.
New York (Rizzoli), 1980. $100.00 

783 OUD, J.J.P. Het Hofplein-plan van Dr. Berlage. (Ned-
erlandsch Instituut voor Volkshuisvesting. Serie voor Stede-

bouw. I. ) 19, (1)pp. 10 illus. 4to. Wraps. (browned, front cover
separating).
Haarlem (H.D. Tjeenk Willlink & Zoon), 1922. $225.00 

784 OUD, J.J.P. Nieuwe bouwkunst in Holland en
Europa. 30, (4)pp. 17 illus. Sm. 4to. Wraps. Discussing his
own work, and buildings by Mies van der Rohe, Le Cor-
busier, Lurçat, Duiker, Rietveld, and others. One leaf
loose.
N.p. [‘s-Gravenhage?] (De Driehoek), 1935. $450.00 
Sharp p. 98

785 Hitchcock, Henry-Russell. J.-J. P. OUD. ([Les Maîtres
de l’Architecture d’Aujourd’hui./ Les Cahiers d’Architecture
Contemporaine. Vol. II.]) (12)pp., 45 plates with superb collo-
type illus. 4to. Orig. wraps. A very fine copy.
Paris (Editions “Cahiers d’Art”), 1931. $450.00 
Sharp p. 98

786 PALLADIO, ANDREA. I quattro libri dell’architettura.
A cura di Licisco Magagnato e Paola Marini. Introduzione di
Licisco Magagnato. (Classici Italiani di Science, Tecnice e
Arti: Trattati di Architettura. 6.) lxxi, (5), 580pp. Prof. illus. 4to.
Cloth. D.j. Slipcase.
Milano (Edizioni Il Polifilo), 1980. $100.00 
Marmor/Ross H82

787 Barbieri, Franco. Architetture PALLADIANE. Dalla
pratica del cantiere alle immagini del Trattato. ix, (3), 340pp.,
128 plates. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Vicenza (Neri Pozo), 1992. $150.00 

788 (PALLADIO) Barbieri, Franco. La Basilica Palladiana.
(Corpus Palladianum. Vol. 2.) 138, (4)pp., 83 plates, 11 fold-
ing plans. Folio. Cloth. D.j.
Vicenza (Centro Internazionale di Studi di Architettura
“Andrea Palladio”), 1968. $125.00 
CF. Freitag 9313

789 Bertotti Scamozzi, Ottavio. The Buildings and the
Designs of ANDREA PALLADIO. Collected and illustrated
by Ottavio Bertotti Scamozzi. A work divided into four volumes
with copper plates representing the plans, the elevations, and
the sections. MDCCLXXVI in Vicenza by Francesco Modena.
Translated into English by Howard Burns. 2 parts. I: [text].
(10), 116pp. Lrg. oblong 4to. Marbled boards, 1/4 leather.
Slipcase. II: [Plates]. (8)pp. & 24 plates in 3 folders, loose in
portfolio, as issued. Lrg. folio. Wraps. Presentation copy,
inscribed by H. Burns.
Trento (La Roccia), 1976. $175.00 

790 Bollettino del Centro Internazionale di Studi di
Architettura “ANDREA PALLADIO.” Vols. 1-24 (all pub-
lished). Sm. stout 4to. Partly bound, partly reprint.
Vicenza, 1959-1988. $3,250.00 
Arntzen/Rainwater Q131; Prause p. 119

791 Forssman, Erik. Visible Harmony: PALLADIO’s Villa
Foscari at Malcontenta. 79pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. oblong 4to.
Wraps.
Stockholm (Sveriges arkitekturmuseum/ Konsthögskolans
arkitekturskola), 1973. $45.00 

792 London. Arts Council. ANDREA PALLADIO 1508-1580.
The portico and the farmyard. Catalogue by Howard Burns in
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collaboration with Lynda Fairbairn and Bruce Boucher. 283pp.
Prof. illus. Sm. oblong 4to. Wraps.
Paris, 1975. $55.00 
Freitag 9323

793 (PALLADIO) Venditti, Arnaldo. La Loggia del Capitani-
ato. Con appendice sulla decorazione pittoria di Franco Bar-
bieri. (Corpus Palladianum. 4.) 82, (6)pp. 58 illus. & 10 plans
hors texte. 15 text figs. Folio. Cloth. D.j.
Vicenza (Centro Internazionale di Studi di Architettura
“Andrea Palladio”), 1969. $45.00 
Cf. Freitag 9367

794 Wittkower, Rudolf. PALLADIO and Palladianism.
224pp. 219 illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (George Braziller), 1974. $60.00 
Freitag 9369

795 Zorzi, Giangiorgio. Le chiese e i ponti di ANDREA PAL-
LADIO. (6), 294, (4)pp. 273 illus. hors texte. Folio. Cloth. D.j.
Venezia (Neri Pozza), 1966. $400.00 
Freitag 9370

796 Zorzi, Giangiorgio. Disegni delle antichità di ANDREA
PALLADIO. Prefazione di Giuseppe Fiocco. xii, (4), 202pp.,
199 plates with 326 collotype illus. Tipped-in frontis. Folio.
Cloth. D.j. Edition limited to 950 numbered copies.
Venezia (Neri Pozza), 1959. $325.00 
Freitag 9371

797 Zorzi, Giangiorgio. Le opere pubbliche e i palazzi pri-
vati ANDREA PALLADIO. (6), 373pp., 12 plates. 385 illus.
hors texte. Folio. Cloth. D.j.
Venezia (Neri Pozza), 1965. $350.00 
Freitag 9372

798 Zorzi, Giangiorgio. Le ville e i teatri di ANDREA PAL-
LADIO. (8), 353, (3)pp., 8 tipped-in color plates, 18 plans. 514
illus. hors texte. Stout folio. Cloth. D.j.
Venezia (Neri Pozza), 1969. $250.00 
Freitag 9373

799 Picon, Antoine. CLAUDE PERRAULT, 1613-1688, ou
La curiosité d’un classique. 303pp. 219 illus. Sq. 4to.
Wraps.
Paris (Picard/ Caisse Nationale des Monuments Historiques
et des Sites, Délégation à l’action artistique de la ville de
Paris), [1988]. $60.00 
Freitag 9486

800 Frommel, Christoph Luitpold. Die Farnesina und
PERUZZIS architektonisches Frühwerk. (Neue Münchner
Beiträge zur Kunstgeschichte. 1.) (6), 215, (3)pp., 18 plates.
29 text illus. 4to. Cloth.
Berlin (Walter de Gruyter & Co.), 1961. $150.00 
Freitag 9512; Arntzen/Rainwater R46

801 Kent, William Winthrop. The Life and Works of BAL-
DASSARE PERUZZI of Siena. (8), 85, (1)pp., 90 plates. Sm.
4to. Cloth.
New York (Architectural Book Publishing Co.), 1925. $50.00 
Freitag 9513

802 (PERUZZI) Wurm, Heinrich. Der Palazzo Massimo alle
Colonne. 311, (1)pp., 68 plates. 6 text figs. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Berlin (Walter de Gruyter & Co.), 1965. $75.00 

803 Wurm, Heinrich. BALDASSARRE PERUZZI: Architek-
turzeichnungen. Tafelband [all published]. xxx, (6), 536pp.
Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Parallel texts in German, Italian,
and English. Inscribed calling card by the author tipped-in.
Tübingen (Verlag Ernst Wasmuth), 1984. $250.00 
Freitag 9515

804 Noehles, Karl. La Chiesa dei SS. Luca e Martina
nell’opera di PIETRO DA CORTONA. Con contributi di
Giovanni Incisa della Rocchetta e Carlo Pietrangeli. Pre-
sentazione di Mino Maccari. (Saggi e Studi di Storia del-
l’Arte. 3.) 380pp., 20 color plates. 278 illus. Lrg. sq. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
Roma (The Rome University Press/ Ugo Bozzi), 1970.

$125.00 
Freitag 9688; Arntzen/Rainwater R57

805 Robison, Andrew. PIRANESI: Early Architectural Fan-
tasies. A catalogue raisonné of the etchings. 241pp. Prof.
illus. Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Washington/Chicago (National Gallery of Art/ University of
Chicago Press), 1986. $125.00 

806 Wilton-Ely, John. PIRANESI as Architect and Design-
er. (Franklin Jasper Walls Lectures.) (8), 186, (2)pp., 8 color
plates. 160 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York/New Haven (The Pierpont Morgan Library/ Yale
University Press), 1993. $75.00 
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807 Cortissoz, Royal (introduction). Monograph of the
Work of CHARLES A. PLATT. x pp., 183 plates. Folio. Cloth
(worn; shaken).
New York (The Architectural Book Publishing Co.), 1913.

$150.00 

808 Bruxelles. Palais de Justice. POELAERT et son temps.
[Organisée par l’Institut Supérieur d’Architecture Victor
Horta]. Nov.-Dec. 1980. 319pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Wraps.
Bruxelles, 1980. $50.00 

809 PROUT, SAMUEL. Facsimiles of Sketches Made in
Flanders and Germany, and Drawn on Stone. Title, dedi-
cation and 50 plates, all lithographed by Hullmandel.
Guards. Folio. Contemporary cloth, 3/4 leather (disbound
and worn). 
“Prout was a pioneer lithographer who employed the process
as early as 1817, when most of his fellow artists were igno-
rant or contemptuous of it. His friend and disciple Ruskin
specifically exempted Prout from his dismissal of lithography
in ‘The Elements of Drawing,’ noting that ‘all of his published
lithographic sketches are of the greatest value, wholly unri-
valled in power of composition, and in love and feeling of
architectural subjects.’ Joseph Pennell had reservations
about some of Prout’s lithographs, but even he endorsed
what Ruskin called ‘the grand subjects’ of ‘Flanders and Ger-
many.’ Unfortunately these lithographs are now assiduously
sought after as single prints, and complete copies of the book
have virtually disappeared” (Ray). Ray calls for two leaves of
letterpress not present in this copy, or others we have noted.
Title and dedication leaves quite spotted, as usual; intermit-
tent foxing, mostly in the margins; some plates chipped at
edges and some guards torn; library stamp at foot of title.
[London] (C. Hullmandel’s Lithography) [1833]. $1,800.00 
Ray, Gordon N.: The Illustrator and the Book in England from
1790 to 1914 (New York, 1976), no. 83

810 RADI, BERNARDINO. Varie inventioni per depositi di
Bernardino Radi cortonese. Engraved dec. title and 28
through-numbered engraved plates, with scale indications at
foot; plates 27 and 28 after Jacques Francquart. Folio. Mod-
ern vellum over boards, with early antiphonal leaves on both
covers; ties. 
Designs for tabernacles and tombs by Bernardino Radi
(1581-1643), first published, according to Guilmard, in Rome
in 1618. This 1625 edition was also reissued as a supplement
to the 1642 Amsterdam multilingual edition of Vignola, proba-
bly from the original plates. Radi was the designer also of
“Vari disegni de architettura ornati de porte” (Rome, 1619). A
very fine copy, with exceptionally large margins, clean and in
fine condition
Roma, 1625. $4,500.00 
Berlin 3644, 2616; cf. Fowler 362; Guilmard p. 317; Bryan
IV.175f.

811 Dacos, Nicole. Le Logge di RAFFAELLO. Maestro e
bottega di fronte all’antico. Seconda edizione aggiornata.
xxxvi, 367pp., 178 plates (partly in color). 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Roma (Istituto Poligrafico e Zecca dello Stato, Libreria dello
Stato), 1986. $75.00 
Cf. Freitag 10186 (citing 1977 edition)

812 Dewez, Guy. Villa Madama. A memoir relating to
RAPHAEL’s project. 184pp. 68 plates. Oblong 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (Lund Humphries), 1993. $25.00 

813 Dewez, Guy. Villa Madama: Memoria sul progetto di
RAFFAELLO. 116, (2)pp. 42 plates. Lrg. oblong 4to. Cloth.
D.j.
Roma (Edizioni dell’Elefante), 1990. $25.00 

814 Firenze. Palazzo Pitti. RAFFAELLO e l’architettura a
Firenze nella prima metà del Cnquecento. Jan.-April 1984.
239, (7)pp. Prof. illus. Sq. 4to. Wraps.
Firenze, 1984. $35.00 
Freitag 10227

815 Fischel, Oskar. RAPHAELS Zeichnungen. Abteilung
IX: Entwürfe zu Werken Raphaels und seiner Schule im
Vatikan, 1511/12 bis 1520. Bearbeitet von Konrad Oberhuber.
(Raphaels Zeichnungen. Begründet von Oskar Fischel. Fort-
geführt von Konrad Oberhuber.) 214, (2)pp., 89 plates. 238
illus. Folio. Cloth.
Berlin (Gebr. Mann Verlag), 1972. $250.00 
Freitag 10193

816 Frommel, C.L., et al. RAFFAELLO architetto. [A cura
di) C.L. Frommel, S. Ray, M. Tafuri. La sezione “Raffaello e
l’antico” è stata curata da H. Burns e A. Nesselrath. 475,
(1)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. sq. 4to. Boards. D.j. Slipcase. Published
in conjunction with the exhibition at the Palazzo dei Conser-
vatori, Roma.
Milano (Electa), 1984. $100.00 
Freitag 10196

817 Geymüller, Enrico di. RAFFAELLO SANZIO studiato
come architetto. Con l’aiuto di nuovi documenti. vii, 111,
(3)pp., 8 heliogravure facsimile plates (partly double-page).
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70 line-drawn illus. Lrg. folio. New cloth. Edition limited to 300
numbered copies, only. Of greatest rarity.
Milano (Ulrico Hoepli), 1884. $1,500.00 
Freitag 10197

818 RAFFAELLO a Roma: Il convegno del 1983. (Biblio-
theca Hertziana./ Musei Vaticani.) (4), 557pp. 156 plates. Sm.
folio. Cloth. D.j. Texts by 31 contributors.
Roma (Edizioni dell’Elefante), 1986. $300.00 

819 [Volpato, Giovanni]. Le Logge di RAFFAELLO in Vati-
cano. Riprodotte dalle incisioni in rame di Volpato. Title-page
& 43 plates, loose in portfolio, as issued. Lrg. folio. Boards,
1/4 cloth. Ties.
Torino (C. Crudo & C.), n.d. $85.00 

820 (RENGER-PATZSCH) Hahn, Hanno. Hohenstaufen-
burgen in Süditalien. Bildtafeln: Albert Renger-Patzsch.
47, (3)pp., 95 plates with facing commentary. Lrg. 4to.
Boards, 1/4 cloth.
Ingelheim am Rhein (C.H. Boehringer Sohn), 1961. $400.00 

821 Ochsner, Jeffrey Karl. H.H. RICHARDSON. Complete
architectural works. xiii, (1), 466pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Cambridge/ London (MIT Press), 1982. $100.00 
Freitag 10604

822 Van Rensselaer, [Mariana Griswold] Mrs. Schuyler.
HENRY HOBSON RICHARDSON and His Works. With a
portrait and illustrations of the artist’s designs. ix, (1), 152pp.,
37 plates (many photogravure). 60 illus. Folio. Boards, 1/4
cloth. Edition limited to 500 copies. The fundamental, classic
work, of key importance for the study of the architect. The
photogravures are very fine. Very rare. Worn, lacking most of
spine surface; dusty.
Boston/ New York (Houghton Mifflin & Co.), 1888. $600.00 
Sharp p. 106

823 RIETVELD, GERRIT THOMAS. Nieuwe Zakelijkheid
in der nederlandsche architectuur. (Der Vrije Bladen. Jaar-
gang 9, Schrift 7.) 27, (1)pp., 4 plates. Lrg. 8vo. Wraps. (a bit
worn). Very scarce.
Hilversum, [1932]. $350.00 
Sharp p. 107

824 Brown, Theodore M. The Work of G. RIETVELD Archi-
tect. xii, 198pp. 184 illus. 4to. Cloth. Original dust jacket,
designed by Rietveld. The standard monograph, with a cata-
logue of the major works, and a complete bibliography. An
especially fine copy, the Rietveld jacket in bright condition.
Utrecht (A.W. Bruna & Zoon), 1958. $750.00 
Sharp p. 107; Freitag 10666

825 Frommel, Christoph L. (editor). The Architectural
Drawings of ANTONIO DA SANGALLO THE YOUNGER
and His Circle. Volume I: Fortifications, Machines, and Fes-
tival Architecture. General editor: Christoph L. Frommel. Edi-
tor: Nicholas Adams. Coordination by Christoph Jobst. viii,
522pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Presentation copy,
inscribed by the editor.
New York/Cambridge (The Architectural History Foundation/
The MIT Press), 1994. $125.00 
Marmor/Ross J90

826 Giovannoni, Gustavo. ANTONIO DA SANGALLO, IL
GIOVANE. A cura del Centro Studi di Storia dell’Architettura e
della Facoltà di Architettura dell’Università di Roma. 2 vols.
xv, 520, (20)pp. 400 illus. hors texte. 4to. Wraps. From the
library of James S. Ackerman, with his stamp.
Roma (Università di Roma), 1959. $400.00 
Freitag 11247; Lucas p. 189

827 Marchini, Giuseppe. GIULIANO DA SANGALLO.
(Monografie e Studi a cura dell’Istituto di Storia dell’Arte della
R. Università di Firenze. 3.) (2), 111, (7)pp., 28 plates. Wraps.
Firenze (G.C. Sansoni), 1942. $45.00 
Freitag 11250

828 Langenskiöld, Eric. MICHELE SANMICHELI, the Archi-
tect of Verona. His life and works. (Uppsala-Studier i Arke-
ologi och Konsthistoria. 1.) xvi, 278, (2)pp., 84 plates. 133 text
illus. Lrg. 4to. New cloth; orig. wraps. bound in.
Uppsala (Almqvist & Wiksell), 1938. $125.00 
Freitag 11253

829 Puppi, Lionello. MICHELE SANMICHELI, architetto di
Verona. 165pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Padova (Marsilio Editori), 1971. $125.00 
Freitag 11256
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830 Verona. Palazzo Canossa. MICHELE SANMICHELI.
Catalogo a cura di Piero Gazzola. May-Oct. 1960. 231,
(17)pp., 256 plates. 19 plates in text. Lrg. 8vo. Cloth.
Venezia (Neri Pozza), 1960. $75.00 
Freitag 11254

831 Howard, Deborah. JACOPO SANSOVINO: Architec-
ture and Patronage in Renaissance Venice. xi, (1), 194pp.
110 illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New Haven/London (Yale University Press), 1975. $100.00 
Freitag 11262

832 SANTI, DOMENICO. Rabeschi. Inventati, e delineati da
Dom.co Santi. 10 etched plates, through-numbered.
Platemark: 117 x 185 mm. (circa 4 1/2 x 7 1/2 inches). Oblong
4to. Eighteenth-century pastepaper flexible boards. 
Vigorous designs for foliate arabesques by the Bolognese
artist Domenico Santi (1621-1694), called Il Mengaccino. One
of the best pupils of the painter and printmaker Agostino Mitel-
li, Santi specialized in quadratura painting and other decora-
tion for the churches and palaces of Bologna, as well as in
etching and engraving. He is well-known for his portraits of
the three Carracci, as well as for several series of armorial
devices. The present suite, which was undoubtedly meant as
a pattern book for decorative artists, brings together the two
focuses of his work. It was unknown to Guilmard, who dis-
cusses another suite (“Nous n’avons pas rencontrés d’autres
livres”). Title-page somewhat spotted, lower right corner of
margin expertly renewed; intermittent light wear.
N.p., n.d. [Bologna, circa 1680]. $6,000.00 
Bartsch XIX.122f.; Bellini 1995 p. 357; cf. Guilmard p. 321

833 Jones, Peter Blundell. HANS SCHAROUN. 240pp. Prof.
illus. Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (Phaidon), 1995. $300.00 

834 Frommel, Sabine. SEBASTIANO SERLIO, architecte
de la Renaissance. 400pp. 395 illus. Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Paris (Gallimard), 2002. $100.00 

835 Frommel, Sabine. SEBASTIANO SERLIO architetto.
400pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Slipcase.
Milano (Electa), 1998. $100.00 

836 Rosenfeld, Myra Nan. SEBASTIANO SERLIO: On
Domestic Architecture. Different dwellings from the mean-
est hovel to the most ornate palace. The sixteenth-century
manuscript of Book VI in the Avery Library of Columbia Uni-
versity. Foreword by Adolf K. Placzek. Introduction by James
S. Ackerman. (The Architectural History Foundation/MIT
Press Series. 1.) 81, (9)pp., 141 facsimile plates. 81 text illus.,
reference figs. Folio. Cloth. D.j.
New York/Cambridge (The Architectural History Foundation/
The MIT Press), 1978. $150.00 
Freitag 11549; Marmor/Ross J90

837 SERT, JOSÉ LUIS. Can Our Cities Survive? An ABC
of urban problems, their analysis, their solutions. Based on
the proposals formulated by the C.I.A.M., International Con-
gresses for Modern Architecture/ Congrès Internationaux
d’Architecture Moderne. Introduction by Sigfried Giedion. xi,
(1), 259, (3)pp. Prof. illus. Oblong 4to. Cloth. Third printing.
Shaken; back cover worn.
Cambridge (Harvard University Press), 1947. $125.00 
Freitag 11586

838 Girouard, Mark. ROBERT SMYTHSON & The Eliza-
bethan Country House. viii, 328pp., 16 color plates. 199
illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New Haven/ London (Yale University Press), 1983. $25.00 
Freitag 11830

839 Stroud, Dorothy. The Architecture of Sir JOHN
SOANE. With an introduction by Henry-Russell Hitchcock.
168pp. 225 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London (Studio), 1961. $30.00 
Freitag 11838

840 Stroud, Dorothy. Sir JOHN SOANE Architect. 300pp.
221 illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
London/Boston (Faber and Faber), 1984. $40.00 

841 Summerson, John, et al. JOHN SOANE. Texts by John
Summerson, David Watkin, G.-Tilman Mellinghoff. (Architec-
tural Monographs.) 123, (3)pp. Prof. illus. 4to. Wraps.
London (Academy Editions), 1983. $35.00 

842 Watkin, David. Sir JOHN SOANE: Enlightenment
Thought and the Royal Academy Lectures. (Cambridge
Studies in the History of Architecture.) xviii, (2), 763pp. 125
illus. Stout 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Cambridge (Cambridge University Press), 1996. $100.00 
Marmor/Ross J97

843 Paris. Caisse Nationale des Monuments Historiques et
des Sites. SOUFFLOT et son temps. 1780 1980. 176pp.
Prof. illus. Sq. 4to. Wraps.
Paris, [1980]. $30.00 
Freitag 11877

844 Petzet, Michael. SOUFFLOTS Sainte-Geneviève und
der französche Kirchenbau des 18. Jahrhunderts. (Neue
Münchener Beiträge zur Kunstgeschichte. 2.) (6), 183, (3)pp.,
16 plates with 72 illus. 4to. Cloth.
Berlin (Walter de Gruyter & Co.), 1961. $75.00 
Freitag 11881; Arntzen/Rainwater R46

845 SOUFFLOT et l’architecture des lumières. Actes du
colloque...organisé par l’Institut d’Histoire de l’Art de l’Univer-
sité de Lyon II, 18-22 juin 1980. (Les Cahiers de la Recherche
Architecturale. Supplément au no. 6-7.) 309, (3)pp. Prof. illus.
4to. Wraps.
Paris (Ministre de l’Environnement et du Cadre de Vie, Direc-
tion de l’Architecture), 1980. $25.00 
Freitag 11878

846 TANGE, KENZO & Kawazoe, Noboru. Ise: Prototype
of Japanese Architecture. 212pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. sq. 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
Cambridge (MIT Press), 1965. $100.00 

847 TAUT, BRUNO. Ein Wohnhaus. (Reihe der Kos-
moshausbücher.) 118, (2)pp., 1 color plate, 1 color chart with
tipped-in samples. 104 photos and 72 drawn illus. in text. Sm.
4to. Dec. yellow cloth with inset photographic illus. First edi-
tion. The handsome modernist design, binding and typogra-
phy are by Johannes Molzahn. A little light wear.
Stuttgart (Franckh’sche Verlagsbuchhandlung W. Keller &
Co.), 1927. $300.00 
Andel, Jaroslav: Avant-Garde Page Design 1900-1950 (New York,
2002), p. 234, illus. 317; Jaeger 0921, illus. 108; Sharp p. 129
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848 (TERRAGNI) Terragni, Attilio. “Il Monumento ai Cadu-
ti.” (In: Como. Revista mensile. Anno III, Numero 11, Novem-
bre 1932. Pp. 2-8.) (7)pp. 8 halftone illus. Sm. folio. Self-
wraps. A large format pictorial article on Giuseppe Terragni’s
remarkable monument to the Fallen of World War I, in Como,
written by his brother Attilio, who was the mayor of Como as
well as a successful Fascist architect, instrumental in secur-
ing the commission for Terragni’s masterpiece, the Casa del
Fascio in Como, the same year.
Como, 1932. $300.00 
Cf. Placzek IV.194f.

849 (TURRINI, BALDASSARE) Lilius, Henrik. Villa Lante al
Gianicolo. L’architettura e la decorazione pittorica. (Acta
Instituti Romani Finlandiae. 10.) 2 vols. 373pp.; 115 plates.
287 illus. hors texte. 4to. Wraps. D.j.
Roma, 1981. $50.00 

850 URBAN, JOSEPH. Theatres. (24)pp., 49 plates (1
color). Lrg. 4to. Orig. boards (spine chipped at extremities).
Limited edition.
New York (Theatre Arts, Inc.), 1929. $300.00 

851 Caserta. Palazzo Reale. L’esercizio del disegno. I
VANVITELLI. Catalogo generale del fondo dei disegni della
Reggia di Caserta. A cura di Claudio Martinelli. Dec. 1991-
Feb. 1992. 166pp. 361 illus., text figs. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Caserta, 1991. $100.00 

852 Osthaus, Karl Ernst. VAN DE VELDE. Leben und Schaf-
fen des Künstlers. (Die neue Baukunst. Monographienreihe.
Band I.) 152, (2)pp. 156 illus. Lrg. 4to. Boards (corners
chipped).
Hagen i. W. (Folkwang-Verlag), 1920. $500.00 
Jaeger 0420; Sharp p. 134

853 VENTURI, ROBERT. Complexity and Contradiction
in Architecture. With an introduction by Vincent Scully. Sec-
ond edition. (The Museum of Modern Art Papers on Architec-
ture. 1.) 132, (4)pp. 350 illus. Oblong 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York (The Museum of Modern Art), 1977. $50.00 

854 Coolidge, J., et al. La vita e le opere di JACOPO
BAROZZI DA VIGNOLA 1507-1573 nel quarto centenario
della morte. Contributi di J. Coolidge, W. Lotz, Ch. Thoenes,
R.J. Tuttle, M. Walcher Casotti. 227pp. 148 illus., 12 figs. Sm.
folio. Cloth. D.j. Slipcase.
Vignola (Cassa di Risparmio di Vignola), 1974. $150.00 
Freitag 13111

855 Mayor, J. Pierrefonds. [VIOLLET-LE-DUC]. Le château
de Louis d’Orléans. Clichés photographiques de Marius Mar-
nas. (2), 12pp. 35 fine heliogravure plates. Folio. Portfolio
(boards, 1/4 cloth; ties). Contents loose, as issued.
Versailles/Paris/Bruxelles (A. Bourdier/ Ch. Massin/ A. Louis
de Meuleneere), n.d. $150.00 

856 Choisy, Auguste. VITRUVE. Nouvelle édition avec une
préface par Fernand Pouillon. 4 vols. in 2. xxiii, (3), 325, 294,
(4)pp.; 386, (101)pp., 95 plates. 4to. Leatherette.
Paris (F. De Nobele), 1971. $150.00 
Lucas p. 53; Arntzen/Rainwater H10; Chamberlin 2046

857 Portoghesi, Paolo. BERNARDO VITTONE. Un
architetto tra Illuminismo e Rococò. 275, (7)pp. 300 illus.,

92 figs. Oblong 4to. Cloth. Edition limited to 1000 num-
bered copies.
Roma (Edizioni dell’Elefante), 1966. $275.00 
Freitag 13182

858 Vercelli. Chiesa di Santa Chiara. BERNARDO VITTONE
architetto. Catalogo a cura di Nino Carboneri e Vittorio Viale.
Texts by Nino Carboneri and Amedeo Corio. Oct.-Nov. 1967.
184pp., 10 plates. 169 illus. 4to. Wraps.
Vercelli, 1967. $125.00 
Freitag 13179

859 BERNARDO VITTONE e la disputa fra Classicismo e
Barocco nel Settecento. Atti del Convegno Internazionale
promosso dall’Accademia delle Scienze di Torino.... 21-24
settembre 1970. 2 vols. 600pp.; 384pp. 580 illus. 4to. Cloth.
Texts by 24 contributors, including N. Carboneri, A. Griseri, E.
Battisti, S. Benedetti, W. Oechslin, H. Millon, A. Cavallari
Murat, P. Portoghesi, C. Brayda.
Torino (Accademia delle Scienze), 1972. $450.00 
Freitag 13178

860 Geurst, Jeroen & Molenaar, Joris. VAN DER VLUGT,
Architect, 1894-1936. 151, (1)pp. 157 illus. Lrg. sq. 4to.
Wraps.
Delft (Delftse Universitaire Pers), 1983. $450.00 

861 Lux, Joseph August. OTTO WAGNER. Eine Monogra-
phie. 167, (1)pp., 120 plates. 4to. Orig. dec. publisher’s cloth
gilt.
München (Delphin-Verlag), 1914. $500.00 
Sharp p. 138; Freitag 13270

862 Paris. Caisse Nationale des Monuments Historiques et
des Sites. CHARLES DE WAILLY, peintre architecte dans
l’Europe des lumières. 127, (3)pp., 12 color plates. Prof.
illus. Sq. 4to. Wraps.
Paris, [1979]. $60.00 

863 WALKOWITZ, ABRAHAM. Barns and Coal Mines
Around Girard, Kansas. Drawings by A. Walkowitz. Intro-
duction by E. Haldeman-Julius. (12)pp. 6 plates in text, repro-
ducing 270 drawings. Lrg. 4to. Wraps. Presentation inscrip-
tion by Walkowitz on the title-page; also signed by him on the
front cover. Slight splitting of wrappers at spine, with chips at
corners.
Girard, Kansas (Haldeman-Julius Publications), 1947.

$150.00 

864 WALKOWITZ, ABRAHAM. Improvisations of New
York. A symphony in lines. Prefatory comments by Carl
Van Vechten and Konrad Bercovici. (32)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg.
4to. Wraps. Presentation inscription by Walkowitz at the
head of the title-page; also signed by him on the front
cover. Wrappers detached at spine, with slight chipping at
extremities.
Girard (Haldeman-Julius Publications), 1948. $150.00 

865 Bold, John. JOHN WEBB: Architectural Theory and
Practice in the Seventeenth Century. (Clarendon Studies in
the History of Art.) xix, (1), 192pp. 119 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth.
D.j. Corrected printing.
Oxford (Clarendon Press), 1990. $250.00 
Marmor/Ross R28
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866 (WHEELWRIGHT) Chandler, Francis W. Municipal
Architecture in Boston. From designs by Edmund M.
Wheelwright, City Architect, 1891 to 1895. Part I [-II]. 2
parts. (6), 80, (4), 52, (8)pp. 100 fine collotype plates hors
texte, on heavy titled mounts. Numerous illus. Folio. Port-
folios (boards, 1/4 cloth; ties). Edition limited to 500 num-
bered copies. 
Public schools, hospitals, fire stations and police stations,
boathouses and pier buildings, and Beaux-Arts subway
pavilions. Most (80 of 100) of the plates are from exception-
ally fine photographs, some of them reminiscent of Frances
Benjamin Johnston. In addition to his projects as Boston’s
city architect from 1891 to 1895, Wheelwright (1854-1912)
was also the author of several architectural publications,
including one on a specialty of his, “School Architecture”
(1901). “Wheelwright’s architectural imagination was wide;
he sought the monumental, the classic solution. Stylistically
he was catholic, even erratic. Some of his schools are Ital-
ianate, some Georgian, some rather nondescript; the half-
timber of the hospitals and the Marine Park Bath House is
blatant...Yet in all the work there is counter-trend apparent,
based on strict practicality and basic simplicity; and some of
the municipal work, like the Hook and Ladder House No. 1
and the Eustis School, has a colonial style remarkably pure
and charming for its date” (DAB). Portfolios torn at back-
strips, preliminaries a bit chipped, the balance in fine condi-
tion. Institutional ex-libris.
Boston (Bates & Guild Company), 1898. $1,250.00 
Placzek IV.389; DAB XX.61f

867 WHITE, CHARLES E., Jr. Successful Houses and How
to Build Them. Drawings by the author. vi, (1), 520, (14)pp. Prof.
illus. Lrg. 8vo. Dec. cloth. Charles Elmer White, Jr. was a Prairie

School architect who apprenticed with Frank Lloyd Wright.
New York (The Macmillan Company), 1918. $100.00 

868 WIJDEVELD, H. TH., et al. Académie Européenne
“Mediterranée.” Architecture, peinture, sculpture et
céramique, textiles, typographie, théâtre, musique et danse,
photographie et cinéma. [By:] Wijdeveld, Amsterdam;
Mendelsohn, Berlin; Ozenfant, Paris. (30)pp. Colored map on
the title-page; 12 halftone plates in text. Oblong 4to. Printed
boards. 
The prospectus for a remarkable plan for a European com-
munitarian academy of art and architecture, promoted, and
nearly realized, in the early 1930s by the Dutch architect and
writer Hendrik Th. Wijdeveld, in collaboration with Erich
Mendelsohn and Amédée Ozenfant. Initially modelled closely
on the Bauhaus, with an emphasis on the relationship
between art and industry, the Academy was soon reconceived
on a basis closer to classical art traditions, largely under the
influence of Ozenfant, who persuaded his collaborators to sit-
uate it in the south of France, on the Côte d’Azur. With sup-
port from a glittering roster of architects, artists and intellectu-
als, Wijdeveld assembled a faculty that, in addition to Mendel-
sohn (who was to teach Architecture) and Ozenfant (Paint-
ing), included Serge Chermayeff (Interior Architecture), Eric
Gill (Typography), Pablo Gargallo (Sculpture), Paul Bonifas
(Ceramics) and Paul Hindemith (Music); Wijdeveld himself
was to teach Theatre. Mendelsohn, however, proved to be the
key figure in the enterprise, and his decision, in 1933, to move
instead to England led to the withdrawal of Ozenfant and
Chermayeff, and to the dissolution of the Academy’s
prospects. In 1934, a fire at at the property in Cavalière,
where Wijdeveld had moved with his family and a handful of
students in an attempt to start up the project, put an end to
them entirely.
This prospectus, designed in the characteristic square format
Wijdeveld used for “Wendingen,” opens with a preamble
signed by Wijdeveld, Mendelsohn and Ozenfant, and goes on
to announce the Academy’s faculty, taking care to identify its
pan-European origins. Following a description of the general
program are page-long statements by Mendelsohn, Ozenfant,
Gargallo, Chermayeff, Bonifas, Gill, Hindemith, and Wijde-
veld, on the aims of their respective curricula. The publication
concludes with a lofty description of the Academy’s seaside
setting, matching the idyllic full-page photographs of coastal
gardens and terraces placed throughout the volume, as well
as general remarks on course requirements and the use of
studios, and a list of faculty publications. 
Editions of the prospectus were also published in English,
Dutch, and German, recorded in a total of 9 copies on OCLC,
which lists no copies at all of this French edition. A few small
stains on cover, backstrip a little chipped. Very rare.
Amsterdam, 1933. $2,000.00 

869 (WILS, JAN) Olympisch Stadion Amsterdam. (50)pp.,
22 fine gravure plates, 2 plans. Lrg. 4to. Wraps. The stadium
was built for the Summer Olympic Games of 1928. Parallel
texts in French, English, German, Spanish and Dutch. From
the library of the architect J.W.Th. Kroon, with his stamped ex-
libris. Rare.
Den Haag (Weenenk en Snel), n.d. $550.00 

870 Downes, Kerry. Sir CHRISTOPHER WREN: The
Design of St. Paul’s Cathedral. 191pp. 220 illus. Oblong 4to.
Cloth. D.j.
London (Trefoil Publications), 1988. $35.00 
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871 WRIGHT, FRANK LLOYD. The Future of Architec-
ture. 326pp. Prof. illus. Sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j. (worn).
New York (Horizon Press), 1953. $100.00 
Freitag 13725; Sweeney 913

872 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT. (The Architectural Forum.
Vol. 68, No. 1. January 1938.) 108, 73, (1)pp. Prof. illus. Lrg.
4to. Orig. dec. wraps., spiral-bound. “A special issue, written
and designed by Wright, devoted to his new and unpublished
work” (Sweeney). Among the works featured are Fallingwater,
Taliesin, and the S.C. Johnson administration building in
Racine. Both the cover and the fold-out title-page, printed in
red and black, are of Wright’s design. A very nice copy.
New York, 1938. $450.00 
Sweeney 457

873 The FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT Newsletter. Vols. 1 - 5#2
(all published). 4to. Wraps. Orig. wraps. Lacking vol. 1#5.
Oak Park, Illinois (The Frank Lloyd Wright Association), 1978-
1982. $400.00 

874 Futagawa, Yukio. Houses by FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT.
(Global Interior. 9-10.) 2 vols. 183pp.; 183pp. Prof. illus. 4to.
Wraps. Parallel texts in English and Japanese.
Tokyo (A.D.A. Edita), 1975-1976. $65.00 
875 Gutheim, Frederick (editor). FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT
on Architecture. Selected writings, 1894-1940. Edited with

an introduction. Third printing. xviii, 275pp. Oblong 4to. Cloth.
D.j. (torn). Fourth printing.
New York (Duell, Sloan and Pearce), 1941. $100.00 
Freitag 13741; Sweeney 532; Lucas p. 204

876 Hanna, Paul R. & Hanna, Jean S. FRANK LLOYD
WRIGHT’s Hanna House. The clients’ report. (The Architec-
tural History Foundation/ The MIT Press Series. 5.) 148pp.
Prof. illus. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
New York/ Cambridge (Architectural History Foundation/ MIT
Press), 1981. $37.50 
Marmor/Ross J90

877 Hitchcock, Henry-Russell. FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT.
(Collection “Les Maîtres de l’Architecture Contemporaine.”
No. 1.) (38)pp. 44 plates. 4to. Wraps. A very fine copy.
Paris (Editions “Cahiers d’Art”), 1928. $200.00 
Sweeney 201

878 Hitchcock, Henry-Russell. In the Nature of Materials.
1887-1941. The buildings of FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT.
xxxv, (1), 143pp. 413 illus. hors texte. Sq. 4to. Cloth. First Edi-
tion, first printing.
New York (Duell, Sloan and Pearce), 1942. $100.00 
Freitag 13687; Lucas p. 204; Sweeney 573

879 Levine, Neil. The Architecture of FRANK LLOYD
WRIGHT. xix, (3), 524pp. 417 illus. Lrg. 4to. Cloth. D.j. Front
inner hinge slightly cracked.
Princeton (Princeton University Press), 1996. $60.00 
Freitag 13693
880 Oak Park, Illinois. The Frank Lloyd Wright Home and
Studio Foundation. The Plan for Restoration and Adaptive
Use of the FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT Home and Studio.
(The Restoration Committee of the Frank Lloyd Wright Home
and Studio Foundation, Oak Park, Illinois.) ix, (1), 82pp. Prof.
illus. Lrg. oblong 4to. Wraps., spiral bound. Small tear in
spine.
Chicago/ London (University of Chicago Press), 1978.

$100.00 

881 Pfeiffer, Bruce Brooks. FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT
Monograph 1914-1923. Edited and photographed by Yukio
Futagawa. 265pp. 431 illus. Sm. oblong folio. Wraps.
Tokyo (A.D.A. Edita), 1991. $150.00 

882 Pfeiffer, Bruce Brooks. FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT Mono-
graph 1924-1936. Edited and photographed by Yukio Futa-
gawa. 269pp. 397 illus. Sm. oblong folio. Wraps.
Tokyo (A.D.A. Edita), 1991. $150.00 

883 Storrer, William Allin. The FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT
Companion. xvi, 492pp. Prof. illus. Lrg. sq. 4to. Cloth. D.j.
Chicago/London (The University of Chicago Press), 1993.

$100.00 
Freitag 13708
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